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SECTION I: GENERAL  

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS  

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus uses certain definitions and abbreviations which, unless the context otherwise 

indicates or implies, shall have the meaning as provided below. References to any legislation, act, regulation, 

rules, guidelines, or policies shall be to such legislation, act, regulation, rules, guidelines, or policies, as amended, 

supplemented or re-enacted from time to time, and any reference to a statutory provision shall include any 

subordinate legislation made from time to time under that provision. 

 

GENERAL TERMS  

 

Term Description 

ñour Companyò, ñthe Companyò or 

ñthe Issuerò 
MILLTEC  Machinery Limited, a company incorporated under the Companies Act, 

1956, and having its registered office at #51/A, Phase I, KIADB Industrial Area, 

Bommasandra, Bengaluru ï 560 099, Karnataka, India 

ñweò, ñusò or ñourò Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, refers to our Company together 

with our Subsidiary, on a consolidated basis 

 

COMPANY RELATED TERMS  

 
Term Description 

Agri Power Agri Power and Engineering Solutions Private Limited 

Articles of Association  Articles of association of our Company, as amended 

Auditors / Statutory Auditors The statutory auditors of our Company, namely, Deloitte Haskins & Sells, Chartered 

Accountants 

Board / Board of Directors Board of directors of our Company, including a duly constituted committee thereof 

Chennai Unit The manufacturing facility of our Company located at #19/3, Erikkari Salai, Meppur 

Village, Nazarathpet, Poonamallee Taluk, Thiruvallur District, Chennai ï 600 123, 

Tamil Nadu, India 

Director(s) Director(s) on the Board  

Equity Shares Equity shares of our Company of face value of 10 each  

Executive Directors Executive Directors of our Company 

Group Company The entities covered under the applicable accounting standards, being AS 24 (as 

identified under the Restated Consolidated Financial Information) and as considered 

material by our Board, namely Agri Power. For details, see ñOur Group Companyò 

on page 202 

Independent Director(s) Independent directors on the Board of Directors. For details, see ñOur Management 

ï Board of Directorsò on page 183 

Investor Selling Shareholders Multiples India and Multiples Mauritius  

Jigani Unit The manufacturing facility of our Company located at #325-D, BJLR Industrial Area, 

Jigani, Bengaluru ï 562 106, Karnataka, India 

Key Management Personnel  Key management personnel of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1)(s) of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, Section 2(51) of the Companies Act, 2013, and as disclosed 

in ñOur Management ï Key Management Personnelò on page 196 

KIADB I Unit  The manufacturing facility of our Company located at #51-A, I Phase, KIADB 

Industrial Area, Bommasandra, Bengaluru ï 560 099, Karnataka, India 

KIADB II Unit  The manufacturing facility of our Company located at #235-R, III Phase, KIADB 

Industrial Area, Bommasandra, Bengaluru ï 560 099, Karnataka, India 

Multiples India Share Purchase 

Agreement 

Share purchase agreement dated May 15, 2013 executed by and among our 

Company, Multiples India, and Rajendran Joghee, Manjula Rajendran, Ravindranath 

Ramaiah, Uma Rachappa and V Ramanaiah, Gayathri Devi, VGN Prakash, Jyothi 

Rani 

Multiples Mauritius Share 

Purchase Agreement 

Share purchase agreement dated May 15, 2013 executed by and among our 

Company, Multiples Mauritius, and Rajendran Joghee, Manjula Rajendran, 

Ravindranath Ramaiah, Uma Rachappa, and V Ramanaiah, Gayathri Devi, VGN 

Prakash, Jyothi Rani 

Memorandum of Association or 

MoA  

Memorandum of association of our Company, as amended 

MIPL  Milltec Industries (Bangalore) Private Limited  

MOPL Milltec Outsourcing Private Limited 

MS Sorters M S Sorters Private Limited 
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Term Description 

Multiples India Multiples Private Equity Fund 

Multiples Mauritius Multiples Private Equity Fund I Limited  

Nomination and Remuneration 

Committee 

Nomination and remuneration committee of the Board 

Promoter Group Persons and entities constituting the promoter group of our Company in terms of 

Regulation 2(1)(zb) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For details, see ñOur Promoters 

and Promoter Groupò on page 198 

Promoters The promoters of our Company, namely, Rajendran Joghee, Ravindranath Ramaiah, 

Manjula Rajendran, and Uma Rachappa. For details, see ñOur Promoters and 

Promoter Groupò on page 198 

Promoter Selling Shareholders Rajendran Joghee, Ravindranath Ramaiah, Manjula Rajendran, and Uma Rachappa 

Registered Office and Corporate 

Office 

The registered and corporate office of our Company, located at #51/A, Phase I, 

KIADB Industrial Area, Bommasandra, Bengaluru ï 560 099, Karnataka, India 

Registrar of Companies / RoC The Registrar of Companies, Karnataka, at Bengaluru located at 'E' Wing, 2nd Floor, 

Kendriya Sadana, Koramangala, Bengaluru ï560034, Karnataka, India 

Selling Shareholders Investor Selling Shareholders and Promoter Selling Shareholders 

Shareholder(s) Shareholder(s) of our Company from time to time 

Subsidiary M S Sorters Private Limited, having its registered office at #235R, 3rd Phase, KIADB 

Industrial Area, Bommasandra, Bengaluru ï 560 099, Karnataka, India 

Sunshine Sunshine, a proprietary concern 

Wholetime Director  Wholetime director of our Company 

 

OFFER RELATED TERMS  

 

Term Description 

Acknowledgement Slip The slip or document issued by the Designated Intermediary to a Bidder as proof of 

registration of the Bid cum Application Form  

Allot / Allotment / Allotted Unless the context otherwise requires, transfer of the Equity Shares offered by the 

Selling Shareholders pursuant to the Offer to the successful Bidders 

Allotment Advice Note or advice or intimation of Allotment sent to the successful Bidders who have 

been or are to be Allotted Equity Shares after the Basis of Allotment has been 

approved by the Designated Stock Exchange  

Allottee(s) A successful Bidder to whom the Equity Shares are Allotted 

Anchor Escrow Account(s) Account(s) opened with the Escrow Collection Bank(s) and in whose favour the 

Anchor Investors will transfer money through direct credit / NEFT / RTGS in respect 

of the Bid Amount when submitting a Bid 

Anchor Investor A QIB, applying under the Anchor Investor Portion and in accordance with the 

requirements specified in the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Anchor Investor Allocation Price The price at which Equity Shares will be allocated to Anchor Investors at the end of 

the Anchor Investor Bid / Offer Period in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and 

the Prospectus, which will be decided by our Company and Selling Shareholders in 

consultation with the BRLMs  

Anchor Investor Application Form  The form used by an Anchor Investor to make a Bid in the Anchor Investor Portion 

and which will be considered as an application for Allotment in terms of the Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus  

Anchor Investor Bid / Offer Period The day, one Working Day prior to the Bid / Offer Opening Date, on which Bids by 

Anchor Investors shall be submitted and allocation to Anchor Investors shall be 

completed 

Anchor Investor Offer Price The final price at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor Investors in 

terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which price will be equal to 

or higher than the Offer Price but not higher than the Cap Price. 

 

The Anchor Investor Offer Price will be decided by our Company and the Selling 

Shareholders in consultation with the BRLMs 

Anchor Investor Portion Up to 60% of the QIB Portion, which may be allocated by our Company and Selling 

Shareholders in consultation with the BRLMs to Anchor Investors on a discretionary 

basis, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual 

Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above 

the Anchor Investor Allocation Price 

Anchor Investor(s) A Qualified Institutional Buyer, applying under the Anchor Investor Portion in 
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Term Description 

accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Red Herring Prospectus and 

who has Bid for an amount of at least 100 million 

Application Supported by Blocked 

Amount or ASBA 

An application, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to make a Bid 

and authorize an SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the ASBA Account 

ASBA Account A bank account maintained with an SCSB and specified in the ASBA Form submitted 

by ASBA Bidders for blocking the Bid Amount mentioned in the ASBA Form 

ASBA Bid A Bid made by an ASBA Bidder 

ASBA Bidders  All Bidders except Anchor Investors 

ASBA Form  An application form, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders which 

will be considered as the application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus  

Banker(s) to the Offer Escrow Collection Bank(s), Public Offer Bank(s) and Refund Bank(s) 

Basis of Allotment Basis on which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders under the Offer 

and which is described in ñOffer Procedureò on page 412 

Bid(s) An indication to make an offer during the Bid / Offer Period by an ASBA Bidder 

pursuant to submission of the ASBA Form, or during the Anchor Investor Bid / Offer 

Period by an Anchor Investor pursuant to submission of the Anchor Investor 

Application Form, to subscribe to or purchase the Equity Shares of our Company at 

a price within the Price Band, including all revisions and modifications thereto, as 

permitted under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

  

The term ñBiddingò shall be construed accordingly 

Bid / Offer Closing Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date after 

which the Designated Intermediaries will not accept any Bids, which shall be notified 

in two national daily newspapers, one each in English and Hindi, and in one Kannada 

daily newspaper, Kannada being the regional language of the state where the 

Registered and Corporate Office is located, and in the case of any revision, the 

extended Bid / Offer Closing Date shall also be notified on the website and terminals 

of the Syndicate Members, as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

 

Our Company and the Selling Shareholders may, in consultation with the BRLMs, 

consider closing the Bid / Offer Period for the QIB Category one Working Day prior 

to the Bid / Offer Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Bid / Offer Opening Date  Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date on which 

the Designated Intermediaries shall start accepting Bids, which shall be notified in 

two national daily newspapers, one each in English and Hindi, and in one Kannada 

daily newspaper, Kannada being the regional language of Karnataka, where the 

Registered and Corporate Office is located, each with wide circulation, and in the 

case of any revision, the extended Bid / Offer Opening Date shall also be notified on 

the website and terminals of the Syndicate Members, as required under the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations 

Bid / Offer Period  Except in relation to Anchor Investors, the period between the Bid / Offer Opening 

Date and the Bid / Offer Closing Date, inclusive of both days, during which 

prospective Bidders can submit their Bids, including any revisions thereof 

Bid Amount The highest value of optional Bids indicated in the Bid cum Application Form and in 

the case of Retail Individual Bidders Bidding at Cut-off Price, the Cap Price 

multiplied by the number of Equity Shares Bid for by such Retail Individual Bidder 

and payable by the Bidder or blocked in the ASBA Account of the Bidder, as the case 

may be, upon submission of the Bid in the Offer 

Bid cum Application Form The Anchor Investor Application Form or the ASBA Form, as the context requires 

Bid Lot [ǒ] Equity Shares 

Bidder(s) Any prospective investor who makes a Bid pursuant to the terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus, and the Bid cum Application Form and unless otherwise stated or 

implied, includes an ASBA Bidder and an Anchor Investor 

Bidding Centres Centres at which the Designated Intermediaries shall accept the ASBA Forms, i.e., 

Designated Branches for SCSBs, Specified Locations for the Syndicate, Broker 

Centres for Registered Brokers, Designated RTA Locations for RTAs and Designated 

CDP Locations for CDPs  

Book Building Process Book building process, as provided in Schedule XI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

in terms of which the Offer is being made 

BRLMs or Book Running Lead 

Managers 

The book running lead managers to the Offer namely, Motilal and IIFL 

Broker Centres Broker centres notified by the Stock Exchanges where Bidders can submit the ASBA 
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Term Description 

Forms to a Registered Broker. 

 

The details of such Broker Centres, along with the names and contact details of the 

Registered Brokers are available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges 

(www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com), as updated from time to time 

CAN / Confirmation of Allocation 

Note 

Notice or intimation of allocation of the Equity Shares to be sent to Anchor Investors, 

who have been allocated the Equity Shares, after the Anchor Investor Bid / Offer 

Period 

Cap Price The higher end of the Price Band, above which the Offer Price and the Anchor 

Investor Offer Price will not be finalised and above which no Bids will be accepted 

Cash Escrow Agreement The agreement to be entered into by our Company, the Selling Shareholders, the 

Registrar to the Offer, the BRLMs and the Banker(s) to the Offer for, inter alia, 

collection of the Bid Amounts from Anchor Investors, transfer of funds to the Public 

Offer Account and where applicable, refunds of the amounts collected from the 

Anchor Investors, on the terms and conditions thereof 

Client ID Client identification number maintained with one of the Depositories in relation to 

the demat account 

Collecting Depository Participant 

or CDP 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996, registered with 

SEBI, and who is eligible to procure Bids at the Designated CDP Locations in terms 

of Circular #CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 issued by 

SEBI 

Collecting RTA A registrar to an issue and share transfer agent as defined under the SEBI (Registrars 

to an Issue and Share Transfer Agents) Regulations, 1993 registered with SEBI and 

who is eligible to procure Bids at the Designated Collecting RTA Locations in terms 

of circular no. GR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 issued by 

SEBI. SEBI and a list of such locations is available on the website of the BSE and 

NSE at 

http://www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx?expandable=6 

and https://www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm, 

respectively 

CRISIL CRISIL Research, a division of CRISIL Limited 

CRISIL Report The report titled ñCRISIL Research on Customised study for DRHP of Milltec May 

2018ò published by CRISIL 

Cut-off Price The Offer Price, finalised by our Company and the Selling Shareholders in 

consultation with the BRLMs. 

 

Only Retail Individual Bidders are entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price. No other 

category of Bidders is entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price 

Demographic Details Details of the Bidders including the Bidderôs address, name of the Bidderôs father / 

husband, investor status, occupation and bank account details 

Depository A depository registered with SEBI under the Depositories Act 

Designated Branches Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms, a list of which is 

available on the website of SEBI, at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&int

mId=34, or at such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time 

Designated CDP Locations  Such locations of the CDPs where ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms.  

 

The details of such Designated CDP Locations, along with names and contact details 

of the CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the respective websites 

of the Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com), as updated 

from time to time 

Designated Date The date on which instructions are given to the Escrow Collection Bank(s) to transfer 

funds from Anchor Escrow Account(s) and SCSBs to unblock the ASBA Accounts 

and transfer the amounts blocked in the ASBA Accounts, as the case may be, to the 

Public Offer Account or the Refund Account, as appropriate, in terms of the Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus 

Designated Intermediaries  Syndicate, sub-syndicate members / agents, SCSBs, Registered Brokers, CDPs and 

RTAs, who are authorized to collect ASBA Forms from the ASBA Bidders, in 

relation to the Offer  

Designated RTA Locations  Such locations of the RTAs where Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms to RTAs.  

 

The details of such Designated RTA Locations, along with names and contact details 

of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the respective websites 
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Term Description 

of the Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) 

Designated Stock Exchange [ǒ] 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus or 

DRHP 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus dated June 30, 2018, issued in accordance with 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which does not contain complete particulars, including 

of the price at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted and the size of the Offer 

Eligible FPIs FPIs from such jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an Issue / 

invitation under the Issue and in relation to whom the Red Herring Prospectus 

constitutes an invitation to purchase the Equity Shares offered thereby 

Eligible NRI(s) NRI(s) eligible to invest under Schedule 3 and Schedule 4 of the FEMA Regulations, 

from jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an offer or invitation 

under the Offer, and in relation to whom the ASBA Form and the Red Herring 

Prospectus will constitute an invitation to subscribe for or purchase the Equity Shares  

Escrow Account(s)  Account(s) opened with the Escrow Collection Bank(s) in which Anchor Investors 

will deposit the Bid Amount 

Escrow Agent Escrow agent appointed pursuant to the Share Escrow Agreement, namely, [ǒ] 

Escrow Agreement Agreement to be entered into by our Company, the Selling Shareholders, the 

Registrar to the Issue, the BRLMs, the Syndicate Members, the Escrow Collection 

Bank, the Public Issue Bank and the Refund Bank for collection of the Bid Amounts 

and where applicable, refunds of the amounts collected from the Bidders (excluding 

the ASBA Bidders), on the terms and conditions thereof 

Escrow Collection Bank(s) Banks which are clearing members and registered with SEBI as bankers to an issue 

and with whom the Anchor Escrow Account will be opened, in this case being [ǒ]  

First Bidder Bidder whose name is mentioned first in the Bid cum Application Form or the 

Revision Form and in case of joint Bids, whose name also appears as the first holder 

of the beneficiary account held in joint names 

Floor Price The lower end of the Price Band, subject to any revision thereto, at or above which 

the Offer Price and the Anchor Investor Offer Price will be finalised and below which 

no Bids will be accepted 

General Information Document / 

GID 

The General Information Document prepared and issued in accordance with the 

Circular #CIR/CFD/DIL/12/2013, dated October 23, 2013 notified by SEBI, and 

updated pursuant to, inter alia, Circular #CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015, dated 

November 10, 2015 and Circular #SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL/CIR/P/2016/26, dated 

January 21, 2016, notified by SEBI and suitably modified to include legislative and 

regulatory updates, and included in ñOffer Procedureò on page 412 

IIFL IIFL Holdings Limited  

Insurance Companies Any company registered with Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority 

as an insurance company 

Listing Agreement The listing agreement to be entered into by our Company with the Stock Exchanges 

Members of the Syndicate The BRLMs and the Syndicate Member(s) 

Motilal Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited 

Mutual Fund Portion 5% of the QIB Portion (excluding the Anchor Investor Portion), or 37,515 Equity 

Shares which shall be available for allocation to Mutual Funds only on a 

proportionate basis, subject to valid bids received at, or above the Offer Price 

Mutual Funds Mutual funds registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996 

Net QIB Portion  The portion of the QIB Portion, less the number of Equity Shares Allotted to the 

Anchor Investors 

Non-Institutional Bidders / NIBs All Bidders that are not QIBs or Retail Individual Bidders who have Bid for Equity 

Shares for an amount more than 200,000 (but not including NRIs other than Eligible 

NRIs) 

Non-Institutional Portion The portion of the Offer being not less than 15% of the Offer consisting of 562,724 

Equity Shares which shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Non-

Institutional Bidders, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price 

Non-Resident A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA and includes an NRIs, FIIs, 

FPIs and FVCIs 

Non-Syndicate Registered Broker A broker registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Stock Brokers and Sub Brokers Regulations), 1992, having office in any of the 

Broker Centres, and eligible to procure Bids in terms of the Circular #CIR/ CFD/ 14/ 

2012 dated October 4, 2012 issued by SEBI 

Offer The initial public offering of up to 3,751,499 Equity Shares of face value of 10 each 

for cash at a price of [ǒ] per Equity Share (including a share premium of [ǒ] per 

Equity Share), aggregating up to [ǒ] million The Offer will constitute 37.50% of our 
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Term Description 

post-Offer paid-up Equity Share capital 

Offer Agreement The agreement dated June 28, 2018, executed among our Company, the Selling 

Shareholders and the BRLMs, pursuant to which certain arrangements are agreed to 

in relation to the Offer 

Offer for Sale The offer for sale of up to 3,751,499 Equity Shares by the Selling Shareholders at the 

Offer Price aggregating up to [ǒ] million in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus 

Offer Price The final price at which Equity Shares will be Allotted to the successful Bidders, 

other than Anchor Investors. Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor Investors at 

the Anchor Investor Offer Price in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

The Offer Price will be decided by our Company and the Selling Shareholders, in 

consultation with BRLMs, on the Pricing Date, in accordance with the Book Building 

Process and this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

Offer Proceeds The proceeds of this Offer that will be available only to the Selling Shareholders 

 

For details, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 104 

Price Band Price band of a minimum price of [ǒ] per Equity Share (Floor Price) and the 

maximum price of [ǒ] per Equity Share (Cap Price) including any revisions thereof. 

 

The Price Band and the minimum Bid Lot size for the Offer will be decided by our 

Company and the Selling Shareholders in consultation with the BRLMs, and will be 

advertised, at least five Working Days prior to the Bid / Offer Opening Date, with the 

relevant financial ratios calculated at the Floor Price and at the Cap Price, in [ǒ] 

editions of [ǒ], [ǒ] editions of [ǒ] and [ǒ] editions of [ǒ] (which are widely circulated 

English, Hindi and Kannada newspapers, Kannada being the regional language of 

Karnataka, where our Registered and Corporate Office is located). It shall also be 

made available to the Stock Exchanges for the purpose of uploading on their websites 

Pricing Date The date on which our Company and the Selling Shareholders in consultation with 

BRLMs, will finalise the Offer Price  

Prospectus  The Prospectus to be filed with the RoC, on or after the Pricing Date in accordance 

with Section 26 of the Companies Act, 2013, and the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

containing, inter alia, the Offer Price that is determined at the end of the Book 

Building Process, the size of the Offer and certain other information, including any 

addenda or corrigenda thereto 

Public Offer Account Bank The Banker(s) to the Offer with whom the Public Offer Account(s) shall be 

maintained, in this case being [ǒ] 

Public Offer Account(s) Bank account opened under Section 40(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 to receive 

monies from the Anchor Escrow Account(s) and ASBA Accounts on the Designated 

Date 

QIB Category / QIB Portion The portion of the Offer (including the Anchor Investor Portion) being not more than 

50% of the Offer or 1,875,750 Equity Shares, available for allocation to QIBs 

(including Anchor Investors) on a proportionate basis (in which allocation shall be 

on a discretionary basis, as determined by our Company, in consultation with the 

BRLMs), subject to valid Bids being received at our above the Offer Price 

Qualified Institutional Buyer(s) or 

QIBs or QIB Bidders 

Qualified institutional buyer(s) as defined under Regulation 2(1)(zd) of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations 

Red Herring Prospectus or RHP The Red Herring Prospectus to be issued in accordance with Section 32 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which will 

not have complete particulars of the price at which the Equity Shares will be offered 

and the size of the Offer including any addenda or corrigenda thereto. 

 

The Red Herring Prospectus will be registered with the RoC at least three days before 

the Bid / Offer Opening Date and will become the Prospectus upon filing with the 

RoC after the Pricing Date 

Refund Account(s) The account opened with the Refund Bank(s), from which refunds, if any, of the 

whole or part of the Bid Amount to the Anchor Investors shall be made 

Refund Bank(s) The Bankers to the Offer with which the Refund Account(s) will be opened, in this 

case being [ǒ] 

Refunds through electronic 

transfer of funds 

Refunds through electronic transfer of funds means refunds through NACH, Direct 

Credit, NEFT or RTGS, as applicable 
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Term Description 

Registered Brokers Stock brokers registered with the stock exchanges having nationwide terminals, other 

than the BRLMs and the Syndicate Members who are eligible to procure Bids in terms 

of Circular #CIR/CFD/14/2012 dated October 4, 2012 issued by SEBI 

Registrar Agreement Registrar agreement dated June 27, 2018, amongst our Company, the Selling 

Shareholders and the Registrar to the Offer 

Registrar and Share Transfer 

Agents or RTAs  

Registrars to an issue and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to 

procure Bids at the Designated RTA Locations in terms of Circular 

#CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 issued by SEBI  

Registrar to the Offer or Registrar Link Intime India Private Limited 

Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information 

Restated consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of our Company as at March 

31, 2018, March 31, 2017, March 31, 2016, March 31, 2015, and March 31, 2014, 

and the restated consolidated statement of profit and loss and the restated 

consolidated statement of cash flows of our Company, for each of the years ended 

March 31, 2018, March 31, 2017, March 31, 2016, March 31, 2015, and March 31, 

2014, the significant accounting policies, and the related annexures included in the 

section ñFinancial Statementsò on page 207 

Restated Financial Information Together, the Restated Consolidated Financial Information and the Restated 

Standalone Financial Information  

Restated Standalone Financial 

Information 

Restated standalone statement of assets and liabilities of our Company as at March 

31, 2018. March 31, 2017, March 31, 2016, March 31, 2015, and March 31, 2014, 

and the restated standalone statement of profit and loss and the restated standalone 

statement of cash flows of our Company, for each of the years ended March 31, 2018, 

March 31, 2017, March 31, 2016, March 31, 2015, and March 31, 2014, the 

significant accounting policies, and the related annexures included in the section 

ñFinancial Statementsò on page 207 

Retail Discount Our Company and the Selling Shareholders, in consultation with the BRLMs, may 

decide to offer a discount of [ǒ]% to the Floor Price, i.e. [ǒ] to Retail Individual 

Investors and which shall be announced at least five Working Days prior to the Bid/ 

Issue Opening Date 

Resident Indian A person resident in India, as defined under FEMA 

Retail Individual Bidder(s) / 

RIB(s) 

Individual Bidders who have Bid for the Equity Shares for an amount of not more 

than 200,000 in any of the bidding options in the Offer (including HUFs applying 

through their karta and Eligible NRIs) 

Retail Portion The portion of the Offer being not less than 35% of the Offer consisting of 1,313,025 

Equity Shares which shall be available for allocation to Retail Individual Bidder(s) 

in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received 

at or above the Offer Price 

Revision Form(s) Form used by the Bidders to modify the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid 

Amount in any of their ASBA Form(s) or any previous Revision Form(s). 

 

QIB Bidders and Non-Institutional Bidders are not allowed to withdraw or lower their 

Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Retail 

Individual Bidders can revise their Bids during the Bid / Offer Period and withdraw 

their Bids until Bid / Offer Closing Date 

Self-Certified Syndicate Bank(s) 

or SCSB(s) 

The banks registered with SEBI, offering services in relation to ASBA, a list of which 

is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&int

mId=34, and updated from time to time 

Share Escrow Agreement The agreement to be entered into among the Selling Shareholders, our Company, the 

BRLMs, and the Share Escrow Agent in connection with the transfer of Equity Shares 

under the Offer for Sale by the Selling Shareholders and credit of such Equity Shares 

to the demat account of the Allottees 

Specified Locations Bidding centres where the Syndicate shall accept Bid cum Application Form, a list of 

which is available on the website of SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in) and updated from time 

to time 

Sub-Syndicate Member A SEBI Registered member of BSE and/ or NSE appointed by the BRLMs and / or 

Syndicate Member(s) to act as a Sub Syndicate Member in the Issue 

Syndicate  The BRLMs and the Syndicate Members 

Syndicate Agreement Agreement to be entered into among the BRLMs, the Syndicate Members, our 

Company and the Selling Shareholders in relation to collection of Bid cum 

Application Forms by the Syndicate 

Syndicate ASBA Centres Bidding Centres where an ASBA Bidder can submit his ASBA Form to the Syndicate 

Member and prescribed by SEBI from time to time 
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Term Description 

Syndicate Members Intermediaries registered with SEBI who are permitted to carry out activities as an 

underwriter, namely, [ǒ]  

Transaction Registration Slip/ 

TRS 

The slip or document issued by Designated Intermediary (SCSB to issue TRS only 

on demand), as the case may be, to the Bidder as proof of registration of the Bid 

Underwriter(s) The BRLMs and the Syndicate Members 

Underwriting Agreement The agreement among the Underwriters, our Company and the Selling Shareholders 

to be entered into on or after the Pricing Date, but prior to the filing of the Prospectus 

with the RoC 

Working Day ñWorking Dayò means all days, other than second and fourth Saturday of the month, 

Sunday or a public holiday, on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for 

business; provided however, with reference to (a) announcement of Price Band; and 

(b) Bid / Offer Period, ñWorking Dayò shall mean all days, excluding all Saturdays, 

Sundays or a public holiday, on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for 

business; and (c) with reference to the time period between the Bid / Offer Closing 

Date and the listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges, ñWorking Dayò 

shall mean all trading days of Stock Exchanges, excluding Sundays and bank 

holidays, as per the SEBI Circular #SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL/CIR/P/2016/26 dated 

January 21, 2016 

 

TECHNICAL  / INDUSTRY RELATED TERMS  / ABBREVIATIONS  

 
Term Description 

AAY  Antyodaya Anna Yojana, a scheme sponsored by the Government of India with the 

aim of providing food grains at highly subsidised rates to families identified as being 

from the ópoorest of the poorô category 

APEDA Agriculture and Processed Food Products Export Development Authority, United 

States Department of Agriculture 

BPL Below poverty line 

CAD Current account deficit 

CFTRI Central Food Technological Research Institute, Mysuru 

CMR Custom milling rice 

CNC Computer numerically controlled 

CPI Consumer price index 

CY Crop year 

FCI Food Corporation of India 

GFCE Government final consumption expenditure 

IMD Indian Meteorological Department  

IPAB Intellectual Property Appellate Board 

MIS Management information system 

MSP Minimum support price 

MT Metric tonne 

MY Marketing year 

NFSM National Food Security Mission 

NSSO National Sample Survey Office 

OEM Original equipment manufacturer 

PDS Public distribution system  

PFCE Private final consumption expenditure  

RoCE Return on capital employed 

RoE Return on equity 

SAP Systems, applications, and products in data processing 

SME Small and medium enterprises 

SRR Seed replacement rate 

TPD Tonnes per day 

TPH Tonnes per hour 

USDA United States Department of Agriculture 

US Fed Federal Reserve System of the United States of America  

WPI Wholesale price index 
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CONVENTIONAL AND GENERAL TERMS OR ABBREVIATIONS   

 
Term Description 

 / Rs. / Rupees / INR Indian Rupees 

AGM Annual general meeting 

AIF Alternative Investment Fund as defined in and registered with SEBI under the SEBI 

AIF Regulations 

AS / Accounting Standards Accounting Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 

AY Assessment year 

BPLR Bank prime lending rate 

BG Bank guarantee 

BR Base rate 

BSE BSE Limited  

Bn/ bn Billion 

CAGR Compounded annual growth rate 

CC Cash credit 

CCI Competition Commission of India 

CIN Corporate identity number 

CIT Commissioner of Income Tax 

Category I Foreign Portfolio 

Investors 

FPIs who are registered as ñCategory I foreign portfolio investorsò under the SEBI 

FPI Regulations  

Category II Foreign Portfolio 

Investors 

FPIs who are registered as ñCategory II foreign portfolio investorsò under the SEBI 

FPI Regulations  

Category III Foreign Portfolio 

Investors 

FPIs who are registered as ñCategory III foreign portfolio investorsò under the SEBI 

FPI Regulations which shall include investors who are not eligible under Category I 

and II foreign portfolio investors such as endowments, charitable societies, charitable 

trusts, foundations, corporate bodies, trusts, individuals and family offices 

CDSL Central Depository Services Limited 

CGST The Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 

CIN Corporate identity number 

Companies Act Companies Act, 1956 and / or the Companies Act, 2013, as applicable 

Companies Act, 1956  Companies Act, 1956, and the rules thereunder (without reference to the provisions 

thereof that have ceased to have effect upon the notification of the Notified Sections)  

Companies Act, 2013 The Companies Act, 2013, and the rules and clarifications issued thereunder to the 

extent in force pursuant to the notification of the Notified Sections  

Consolidated FDI Policy Consolidated FDI Policy, effective from August 28, 2017, issued by the DIPP 

including any modifications thereto or substitutions thereof 

CPC Civil Procedure Code, 1908 

CSR Corporate social responsibility  

CST Central sales tax 

CST Act Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 

Depositories NSDL and CDSL 

Depositories Act  Depositories Act, 1996 

DIN Director identification number 

DIPP Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, 

Government of India 

DP / Depository Participant A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act 

DP ID Depository Participantôs Identification 

EBITDA Earnings Before Interest Taxes Depreciation and Amortisation  

EGM Extraordinary general meeting 

EPS Earnings Per Share 

ESOP Employee stock option plan 

EUR Euro 

FCNR Account Foreign currency non-resident account 

FDI Foreign direct investment 

FEMA Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, and the rules and regulations thereunder 

FEMA Regulations  FEMA (Transfer or Issue of Security by a Person Resident Outside India) Regulations, 

2000  

FG Finished goods 

FII(s) Foreign institutional investors as defined under the SEBI FPI Regulations investing 

under the portfolio investment scheme under Schedule 2 of the FEMA Regulations 

Finance Act Chapter V of the Finance Act, 1994 
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Term Description 

Financial Year / Fiscal(s) / FY Unless stated otherwise, the period of 12 months ending March 31 of that particular 

year 

FIPB Foreign Investment Promotion Board 

FLC Foreign letter of credit 

FPI(s) Foreign portfolio investors as defined under the SEBI FPI Regulations investing under 

the portfolio investment scheme under Schedule 2A of the FEMA Regulations 

FVCI Foreign venture capital investors as defined and registered under the SEBI FVCI 

Regulations 

GDP Gross domestic product 

GoI, Government of India, 

Central Government 

Government of India  

GST Goods and services tax 

GVA Gross value added 

HNI High net-worth Individual 

HUF Hindu undivided family 

ICAI  The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards 

IGST The Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 

Ind AS  Indian Accounting Standards notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting 

Standards) Rules, 2015 

India Republic of India 

Indian GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India 

Insider Trading Regulations The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) 

Regulations, 2015 

IPO Initial public offering 

IRDAI  Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India 

ISO International Organisation for Standardisation  

I.T. Act Income Tax Act, 1961 

LER Loan equivalent risk 

Listing Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

LOC Letters of credit 

LOU Letter of undertaking 

LLP Act The Limited Liability Partnership Act, 2008 

MAT Minimum Alternate Tax 

MCA Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India 

MICR Magnetic ink character recognition 

Mn / mn Million  

Mutual Fund(s) Mutual Fund(s) means mutual funds registered under the SEBI (Mutual Funds) 

Regulations, 1996 

N.A./ NA Not applicable 

NAV Net Asset Value 

NBFC Non-banking financial company registered with the RBI 

NCR National capital region  

NECS National electronic clearing services 

NEFT National electronic fund transfer 

Net Worth  Net worth (excluding revaluation reserve, capital reserve arising from 

amalgamation, where applicable), as restated, means the aggregate value of the 

paid-up share capital (including shares pending allotment) and securities premium 

account, after adding surplus in Statement of Profit and Loss, as restated 

NOC No objection certificate 

Notified Sections  The sections of the Companies Act, 2013 that have been notified by the MCA and 

are currently in effect 

NCLT National Company Law Tribunal 

NR Non-resident 

NRE Account Non-resident external account 

NRI A person resident outside India who is a citizen of India, as defined under the Foreign 

Exchange Management (Deposit) Regulations, 2016, or is an óoverseas citizen of 

Indiaô cardholder within the meaning of Section 7(A) of the Citizenship Act, 1955 

NRO Account Non-resident Ordinary Account 

NSDL National Securities Depository Limited 
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Term Description 

NSE National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

OCB(s) / Overseas Corporate 

Body 

A company, partnership, society or other corporate body owned directly or indirectly 

to the extent of at least 60% by NRIs including overseas trusts, in which not less than 

60% of beneficial interest is irrevocably held by NRIs directly or indirectly and which 

was in existence on October 3, 2003 and immediately before such date had taken 

benefits under the general permission granted to OCBs under FEMA. OCBs are not 

allowed to invest in the Offer  

P / E Ratio Price / Earnings Ratio 

p.a. Per annum 

PAN Permanent Account Number  

PAT Profit After Tax 

PBT Profit before tax 

PIO Persons of Indian origin 

PLR  Prime lending rate 

RBI The Reserve Bank of India 

Regulation S Regulation S under the Securities Act 

RoNW Return on Net Worth 

R&D Research and development 

RTGS Real Time Gross Settlement 

Rupees/ INR Indian Rupees 

SAR Stock appreciation rights 

SCRA Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 

SCRR Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957 

SEBI The Securities and Exchange Board of India constituted under the SEBI Act 

SEBI Act Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 

SEBI AIF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 

2012 

SEBI FII Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Institutional Investors) Regulations, 

1995 

SEBI FPI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 

2014 

SEBI FVCI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) 

Regulations, 2000  

SEBI ICDR Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2009 

SEBI VCF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital Fund) Regulations, 1996 

Securities Act U. S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended 

Service Tax Rules Service Tax Rules, 1994 

SIA Secretariat of Industrial Assistance, Department of Industrial Policy & Promotion, 

Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Government of India 

SICA Sick Industrial Companies (Special Provisions) Act, 1985  

SPV Special Purpose Vehicle 

Sq. ft. Square feet 

Sq. m. Square metre 

Stamp Act The Indian Stamp Act, 1899 

State Government The government of a state in India 

Stock Exchanges BSE and NSE 

STT Securities Transaction Tax 

Systemically Important NBFC Systemically important non-banking financial company as defined under Regulation 

2(1)(zla) as a non-banking financial company registered with the RBI and having a 

net-worth of more than 5000 million as per the last audited financial statements 

Takeover Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and 

Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 

TAN Tax deduction and collection account number 

UK United Kingdom 

U.S. / USA / United States United States of America 

U.S. GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the USA 

USD  United States Dollars 

VAS Value Added Services 

VAT Value Added Tax 

VCFs Venture capital funds as defined in and registered with SEBI under the SEBI VCF 
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Term Description 

Regulations or the SEBI AIF Regulations, as the case may be 

WIP Work in progress 

 

Capitalised words and expressions used, but not defined herein shall have the same meaning as is assigned to such 

terms under the SEBI Act and the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Companies Act, the SCRA, the Depositories Act 

and the rules and regulations made thereunder. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, terms in ñStatement of Tax Benefitsò, ñFinancial Statementsò, ñSummary of 

Industryò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñMain Provisions of Articles of Associationò and ñOffer Procedure ï General 

Information Documentò on pages 108, 207, 47, 110, 453 and 423, respectively, shall have the meaning given to 

such terms in such sections. Page numbers refer to page number of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, unless 

otherwise specified. 

Unless stated otherwise, the meanings ascribed to the terms defined under the ñGlossary and Abbreviations ï Part 

B ï General Information Documentò under ñOffer Procedureò on page 449, shall only be in respect of such terms 

used in ñPart B - General Information Documentò. 
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PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL, INDUSTRY AND MARKET DATA  

CERTAIN CONVENTIONS 

All references in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to ñIndiaò are to the Republic of India.  

FINANCIAL DATA  

Unless stated otherwise, the financial data in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is derived from our Restated 

Financial Information, prepared in accordance with the Companies Act, 2013 and Indian GAAP and Ind AS, as 

the case may be, and restated in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For further information, see 

ñFinancial Informationò on page 207. Certain other additional financial information pertaining to our Group 

Company are derived from their respective audited financial statements. 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, any discrepancies in any table between the total, and the sums of the amounts 

listed are due to rounding off. All numerical figures in decimals have been rounded off to the second decimal, and 

all percentage numbers have been rounded off to two places. In certain instances, (i) the sum or percentage change 

of such numbers may not conform exactly to the total figure given, and (ii) the sum of the figures in a column or 

row in certain tables may not conform exactly to the total figure given for that column or row. Further, unless 

stated otherwise, references to all financial figures and financial ratios in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus have 

been derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. However, figures sourced from third-party 

industry sources may be expressed in denominations other than millions or may be rounded off to other than two 

decimal points in the respective sources, and such figures have been expressed in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus in such denominations or rounded-off to such number of decimal points as provided in such respective 

sources. 

Our Companyôs Financial Year commences on April 1 and ends on March 31 of the next calendar year. 

Accordingly, all references to a particular Financial Year, unless stated otherwise, are to the 12-month period 

ended March 31 of that year.  

The Government of India has adopted the Ind AS which is converged with the International Financing Reporting 

Standards of the IFRS under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended (the ñIAS 

Rulesò). In terms of (i) the IAS Rules, our Company is required to prepare its statutory financial statements under 

the Companies Act, 2013, in accordance with Ind AS for periods beginning on or after April 1, 2016, and (ii) the 

SEBI Circular #SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL/CIR/P/2016/47 dated March 31, 2016 (the ñSEBI Ind AS Transition 

Circularò), for the purposes of disclosure in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company is required to 

prepare and present its restated standalone and consolidated financial information for the last three Fiscals (in 

this case, for Fiscal 2018, Fiscal 2017, and Fiscal 2016) in accordance with Ind AS as the base and the Companies 

Act, 2013, and then restated in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, and present its restated standalone 

and consolidated financial information for the earliest two Fiscals (in this case, Fiscal 2015 and Fiscal 2014) in 

accordance with the previously applicable Indian GAAP as base, and the Companies Act, 2013, and then restated 

in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

While for statutory reporting purposes, we have adopted Ind AS from April 1, 2016, we have prepared our 

Restated Standalone Financial Information and Restated Consolidated Financial Information for: (i) Fiscal 2018, 

Fiscal 2017, and Fiscal 2016 in accordance with Ind AS as the base and the Companies Act, 2013, and then 

restated in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, and (ii) Fiscal 2015 and Fiscal 2014 in accordance with 

Indian GAAP as the base and the Companies Act, 2013, and then restated in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. The Restated Financial Information have been presented in accordance with the SEBI Ind AS 

Transition Circular, the Companies Act, 2013, and restated in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

India has adopted the accounting standards converged or synchronised with IFRS, and not adopted the IFRS. Ind 

AS, therefore, differs in certain significant respects from IFRS and other accounting principles and standards 

which investors may be more familiar. For details in connection with risks involving differences between Indian 

GAAP and IFRS and risks in relation to Ind AS, see Risk Factors ï 55. Significant differences exist between Ind 

AS and Indian GAAP and other accounting principles, such as IFRS and US GAAP, which may be material to 

investorsô assessments of our financial condition, result of operations and cash flowsò on page 41. The degree 

to which the financial information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will provide meaningful 

information is entirely dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with Indian accounting policies and 
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practices, Indian GAAP, Ind AS, the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Any reliance by 

persons not familiar with Indian accounting policies and practices on the financial disclosures presented in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus should accordingly be limited.  

 

Unless the context otherwise indicates, any percentage amounts, as set forth in ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò 

and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditional and Results of Operationsò on pages 20, 

155, and 363, respectively, and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus have been calculated on the basis 

of the Restated Financial Information prepared in accordance with Indian GAAP and the Companies Act, 2013 

and restated in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

CURRENCY AND UNITS OF PRESENTATION  

All references to ñRupeesò or ñò or ñINRò or ñRs.ò are to the Indian Rupee, the official currency of India. All 

references to ñUSDò are to the United States Dollar, the official currency of the United States. 

Where specifically indicated, our Company has presented all numerical information in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus in ñmillionò units or in whole numbers where the numbers have been too small to represent in millions. 

One million represents 1,000,000 and one billion represents 1,000,000,000. 

 

EXCHANGE RATES 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains conversions of certain other currency amounts into Indian Rupees 

that have been presented solely to comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. These conversions should not be 

construed as a representation that these currency amounts could have been, or can be converted into Indian Rupees, 

at any particular rate or at all. 

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, information with respect to the exchange rate between 

the Rupee and the USD, and the Rupee and the Swiss Franc:  

 

Currency As on March 31, 

2018 

( )(1) 

As on March 31, 

2017 

( )(1) 

As on March 31, 

2016 

( )(1) 

As on March 31, 

2015 

( )(1) 

As on March 31, 

2014 

( )(1) 

1 USD 65.04 64.84 66.33 62.59 60.10 

1 Swiss Franc 68.21 64.59 68.93 64.21 67.78 
(Source for 1 USD: https://rbi.org.in) 

(Source for 1 Swiss Franc: www.six-swiss-exchange.com) 
 (1)In the event that March 31 of any of the respective years is a public holiday, the previous calendar day not being a public holiday has been 

considered 

LAND AND UNITS OF PRESENTATION  

Our Company has presented units of land in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus in ósquare metersô and ósquare 

feetô. 

INDUSTRY AND MARKET DATA  

Unless stated otherwise, industry and market data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been obtained or 

derived from publicly available information as well as industry publications and sources.  

Information has been included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus based on a report published by CRISIL 

Research ï A division of CRISIL Limited, titled ñCRISIL Research on Customised study for DRHP of Milltec 

May 2018ò (ñCRISIL  Reportò) commissioned by us, as well as publicly available documents and information, 

including, but not restricted to materials issued or commissioned by the Government of India and certain of its 

ministries, trade, and industry specific publications, and other relevant third-party sources. For details of risks in 

relation to the CRISIL Report, see ñRisk Factors ï 52. Third party statistical and financial data in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus may be incomplete and unreliableò on page 40. 

 
Industry publications generally state that the information contained in such publications has been obtained from 

publicly available documents from various sources believed to be reliable, but their accuracy and completeness 

are not guaranteed, and their reliability cannot be assured. Although we believe that the industry and market data 

https://rbi.org.in/
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used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is reliable, it has not been independently verified by us, the Selling 

Shareholders, the BRLMs, or any of their affiliates or advisors. The data used in these sources may have been 

reclassified by us for the purposes of presentation. Data from these sources may also not be comparable. Such 

data involves risks, uncertainties and numerous assumptions and is subject to change based on various factors, 

including those discussed in ñRisk Factorsò on page 20. Accordingly, investment decisions should not be based 

solely on such information. 

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, ñBasis for the Offer Priceò on page 105 includes information 

relating to our peer group companies. Such information has been derived from publicly available sources, and 

neither we, nor the BRLMs have independently verified such information. 

The extent to which the market and industry data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is meaningful depends 

on the readerôs familiarity with, and understanding of the methodologies used in compiling such data. There are 

no standard data gathering methodologies in the industry in which the business of our Company is conducted, and 

methodologies and assumptions may vary widely among different industry sources.  
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS  

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains certain ñforward-looking statementsò. These forward-looking 

statements generally can be identified by words or phrases such as ñaimò, ñanticipateò, ñbelieveò, ñexpectò, 

ñestimateò, ñintendò, ñobjectiveò, ñplanò, ñprojectò, ñwillò, ñwill continueò, ñwill pursueò, or other words or 

phrases of similar import. Similarly, statements that describe our Companyôs strategies, objectives, plans or goals 

are also forward-looking statements. 

All forward-looking statements are based on our current plans, estimates, presumptions and expectations, and are 

subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions about us that could cause actual results to differ materially from 

those contemplated by the relevant forward-looking statement. 

Further, actual results may differ materially from those suggested by the forward-looking statements due to risks 

or uncertainties or assumptions associated with the expectations with respect to, but not limited to, regulatory 

changes pertaining to the industry in which our Company operates, and our ability to respond to them, our ability 

to successfully implement our strategy, our growth and expansion, technological changes, our exposure to market 

risks, general economic and political conditions which have an impact on our business activities or investments, 

the monetary and fiscal policies of India, inflation, deflation, unanticipated turbulence in interest rates, foreign 

exchange rates, equity prices, or other rates or prices, the performance of the financial markets in India and 

globally, changes in domestic laws, regulations and taxes, changes in competition in its industry and incidents of 

any natural calamities and / or acts of violence. Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially 

from our Companyôs expectations include, but are not limited to, the following:  

Á Our dependence on our sale of rice milling equipment for a significant portion of our revenue. 

Á Changes or slowdown in the agricultural sector. 

Á Our failure to successfully identify customer requirements and preferences, and gain consumer acceptance 

for our products. 

Á Our inability to sustain or manage our growth. 

Á Seasonal nature of the agricultural sector. 

Á Our inability to successfully implement our strategies. 

Á Any adverse impact on the ñMILLTECò brand. 

Á Any adverse outcome in the legal proceedings in which our Company or our Promoters are parties. 

For further discussion of factors that could cause the actual results to differ from the expectations, see ñRisk 

Factorsò, ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 

Operationsò on pages 20, 155, and 363, respectively. By their nature, certain market risk disclosures are only 

estimates and could be materially different from what actually occurs in the future. As a result, actual future gains 

or losses could materially differ from those that have been estimated and are not a guarantee of future performance.  

 
Although we believe that the assumptions on which such forward-looking statements are based are reasonable, 

we cannot assure investors that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements will prove to be 

correct. Given these uncertainties, investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking 

statements and not to regard such statements as a guarantee of future performance. 

Forward-looking statements reflect the current views of our Company as of the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus and are not a guarantee of future performance. These statements are based on the managementôs belief 

and assumptions, which in turn are based on currently available information. Although we believe the assumptions 

upon which these forward-looking statements are based are reasonable, any of these assumptions could prove to 

be inaccurate, and the forward-looking statements based on these assumptions could be incorrect. Neither our 

Company, our Promoters, our Directors, the Selling Shareholders, the BRLMs, nor any of their respective 

affiliates have any obligation to update, or otherwise revise any statements reflecting circumstances arising after 

the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of underlying events, even if the underlying assumptions do not come 

to fruition. In accordance with SEBI requirements, our Company and the Selling Shareholders shall severally 



 

 

 

 

  

 

19 
 

 

ensure that investors in India are informed of material developments from the date of the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus in relation to the statements and undertakings made by it in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, until 

the time of the grant of listing and trading permission by the Stock Exchanges for this Offer. 
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SECTION II: RISK FACTORS  

An investment in equity shares involves a high degree of risk. You should carefully consider all the information 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, including the risks and 

uncertainties described below, before making an investment in the Equity Shares. If one, or a combination of any 

of the following risks occurs, our business, prospects, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations 

could suffer, the trading price of the Equity Shares could decline, and you may lose all, or part of your investment. 

In addition, the risks set out in this section may not be exhaustive, and additional risks and uncertainties not 

presently known to us, or which we currently deem to be immaterial, may arise or may become material in the 

future.  

 

Unless specified in the relevant risk factors below, we are not in a position to quantify the financial implication 

of any of the risks mentioned below. Any potential investor in, and purchaser of the Equity Shares should pay 

attention to the fact that we are governed in India, by a legal and regulatory environment which may be different 

from that which prevails in other countries in material respects.  

 

In making an investment decision, prospective investors must rely on their own examination of us on a 

consolidated and standalone basis and the terms of the Offer including the merits and the risks involved. To obtain 

a complete understanding of our business, you should read the sections ñOur Businessò and ñManagement's 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Result of Operationsò on pages 155 and 363, respectively. 

If our business, results of operations or financial condition suffer, the price of our Equity Shares and the value of 

your investments in the Equity Shares could decline. This Draft Red Herring Prospectus also contains forward-

looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Our results could differ materially from those anticipated 

in these forward-looking statements as a result of certain factors, including the considerations described below 

and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Unless otherwise stated or the context otherwise requires, 

financial information of our Company used in this section has been derived from our Restated Consolidated 

Financial Information. 

 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data included in this section has been derived from the CRISIL 

Report. This section should be read in conjunction with the ñIndustry Overviewò on page 110. 

 

INTERNAL RISK FACTORS  

 

Risks Relating to Our Business 

 

1. Our Promoters, Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah are parties to a criminal proceeding. 

Any adverse outcome in this criminal proceeding may adversely affect our profitability and reputation 

and may have a material adverse effect on our financial condition and results of operation. 

 

Our Promoters, Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah are parties to a criminal proceeding. The 

criminal complaint has been lodged with the Additional Civil Judge and Judicial Magistrate First Class, 

Anekal at Bengaluru (ñAnekal JMFCò) on November 2, 2012. The brief facts of the case are that G 

Chandrashekar, a former employee of our Company, registered a first information report on January 8, 

2011, with the Hebbagodi Police Station against our Promoters, Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath 

Ramaiah, among other persons (together the ñAccusedò, and such first information report, the ñFIRò). In 

the FIR, Chandrashekar had, inter alia, alleged that the Accused, with common intention, had undertaken 

various actions to intimidate and kidnap Chandrashekar. Accordingly, the FIR was registered by the 

Accused, alleging the commission of offences under Section 363, Section 242, and Section 506, read with 

Section 34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860. The Anekal JMFC discharged the Accused on December 20, 

2012. Subsequently, on August 16, 2013, Chandrashekar approached the Anekal JMFC seeking an 

opportunity to file a protest petition, which was allowed. However, there has been no progress in the matter 

since, and the matter is pending. For details, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developments ï 

Litigation Involving our Promoters ï Outstanding criminal proceedings involving our Promotersò on page 

388.  

 

We cannot assure you that the abovementioned proceeding will be decided in favour of our Promoters, 

Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah, or that no further liability will arise out of this proceeding. 

Further, such proceeding could divert management time, and attention and consume financial resources. 
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Any adverse outcome in this proceeding may adversely affect our profitability and reputation and may 

have a material adverse effect on our financial condition and results of operations. 

 

2. Ravindranath Ramaiah, one of our Promoters, is party to a writ proceeding pending before the High 

Court of Karnataka which challenges his disqualification as a director under Section 164(2)(a) of the 

Companies Act, 2013. Any adverse outcome in this writ proceedings may have an adverse effect on our 

business and results of operation. 

 

Ravindranath Ramaiah, one of our Promoters, has filed a writ petition against the Union of India 

(represented by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs) and the Registrar of Companies, Karnataka at Bengaluru 

(the ñRespondentsò, and such writ petition, the ñWrit Petitionò) challenging the disqualification of his 

directorship under Section 164(2)(a) of the Companies Act, 2013. The facts of the case are that the name 

of Ravindranath Ramaiah was published in a list of disqualified directors, released by the Ministry of 

Corporate Affairs on September 19, 2017. Ravindranath Ramaiah, who is a sitting director on the board of 

directors of Ecotech Machinery Private Limited (ñEcotechò), was included in the abovementioned list 

because of Ecotechôs failure to file annual returns and financial statements for three continuous financial 

years. Subsequent to the publication of the abovementioned list, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs released 

the Condonation of Delay Scheme, 2018 (ñSchemeò), to allow defaulting companies to regularise certain 

filings by complying with the requirements set out under the Scheme. Ecotech thus approached the 

National Company Law Tribunal, Bengaluru Bench, to avail the benefit of the Scheme. The National 

Company Law Tribunal, by way of an order dated April 18, 2018, directed the restoration of Ecotech, and 

called upon it to file relevant annual returns and financial statements with the Registrar of Companies 

within 30 days from the date of its restoration. Upon restoration, Ecotech carried out filings of its annual 

returns and financial statements in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. In the 

interim, Ravindranath Ramaiah approached the High Court of Karnataka by way of the Writ Petition 

challenging the action of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs disqualifying him as a director. By way of an 

order dated June 4, 2018, the High Court of Karnataka issued an interim stay on the disqualification of 

Ravindranath Ramaiahôs directorship. For details, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developments 

ï Outstanding litigation involving our Promoters in accordance with the Materiality Policyò on page 388.  

  
In accordance with the terms of the Scheme and the order passed by the National Company Law Tribunal, 

if Ecotech fails to file its returns in a timely manner, or at all, or if the High Court revokes the stay on the 

disqualification of Ravindranath Ramaiahôs directorship prior to completion of filing of relevant returns 

by Ecotech, the disqualification of Ravindranath Ramaiahôs directorship may stand reinstated. In such an 

event, Ravindranath Ramaiahôs ability to continue as a Director of our Company may stand impeded, 

which could have an adverse effect on our business and results of operation. 

 

3. A significant portion of our revenue is generated from our sales of rice milling equipment. The loss of 

customers who purchase our rice milling equipment, or a significant reduction in the production and 

sales of, or demand for rice milling equipment may adversely affect our business, financial condition, 

results of operations and prospects. 

 

We have an estimated market share of 10% in the total rice processing equipment industry and are the most 

preferred brand in the milling segment (Source: CRISIL Report). While our product portfolio includes the 

manufacture and installation of rice milling, pulses milling, seeds processing, wheat processing and maize 

processing equipment, a significant portion of our revenue is generated from our sales of rice milling 

equipment. Our revenue from sale of rice milling equipment accounted for 1,200.13 million, 1,110.77 

million, and 915.31 million, of our total income for Fiscal 2018, Fiscal 2017 and Fiscal 2016 respectively. 

 

The revenue from the sale of rice milling equipment continues to account for a major portion of our 

revenue. A decrease in the demand for rice milling equipment could adversely impact our business, results 

of operations, and financial condition. Our dependence on the revenue generated from the sale of rice 

milling equipment has decreased over the years as we continue to undertake various marketing initiatives 

and activities to promote the sale of equipment used for activities such as colour sorting, pulses milling, 

wheat processing, maize processing and seed processing. 

 

It is difficult to forecast the success or sustainability of any strategies undertaken by millers who purchase 

rice milling equipment in response to the current economic or industry environment. A sustained decline 
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in the production or demand for rice could prompt millers to cut their sales volumes, directly affecting the 

demand of rice milling equipment  

 

4. Our business and financial conditions may be adversely impacted by changes or slowdown in the 

agricultural sector. 

 

Demand for most of our products is directly related to the sale of grains such as rice, pulses, seeds and 

maize by millers, and the average age of the equipment deployed / rate of demand for replacement of the 

equipment by millers. Sales may be affected by a prolonged spell of drought or flood, general economic 

or industry conditions, including evolving regulatory requirements, government initiatives, trade 

agreements, and other factors. Therefore, the significant reduction in production of, or demand for grains 

could lead to cancellation of orders or loss of business and consequently reduce our sales and affect our 

estimates of anticipated sales, which could have an adverse effect on our business and results of operations. 

 

The Union Budget 2018 aims to strengthen the Indian agriculture sector and has outlined a slew of 

measures to boost agricultural production. The Government has reemphasized its commitment to the 

agriculture sector by announcing several measures that will, inter alia, contribute towards doubling farmer 

income by 2022. In addition, promotion of agricultural commodities could increase our revenues 

significantly as our demand is directly linked to demand for agricultural commodities. However, we cannot 

assure you that these measures will be implemented appropriately by the current Government or will 

continue to be implemented by future Governments depending on the outcome of State Government and 

Central Government elections.  

 

If these measures are withdrawn, or if we are unable to adequately anticipate and respond to changing 

conditions affecting the agriculture sector, our operations, our business, financial condition, results of 

operations and prospects may be adversely affected.  

 

5. Our operations are significantly dependent on our ability to successfully identify consumer 

requirements and preferences, and gain consumer acceptance for our products. If we are unable to 

successfully identify consumer requirements and preferences for our products, our business may suffer.  

 

We operate in the agricultural processing industry, which is susceptible to changing consumer preferences, 

and our operations are significantly dependent on our ability to successfully identify consumer 

requirements. For instance, to expand our pool of target customers and deepen our relationship with 

existing customers, we introduced colour sorters and parboiling equipment. Further, we have developed 

silica extraction plants and co-generation plants which are currently in the pilot phase of deployment at 

customer locations. The equipment for the extraction plants are indigenously designed and manufactured 

at our facilities as per specific requirements shared by our customers. Any shift in consumer preferences 

from our products to that of our competitors may have a material adverse effect on the business prospects, 

results of operations, cash flows, and financial conditions of our business.  

 

Further, if we are unable to successfully anticipate consumer requirements and preferences and gain 

consumer acceptance for our products or are unable to modify our current portfolio of products or develop 

new products, in a timely manner, it may have an adverse effect on our business prospects, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition. Our inability to meet consumer requirements and 

preferences may lead to customer dissatisfaction and loss of business. A decline in demand for our 

products, including, on account of the quality of our products or an error in our forecasts for future demand, 

among other things, could lower our sales and may require us to sell our products at substantially marked-

down prices. 

 

6. Our Statutory Auditor has included a matter of emphasis in their auditorôs report. 

 

Our Statutory Auditor has, in their report for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2018, included a matter 

of emphasis to indicate that our Subsidiary, MS Sorters, had incurred a net loss of 4.86 million during the 

financial year ended March 31, 2018, and as of that date, the current liabilities of our Subsidiary exceeded 

the value of its current assets by 54.80 million. The existence of the abovementioned matter of emphasis, 

along with other matters, may cast significant doubt about our Subsidiaryôs ability to continue to function 

as a going concern. The matter of emphasis may also contribute to the concern that our Subsidiary may be 
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unable to realise its assets or discharge its liabilities in the ordinary course of its business. For details, see 

ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Our Subsidiaryò on page 177.  

 

Investors should consider the matter of emphasis detailed above in evaluating our financial position, cash, 

flows, and results of operations. 

 

7. We have experienced significant growth in the past few years, and if we are unable to sustain or manage 

our growth, our business, results of operations and financial condition may be adversely affected.  

 

As per our Restated Consolidated Financial Information, our revenue from operations for Fiscal 2016 and 

Fiscal 2018 was 1,844.68 million and 2,661.39 million, respectively, representing a CAGR of 20.11%. 

Over the five-year period commencing from April 1, 2013 to March 31, 2018, we have sold over 21,980 

grain processing equipment across our customer facilities. We have also established a pan-India presence. 

 

We may not be able to sustain our rates of growth, due to a variety of reasons including a decline in the 

demand for our products, increased price competition, non-availability of raw materials, lack of 

management availability, or a general slowdown in the economy. A failure to sustain our growth may have 

an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition.  

 

8. The agriculture sector is seasonal in nature. We experience the effects of seasonality, which may result 

in our operating results fluctuating significantly and also, reduce our sales. 

 

Our sales could be affected due to seasonal trends in the agriculture sector. In particular, the agriculture 

sector is inherently seasonal, and is further impacted by factors including agricultural commodity prices, 

costs of fertilizers, and adverse weather conditions. Most of our revenue is generated by the sale of our 

milling equipment, prior to the commencement of the Kharif and Rabi cropping seasons in July and 

October, respectively. Accordingly, results for any one quarter are not necessarily indicative of results to 

be expected for any other quarter and declines in demand during our peak seasonal periods could materially 

and adversely affect our business, financial condition, or results of operations. Further, any change in 

weather conditions, including the occurrence of drought conditions, could adversely affect our business, 

financial condition, results of operations, and prospects. 

 

9. We may not be successful in implementing our strategies, such as expansion of our product portfolio 

and enhancing innovation and design capabilities, which could adversely affect our business, results of 

operations and future prospects.  

 

The success of our business depends largely on our ability to effectively implement our business and 

strategies. For details, see ñOur Business ï Our Strategiesò on page 159. Even if we have successfully 

executed our business strategies in the past, there can be no assurance that we will be able to execute our 

strategies on time and within the estimated budget, or that we will meet the expectations of targeted 

customers. We expect our strategies to place significant demands on our management, and other resources 

and require us to continue developing and improving our operational, financial and other internal controls. 

Our inability to effectively manage our business and strategies could have an adverse effect on our 

business, financial condition, and profitability. 

 

Our strategy of expanding our product portfolio and diversification into new product offerings involves 

understanding different product specifications, technology and other factors, which we may currently be 

unfamiliar with. Further, change in the product mix manufactured by us may lead to an increase in costs 

on account of cost of raw materials that may be higher than those required for our existing products. 

 

In order to achieve future growth, we need to effectively manage our expansion projects, accurately assess 

new markets, attract new customers, obtain sufficient financing for our expected capital expenditures, 

control our input costs, maintain sufficient operational and financial controls and make additional capital 

investments to take advantage of anticipated market conditions. We may not be able to achieve growth in 

revenues and profits or maintain such rate of growth in the future. If we are unable to execute our future 

strategies effectively, our business and financial results will be adversely affected. Our inability to manage 

the expansion of our business could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and 

financial condition. 
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10. Any adverse impact on the ñMILLTECò brand may affect our reputation, business, financial condition 

and results of operations. Further, we depend on our brand recognition, and failure to maintain and 

enhance awareness of our brand would adversely affect our ability to retain and expand our customer 

base. 

 

Our business is largely dependent on the brand name ñMILLTECò, which has over the years helped us in 

building brand equity and customer loyalty. The trademark for the brand name ñMILLTECò was registered 

in the name of our Company on January 3, 2002 under class 30, and on July 18, 2006, under class 29 and 

class 31. For details, see ñOur Business ï Intellectual Propertyò on page 167. We depend on our brand 

recognition, and a failure to maintain and enhance awareness of our brand could adversely affect our ability 

to retain and expand our customer base. Maintaining and enhancing our brand image may require us to 

undertake significant expenditures and make investments in areas such as research and development, 

advertising and marketing, through media and other channels of publicity. If our initiatives in any of these 

areas are not effectively implemented, or our products fail to find acceptance with our existing and 

potential customers resulting in loss of customer confidence in our brand for any reason, our ability to 

attract and retain customers could be adversely affected. 

 

If we are unable to maintain and continue to take steps to further enhance our brand recognition and 

increase market awareness for our products, our ability to attract and retain customers may be affected and 

our business prospects may be materially and adversely affected. Any negative publicity or customer 

disputes and complaints regarding the brand, may harm the value of our ñMILLTECò brand, as well as 

our business, revenue and growth prospects. 

 

11. We are subject to various law and regulations, in jurisdictions where we operate, including 

environmental and health and safety laws and regulations, which may subject us to increased 

compliance costs, which may in turn result in an adverse effect on our financial condition.  

 

Our operations are subject to central, state, and local laws and regulations relating to the protection of the 

environment and occupational health and safety, including those governing the generation, handling, 

storage, use, management, transportation and disposal of, or exposure to, environmental pollutants or 

hazardous materials resulting from our manufacturing processes.  

 

We require certain approvals, licenses, registrations, and permissions for operating our business, some of 

which may have expired, and for which we have made applications for obtaining renewals. For instance, 

we require approvals under the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention 

and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and the Factories Act, 1948 in order to establish and operate our 

manufacturing facilities in India. If we fail to obtain or retain any of these approvals or licenses, or renewals 

thereof, in a timely manner, our business may be adversely affected. Furthermore, our government 

approvals and licenses are subject to numerous conditions, some of which are onerous and require us to 

make substantial compliance-related expenditure. If we fail to comply, or a regulator claims that we have 

not complied with these conditions, our business, prospects, financial condition, and results of operations 

may be adversely affected. For details, see ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 389. 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we have not made applications for, nor have we 

obtained the consent to handle hazardous wastes at our Chennai Unit under the provisions of the Hazardous 

and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016. Further, we have not made 

applications for, nor have we obtained consents under the provisions of the Water (Prevention and Control 

of Pollution) Act, 1974, and the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, to operate our Chennai 

Unit. This apart we have not obtained a no objection certificate from the Karnataka State Fire and 

Emergency Services Department, under the provisions of the Karnataka Fire Services Act, 1964, to operate 

KIADB Unit I and KIADB Unit II. For details, see ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 389. Our 

failure to obtain such approvals may subject us to penal action through fines and penalties, including the 

potential loss of business licenses, and suspension or cessation of operations of our offices. The occurrence 

of such events may materially and adversely affect our business and results of operations. 

 

Environmental and occupational health and safety laws and regulations, and the interpretation and 

enforcement thereof, are subject to change and have tend to become stricter over time, in India and 
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internationally. While we are not aware of any outstanding material claims or obligations, we may incur 

substantial costs, including clean up or remediation costs, fines and civil or criminal sanctions, and third-

party property damage or personal injury claims, as a result of violations of, or liabilities under 

environmental or health and safety laws, or noncompliance with permits required at our facilities, which, 

as a result, may have an adverse effect on our business and financial condition.  

 

12. Our manufacturing facilities are concentrated in Indiaôs southern region. This may adversely affect our 

ability to supply our products to other regions in a timely manner.  

 

We have four manufacturing facilities as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Of these 

manufacturing facilities, three are located in the State of Karnataka, India, and one is located in the State 

of Tamil Nadu, India. As on March 31, 2018, our distribution and sales network, comprising 34 employees 

and 57 agents, was spread across 19 states in India, and seven countries overseas. Owing to the 

concentration of our manufacturing facilities in a particular geographical belt, we may not be able to meet 

the equipment procurement requirements of such customers who are located in distant locations. Therefore, 

we heavily rely on our distribution and sales network, as well as our logistics partners, to liaise with, and 

ensure timely delivery of our products to our customers. Any failure or breakdown of our sales network 

can heavily impact timely delivery of our products to our customers, and significantly narrow down our 

sales in other geographical belts. This apart, while shipping charges are paid by our customers, our business 

remains susceptible to unreasonable shipment charges imposed by our logistics partners, and the absence 

of logistics partners who can fulfil last mile delivery of our products. Accordingly, any failure by our 

logistics partners in meeting our business requirements for reasons within, or beyond their control, could 

impair our reputation, thereby adversely affecting our business, financial condition, and results of 

operations. 

 

In addition to the above, in the event of any regional disturbances or other events affecting either the States 

of Karnataka or Tamil Nadu, our activities, and a substantial percentage of our facilities could be disrupted, 

thereby adversely affecting our business. Accordingly, any of the foregoing factors could undermine our 

expansion of facilities and hamper our growth and could adversely affect our business, financial condition 

and results of operations. 

 

13. We are significantly dependent on two of our Promoters, Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath 

Ramaiah, and a loss of their services could adversely affect our business and results of operations. 

 

The growth of our business and legacy has been, and is significantly dependent on two of our Promoters, 

Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah, each of whom are technocrats with over 25 years of 

professional experience in the agriculture processing industry. Our Promoters Rajendran Joghee and 

Ravindranath Ramaiah have brought to our Company vision and management, which we believe has been 

instrumental to our success. For details, see ñOur Management ï Board of Directors ï Brief biographies 

of Directorsò on page 185. Our brand recall has, inter alia, been built on the quality of rice milling 

equipment delivered to our customers at cost effective price points. The equipment has been designed, 

developed and marketed by the company under the guidance of our Promoters, Rajendran Joghee and 

Ravindranath Ramaiah. For further details, see ñOur Business ï Our Competitive Strengthsò on page 156. 

 

Apart from our reliance on Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah for their expertise in the grain 

processing industry, we are also significantly dependent on them for setting our strategic direction and 

managing our business affairs. Accordingly, if Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah are unable, 

or unwilling to be associated with us, our business and prospects could be severely impaired, and it would 

be difficult for us to find a suitable replacement. This apart, Rajendran Jogheeôs and Ravindranath 

Ramaiahôs disassociation from the brand ñMILLTECò could have an adverse impact on our future 

performance and results of operations. 

 

14. We rely on a robust after-sales service network to redress customer grievances. Non-performance or 

underperformance of our after-sales service network could significantly harm our reputation.  

 

Our products are preferred among millers in India due to their quality and efficiency, and our after-sales 

service capabilities. This apart, our unique value for money proposition gives us a competitive edge 

(Source: CRISIL Report). Our distribution and sales network is also backed by an after-sales service team 
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of 111 employees who provide our customers with access to maintenance services and spare parts, and 

respond to a majority of customer grievances within 24 hours of such grievances being raised. We have 

also established a call centre consisting of eight employees in order to promote the sales of spare parts for 

our equipment, and also address post-sales requirements of our customers. We have also placed emphasis 

on our need to retain a robust customer service team to redress customer grievances.  

 

We cannot assure you that our customer service team will continue to have a consistent rate of good 

performance. Further, if we are unable to resolve customer grievances in an adequate or timely manner, or 

if we are unable to retain a good customer service team, it could have an adverse effect on our business, 

results of operations, and financial condition, and damage our reputation and relationships with our 

customers. This could also cause a reputational harm to us in the industry, leading to a lesser sale of our 

products. 

 

15. Our Promoters, Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah, have interests in entities which are in 

the same line of business as that of our Company. 

 

Our Promoters, Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah, and some of our principal shareholders 

together own all the shares, and control Agri Power, our Group Company. Our Promoters and principal 

shareholders may devote substantial time and resources to develop and grow the business of Agri Power. 

None of our Promoters have undertaken not to compete with our business. If our Promoters decide to let 

Agri Power, or any other affiliates, instead of us, pursue business opportunities, or cause Agri Power, or 

any other affiliates, or us to undertake corporate strategies, the effect of which is to benefit Agri Power, or 

any other affiliates instead of us, our business, results of operations, financial condition and prospects could 

be materially and adversely affected. In addition, our Promoters, who are also part of our management, 

would have to divide their time and energy between Agri Power, or any other affiliates and our operations. 

As a result, our management may not be solely focused on our business and may be distracted by, or have 

conflicts as a result of the demands of Agri Power, or any other affiliates, which may materially and 

adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition 

 

16. Our customers may default on their payment obligations to us, which would have an adverse effect on 

our results of operations.  

 

Our profitability depends on timely receipt of payments from our customers for our products. Though we 

follow strict payment policies of receiving complete payment and shipping charges before shipping our 

products, there can be no assurance that there would be no default in payments by our customers of the 

amount payable to us as per relevant order acceptances. As of March 31, 2018, 83.62% of our receivables 

were backed by letters of credit and bank guarantees issued by our customers, and 13.49% of our 

receivables were in the form of post-dated cheques issued by our customers. Despite this, any default by 

our customers in meeting their payment obligations will reduce our cash flows. In the past we have had 

instances where post-dated cheques issued by our customers in our favour, have bounced. There can be no 

assurance that if any of our customers default in their payment obligations to us in the future, we will be 

able to recover the due payments in full or in a timely manner. Failure on the part of our customers to fulfil 

their payment obligations would have an adverse effect on our revenues, ability to service our debt, 

business, financial condition and results of operations.  

 

17. We have had instances of non-compliances in the past, including in relation to regulatory filings to be 

made with the RoC under applicable law. 

 

We have had instances of certain non-compliances in the past, in relation to our failure to comply with the 

provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, and the Companies Act, 2013. For instance, (i) our Company had 

failed to seek prior approval of the central government before entering into agreements with MIPL and MS 

Sorters, and (ii) our Company had failed to hold the annual general meeting within the stipulated time for 

the Fiscal 2014. In respect of these abovementioned non-compliances, in Fiscal 2014 and Fiscal 2015, 

respectively, our Company had, suo-moto, filed compounding applications with relevant authorities. 

Subsequently, the Company Law Board, Chennai, India, issued orders for compounding the 

abovementioned non-compliances by levying penalties on our Company and Directors. These penalties 

have been duly paid by our Company and Directors. 
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Our Subsidiary, MS Sorters, had filed a compounding application in relation to a failure in seeking the 

prior approval of the central government for entering into agreements with MIPL, MOPL and our 

Company. Subsequently, the Company Law Board, Chennai, issued an order for compounding the 

abovementioned non-compliance and levied a penalty on MS Sorters and its directors, which were duly 

paid by MS Sorters and its directors. 

 

With the expansion of our operations there can be no assurance that deficiencies in our internal controls 

and compliances will not arise, or that we will be able to implement, and continue to maintain, adequate 

measures to rectify or mitigate any such deficiencies in our internal controls, in a timely manner or at all.  

 

18. We have undertaken and may continue to undertake strategic investments, and alliances, acquisitions 

and mergers in the future, which may be difficult to integrate and manage.  

 

We have pursued and may continue to pursue acquisitions and mergers, and make strategic investments, 

and alliances as a mode of expanding our operations. For instance, MIPL and MOPL were merged into 

our Company in Fiscal 2015 as a group restructuring initiative. Similarly, our Company bought the assets 

of Sunshine, a sole proprietorship firm, pursuant to an agreement dated July 21, 2016. For details of our 

acquisitions, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Acquisition of Business, Mergers, and 

Amalgamationsò on page 181. There can be no assurance that the integration of any future expansion or 

acquisitions will be successful or that the expected strategic benefits of any future expansion, acquisitions, 

mergers or alliances will be realised.  

 

Going forward, we may continue to pursue further acquisitions, mergers, investments and expansions to 

enhance our operations and technological capabilities. For details, see ñOur Business ï Our Strategiesò on 

page 159. However, there can be no assurance that we will be able to identify suitable acquisition targets 

or investment opportunities on commercially reasonable terms or be able to raise sufficient funds to finance 

such growth strategies. Expansion and acquisitions may require us to incur or assume new debt, expose us 

to future funding obligations, or integration risks, and we cannot assure you that such expansion or 

acquisitions will contribute to our profitability. In addition, there can be no assurance that we will be able 

to consummate our expansions, acquisitions, mergers or alliances in the future on terms acceptable to us, 

or at all. Further, there is no assurance that our products manufactured through future collaborations and 

alliances will generate the expected levels of interest amongst our customers or that our new ventures will 

generate return on investment at expected levels or at all.  

 

Our failure to successfully integrate an acquired business or our inability to realise the anticipated benefits 

of such expansion or acquisitions could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial 

condition. 

 

19. Our business is dependent on our manufacturing facilities, and the loss or shutdown of operations at 

any of our manufacturing facilities may have a material adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

  

Our business is dependent on our ability to manage our manufacturing facilities, which are subject to 

various operating risks, such as (i) the risk of substantial disruption or shutdown due to breakdowns or 

failure of equipment, natural disasters, storms, fires, explosions, earthquakes, floods and other catastrophic 

events, which could result in power interruptions and water shortages, potential or suspected epidemic 

outbreaks, terrorist attacks and wars, labour disputes, strikes, lock-outs, loss of suppliers and industrial 

accidents, (ii) performance below expected levels of output or efficiency, and (iii) obsolescence. Our 

manufacturing facilities are also subject to operating risk arising from any failure to comply with the 

directives of relevant government authorities or any changes in governmental regulations affecting our 

business and our facilities, which could lead to a loss of licenses, certifications, permits and the ability to 

continue operating from our current manufacturing facilities. 

 

Disruptions caused due to breakdown of machinery installed at our facilities in Bengaluru and Chennai 

could also lead to a reduction in our production levels, resulting in a negative impact on our earnings. We 

cannot assure you that we will always have access to sufficient supply of electricity in the future to 

accommodate our production requirements and planned growth. Similarly, there is no assurance that our 

manufacturing facilities, unaffected by interruption, will have the capacity to increase their output to 
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manufacture products to make up the affected manufacturing facilities. In the event of prolonged 

disruptions at our manufacturing facilities, we may have to import various supplies and products in order 

to meet our production requirements, which could affect our profitability. 

 

Our facilities and equipment would be difficult and costly to replace on a timely basis and in a cost-efficient 

manner. Moreover, catastrophic events could also destroy any inventory located at our facilities. Such 

disruptions may result in delays in shipments of raw materials from our suppliers to us and shipment of 

products from us to our customers. The occurrence of any such catastrophic event could result in the 

temporary or long-term closure of any of our manufacturing facilities, severely disrupting our business 

operations and materially and adversely affecting our business, results of operations, cash flows and 

financial condition. 

 

20. Our business is continuously expanding, and the introduction of new products and expansion of our 

facilities might expose us to new business risks for which we may not have the expertise, the capability 

or the systems to manage.  

 

We continue to expand our product offerings, our facilities and customer base by increasing the production 

of grain processing equipment. For instance, in June 2018, we concluded the expansion of the Jigani Unit 

and KIADB Unit II, by increasing the built-up area of these units by an additional 14,002.35 sq. ft. and 

12,500 sq. ft., respectively. The purpose of expansion of these facilities was to provide for additional space 

for catering to our growing customer demands. Apart from expanding our facilities and manufacturing 

grain processing equipment, we have also forayed into offering ancillary products such as yield 

management solutions, silica extraction, co-generation plants, and end-to-end turnkey processing solutions 

we may continue to expand its capacity, product range and may also tap new markets and customers with 

existing and new products. The market for alternative power resources is under-penetrated and we may 

have to deal with first-hand market risks. The success of new products offering will depend upon several 

factors, including, acceptance of new products by the customers, preference of our customers and our 

ability to expand our relationship with customers, suppliers and third parties. We may not be able to 

successfully launch new products as planned or may not be able to recover the investments made as is 

expected by us. In the event our expansion plans (including new product launches and expansion of 

existing production capacities) are not successful, it could have an adverse effect on our cash flows, 

financial condition and results of operations.  

 

21. There is outstanding litigation against our Company, our Directors, and our Promoters. Any adverse 

outcome in any of these proceedings may adversely affect our profitability and reputation and may have 

a material adverse effect on our financial condition and results of operations.  

 

There are certain outstanding legal proceedings involving our Company, our Directors, and our Promoters. 

These proceedings are pending at different levels of adjudication before various courts, tribunals, 

authorities, and appellate tribunals. The brief details of such outstanding material litigation as on the date 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, are as follows:  

 

Litigation against our Company: 

 
Nature of cases Number of cases 

outstanding 

Amount involved (in  million)  

Civil proceedings 1 3.78  

Direct tax proceedings  4 41.00  

 

Litigation by our Directors 

 
Name of Director Nature of cases Number of cases 

outstanding 

Amount involved (in  

million)  

Ravindranath Ramaiah Civil proceedings 1 NIL 
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Litigation against our Directors 

 
Name of Director Nature of cases Number of cases 

outstanding 

Amount involved (in  

million)  

Rajendran Joghee Criminal proceedings 1 NIL 

Ravindranath Ramaiah Criminal proceedings 1 NIL 

 

Litigation against our Promoters  

 
Name of Director Nature of cases Number of cases 

outstanding 

Amount involved (in  

million)  

Rajendran Joghee Criminal proceedings 1 NIL 

Ravindranath Ramaiah Criminal proceedings 1 NIL 

 

For further details see, ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 385. 

 

We cannot assure you that these legal proceedings will be decided in favour of our Company, our 

Directors, or our Promoters, as the case may be, or that no further liability will arise out of these 

proceedings. Further, such legal proceedings could divert management time and attention and consume 

financial resources. Any adverse outcome in any of these proceedings may adversely affect our 

profitability and reputation and may have a material adverse effect on our financial condition and results 

of operations. 

 

22. If we are unable to accurately forecast demand for our products and plan production schedules in 

advance, our business, cash flows, financial condition, results of operations, and prospects may be 

adversely affected.  

 

The volume and timing of sales to our customers may vary due to variation in demand for our customersô 

products, season and weather condition, our customersô attempts to manage their inventory, design 

changes, changes in their product mix, manufacturing strategy and growth strategy, and macroeconomic 

factors affecting the economy in general, and our customers in particular. Our inability to forecast the level 

of customer demand for our products, process innovation, and value engineering costs as well as our 

inability to accurately schedule our raw material purchases and production and manage our inventory may 

adversely affect our business and cash flows from operations. In particular, our inability to accurately 

forecast demand for products in our emerging product verticals may hinder our planned growth in these 

verticals. 

 

We have a dedicated team involved in the formulation of our production plan. Our production planning 

team receives a three-month forecast from our marketing department, which is typically provided during 

the final week of a quarter. The forecast includes details of the type of machines required, the capacities 

and quantities of such machines, and the locations where these machines are required to be deployed at. 

For details, see ñOur Business ï Production Process Management ï Production Planningò on page 164. 

Despite production forecasts of our production planning team, the actual production volumes may vary 

from estimates due to variations in consumer demand for the products. This may, inter alia, lead to an 

underutilization of capacity, or the incurrence of additional expenditure in order to deploy additional 

resources to meet delivery timelines. 

 

Moreover, as many of our operating expenses are relatively fixed, an unanticipated change in customer 

demand may adversely affect our liquidity and financial condition. We typically commit to order raw 

materials and bought-out components from our own suppliers based on customer forecasts and orders. The 

orders are placed through booking forms and our Company confirms such orders by sending an order 

acceptance. However, cancellation by customers or delay or reduction in their orders or instances where 

anticipated orders fail to materialize can result in mismatch between our inventories of raw materials and 

manufactured products, thereby increasing our costs relating to maintaining our inventory and reduction 

of our margins, which may adversely affect our profitability and liquidity.  
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23. Our research and development efforts may not produce successful products, or enhancements to our 

products that result in significant revenue or other benefits in the near future, if at all. 

 

We are backed by a strong research and development team comprising 22 engineers as on March 31, 2018, 

who have developed several innovative products. Our research and development team has also been 

instrumental in enabling us make applications for the registration of seven new trademarks, five patents, 12 

designs, 28 copyrights, and renewal of the registration of one trademark. We expect to continue to dedicate 

significant financial and other resources to our research and development efforts, in order to maintain our 

competitive position. Investing in research and development, developing new products and enhancing 

existing products is expensive and time consuming, and there is no assurance that such activities will result 

in significant new marketable products or enhancements to our products, design improvements, cost 

savings, revenues or other expected benefits. If we spend significant time and effort on research and 

development and are unable to generate an adequate return on our investment, our business and results of 

operations may be materially and adversely affected.  

 

24. Our insurance coverage may not adequately protect us from all material risks and liabilities. 

 

Our business, including our manufacturing operations in particular, carry an inherent risk of exposure to 

substantial liability for property damage, personal injury or death, product liability, environmental 

pollution, or other damage. As of March 31, 2018, we have obtained insurance for an aggregate amount of 

377.56 million, on a consolidated basis. We maintain a 92.40% coverage of the gross value of property, 

plant and equipment through a number of insurance policies which are in line with industry practices. 

Although we maintain insurance coverage for all anticipated risks, our insurance is subject to customary 

deductibles, exclusions and limits which may prevent us from fully recovering our losses, or our insurance 

may not be adequate to cover our liabilities. There may also be certain types of risks for which we are not 

covered. For instance, we currently do not have product recall insurance. Further, there is no assurance that 

insurance will be generally available in the future or, if available, that the premiums will be commercially 

justifiable. If we incur substantial liability which is not covered by insurance or exceed policy limits, our 

business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects may be adversely affected.  

 

25. We may lose existing accreditations, fail to obtain accreditations for facilities for which we have made 

applications, or fail to renew our accreditations if we are not able to maintain or meet evolving 

accreditation standards. 

 

We are an ISO 9001:2015 and ISO 14001:2015 certified company, with our manufacturing facilities 

having the necessary technology and infrastructure to engage in the manufacture of grain processing 

equipment and provide our ancillary product offerings. For further details, see ñHistory and Certain 

Corporate Matters ï Awards and Accreditationsò on page 176. Our ability to obtain and retain our 

accreditations depends on the standards and protocols we are required to maintain by the accrediting body. 

We may also be required to progressively achieve better standards and meet stricter requirements if norms 

for accreditation are revised, and we may not be able to meet such standards. We may face reputational 

risk if our accreditations are either withdrawn or not renewed. Any such action may adversely affect our 

revenue, prospects and results of operations. 

 

26. Availability and cost of raw materials, components and electricity may adversely affect our business, 

financial condition, results of operations, and prospects.  

 

Our business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects are significantly impacted by the 

availability and cost of raw materials particularly, steel, aluminium, and components such as motors 

blowers and pumps. If our suppliers are unable to supply raw materials and components which are required 

for the manufacture of our products in sufficient quantities, or if there is a loss of one or more significant 

suppliers, our ability to obtain our raw material or components could be adversely affected. 

 

We also rely on an identified pool of suppliers for fulfilling our raw material needs. For instance, we rely 

on one supplier for procurement of raw materials required to facilitate the manufacture of colour sorters. 

In Fiscal 2018, our cost of goods consumed for manufacture of colour sorters accounted for 25.48% of our 

cost of total raw material and components consumed.  

Raw material supply and pricing can be volatile due to a number of factors beyond our control, including 
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global demand and supply, general economic and political conditions, transportation and labour costs, 

labour unrest, natural disasters, competition, import duties, tariffs and currency exchange rates, and there 

are uncertainties inherent in estimating such variables, regardless of the methodologies and assumptions 

that we may use. This volatility in commodity prices can significantly affect our raw material costs. 

Further, volatility in electricity prices can also affect commodity prices worldwide which may significantly 

increase our raw material costs. 

 

Our Company has not executed long term supply contracts with a majority of suppliers and, procures the 

raw materials and retail products on the basis of purchase orders. In the absence of such definitive 

agreements, it may be difficult for us to exercise our rights, or to enforce any obligations against such 

suppliers. To the extent that we are unable to secure adequate supplies of raw materials on commercially 

reasonable terms or to pass on price increases to our customers, our profitability may be impaired. 

 

27. We depend on our senior management and Key Management Personnel for our business and future 

growth. If we are unable to attract or retain key executives or Key Management Personnel, our 

operations may be adversely affected. 

 

Our future performance would depend on the continued service of our management, Key Management 

Personnel and our employees, and the loss of any key employees and the inability to find an adequate 

replacement may impair our relationship with key customers and our level of technical expertise, which 

may adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. In particular, 

we rely on the experience and industry relationships of our Promoters, our Key Management Personnel, 

and other business heads, unit heads and functional heads. Should their involvement in our business reduce 

or should our relationship with these persons deteriorate for any reason in the future, our business, financial 

condition, results of operations and prospects may be adversely affected. 

 

For details of our management and Key Management Personnel, see ñOur Management ï Key 

Management Personnelò on page 196. 

 

28. If we are unable to retain and hire skilled employees, or to maintain good relations with our workforce, 

our business and financial condition may be adversely affected. 

 

Our ability to provide high-quality products and services and to manage the complexity of our business 

depends, in part, on our ability to retain and attract skilled personnel in the areas of management, product 

engineering, design, manufacture, servicing, sales, information technology, and finance. Competition for 

such personnel is intense and the cost of retaining or replacing such personnel may affect our profitability. 

In addition, our strategies for growth have placed, and are expected to continue to place, increased demands 

on our managementôs and employeesô skills and resources.  

 

Further, our manufacturing activities are labour intensive, requiring our management to undertake 

significant labour interface, and expose us to the risk of industrial action. As of March 31, 2018, we had a 

total work force of 821 individuals comprising of 396 employees employed by us on a full-time basis, and 

425 individuals engaged by us on a contractual basis. 

 

We cannot ensure that we will not be subject to work stoppages, strikes or other types of conflicts with 

our employees or contract workers in the future. While we have not recognised any labour unions in any 

of our manufacturing facilities, there is no assurance that our employees will not unionize in the future. 

Any such event, at our current facilities or at any new facilities that we may commission or acquire in the 

future, may adversely affect our ability to operate our business and serve our customers, and impair our 

relationships with key customers and suppliers, which may adversely impact our business and financial 

condition. Any changes in the existing labour laws of the countries in which we operate may increase our 

labour cost and may also increase time spent by the management in labour related matters, which could 

impact our business and results of operations. If labour laws become more stringent or are more strictly 

enforced, it may become difficult for us to maintain flexible human resource policies, discharge employees 

or downsize, any of which could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial 

condition and cash flows. 
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29. If we propose to establish new facilities in future, we may be subjected to risks associated with the setting 

up of such facilities, which could hamper our growth, cash flows and business and financial condition.  

 

In the event we set up new facilities, we may encounter cost overruns or delays for various reasons which 

may be within or beyond our control. These include delays in construction, delays in receiving 

governmental, statutory and other regulatory approvals, and permits and delays in, or non-delivery of 

equipment by suppliers. If any facility that we propose to set up, maintain or renovate is not completed in 

a timely manner, or at all, our business and results of operations may be adversely affected. Further, our 

budgeted resources may prove insufficient to meet our requirements due to, among other things, cost 

escalation, which could drain our internal cash flows or compel us to raise additional capital, which may 

not be available, on terms favourable to us, or at all.  

 

30. Our Companyôs ability to pay dividends in the future will depend on our future cash flows, working 

capital requirements, capital expenditures and financial condition.  

 

The amount of our Companyôs future dividend payments, if any, will depend on our Companyôs future 

earnings, cash flows, financial condition, working capital requirements, capital expenditures, applicable 

Indian legal restrictions and other factors. The dividend, if any, will depend on an array of internal factors 

and external factors, which, inter alia, include (i) the Companyôs annual operating plan and budget, (ii) the 

macroeconomic environment, (iii) the capital budget of the Company, (iv) competition, (v) quarterly and 

annual performance results of the Company, (vi) legislations impacting the Companyôs business, (vii) 

investments by the Company (including mergers and acquisitions), and (viii) market related risks. For 

details, see ñDividend Policyò on page 205. There can be no assurance that our Company will pay dividends. 

Our Company may decide to retain all of our earnings to finance the development and expansion of our 

Companyôs business and therefore, may not declare dividends on our Equity Shares. Additionally, in the 

future, our Companyôs ability to pay dividends may be restricted by the terms of our Companyôs financing 

agreements in making dividend payments unless otherwise agreed with our Companyôs lenders. 

 

31. We have significant energy requirements and any disruption to these power sources could increase our 

production costs and adversely affect our results of operations.  

 

We require substantial electricity for our manufacturing facilities, and energy costs represent a significant 

portion of the production costs for our operations. For Fiscal 2018, Fiscal 2017 and Fiscal 2016, our power 

and fuel costs was 17.15 million, 13.84 million and 13.28 million, constituting 0.76%, 0.71% and 

0.82%, respectively, of our total expenses. We source almost all the electricity requirements for our 

manufacturing facilities from local utilities. If supply is not available for any reason, we will need to rely 

on alternative sources, which may not be able to consistently meet our requirements and are high on costs, 

thereby adversely affecting our cost of production and profitability. Further, if, for any reason such 

electricity is not available, we may need to shut down our plants until an adequate supply of electricity is 

restored. Interruptions of electricity supply can also result in production shutdowns, increased costs 

associated with restarting production and the loss of production in progress. If energy costs were to rise, or 

if electricity supplies or supply arrangements were disrupted, our profitability could decline.  

 

32. We are exposed to foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations, which may impact our results of 

operations and cause our quarterly results to fluctuate.  

 

While our Restated Financial Information are presented in Indian Rupees, our exports and imports are 

generally reckoned either in USD or Swiss Francs. Revenues and operating expenses of our exports and 

imports are influenced by these currencies. For Fiscal 2018, our revenue from export sales was 139.11 

million, or 5.23%, of our total revenue from operations. The cost of importing components from locations 

outside India was 383.60 million, or 17.10%, of our total expenses, for Fiscal 2018.  

  

The exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and foreign currencies has fluctuated in the past, and this has 

impacted our results of operations. For example, during times of strengthening of the Indian Rupee, we 

expect that our overseas sales and revenues will generally be negatively impacted as foreign currency 

received will be translated into fewer Indian Rupees. However, the converse positive effect of depreciation 

in the Indian Rupee may not be sustained or may not show an appreciable impact in our results of 

operations in any given financial period due to other variables impacting our business and results of 
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operations during the same period. Our Board regularly reviews risks associated with foreign exchange 

and undertakes various measures to mitigate such risks. 

 

33. Failure or disruption of our information technology may adversely affect our business, financial 

condition, results of operations and prospects.  

 

We have invested in and have established a strong information-technology system both for enabling 

technological innovations in the area of manufacturing grain processing equipment, as well as integrating 

systems and processes through the SAP system, towards streamlining our operational and administrative 

functions. Our information-technology systems and technological infrastructure has been adopted to 

ensure that our manufacturing processes remain commensurate with global standards and practices. We 

significantly rely on our information technology systems for the timely supply of our products to 

customers. 

 

We believe that we have deployed adequate information technology disaster management systems 

including data backup and retrieval mechanisms, in all our facilities. However, any failure or disruption in 

the operation of these systems or the loss of data due to such failure or disruption (including due to human 

error or sabotage) may affect our ability to plan, track, record and analyse work in progress and sales, 

process financial information, meet business objectives based on information technology initiatives such 

as product life cycle management, manage our creditors, debtors, manage payables and inventory or 

otherwise conduct our normal business operations, which may increase our costs and otherwise adversely 

affect our business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. 

 

Further, unavailability of, or failure to retain, well trained employees capable of constantly servicing our 

information technology systems may lead to inefficiency or disruption of information technology systems 

thereby adversely affecting our ability to operate efficiently.  

 

34. Our failure to identify and understand evolving industry trends and preferences may adversely affect 

our business.  

 

Changes in regulatory or industry requirements or in competitive technologies may render certain of our 

products obsolete or less attractive. Our ability to anticipate changes in technology and regulatory 

standards and to successfully develop and introduce new and enhanced products on a timely basis is a 

significant factor in our ability to remain competitive. If we are unable to obtain knowledge about industry 

trends and preferences in a timely manner, or at all, we may be unable to effectively implement our 

strategies, and our business and results of operations may be adversely affected. Moreover, we cannot 

assure you that we will be able to achieve the technological advances that may be necessary for us to 

remain competitive or that certain of our products will not become obsolete. We are also subject to the 

risks generally associated with new product introductions and applications, including lack of market 

acceptance, delays in product development and failure of products to operate properly. 

 

35. Our indebtedness and the conditions and restrictions imposed by our financing arrangements may limit 

our ability to grow our business and adversely impact our business. Further, we may require additional 

funding to finance our operations, for which financing may not be available on terms acceptable to us 

or at all. 

 

As at March 31, 2018, our non-current and current borrowings stood at 9.47 million and 1.93 million, 

respectively, on a consolidated basis. Further, we had a sanctioned working capital facility of 120.00 

million, which has not been drawn down by our Company as of March 31, 2018. The Company has also 

availed a term loan of 15 million, of which 11.40 million was outstanding as of March 31, 2018. For 

details, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 383. 

 

All borrowings availed by us have been utilised for purposes authorised under the Memorandum of 

Association, and for such purposes for which the borrowings were advanced to us. Our financing 

arrangements include various conditions and covenants that require us to obtain consents from our lender 

prior to carrying out certain activities and entering into certain transactions, such as effecting any drastic 

change in the management of our Company and effecting any change in our capital structure and 

reconstitution of our Company. For further details of the restrictive covenants, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò 



 

 

 

 

  

 

34 
 

 

on page 383. Any failure to service such indebtedness, comply with the conditions specified by the lender, 

or otherwise perform such obligations under such financing agreements (including unsecured borrowings) 

may lead to a such borrowing being repayable on demand, or a termination of our credit facilities, or 

penalties due under such credit facilities, which may adversely affect our business, financial condition, 

results of operations and prospects.  

 

We have created security interests in favour of the creditor who has extended financing to us by way of 

hypothecation and mortgage. We are required, on a continual basis to service this loan, including interest 

owed on the loan. The working capital facility sanctioned to our Company is repayable on demand. In the 

event we fail to service our obligation in a timely manner, we run the risk of the lender repossessing our 

assets hypothecated or mortgaged to them towards recovery of monies due from us. If our lender takes any 

enforcement action with respect to our assets, we may not be able to utilise such assets. Our financial 

condition and revenue may therefore be adversely affected as a result of any such action. 

 

Any failure to comply with the requirements, conditions or covenants of any of our current or future 

financing agreements that is not waived by our lenders or is not otherwise cured by us, may lead to a 

termination of our credit facilities, and may materially and adversely affect our ability to conduct our 

business and operations or implement our business plans. Further, we cannot assure that we will have 

adequate funds at all times to repay these credit facilities and may also be subject to demands for the 

payment of penal interest. Any default and the consequences thereof may also result in a decline in the 

trading price of our Equity Shares and you may lose all or part of your investment. Any action initiated by 

a lender may result in the price of the Equity Shares being adversely affected along with our ability to 

obtain further financing from banks and financial institutions. Moreover, our ability to borrow and the 

terms of our borrowings depends on our financial condition, the stability of our cash flows and our capacity 

to service debt in a fluctuating interest rate environment. As a result, our business and financial condition 

may significantly and adversely be impacted. 

 

36. Our failure to compete effectively in the competitive agricultural processing industry could result in the 

loss of customers, which could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial 

condition, and future prospects.  

 

We compete with various competitors to retain our existing customers and attract new customers. Our 

failure to obtain new customers or to retain or increase our existing customer base could adversely affect 

our financial results. In addition, we may incur significant expense in building our customer base which 

may not be recovered. 

 

We face increasing competition across our product portfolio, both from well-established international 

producers in the agricultural processing industry as well as from other low-cost manufactures. Some of 

our key competitors include, Buhler, Satake, GG Dandekar, Suri and Guru Nanak Industries (Source: 

CRISIL Report).  

 

There is no assurance that we will remain competitive with respect to technology, design and quality. 

Some of our competitors may have certain advantages, including greater financial resources, technology, 

research and development capability, greater market penetration and operations in diversified geographies 

and product portfolios, which may allow our competitors to better respond to market trends. Accordingly, 

we may not be able to compete effectively with our competitors, which may have an adverse impact on 

our business, results of operations, financial condition and future prospects. 

 

37. We are subject to risks associated with our exports, which could negatively affect our sales to customers 

in foreign countries as well as our operations and assets in such countries.  

 

We distribute and install our products in various countries outside of India. Our international operations 

are subject to risks that are specific to each country and region in which we operate as well as risks 

associated with international operations in general. Our international operations are subject to, among other 

risks and uncertainties, the following: 
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Á Fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates against the Indian Rupee, which can affect our 

results of exports, the relative prices at which we, and our foreign competitors sell products in the 

same markets, and the cost of certain inventory and non-inventory items required in our operations. 

 

Á Compliance with local laws, including environmental, health, safety and accounting laws, may 

impose onerous obligations on us. 

 

Á Changes in foreign laws, regulations and policies, including restrictions on trade, import and export 

license requirements, and tariffs and taxes, as well as changes in policies relating to foreign trade 

and investment, may affect our ability to operate and the way in which we manage our business in 

the countries in which we operate. 

 

38. We have entered into, and will continue to enter into, related party transactions.  

 

In the ordinary course of our business, we enter into, and will continue to enter into transactions with related 

parties. While we believe that all related party transactions that we have entered into are legitimate business 

transactions conducted on an armsô length basis, we cannot assure you that we could not have achieved 

more favourable terms had such arrangements not been entered into with related parties. Further, we cannot 

assure you that these, or any future related party transactions that we may enter into, individually or in the 

aggregate, will not have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and 

prospects. Further, the transactions we have entered into, and any future transactions with our related 

parties, have involved or could potentially involve conflicts of interest which may be detrimental to our 

Company. In the past, we have had instances of our failure to comply with the provisions of the Companies 

Act, 1956, or the Companies Act, 2013, insofar, as its provisions relate to the manner in which related party 

transactions are to be conducted. For details regarding our related party transactions, see the section 

ñFinancial Statements ï Annexure 28A: Consolidated Statement of Transactions with related parties and 

balancesò on page 284.  

 

39. Our contingent liability, as per Ind AS 37, could adversely affect our results of operations, cash flows 

and financial condition.  

 

As disclosed in our Restated Consolidated Financial Information, as of March 31, 2018, we had a contingent 

liability (that had not been provided for) of 3.78 million towards an ongoing labour dispute. If the 

abovementioned contingent liability materialised, it could have an adverse effect on our cash flows. For 

further details, see ñFinancial Statementsò on page 207. 

 

40. Our reliance on third parties for certain aspects of our business, including raw material suppliers, 

transporters of our raw materials and products as well as contract labour, exposes us to certain risks.  

 

We rely on third parties for the supply of raw materials, components, contract labour and power required 

for the manufacture of our products, as well as for performance of certain functions and services carried 

out at our manufacturing and office premises including waste management and facility management 

functions. For Fiscal 2018 and Fiscal 2017, job-work charges constituted 1.08% and 1.20% of our total 

expenses, and freight and forwarding charges constituted 0.32% and 0.42% of our total expenses, 

respectively. Our reliance on third parties for certain critical outsourced job works and on transporters for 

transport and logistics may affect our timelines for making delivery to our customers.  

 

Our ability to identify and build relationships with reliable suppliers worldwide contributes to our growth, 

and our successful management of our inventory as well as other aspects of our operations. Our raw 

material and component suppliers may fail to consistently deliver products of acceptable quality and within 

stipulated schedules. Further, the contractors to whom we have outsourced certain functions such as plating, 

blackening, and shot blasting at our facilities may not fulfil specified performance standards, which may 

adversely affect our operations. We may be required to replace a supplier if its products or services do not 

meet our safety, quality, or performance standards, or if a supplier should unexpectedly discontinue 

operations due to reasons beyond its or our control (including financing constraints caused by credit market 

conditions). 
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Moreover, many of our suppliers are small players with limited resources and competencies, thereby 

increasing the risk of instability on the part of such suppliers. Any such instability may render us incapable 

of, or result in delays on our part in, meeting our contractual obligations to our customers thereby adversely 

affecting our business and financial condition. As on March 31, 2018, we had 425 individuals engaged by 

us on contractual basis, who have been hired through various agencies. We exercise lesser control on 

individuals employed on a contract basis as compared to our own individuals. Whilst cost for contract 

labour may be lower than employees, contract labour may not be as competent in carrying out operations 

as compared to trained and skilled employees.  

 

Some of the equipment sold to our customers are collected directly from our manufacturing or assembling 

facilities. Our Company has availed transit insurance policy to cover delays and damages caused during 

the delivery of our equipment to our customers, and the premium for such transit insurance policy is 

directly recovered by our Company from our customers. We are required to rely on transport and logistics 

service providers for transporting the equipment. Any failure on the part of transport and logistics service 

providers in performing their services in the expected manner could result in us breaching our committed 

delivery timelines. Factors such as the financial instability of contractors, suppliers, vendors' non-

compliance with applicable laws, trade restrictions, labour disputes and transport capacity and cost may 

disrupt our supply chains, which may result in increased costs or delivery delays. Further, increase in 

competition and / or our competitors having established operations and long-term relationships with 

suppliers may see us facing challenges to secure adequate supply of raw materials or may increase our 

overall cost of raw materials. Therefore, there is no assurance that third party suppliers or contractors will 

be able to meet their contractual commitments to us, or that we will not be required to incur additional 

costs to remedy any deficiencies in their services or to obtain alternative sources of supply in the event 

that our contracted suppliers should default or be delayed in their performance. A significant disruption in 

supply of raw material, contract labour, power or other third-party services may, in turn, disrupt our 

operations and adversely affect our inventory management, business and financial condition, at least until 

alternative sources of supply of goods and services are arranged. 

 

41. Activities involving our manufacturing process can be dangerous and can cause injury to people or 

property in certain circumstances. A significant disruption at any of our manufacturing facilities may 

adversely affect our production schedules, costs, sales, and ability to meet customer demand.  

 

Our business involves complex manufacturing processes that can be dangerous to our employees. 

Although we employ safety procedures in the operation of our facilities and maintain what we believe to 

be adequate insurance, there is a risk that an accident or death may occur in one of our facilities. An 

accident may result in destruction of property or equipment, environmental damage, manufacturing or 

delivery delays, or may lead to suspension of our operations and / or imposition of liabilities. Any such 

accident may result in litigation, the outcome of which is difficult to assess or quantify, and the cost to 

defend such litigation can be significant. As a result, the costs to defend any action, or the potential liability 

resulting from any such accident or death or arising out of any other litigation, and any negative publicity 

associated therewith, may have a negative effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations 

and prospects. 

 

In particular, if operations at our manufacturing facilities were to be disrupted as a result of any significant 

workplace accident, equipment failure, natural disaster, power outage, fire, explosion, terrorism, adverse 

weather conditions, labour dispute, obsolescence or other reasons, our financial performance may be 

adversely affected as a result of our inability to meet customer demand or committed delivery schedules 

for our products.  

 

Interruptions in production may also increase our costs and reduce our sales, and may require us to make 

substantial capital expenditures to remedy the situation or to defend litigation that we may become 

involved in as a result, which may negatively affect our profitability, business, financial condition, results 

of operations and prospects. 
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42. Our Group Company has incurred loss in Fiscal 2018, which may have an adverse effect on our 

reputation and business 

 

The following table sets forth the details of our loss-making Group Company:  

 
 (Figures in  million except per share data) 

Sl. No. Name of the Group Company Profit / (Loss) 

Fiscal 2018 Fiscal 2017 Fiscal 2016 

1.  Agri Power  (2.22)  49.60   3.89  

 

There can be no assurance that our Group Company will not incur losses in the future, which may have an 

adverse effect on our reputation and business. 

 

43. Product liability and other civil claims and costs incurred as a result of product recalls could harm our 

business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

Our presence across the agro-processing industry enables us to provide grain processing solutions to our 

customers at affordable rates, thereby ensuring that we maintain a consistent track record of operating and 

financial performance. This apart, our foray into providing ancillary products such as yield management 

solutions, silica extraction, co-generation plants, and end-to-end turnkey solutions has ensured that we 

maintain an expanding product portfolio, while creating a wider and robust customer base. 

 

However, we face an inherent business risk of exposure to product liability or recall claims, in the event 

that our products fail to perform as expected or such failure results, or is alleged to result, in bodily injury 

or property damage or both. We cannot assure you that we will not experience any material product liability 

losses in the future or that we will not incur significant costs to defend any such claims.  

 

Depending on the terms under which we supply products, our customers may hold us responsible for some 

or all of the repair or replacement costs of defective products, when the product supplied does not perform 

as expected. Such warranties may be enforced against us even in cases where the underlying sales contract 

has expired. A successful warranty or product liability claim, or costs incurred for a product recall in excess 

of our available insurance coverage, if any, would have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. 

 

We do not carry insurance for product liability or recall. Whilst there have been no product liability claims 

against us in the past, we cannot assure you that such claims will not be brought against us in the future, 

and any adverse determination may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and 

financial condition.  

 

44. If we fail to maintain an effective system of internal controls, we may not be able to successfully manage, 

or accurately report, our financial risks. 

 

Effective internal controls are necessary for us to prepare reliable financial reports and effectively avoid 

fraud. Moreover, any internal controls that we may implement, or our level of compliance with such 

controls, may deteriorate over time, due to evolving business conditions.  

 

We believe that we have an adequate internal controls system, which includes regular internal audits, 

division of responsibility for approval of tasks, annual audit of our Companyôs internal financial controls 

and a risk management committee. The Company is compliant with Internal Control on Financial Reporting 

Guidelines issued by the ICAI . However, there can be no assurance that deficiencies in our internal controls 

will not arise in the future, or that we will be able to implement, and continue to maintain, adequate measures 

to rectify or mitigate any such deficiencies in our internal controls. Any inability on our part to adequately 

detect, rectify or mitigate any such deficiencies in our internal controls may adversely impact our ability to 

accurately report, or successfully manage, our financial risks, and to avoid fraud. 
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45. Some of our immoveable properties, on which we have set up a manufacturing facility, and two storage 

units have been leased to us. If  we are unable to renew the existing leases or relocate our operations 

on commercially reasonable terms, there may be an adverse effect on our business, financial condition 

and operations. 

 

One of our manufacturing units and two of our storage units are located on land held by us on a leasehold 

basis from third parties. The lease for these premises require periodic renewal and remains subject to 

periodic escalation of lease payments. Further, the land on which our Chennai Unit is situated has been 

obtained by us on a leasehold basis, with effect from August 4, 2016. The term of the lease of our Chennai 

Unit expires on August 3, 2018. As on March 31, 2018, March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2016 our rental 

expenses amounted to 5.35 million, 2.91 million and 2.75 million, respectively, on a consolidated basis. 

For details of our immoveable properties, see ñOur Business ï Immoveable Propertiesò on page 168.  

 

If  we are unable to renew this lease on commercially reasonable terms, we may suffer a disruption in 

our operations or be unable to continue to operate from the locations in the future (and may, to that extent, 

need to revise our raw material sourcing, product manufacturing and raw material and product inventory 

schedules and / or incur significant costs to relocate or expand our operations elsewhere in order to 

continue to honour our commitments to our customers). In addition, the terms of some of our lease 

agreements require us to obtain the lessorôs prior consent for alterations, or installations of any kind. 

 

46. Some of our agreements may have certain irregularities. 

 

Lease deeds for immovable property are required to be stamped as per state specific legislations. If an 

instrument required to be stamped, is not duly or adequately stamped, the same is not admissible as evidence 

as per Section 91 of the Indian Evidence Act, 1872 and is also capable of being impounded by a public 

officer. Further, a penalty of up to 10 times the stamp duty payable may be imposed by the government 

official collecting stamp duty.  

 

Further, a lease deed exceeding a term of one year is also required to be registered as per Section 17 of the 

Registration Act, 1908. In terms of Section 49 of the Registration Act, 1908, where a document required to 

be registered is not registered, the same cannot be produced for enforcement before a court of law till the 

applicable stamp duty, registration charges, and consequent penalties are fully paid on the same. 

 

Some of our lease agreements have not been registered or adequately stamped. If any of the lessors of these 

premises revoke the arrangements under which we occupy the premises or impose terms and conditions 

that are unfavorable to us, or if we are otherwise unable to occupy such premises, we may suffer a disruption 

in our operations or have to pay increased rent, which could have an adverse effect on our business and 

financial results. 

 

47. We have issued Equity Shares at prices that may be lower than the Offer Price in the last 12 months. 

 

We have issued Equity Shares in the last 12 months at a price that may be lower than the Offer Price, as set 

out in the table below:  

 

Name of the Allottee Date of 

Allotment  

Number of equity shares Issue 

Price ( ) 

Reason 

Multiples Mauritius  June 22, 2018 2,147,397 - 

 

Bonus issue in the ratio 

347:153(1) Multiples India 733,855 

Rajendran Joghee 1,430,212 

Ravindranath Ramaiah 1,430,212 

Manjula Rajendran 340,196 

Uma Rachappa 340,194 

Ashish Kacholia 260,354 

Bengal Finance & 

Investment Private 

Limited 

260,354 

Rohit Ravindranath 2 

(1) Authorized by way of a Shareholders resolution passed at the AGM held on June 15, 2018 
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The Offer Price is not indicative of the market price following the listing of the Equity Shares. For details, 

see ñCapital Structure ï Share Capital History of our Companyò on page 86.  

48. We might infringe upon the intellectual property rights of others, any misappropriation of which could 

harm our reputation and competitive position. 

 

While we take care to ensure that we comply with the intellectual property rights of others, we cannot 

determine with certainty as to whether we are infringing on any existing third-party intellectual property 

rights which may force us to alter our technologies, obtain licenses or cease some of our operations. We 

may also be susceptible to claims from third parties asserting infringement and other related claims. If 

claims or actions are asserted against us, we may be required to obtain a license, modify our existing 

technology or cease the use of such technology and design a new non-infringing technology. Such licenses 

or design modifications can be extremely costly. Furthermore, necessary licenses may not be available to 

us on satisfactory terms, if at all. In addition, we may decide to settle a claim or action against us, which 

settlement could be costly. We may also be liable for any past infringement. Any of the foregoing could 

adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition.  

 

49. Our failure to keep our technical knowledge confidential could erode our competitive advantage. 

 

Like many of our competitors, we possess extensive technical knowledge about our products. Our technical 

knowledge is a significant independent asset, which may not be adequately protected by intellectual 

property rights such as patent registration. Some of our technical knowledge is protected only by secrecy. 

As a result, we cannot be certain that our technical knowledge will remain confidential in the long run. 

 

Even if all reasonable precautions, whether contractual or otherwise, are taken to protect our confidential 

technical knowledge of our products and business, there is still a danger that certain proprietary knowledge 

may be leaked, either inadvertently or wilfully, at various stages of the production process. A significant 

number of our employees have access to confidential design and product information and there can be no 

assurance that this information will remain confidential. Moreover, certain of our employees may leave us 

and join our various competitors.  

 

We also rely on non-disclosure agreements and non-competition agreements with certain employees, 

consultants and other parties to protect trade secrets and other proprietary rights that belong to us. We cannot 

assure you that these agreements will not be breached, that we will have adequate remedies for any breach 

or that third parties will not otherwise gain access to our trade secrets or proprietary knowledge. 

 

The potential damage from such disclosure is increased as many of our designs and products are not 

patented, and thus we may have no recourse against copies of our products and designs that enter the market 

subsequent to such leakages. In the event that the confidential technical information in respect of our 

products or business becomes available to third parties or to the general public, any competitive advantage 

that we may have over other companies in the agricultural processing industry could be harmed. If a 

competitor is able to reproduce or otherwise capitalise on our technology, it may be difficult, expensive or 

impossible for us to obtain necessary legal protection. Consequently, any leakage of confidential technical 

information could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and 

future prospects. 

 

50. Our efforts in obtaining and protecting our patents may be costly and, unsuccessful, which may have 

any adverse effect on our business and results of operations. 

 

Patent protection is an important component of our business. Patents covering our developed products 

provide exclusivity in the Indian market, which is important for the successful marketing and sale of our 

products. Currently, we have five patent applications pending. Our applications may be opposed, or our 

competitors may have filed similar patent applications or hold issued patents relating to products or 

processes that compete with those that we are developing or are seeking to protect. We cannot assure you 

that we will be granted patents that we have applied for, or the patents we apply for, in a timely manner, or 

at all and that such patents will be sufficiently broad to protect our technology or to provide us with any 

competitive advantage. 
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Even if we are successful in obtaining patents with respect to our pending applications, third parties may 

challenge, seek to invalidate or circumvent our patents and patent applications. Although we may defend 

our patent rights, there can be no assurance that our defence will be successful. Moreover, patent litigation 

and other challenges to our patents may be costly and unpredictable. If one or more of our important 

patented products lose patent protection in profitable markets, sales of those products may decline 

significantly if alternative versions of those products become available, and this may have an adverse effect 

on our business and results of operations. 

 

51. We have not registered the trademarks used by us for our business. Our inability to obtain or maintain 

these registrations may adversely affect our competitive business position. Our inability to protect or use 

our intellectual property rights may adversely affect our business.  

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we have registered 25 trademarks under the laws of 

countries such as India, China, Egypt, Indonesia, and Nepal, among others. Further, we have applied for 

the registration of seven new trademarks, and renewal of the registration of one trademark. Some of the 

applications filed by us for registration of trademarks in relation to our Company, remain pending as on the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Accordingly, we do not enjoy statutory protections accorded to 

registered trademarks in India, or such other geographies in which we operate, in respect of trademarks for 

which we have made applications, but registration remains pending. In the absence of registration, 

competitors or other companies may challenge our use of these trademarks or allege that we have breached 

their intellectual property rights, which may adversely affect our brand image, goodwill and customer 

relations. In the event that we become involved in litigation in order to defend our intellectual property 

claims, we may become subject to significant legal costs and there is no assurance that any such litigation 

will be resolved in our favour.  

 

52. Third party statistical and financial data in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus may be incomplete and 

unreliable. 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus includes information that is derived from an industry report, ñCRISIL 

Research on Customised study for DRHP of Milltec May 2018ò published by CRISIL. For details, see 

ñIndustry Overviewò on page 110. No person connected with this Offer has independently verified the 

CRISIL Report. Generally, industry reports and data disclaim the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of 

information provided in such reports, and further disclaims any responsibility for any errors or omissions 

in the information provided, or for the results obtained from the use of such industry information. Further, 

the CRISIL Report is subject to many assumptions. There are no standard data gathering methodologies in 

the industries in which we conduct our business, and methodologies and assumptions may vary widely 

among different industry sources. Further, such assumptions may change based on various factors. We 

cannot assure you that the assumptions considered in the CRISIL Report are correct or will not change and 

accordingly our position in the market may differ from that presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Further, the CRISIL Report is not a recommendation to invest / disinvest in the Equity Shares. Further, 

generally industry reports and data disclaim all responsibility and liability for any costs, damages, losses, 

liabilities incurred by any third party including subscribers / users / transmitters / distributors in the Offer 

who uses or relies upon the industry information or extracts there from. Prospective investors are advised 

not to unduly rely on the CRISIL Report when making their investment decisions. 

 

53. The proceeds from this Offer will not be available to us. 

 

As this Offer only includes an offer for sale of Equity Shares by the Selling Shareholders, the proceeds from 

the Offer for Sale will be remitted to the respective Selling Shareholders. Our Company will not benefit 

from such proceeds. 

 

54. Our quarterly results may fluctuate significantly, which could have a negative effect on the price of our 

Companyôs Equity Shares. 

 

Our quarterly results of operations may fluctuate significantly as a result of a variety of factors, including 

the seasonal nature of the agricultural sector. For instance, a significant portion of our operating profit 

and cash flows have historically been realized during the fourth quarter of each Fiscal, primarily due to 

seasonality and weather conditions. As a result, our financial information for consecutive quarters may 
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not be directly comparable with each other. Moreover, any significant disruption in our operations or other 

factors that result in a significant shortfall compared with our expectations for the fourth quarter could, 

consequently, result in a significant shortfall in sales and operating cash flows for the full  year. 

 

External Risk Factors: 

 

55. Significant differences exist between Ind AS and Indian GAAP and other accounting principles, such as 

IFRS and US GAAP, which may be material to investorsô assessments of our financial condition, result 

of operations and cash flows. 

 

Our financial statements for Fiscals 2014 and 2015 included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are 

prepared and presented in conformity with Indian GAAP, while our financial statements for Fiscals 2018, 

2017, and 2016 included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are prepared and presented in conformity 

with Ind AS, in each case restated in accordance with the requirements the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the 

Guidance Note on ñReports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2016)ò issued by the ICAI. Ind AS differs 

from Indian GAAP and other accounting principles with which prospective investors may be familiar in 

other countries, such as IFRS and U.S. GAAP. As a result, the financial statements prepared under Ind AS 

for Fiscals 2018, 2017, and 2016 may not be comparable to our historical financial statements. For a 

reconciliation of Indian GAAP to Ind AS, please see Annexure VI to our Restated Financial Information. 

Accordingly, the degree to which the Financial Statements included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

will provide meaningful information is entirely dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with Indian 

accounting practices. Persons not familiar with Indian accounting practices should limit their reliance on 

the financial disclosures presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

56. Compliance with applicable health, safety, environmental and other governmental regulations may be 

costly and adversely affect our results of operations. 

 

Compliance with applicable health, safety, environmental and other governmental regulations is time 

consuming, costly and requires a number of dedicated personnel. We are subjected to payment of fees and 

levies on an ongoing basis with respect to a number of licences, approvals, consents and permissions we 

are required to obtain from governmental authorities. We are required to periodically maintain a number of 

records and registers and file a number of returns. Ensuring compliance requires that we hire trained 

personnel across our locations. Our compliance costs may adversely affect our revenue. 

 

57. Wage increases in India may reduce our profit margins and negatively impact our financial condition 

and results of operations. 

 

We are highly dependent upon availability of skilled and semi-skilled labour. Wages and other 

compensation paid to our employees is one of our significant operating costs, and an increase in the wages 

or employee benefit costs will significantly increase our operating costs. Because of rapid economic growth 

in India and increased competition for skilled and semi-skilled employees in India, wages for comparable 

employees in India are increasing at a fast rate. We may need to increase the levels of employee 

compensation more rapidly than in the past to remain competitive in attracting and retaining the quality and 

number of skilled and semi-skilled employees that our business requires. Further, many of our employees 

receive salaries that are linked to minimum wage laws in India and any increase in the minimum wage in 

any state in which we operate could significantly increase our operating costs. In addition, a shortage in the 

labour pool or other general inflationary pressures or changes will also increase our labour costs. Wage 

increases in the long-term may reduce our competitiveness and our profitability. 

 

58. Our business and activities may be regulated by the Competition Act, 2002. 

 

The Competition Act, 2002, as amended (the ñCompetition Actò), was enacted for the purpose of 

preventing practices having an adverse effect on competition in India and has mandated the Competition 

Commission of India (the ñCCIò) to regulate such practices. Under the Competition Act, any arrangement, 

understanding or action, whether formal or informal, which causes or is likely to cause an appreciable 

adverse effect on competition in India is void and may result in substantial penalties. Any agreement among 

competitors which directly or indirectly determines purchase or sale prices, directly or indirectly results in 

bid rigging or collusive bidding, limits or controls production, supply, markets, technical development, 
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investment or the provision of services, or shares the market or source of production or provision of services 

in any manner, including by way of allocation of geographical area or types of goods or services or number 

of customers in the relevant market or any other similar way, is presumed to have an appreciable adverse 

effect on competition in the relevant market in India and shall be void. The Competition Act also prohibits 

the abuse of dominant position by any enterprise. Further, if it is proved that any contravention committed 

by a company took place with the consent or connivance or is attributable to any neglect on the part of, any 

director, manager, secretary or other officer of such company, that person shall be guilty of the 

contravention and may be punished. It is unclear as to how the Competition Act and the CCI will affect the 

business environment in India. 

 

59. Changing laws, rules and regulations and legal uncertainties, including adverse application of tax laws 

and regulations, may adversely affect our business and financial performance.  

 

Our business and financial performance could be adversely affected by unfavourable changes in or 

interpretations of existing, or the promulgation of new laws, rules and regulations applicable to us and our 

business. See ñRegulations and Policiesò on page 169 for details of the laws currently applicable to us. 

 

There can be no assurance that the Government may not implement new regulations and policies which will 

require us to obtain approvals and licenses from the Government and other regulatory bodies or impose 

onerous requirements and conditions on our operations. Any such changes and the related uncertainties with 

respect to the implementation of the new regulations may have a material adverse effect on our business, 

financial condition and results of operations. In addition, we may have to incur capital expenditures to 

comply with the requirements of any new regulations, which may also materially harm our results of 

operations. Any unfavourable changes to the laws and regulations applicable to us could also subject us to 

additional liabilities.  

 

The application of various Indian tax laws, rules and regulations to our services, currently or in the future, 

is subject to interpretation by the applicable taxation authorities. If such tax laws, rules and regulations are 

amended, new adverse laws, rules or regulations are adopted, or current laws are interpreted adversely to 

our interests, the results could increase our tax payments (prospectively or retrospectively) and/or subject 

us to penalties. Further, changes in capital gains tax or tax on capital market transactions or sale of shares 

could affect investor returns. As a result, any such changes or interpretations could have an adverse effect 

on our business and financial performance. 

 

60. Any future issuance of Equity Shares may dilute your shareholdings and sales of the Equity Shares by 

our Promoters or other major shareholders may adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

 

Any future equity issuances by our Company may lead to the dilution of investorsô shareholdings in our 

Company. In addition, any sales of substantial amounts of the Equity Shares in the public market after the 

completion of the Offer, including by our Promoters or other major shareholders, or the perception that such 

sales could occur, could adversely affect the market price of the Equity Shares and could materially impair 

future ability of our Company to raise capital through offerings of the Equity Shares. Our Promoter and 

Promoter Group currently hold an aggregate of 51.00% of the outstanding Equity Shares. After the 

completion of the Offer, our Promoter and Promoter Group will hold 36.00% of the outstanding Equity 

Shares. Our Company cannot predict the effect, if any, that the sale of the Equity Shares held by our 

Promoters or other major shareholders or the availability of these Equity Shares for future sale, will have 

on the market price of the Equity Shares.  

 

61. It may not be possible for investors outside India to enforce any judgment obtained outside India against 

our Company or our management or any of our associates or affiliates in India, except by way of a suit 

in India. 

 

Our Company was incorporated as a private limited company and is a public limited company under the 

laws of India and all of our Companyôs directors and executive officers reside in India. Further, certain of 

our assets, and the assets of our executive officers and directors, are located in India. As a result, it may be 

difficult to effect service of process outside India upon our Company and our executive officers and 

directors or to enforce judgments obtained in courts outside India against our Company or its executive 
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officers and directors, including judgments predicated upon the civil liability provisions of the securities 

laws of jurisdictions outside India. 

 

India has reciprocal recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and commercial matters with only a 

limited number of jurisdictions, which includes the United Kingdom, Singapore and Hong Kong. In order 

to be enforceable, a judgment from a jurisdiction with reciprocity must meet certain requirements of the 

Indian Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (the ñCivil Codeò). The Civil Code only permits the enforcement of 

monetary decrees, not being in the nature of any amounts payable in respect of taxes, other charges, fines 

or penalties. Judgments or decrees from jurisdictions which do not have reciprocal recognition with India 

cannot be enforced by proceedings in execution in India. Therefore, a final judgment for the payment of 

money rendered by any court in a non-reciprocating territory for civil liability, whether or not predicated 

solely upon the general laws of the non-reciprocating territory, would not be enforceable in India. Even if 

an investor obtained a judgment in such a jurisdiction against Our Company, our officers or directors, it 

may be required to institute a new proceeding in India and obtain a decree from an Indian court. However, 

the party in whose favour such final judgment is rendered may bring a fresh suit in a competent court in 

India based on a final judgment that has been obtained in a non-reciprocating territory within three years of 

obtaining such final judgment. It is unlikely that an Indian court would award damages on the same basis 

or to the same extent as was awarded in a final judgment rendered by a court in another jurisdiction if the 

Indian court believed that the amount of damages awarded was excessive or inconsistent with public policy 

in India. In addition, any person seeking to enforce a foreign judgment in India is required to obtain prior 

approval of the RBI to repatriate any amount recovered pursuant to the execution of the judgment. 

 

62. The requirements of being a listed company may strain our resources. 

 

We are not a listed company and have not, historically, been subjected to the increased scrutiny of our 

affairs by shareholders, regulators and the public at large that is associated with being a listed company. As 

a listed company, we will incur significant legal, accounting, corporate governance and other expenses that 

we did not incur as an unlisted company. We will be subject to the SEBI Listing Regulations which will 

require us to file audited annual and unaudited quarterly reports with respect to our business and financial 

condition. If we experience any delays, we may fail to satisfy our reporting obligations, and / or we may 

not be able to readily determine and accordingly report any changes in our results of operations as promptly 

as other listed companies. 

 

Further, as a listed company, we will need to maintain and improve the effectiveness of our disclosure 

controls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting, including keeping adequate records 

of daily transactions. In order to maintain and improve the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and 

procedures and internal control over financial reporting, significant resources and management attention 

will be required. As a result, our managementôs attention may be diverted from our business concerns, 

which may adversely affect our business, prospects, financial condition and results of operations. In 

addition, we may need to hire additional legal and accounting staff with appropriate experience and 

technical accounting knowledge, but we cannot assure you that we will be able to do so in a timely and 

efficient manner. 

 

63. You may be subject to Indian taxes arising out of capital gains on the sale of the Equity Shares.  

 

Under current Indian tax laws and regulations, capital gains arising from the sale of shares in an Indian 

company are generally taxable in India. Previously any gain realised on the sale of listed Equity Shares on 

a stock exchange held for more than 12 months was not subject to long-term capital gains tax in India. 

However, as per the Finance Bill, 2018, the Government introduced long-term capital gains on sale of equity 

shares, with effect from April 1, 2018. The long-term capital gains in excess of 0.10 million from sale of 

equity shares is proposed to be taxed at a rate of 10%. 

 

64. Government regulation of foreign ownership of Indian securities may have an adverse effect on the price 

of the Equity Shares. 

 

Foreign ownership of Indian securities is subject to government regulations. In accordance with foreign 

exchange regulations currently in effect in India, under certain circumstances the RBI must approve the sale 

of the Equity Shares from a non-resident of India to a resident of India or vice-versa if the sale does not 
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meet certain requirements specified by the RBI. Additionally, any person who seeks to convert the Rupee 

proceeds from any such sale into foreign currency and repatriate that foreign currency from India is required 

to obtain a no-objection or a tax clearance certificate from the Indian income tax authorities. As provided 

in the foreign exchange controls currently in effect in India, the RBI has provided that the price at which 

the Equity Shares are transferred be calculated in accordance with internationally accepted pricing 

methodology for the valuation of shares at an armôs length basis, and a higher (or lower, as applicable) price 

per share may not be permitted. Our Company cannot assure investors that any required approval from the 

RBI or any other government agency can be obtained on terms favourable to a non-resident investor in a 

timely manner or at all. Because of possible delays in obtaining requisite approvals, investors in the Equity 

Shares may be prevented from realizing gains during periods of price increase or limiting losses during 

periods of price decline.  

 

65. A third party could be prevented from acquiring control of our Company because of anti-takeover 

provisions under Indian law. 

 

There are provisions in Indian law that may delay, deter or prevent a future takeover or change in control 

of our Company, even if a change in control would result in the purchase of your Equity Shares at a premium 

to the market price or would otherwise be beneficial to you. Such provisions may discourage or prevent 

certain types of transactions involving actual or threatened change in control of our Company. Under the 

Takeover Regulations, an acquirer has been defined as any person who, directly or indirectly, acquires or 

agrees to acquire shares or voting rights or control over a company, whether individually or acting in concert 

with others. Although these provisions have been formulated to ensure that interests of investors / 

shareholders are protected, these provisions may also discourage a third party from attempting to take 

control of our Company. Consequently, even if a potential takeover of our Company would result in the 

purchase of the Equity Shares at a premium to their market price or would otherwise be beneficial to its 

stakeholders, it is possible that such a takeover would not be attempted or consummated because of the 

Takeover Regulations. 

 

66. The Indian tax regime is currently undergoing substantial changes which could adversely affect our 

business.  

 

The goods and service tax (ñGSTò) that has been implemented with effect from July 1, 2017 combines 

taxes and levies by the central and state governments into a unified rate structure, and replaces indirect taxes 

on goods and services such as central excise duty, service tax, customs duty, central sales tax, state VAT, 

cess and surcharge and excise that were being collected by the central and state governments.  

 

As regards the General Anti-Avoidance Rules (ñGAARò), the provisions of Chapter X-A (sections 95 to 

102) of the Income Tax Act, 1961, are applicable from assessment year 2019 (Fiscal 2018) onwards. The 

GAAR provisions intend to declare an arrangement as an ñimpermissible avoidance arrangementò, if the 

main purpose or one of the main purposes of such arrangement is to obtain a tax benefit, and satisfies at 

least one of the following tests (i) creates rights, or obligations, which are not ordinarily created between 

persons dealing at armôs length; (ii) results, directly or indirectly, in misuse, or abuse, of the provisions of 

the Income Tax Act, 1961; (iii) lacks commercial substance or is deemed to lack commercial substance, in 

whole or in part; or (iv) is entered into, or carried out, by means, or in a manner, that is not ordinarily 

engaged for bona fide purposes. If GAAR provisions are invoked, the tax authorities will have wider 

powers, including denial of tax benefit or a benefit under a tax treaty. In the absence of any precedents on 

the subject, the application of these provisions is uncertain. As the taxation regime in India is undergoing a 

significant overhaul, its consequent effects on economy cannot be determined at present and there can be 

no assurance that such effects would not adversely affect our business, future financial performance and the 

trading price of the Equity Shares.  

 

67. Natural calamities could have a negative effect on the Indian economy and cause our business to suffer. 

 

India has experienced natural calamities such as earthquakes, tsunami, floods and drought in the past few 

years. The extent and severity of these natural disasters determines their effect on the Indian economy. 

Further prolonged spells of below normal rainfall or other natural calamities in the future could have a 

negative effect on the Indian economy, adversely affecting our business and the price of our Equity Shares. 
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68. Various political and economic factors, as well as the occurrence of man-made disasters could adversely 

affect our results of operations and financial condition. 

 

Various political and economic factors within countries where we operate, such as a change in the 

Government, a change in the economic and deregulation policies, high rate of inflation, poverty, 

unemployment, illiteracy, a downgrade of Indiaôs sovereign rating by international credit rating agencies, 

and a slowdown in economic growth or financial instability, could affect our access to capital, and adversely 

affect our business and results of operations. This apart, the occurrence of man-made disasters such as acts 

of terrorism, civil unrests, military actions, and other acts of violence or war in India and around the world 

could impair our business, financial condition, and results of operations. 

 

Prominent Notes: 

 

1. Public issue of up to 3,751,499 Equity Shares for cash at a price of [ǒ] per Equity Share (including a share 

premium of [ǒ] per Equity Share) aggregating up to [ǒ] million, comprising an Offer for Sale of up to 

1,677,596 Equity Shares by Multiples Mauritius, 573,304 Equity Shares by Multiples India, 606,125 Equity 

Shares by Rajendran Joghee, 606,125 Equity Shares by Ravindranath Ramaiah, 144,175 Equity Shares by 

Manjula Rajendran, and 144,174 Equity Shares by Uma Rachappa. The Offer shall constitute 37.50% of the 

fully diluted post-Offer paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company.  

 

2. As of March 31, 2018, our net worth was 1,055.63 million, as per the Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information. As of March 31, 2018, our Companyôs net worth was 1,064.46 million as per the Restated 

Standalone Financial Information. 

 

3. As of March 31, 2018, the net asset value per Equity Share, post the bonus issue of Equity Shares carried 

out by our Company, was 105.52, as per the Restated Consolidated Financial Information, and 106.40 as 

per the Restated Standalone Financial Information.  

 

4. The average cost of acquisition per Equity Share by Rajendran Joghee is 8.32 per Equity Share, 

Ravindranath Ramaiah is 8.32 per Equity Share, Manjula Rajendran is 0.10 per Equity Share, and Uma 

Rachappa is 0.09 per Equity Share. 

 

For details, see ñCapital Structure ï History of the Equity Share Capital held by our Promotersò on page 90. 

The average cost of acquisition per Equity Share by our Promoter has been calculated by taking the average 

of the amounts paid by our Promoters to acquire the Equity Shares. 

 

5. The average cost of acquisition per Equity Share by Multiples Mauritius is 299.88 per Equity Share and 

Multiples India is 299.88 per Equity Share. 

 

For details, see ñCapital Structure ï Build-up of our Promotersô shareholding in our Companyò on page 90. 

The average cost of acquisition per Equity Share by the Selling Shareholder has been calculated by taking 

the average of the amounts paid by the Selling Shareholder to acquire the Equity Shares. 

 

6. During the period commencing from six months immediately preceding the date of filing of the Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus, no financing arrangements existed pursuant to which our Promoters, Promoter Group, 

Directors, or their relatives have financed the purchase of Equity Shares by any other person.  

 

7. There have been no changes to the main objects in the three years preceding the date of filing of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. Our Company was originally incorporated as MILLTEC Machinery Private Limited 

on August 28, 1998, at Bengaluru, Karnataka, India, as a private limited company under the Companies Act, 

1956. Subsequently, our Company was converted to a public limited company, and a fresh certificate of 

incorporation consequent upon change of name on conversion to a public limited company was issued by 

the RoC on March 21, 2018 in the name of MILLTEC Machinery Limited. For details of change in the name 

and Registered Office of our Company, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Brief History of our 

Companyò and ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Changes in Registered Officeò on page 174. 

 

8. For details of related party transactions entered into by our Company with the Group Company and 

Subsidiaries during the last Fiscal, the nature of transactions and the cumulative value of transactions, see 
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ñRelated Party Transactionsò on page 204.  

 

9. Except as stated in the chapter ñRelated Party Transactionsò on page 204, our Group Company does not 

have any business or other interest in our Company.  

 

10. Any clarification or information relating to the Offer shall be made available by the BRLMs and our 

Company to the investors at large, and no selective or additional information would be available for a section 

of investors in any manner whatsoever. Investors may contact the BRLMs who have submitted the due 

diligence certificate to SEBI for any complaints pertaining to the Offer. 

 

11. All grievances pertaining to the Offer, and all future communications in connection with queries related to 

Allotment, credit of Equity Shares, refunds, non-receipt of Allotment Advice and other post-Offer matters 

should be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer, Compliance Officer and / or the BRLMs, with a copy to 

the relevant SCSB or the member of the Syndicate, or the Non-Syndicate Registered Broker if the Bid was 

submitted to a Non-Syndicate Registered Broker at any of the Broker Centres, or the Collecting DP if the 

Bid was submitted to a Collecting DP at any of the Designated Collecting DP Locations or the Collecting 

RTA if the Bid was submitted to a Collecting RTA at any of the Designated Collecting RTA Locations, as 

the case may be, quoting the full name of the sole or first Bidder, ASBA Form number, address of the Bidder, 

Bidderôs DP ID, Client ID, PAN, number of Equity Shares applied for, date of ASBA Form, name and 

address of the member of the Syndicate or the Designated Branch, the Non-Syndicate Registered Broker, 

Collecting DP or the Collecting RTA, as the case may be, with whom the Bid was submitted, and the ASBA 

Account number in which the amount equivalent to the Bid Amount was blocked. Further, with respect to 

the ASBA Forms submitted with the Designated Intermediaries, the investor shall also enclose the 

acknowledgment from the Designated Intermediaries in addition to the documents / information mentioned 

hereinabove.  
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SECTION III: INTRODUCTION  

SUMMARY OF INDUSTRY 

The information in this section has been extracted from the report titled ñCRISIL Research on Customised study 

for DRHP of Milltec May 2018ò (ñCRISIL Reportò). We have commissioned the CRISIL Report to provide 

industry data and an independent assessment of the agro-processing industry. Industry sources and publications 

generally state that the information contained therein has been obtained from sources generally believed to be 

reliable, but their accuracy, completeness and underlying assumptions are not guaranteed and their reliability 

cannot be assured. While we have exercised reasonable care in compiling and reproducing such financial, 

industry, and market data in this document, it has not been independently verified by us or any of our advisors, 

or the BRLMs, or any of their advisors, and should not be relied on as if it had been so verified. Industry 

publications are also prepared based on information as of specific dates and may no longer be current or reflect 

current trends. 

 

The information in this section should be read in conjunction with the sections ñRisk Factorsò, ñIndustry 

Overviewò, and ñOur Businessò on pages 20, 110, and 155, respectively.  

 

KEY MACROECONOMIC INDICATORS  

GDP growth to rebound in fiscal 2019 

According to CRISIL Research, the Indian economy is expected to expand at 7.5% in fiscal 2019. After two 

consecutive years of deceleration, this looks like a strong recovery. Unlike fiscal 2018, the impetus to growth will 

come from both domestic and global factors. 

On the domestic front, growth will largely be driven by factors outside the budget. The waning impact of 

demonetisation and the ironing out of Goods and Services Tax (GST) creases will support domestic activity. The 

initial forecasts from the Indian Meteorological Department (IMD) rule out an El Nino condition (associated with 

weak summer monsoon) in 2018. This augurs well for agricultural production. The frontloaded recapitalisation of 

banks will enhance the ability of the banks to create credit and support growth. 

However, over the long term in contrast to healthy growth achieved during much of the previous decade, Indiaôs gross domestic 

product (GDP) growth plummeted sharply in this decade. The pace of Indian economic growth has slowed in fiscal 2018, 

which is attributable mostly to the lingering impact of demonetisation, transitory disruptions caused by the implementation of 

the Goods and Services Tax (GST), and weak agricultural growth 

In the current fiscal (fiscal 2018), GDP for the first half stood at 6%, declining to a three-year low of 5.7% in the 

first quarter, but nosing up to 6.3% in the second quarter on an uptick in industrial growth. This upswing signals 

the fading impact of demonetisation and the destocking that preceded the GST implementation. We expect growth 

to pick up to 7% in the second half of this fiscal, aided by the low base effect of the second half of fiscal 2017. 

Figure 1: GDP growth to pick up in H2FY18 

 

Source: CSO 
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Gross value added from agriculture grew at ~2.6% in the past five years 

Indiaôs overall gross value added (GVA) expanded at ~6.65% compound annual growth rate (CAGR) between 

fiscals 2012 and 2017. The service sector contributed more than 50%, followed by the industry sector at 31% and 

agriculture sector at ~15%. The service sector is not only the largest contributor to the GVA, but it is also the 

fastest-growing segment, growing at ~8.6% CAGR in the period. The GVA from industry grew at ~5.8% CAGR, 

while the GVA from the agricultural segment grew at a ~2.5% CAGR, resulting in the declining share of 

agriculture to the total GVA.  

Figure 2: Agriculture sector accounts for over 14% of the total GVA of the country 

 
Source: CSO, CRISIL Research 

The total GVA from agriculture increased to Rs 16.96 trillion in fiscal 2017, from Rs 15.02 trillion in fiscal 2012. 

CRISIL Research expects it to increase by ~2.1%, to Rs 17.32 trillion in fiscal 2018. The share of agriculture in 

the total GVA has declined, as happens when countries develop. However, the declining share does not undermine 

the importance of the sector in employment, livelihood and food security. With structural changes in agriculture, 

there is greater scope to broaden the range of activities related to agriculture to improve productivity and make 

way for sustainable growth. Within agriculture GDP, crops account for nearly 60% of the total output, others 

being fisheries, animal husbandry and forestry.  

Exports from the agriculture segment amounted to $24.55 billion in fiscal 2017. Agricultural exports constitute 

9% of the countryôs exports and are the fourth-largest exported principal commodity. Agricultural exports from 

India reached $22.5 billion during April 2017-January 2018 with exports of rice, pulses and maize accounting for 

28%, 0.7% and 0.7% respectively, of the total agriculture exports. 

RICE MILLING  

Trends in Paddy production and exports 

Global rice production remains highly concentrated 

Global rice production remains highly concentrated, as paddy can be cultivated only in regions with a conducive 

weather, i.e., an adequate rainfall along with warm climatic conditions. Crop yields and area covered also 

influence production. Rice is a water intensive crop with water requirement of 1200-1400 mm. 

Global rice production steadily grew 1-1.5% over the past ten years i.e. Marketing year (MY) 2007 to MY 2017 

(marketing year for rice is May- April according to USDA), driven by the leading rice producers, China and India. 

Limited area additions in both countries due to high utilisation of agricultural land have limited faster growth in 

rice production.  

The top five rice producers in the world account for over 80% of the global production, while India and China 

account for over 50%. 
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Figure 3: China and India ï World leaders in rice production 

 
Note: MY - Marketing year (May- April)  

Total production figures are in million tonne 

Source: United States Department of Agriculture (USDA), Industry, CRISIL Research 

India, Thailand, Vietnam, Pakistan and United States account ~75-80% of total exports 

The global rice trade has been on the rise during the past five years (MY 2012 to MY 2017), because of higher 

demand for premium-quality rice, especially from countries in the Middle East. A shortage of food availability in 

the African countries further drove rice demand higher. Demand for Indian rice is high from countries such as 

Saudi Arabia, Iran and the US. These countries mainly import basmati rice, which fetches higher realisation than 

the non-basmati type. Pakistan is a key competitor for India in the export market, as basmati rice is largely 

produced in India and Pakistan. 

However, government regulations in the countries remains a key monitorable for export markets. For example, 

Iran, a major importer of Indian premium-quality basmati rice until fiscal 2014, started producing more rice and 

stopped issuing fresh import licenses for basmati rice from India (October 2014 onwards) to encourage its rice 

producers and millers. To discourage further imports, it also revised import duty on aromatic rice from 22% to 

about 40% in August 2016. This impacted the exports from India. However, in November 2017, Iran lifted the 

ban on import of rice which led to increase in exports from India. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

30% 30% 30% 31% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 31% 30% 30%

22% 22% 22% 20% 21% 23% 22% 22% 22% 22% 23% 22%
8% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 8% 8%7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7%5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6%
4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4%22% 22% 23% 23% 23%

22% 23% 23% 23% 23% 23% 23%
420 434 450 440 450

468 474 479 479 473 487 484

-50

50

150

250

350

450

550

2
0
0

6
-0

7

2
0
0

7
-0

8

2
0
0

8
-0

9

2
0
0

9
-1

0

2
0
1

0
-1

1

2
0
1

1
-1

2

2
0
1

2
-1

3

2
0
1

3
-1

4

2
0
1

4
-1

5

2
0
1

5
-1

6

2
0
1

6
-1

7

2
0
1

7
-1

8
 E

(mn tonne)

Others Thailand Vietnam Bangladesh Indonesia India China



 

 

 

 

  

 

50 
 

 

Figure 4: India is a chief exporter of rice in the world 

 
Note: MY - Marketing year (May- Apri) 

Total production figures are in million tonne 

Source: United States Department of Agriculture, Industry, CRISIL Research 

India, a leading paddy producer 

Paddy is one of the most important food crops of India and is second most important crop in the world. It feeds 

more than 50% of the global population. Asia accounts for about 90% of the worldôs paddy cultivation. Among 

the paddy-growing countries, India has the largest area under cultivation, though in terms of volume of output, it 

is second to China, amid lower yields. 

Paddy is grown during rabi and kharif seasons. For the rabi season, seeds are sown around the mid-November 

post-monsoon season and harvest begins in April or May. The crops are sown in the rain water that has been 

absorbed by soil. On the other hand, for the kharif season, seeds are sown just before the monsoon begins in May-

June and the crop is harvested in October-November. 

Sizing and growth outlook for milled rice  

 

Indian milled rice market valued at about Rs. 6 trillion in fiscal 2018; growth momentum to continue 

The domestic milled rice industry is mostly driven by domestic consumption, which accounts for over about 90% 

of revenue, while exports account for the rest. Revenue is expected to continue growing at a healthy pace of 7-8% 

CAGR over the next three years, driven by a steady increase in consumption and a gradual shift from unbranded 

to branded rice. On the other hand, exports are expected to grow at a fast pace of 10-11% in terms of value, 

because of rising demand from the Middle East, the US, the UK and new markets, such as China. 

Rising population and, increasing urbanisation and consumerism are leading to a shift in demand from unbranded 

to branded food products, which are the key growth drivers for the rice industry in India over the next four to five 

years. With consumers increasingly preferring higher-quality rice, especially in the urban areas, the changing 

consumption pattern should drive growth of the branded-rice segment, fetching higher realisation to mills. Our 

industry interactions suggest that about 45% of rice consumption in India is currently branded in value terms 

(including the premium as well as regional brand segments), while most of the country buys rice from local 

manufacturers and traders (for example 'kiranaô shops) 
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Figure 5: Milled rice market to grow at a healthy pace over the next three years 

 

Source: USDA, APEDA, Industry, CRISIL Research 

Value chain of paddy processing 

Paddy goes through various steps of processing before it is converted into rice. Three types of rice are consumed 

in India, based on the regional tastes and preferences- raw rice, steamed rice and parboiled rice. Parboiled rice is 

mostly consumed by Gujarat,north eastern states like West Bengal and Jharkhand and southern states such as 

Tamil Nadu, Andhra Pradesh, Telangana and Kerala. The north Indian states, such as Punjab and Haryana, and 

other states, such as Maharashtra, Andhra Pradesh and Telangana, prefer raw rice. Karnataka and the central states 

of Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh predominantly consume steamed rice. 

The manufacturing process for each variety is different and is explained below: 

For manufacturing par-boiled rice, the rice paddy is partially cooked in the husk prior to milling in order to impart 

required hardness on the grain to withstand breakage in milling operations. This is done in three steps ï soaking, 

steaming and drying using parboiling equipment. Parboiling also increases nutritional value of rice and changes 

its texture. 

For manufacturing steamed rice, instead of boiling in the par boiler, steam is passed through the boiler where 

paddy absorbs moisture. 

On the other hand, for manufacturing raw rice, the steps of boiling and drying are skipped and paddy is directly 

sent to the classifier or de-stoner. 

Annual sales of rice processing equipment to grow at a healthy pace up to Fiscal 2022 

The annual sales of rice-equipment is estimated at Rs 21-23 billion for fiscal 2018, and is expected to grow at a 

healthy pace of 10-13%, driven by both replacement demand and new demand from the capacity additions across 

various states. Demand is expected to be faster in the colour sorter segment as compared to the milling equipment. 
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Figure 6: Replacement and new capacity additions to drive annual sales of rice processing equipment  

 
Source: Industry, CRISIL Research 

Capacity addition in terms of new mills and capacity increase by existing mills are expected to be seen majorly in 

the north-eastern states where the penetration of mills is low. Uttar Pradesh, which is a key producer of paddy, is 

also estimated to have a lesser number of mills, and capacity addition is expected in the state over the next 4-5 

years. Madhya Pradesh, where the rice-milling industry is relatively new, is in an expansion stage, and a 

considerable amount of demand is expected from the central region of India. 

Installed base of rice processing equipment valued at about Rs 270 billion in fiscal 2018 

With paddy production concentrated in a few states, rice mills too have been concentrated in high paddy-producing 

states, leading to a bulk of rice-milling equipment demand originating from these states. The northern and eastern 

regions together account for 56% of the rice-milling equipment market in India in terms of value, as they comprise 

the highest paddy-producing states, West Bengal and Uttar Pradesh, followed by Punjab. In the south, Andhra 

Pradesh and Telangana are the states with the highest rice-milling equipment demand. The top five states, namely 

West Bengal, Uttar Pradesh, Punjab, Bihar and Andhra Pradesh, together with Telangana, account for half of the 

rice-equipment market in India in terms of value. 

Although Tamil Nadu is one of the states with the highest paddy production, demand for equipment is relatively 

low, as a significant amount of paddy is transferred to Andhra Pradesh for milling. Also, a significant number of 

mills in Tamil Nadu supply to the government agencies under the PDS, and hence mostly use locally 

manufactured, inexpensive equipment in the rice mills. 

Figure 7: North India dominates the installed base of rice processing equipment in terms of value in fiscal 

2018 

 
  
Note:  

Northern states: UP, Uttarkhand, Haryana, Punjab 

Southern states: Karnataka, Tamil Nadu, AP, Telangana, Kerala 

Eastern states: West Bengal, Assam, Odhisha, Bihar, Jharkhand 
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Source: Industry, CRISIL Research 

PULSE PROCESSING 

Trends in production and import of key pulses (Tur, gram and urad)  

India achieves pulse self-sufficiency for 2 years in a row 

India is the largest producer of pulses in the world, contributing to 25-28% of the total global production. Globally, 

~90% of tur (pigeon pea) and 75% of bengal gram (chickpea/chana) is produced in India. Madhya Pradesh is 

Indiaôs largest pulse producing state, followed by Maharashtra and Rajasthan. 

Significant part of pulses in India are grown in low fertility soils and unpredictable environmental conditions. 

Less than 15% of the acreage under pulses is irrigated, reflecting a huge dependence on monsoon. Pulses are 

climate resilient crops but susceptible to biotic stress since they are rich in nitrogen and phosphorus, making them 

attractive to insects, pests, and diseases.  

Table 1: Profile of key pulses in India  

Crop  Bengal Gram (Rabi) 

Major States*    (% share in 

production) 

Madhya Pradesh (48%), Rajasthan (12%), Maharashtra (11%), 

Karnataka (9%) 

Average 5 year yield, Kg/ha# India (932)      

Madhya Pradesh (1100),Rajasthan (842) Maharashtra (752), 

Karnataka (619) 

Water Requirement 250-400 mm (Low) 

Key Uses Human Food, Food processing, Animal feed 

Crop Tur (Kharif)  

Major States*    (% share in 

production) 

Madhya Pradesh (24%), Maharashtra (22%), Gujarat (10%), 

Karnataka (9%) 

Average 5 year yield, Kg/ha# India (725)    Madhya Pradesh (819), Maharashtra (692), Gujarat 

(1092), Karnataka (557) 

Water Requirement 600-650 mm (medium) 

Key Uses Human Food 

Crop Urad (Kharif and Rabi)  

Major States*    (% share in 

production) 

Madhya Pradesh (27%), Andhra Pradesh (21%), Uttar Pradesh (13%) 

Crop season (% share in production) Kharif (65%), Rabi (35%) 

Average yield, Kg/ha# India (573)     

Madhya Pradesh (475), Andhra Pradesh (837), Uttar Pradesh (542) 

Water Requirement 600-750 mm (medium) 

Key Uses Human Food, Animal feed 

Crop Moong (Kharif and Rabi) 

Major States*    (% share in 

production) 

Rajasthan (37%), Andhra Pradesh (9%), Tamil Nadu (8%), Madhya 

Pradesh (8%) 

Crop season (% share in production) Kharif (65%), Rabi (35%) 

Average yield, Kg/ha# India (418)    

 Rajasthan (437), Andhra Pradesh (646), Tamil Nadu (523), Madhya 

Pradesh (444) 

Water Requirement 250-500 mm (medium) 
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Key Uses Human Food, Animal feed 

Note: * Production output year considered: 2015, # average of 5 years from Crop year 2011-12 to Crop year 2015-16 

Source: CRISIL Research 

Indiaôs major food crops - rice and wheat - get higher benefits than pulses, owing to significant procurement by 

the government at minimum support prices (MSP) and inclusion in the public distribution system (PDS). On the 

other hand, procurement of pulses has been minimal and so have been sales through the PDS. Therefore, Indian 

farmers are inclined to grow either rice and wheat or cash crops such as cotton, sugarcane etc., and relegating 

pulses to a second choice for cultivation 

Figure 8: Production to be 18-20% above decadal average in Crop year 2017-18 

 
Note: Years plotted on chart are crop years (July to June) 

Source: Department of Economics and Statistics, CRISIL Research 

MAIZE PROCESSING  

Trends in production  

Indiaôs maize production in crop year 2017 highest in a decade 

Globally, maize is the highest produced cereal crop. According to the United States Department of Agriculture, 

total global maize production stood at ~1,075 million metric tonne (MT) in 2016-17 (October to September). US 

is the largest maize producer and exporter in the world. China Brazil, Ukraine, and Argentina are among other 

key maize producing countries. 

Maize is an important staple in many countries. It is also used as animal feed and in several industrial applications. 

The crop has tremendous genetic variability, which enables it to thrive in tropical, subtropical, and temperate 

climates. 

In India, maize is the third-largest crop grown, after rice and wheat. The total land area under maize cultivation 

was ~10 million hectare in crop year 2017 (crop year in India is from July to June). Maize produced in India is 

mostly consumed domestically for making value-added products. The crop is a primary source of starch, which is 

used in the textiles, newspaper, food, and pharmaceutical industries. Other processed by-products are ethanol and 

cattle and poultry feed, in the form of germ, gluten, and husk. 

Table 2: Crop profile  
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Major states* (% share in production) 

Karnataka (15%), Andhra Pradesh (14%), Tamil Nadu 

(11%), Bihar (11%), Madhya Pradesh (11%), Rajasthan 

(8%), and Uttar Pradesh (6%) 

Season-wise production (% share in total 

production in crop season 2017) 
Kharif (73%), rabi (27%) 

Total production in crop year 2017 25.9 million tonnes 

Average 5-year yield, kg/ha# 

India (2584) Karnataka (2887), Andhra Pradesh (4476) 

Tamil Nadu (5680), Bihar (3155), Madhya Pradesh 

(1882), Maharashtra (2272) 

Pan India yield (kg/ha) in crop year 2017 2,612 

% area irrigated under the crop  ̂ 27% 

Water requirement (mm/total growing period) 500-800 mm (medium) 

Key uses Human food, animal feed, chemical products, bio-fuel 

Figure 9: Maize production grew ~5.5% CAGR in the past decade 

 
Note: The 2017-18E and 2016-17 production figures are according to the second estimates and the final estimates, respectively, released by 

the Directorate of Economics and Statistics 

Note: Data is for crop year 

Source: Directorate of Economics and Statistics, CRISIL Research 

Figure 10: Area under cultivation and yield for maize has structurally risen in the past decade 

 
Note: Data is for crop year 

Source: Department of Economics and Statistics, CRISIL Research 
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SUMMARY OF OUR BUSINESS 

Some of the information in the following section, especially information with respect to our plans and strategies, 

contain certain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. You should read the section titled 

ñForward Looking Statementsò on page 18 for a discussion of the risks and uncertainties related to those 

statements, and also the section titled ñRisk Factorsò on page 20 for a discussion of certain risks that may affect 

our business, financial condition, or results of operations. Our actual results may differ materially from those 

expressed in or implied by these forward-looking statements. Our Companyôs strengths and its ability to 

successfully implement its business strategies may be affected by various factors that have an influence on its 

operations, or on the industry segment in which our Company operates, which may have been disclosed in the 

section titled ñRisk Factorsò on page 20. This section should be read in conjunction with such risk factors. 

 

Our Financial Year ends on March 31 of each year, and references to a particular Financial Year are to the 12-

month period ended March 31 of that year.  

 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data included in this section has been derived from the CRISIL 

Report. This section should be read in conjunction with the ñIndustry Overviewò on page 110. 

 

Unless otherwise stated, or the context otherwise requires, the financial information used in this section is derived 

from our Restated Financial Information, included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus on page 207. 

 

OVERVIEW   

 

We are a diversified agro-processing equipment manufacturer in India, with a sales and distribution network in 

India and overseas. Our portfolio includes equipment to facilitate the processing of rice, pulses, wheat, seeds, and 

maize. We have an estimated market share of 10% in the total rice processing equipment industry and are the most 

preferred brand in the milling segment (Source: CRISIL Report).  

 

Our array of modern milling equipment has, over the years, benefitted millers by reducing process loss, enhancing 

price realisation, and ensuring high qualities of hygiene (Source: CRISIL Report). Our products are preferred 

among millers in India due to their quality and efficiency, and our after-sales service capabilities. This apart, our 

unique value for money proposition gives us a competitive edge (Source: CRISIL Report). 

 

We are an ISO 9001:2015 and ISO 14001:2015 certified company with four well-equipped manufacturing 

facilities in Bengaluru, Karnataka, and Chennai, Tamil Nadu. From a single equipment manufactured to facilitate 

the whitening and polishing of rice grains in 1998, we have expanded our equipment portfolio to over 200 different 

types of grain processing equipment, as on March 31, 2018. Our product portfolio includes equipment for 

parboiling and drying, pre-cleaning, de-stoning, de-husking, thickness grading, polishing, length grading, sorting, 

and packaging, which cater to customers who have mills with throughput capacities ranging from two MTPH to 

20 MTPH. We also offer end-to-end turnkey solutions for rice processing activities, as well as solutions to 

facilitate ancillary grain processing activities such as yield management. 

 

We are backed by a strong research and development team comprising 22 engineers as on March 31, 2018, who 

have developed several innovative new products. Our research and development team has also been instrumental 

in enabling us make applications for the registration of seven trademarks, 12 designs, 28 copyrights, and five 

patents.  

 

As on March 31, 2018, our distribution and sales network, comprising 34 employees and 57 agents, was spread 

across 19 states in India, and seven countries overseas. This network is also backed by an after-sales service team 

of 111 employees who provide our customers with access to maintenance services and spare parts and respond to 

a majority of our customer grievances within 24 hours of such grievances being raised. We have also established 

a call centre consisting of eight employees in order to promote the sales of spare parts for our equipment, and also 

address post-sales requirements of our customers. 

 

Our Company is managed by our Promoters, Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah, each of whom has 

over 25 years of experience in the milling equipment manufacturing industry. Our Company is also supported by 

an experienced management team, including our Chief Executive Officer, Rajan Aggarwal, who has over 30 years 

of industry experience, and our Chief Financial Officer, Ganapathy Subramaniam, who has over 35 years of 
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experience. As of March 31, 2018, we employed 821 employees, comprising 396 individuals employed by us on 

a full-time basis, and 425 workers engaged by us on a contractual basis. 

 

We have invested in and have established a strong information-technology system both for enabling technological 

innovations in the area of manufacturing grain processing equipment, as well as integrating systems and processes 

through the SAP system, towards streamlining our operational and administrative functions. Our information-

technology systems and technological infrastructure has been adopted to ensure that our manufacturing processes 

remain commensurate with global standards and practices.  

 

We believe that our brand equity is strongly associated with our leadership in the manufacture of agro-processing 

equipment. In recognition of our capabilities, we have been recipients of various awards, which we believe have 

been instrumental in creating our strong brand value. These awards, inter alia, include the ñCommendation Award 

for Best Business Exhibitorò conferred by the Confederation of Indian Industry in the year 2000, the ñAward of 

Appreciationò conferred by Triune Exhibitors Private Limited in the year 2009, and the ñAward of Honourò 

conferred by the All India Rice Exporters Association in the year 2017. For details, see ñHistory and Certain 

Corporate Matters ï Awards and Accreditationsò on page 176. 

 

The key highlights of our financial metrics on a consolidated basis from Fiscal 2016 to Fiscal 2018 are set out in 

the table below:  

 
Particulars Fiscal 2018 Fiscal 2017 Fiscal 2016 

Total income (in  million) 2,693.14 2,231.44 1,862.35 

EBITDA margin(1) (in %) 18.57 15.87 17.21 

Profit after tax (in  million) 290.85 184.83 174.02 

RoCE(2) (in %) 81.00 60.35 51.47 

RoE(3) (in %) 31.25 26.90 34.42 

Net cash flow from operating activities (in  million) 235.05 352.32 215.22 
Note: 

1) EBITDA Margin = (Restated profit before tax + Finance cost + Depreciation and amortization expense) / Total income 

2) RoCE (Return on Capital Employed) = EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Tax) / {Average of Current Year + Previous Year of 

(Total Assets ï Current Liabilities ï Cash & Cash Equivalents ï Investments in Mutual Funds & Bonds)} 
3) RoE (Return on Equity) = PAT (Profit After Tax) / Average of Total Equity of the Current Year and the Previous Year 

 

OUR COMPETITIVE STRENGTHS  

 

We believe that we are well-positioned to capture market opportunities, and benefit from the expected growth in 

the grain processing equipment manufacturer market in India through our competitive strengths, which 

principally, include the following: 

 

Market leader in manufacture of rice processing equipment in India 

 

We are a diversified agro-processing equipment manufacturer in India, with a sales and distribution network in 

India and overseas. Our portfolio includes equipment to facilitate processing of rice, pulses, wheat, seeds, and 

maize. We have an estimated market share of 10% in the total rice processing equipment industry and are the most 

preferred brand in the milling segment (Source: CRISIL Report).  

 

Over the five-year period commencing from April 1, 2013 to March 31, 2018, we have manufactured and sold 

over 21,980 grain processing equipment across our customer facilities. We have established long-term 

relationships with several customers and leverage our relationship to cross-sell equipment to our existing 

customers and develop relationships with new customers. In Fiscal 2018, 2017 and 2016, we sold our equipment 

to 1,556, 1,429 and 1,175 customers, respectively, of which 833, 768 and 644 were new customers. Further, in 

Fiscal 2018, 2017 and 2016, 833, 768 and 644 existing customers made a repeat purchase representing 46.47%, 

46.26% and 45.19% of our total customers in the respective Fiscals. Moreover, we continue to grow our global 

footprint with exports to African countries such as Nigeria, as well as countries such as the Germany, Indonesia, 

Iran, Myanmar, Netherlands, the Philippines and the United Kingdom. Apart from these exports, we also have 

installations of fully-equipped plants in countries such as Bangladesh, Pakistan, Nepal, Sri Lanka, and Thailand. 

Further, our diverse equipment portfolio has been made possible by our endeavour to focus on technological 

innovation and product development on existing products, apart from our ability to create new product segments.  
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Diversified product range appealing to a wide range of customers 

 

With a focus on manufacturing equipment to facilitate the processing of rice grains, we commenced our operations 

with a single manufacturing facility in the year 1998. Subsequently, to ensure that we cater to the entire value 

chain of the rice grain processing industry we ventured into manufacturing products to facilitate activities such as 

parboiling and drying, husking, cleaning, and de-stoning and colour-sorting through four manufacturing facilities 

located in Bengaluru, Karnataka, and Chennai, Tamil Nadu, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Over the years, we have also devised the capability to offer equipment to cater to millers depending on the extent 

of their throughput. Our rice mills have been designed with the capability to offer equipment with a throughput 

ranging from two MTPH to 20 MTPH.  

 

To ensure that we meet the requirements of various market segments and address price points, our rice processing 

equipment are developed and manufactured under the following categories, viz., the óCustom Milling Rice Mill 

Rangeô, the óStandard Rangeô, and the óElite Rangeô. We also expanded our focus from the manufacture of 

equipment exclusively for the facilitation of rice processing equipment, to take into consideration various other 

grains including pulses, seeds, maize, and wheat. Our colour-sorting equipment, in particular, caters to customers 

across various segments such as pulses, wheat, and others. Since the launch of this equipment range in 2015, we 

have sold colour-sorters to 552 customers as of March 31, 2018. Our new range of parboiling equipment, was 

launched in 2017, has been sold to 36 customers as of March 31, 2018.  

 

For Fiscal 2018, Fiscal 2017 and Fiscal 2016, our revenue from the sales of our boilers, parboiling and drying 

equipment and colour sorting equipment was 622.91 million, 401.66 million, and 344.01 million, respectively, 

contributing to 23.41%, 18.18%, and 18.65%, of our revenues for each of these periods, respectively. As at March 

31, 2018, we offer a range of 200 types of grain processing equipment to cater to the processing of rice, pulses, 

seeds, maize, and wheat. This apart, we also offer ancillary products such as yield management solutions. 

 

Well-equipped manufacturing facilities 

 

We are an ISO 9001:2015 and ISO 14001:2015 certified company, with our manufacturing facilities having the 

necessary technology and infrastructure to engage in the manufacture of grain processing equipment and provide 

ancillary product offerings. Our manufacturing facilities have been equipped with technology such as laser cutting 

machines, CNC turning and milling centres, CNC turret punching machines, and robotic welding machines. The 

machinery available at our manufacturing facilities enable us in undertaking various engineering activities through 

computer numerical controls, and other automated technology. 

 

We own all the machinery that is required for the manufacture of our equipment, thereby allowing us the 

opportunity to utilise each of our machines at their respective optimal levels. Over the five-year period 

commencing from April 1, 2013 to March 31, 2018, we have manufactured and sold over 21,980 grain processing 

equipment across our customer facilities. In June 2018, we concluded the expansion of the Jigani Unit and KIADB 

Unit II, by increasing the built-up area of these units by an additional 14,002.35 sq. ft. and 12,500 sq. ft., 

respectively. 

 

Strong focus on research and development, leading to successful commercialization of innovative products 

 

We are backed by a strong research and development team comprising 22 engineers as on March 31, 2018, who 

have developed several innovative new products. Our research and development team has also been instrumental 

in enabling us make applications for the registration of seven new trademarks, five patents, 12 designs, 28 

copyrights, and renewal of the registration of one trademark. We believe that the changing needs of our customer 

base has contributed in providing our research and development team with various learning opportunities. This, 

in turn, has enabled us in developing a customised range of innovative product offerings.  

 

With a view to enhance our focus on the entire value chain of the agro-processing industry, our research and 

development team has invested time into developing equipment to process grain by-products. These equipment, 

which are currently being developed in the pilot phase, include silica extractors and cogeneration plants. While 

silica extractors assist our customers in extracting silica, a by-product of rice husk having various industrial uses 

including in pulp and processing, detergent and soaps, rubber reinforcement (tyres), and plastic reinforcement, 

co-generation plants enable our customers to reduce their expenditure on purchase of power from third party 

sources. We have filed a patent application with the Office of the Controller General of Patents, Designs and 
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Trademarks for the purposes of registering a patent in respect of our invention of the silica extractor. Our 

application for registration of the abovementioned patent is pending as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus.  

 

We have invested in technology in order to enable innovations in our manufacturing processes, as well as in order 

to integrate our systems and processes through the SAP system. This integration enables us to streamline our 

operational and administrative functions and improve efficiency. The adoption of technology in our manufacturing 

process has allowed us to ensure that our manufacturing process is commensurate with global standards and 

practices. 

 

Extensive sales network backed by a robust after-sales team 

 

As on March 31, 2018, our distribution and sales network, comprising 34 employees and 57 agents, was spread 

across 19 states in India, and seven countries overseas. We believe that our wide network of domestic and 

international sales and distribution channels, coupled with our robust team of customer-grievance professionals 

who redress customer grievances in a timely manner, gives us an edge over our competitors. We are also backed 

by an after-sales service network of 111 employees. Additionally, our agents also have sales and after-sales 

personnel who engage with our customers to provide sales and after-sales services. 

 

Personnel from our after-sales service network typically respond to customer grievances within 24 hours of such 

grievances being raised. We have also established a call centre consisting of eight employees in order to promote 

the sales of spare parts for our equipment, and also address post-sales requirements of our customers. Our 

marketing strategies focused on the expansion of our dealer and sales network, while maintaining a robust service 

team to redress customer grievances. We have implemented marketing programmes with a view to tap into new 

markets, expand footprint, deepen presence in existing markets, and put in place a demand generation engine. Our 

initiatives have enabled our sales personnel to establish a strong relationship with our customers, improve our 

understanding of customer requirements, enhance brand recall, and build knowledge of prevailing market 

conditions. 

 

We focus on expanding our sales network to meet the demands of customers on a pan-India basis. As on March 

31, 2018, our Company had an aggregate dealer network of 57 dealers in India and overseas, against a dealer 

network of 37 dealers as on March 31, 2016 in India and overseas. Our dealership network is also represented by 

a team of sales personnel who are engaged by our dealers. These sales personnel have been instrumental in 

establishing an interface between our Company and our end customers. As on March 31, 2018, our Company had 

a sales and distribution force of 34 employees and 57 agents, against a sales force of 27 employees and 37 agents 

as on March 31, 2016. Our after-sales and service network grew to 111 employees as on March 31, 2018, against 

96 employees as on March 31, 2016. We have also established a separate team comprising of eight employees as 

on March 31, 2018 to cater to the sales and marketing of our non-rice processing equipment, as on March 31, 

2018.  

 

Product and market diversification protects our Company from risks associated with poor agricultural seasons in 

different parts of the country. 

 

Effective and efficient business model, resulting in track record of operating and financial performance and 

growth 

 

We have an effective and efficient business model which has been achieved by focusing on lean manufacturing 

and process optimization. We are also backward integrated and rely on a select group of suppliers for procurement 

of raw materials required to manufacture our equipment. This initiative has helped us in improving our operational 

efficiency, and has significantly contributed towards cost savings, whilst improving our profit margins. Our 

effective and efficient business model has resulted in strengthening our operating and financial performance in 

the following manner:  

 

Á Historically, we have been successful in controlling our costs and working capital requirements and have 

been successful in ensuring low borrowings from banks and financial institutions. As on March 31, 2018, 

we had a sanctioned secured borrowing of 135.00 million, and an outstanding amount of 11.40 million. 

For details, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 383. As of Fiscal 2018, Fiscal 2017, and Fiscal 2016, 

our net working capital was 465.80 million, 313.74 million, and 262.91 million, respectively.  
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Á Our operations have been expanded while ensuring a non-dilutive growth of our Company. Apart from a 

preferential allotment carried out by our Company in Fiscal 2002 increasing our Companyôs paid-up capital 

to 1.00 million, no allotment of Equity Shares has been made by our Company on account of infusion of 

equity. For details, see ñCapital Structure ï Share Capital History of our Companyò on page 86. 

 

Á We have implemented a lean working capital cycle by controlling our costs and working capital 

requirements. This apart, our strategy of receiving advance fees and shipment charges from our customers 

and securing our receivables through letters of credit or bank guarantees issued in our favour by our 

customers has ensured that we maintain optimal cash flows. For Fiscal 2018, Fiscal 2017, and Fiscal 2016, 

our cash flows from operating activities amounted to 235.05 million, 352.32 million, and 215.22 

million, respectively. 

 

Á Our operating and financial performance has resulted in a growth in our EBITDA. For Fiscal 2018, Fiscal 

2017, and Fiscal 2016, our EBITDA was 500.25 million, 354.24 million, and 320.47 million, 

respectively. We have also been successful in maintaining a robust RoCE and RoE of 81.00% and 31.25% 

in Fiscal 2018, respectively. 

 

Experienced and qualified management team with strong execution track record 

 

We have an experienced and dedicated team of Key Management Personnel, with significant experience in the 

milling industry. Two of our Promoters, Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah, are technocrats with over 

25 years of individual experience in the agriculture processing industry. Our Promoters Rajendran Joghee and 

Ravindranath Ramaiah have brought to our Company vision and management, which we believe has been 

instrumental to our success. For details, see ñOur Management ï Board of Directors ï Brief biographies of 

Directorsò on page 186. Our Company is also supported by an experienced management team, including our Chief 

Executive Officer, Rajan Aggarwal, who has over 30 years of industry experience, and our Chief Financial 

Officer, Ganapathy Subramaniam, who has over 35 years of experience. For details, see ñOur Management ï Key 

Management Personnelò on page 196. 

 

Our team of Key Management Personnel are involved in our day to day management, growth objectives, and 

strategic initiatives. We believe that due to their understanding of industry trends, demands, and market changes, 

our Key Management Personnel have been able to scale our operating capabilities and take advantage of market 

opportunities over time.  

 

OUR STRATEGIES 

 

We remain passionately committed to deliver customer-driven innovative solutions to save process loss and 

maintain standards of hygiene in the food processing and allied industries, by adopting qualitative practices. To 

this end, we also intend on building longstanding and successful relationships with our customers.  

 

We aim to achieve the above mission and grow our business by pursuing the following strategies: 

 

Deepening our presence in the rice processing segment by expansion of product range 

 

As part of our rice processing solutions, we currently offer a wide array of equipment for activities such as 

parboiling, milling, sorting, and grading. About 50% of the machinery forming part of the processing equipment 

portfolio in India comprises parboiling and drying equipment (Source: CRISIL Report). We have leveraged the 

technological advances made by our research and development department to improve our existing equipment 

range, as well as the equipment range obtained by us upon on our acquisition of Sunshine. As a part of our initiative 

to focus on the sale of rice processing equipment, we intend on enhancing our focus on developing parboiling and 

drying products which meet global standards, through our inhouse team of research and development 

professionals, whilst ensuring competitive pricing to ensure that we have access to a wide pool of customers. The 

market for our boilers and parboiling and drying equipment is growing, having enabled us to earn a revenue of 

107.41 million in Fiscal 2018, and 48.66 million in Fiscal 2017.  

 

Colour sorters comprise an emerging market with a low installed base compared with the more evolved milling 

equipment segment, suggesting low penetration (Source: CRISIL Report). However, rising demand for branded 



 

 

 

 

  

 

61 
 

 

grains, and improvement in quality of products is expected to result in a rapid growth in the demand for this 

equipment. While we offer entry level and mid-range colour sorters to our customers to meet market demands, 

we propose to introduce high-end colour sorters as well. The growth in the marketôs requirement for colour sorters 

is clearly evidenced in the growing demand for our colour-sorting equipment, which has generated a revenue of 

515.50 million in Fiscal 2018, and 353.00 million in Fiscal 2017.  

 

Diversification of product offerings 

 

We propose to expand our range of equipment offerings under the pulses, seeds, maize, and wheat processing 

categories. This apart, we propose to offer new product categories to facilitate activities such as storage of grains 

through silos. We also intend to encourage the usage of colour sorters and other equipment among non-rice 

category mills, thereby providing us with avenues to explore new food processing segments, including soya and 

other coarse grains.  

 

We also propose to focus on our ancillary product offerings such as silica extractors and co-generation plants. 

While silica extractors assist our customers in extracting silica, a by-product of rice husk having various industrial 

uses including in pulp and processing, detergent and soaps, rubber reinforcement (tyres), and plastic 

reinforcement, co-generation plants enable our customers to reduce their expenditure on purchase of power from 

third party sources. We believe that these products will add to the profitability of our customers, apart from 

providing them with alternative and environment friendly solutions. 

 

It is also expected that the increasing consumer demand for branded food grains across categories will facilitate a 

steady growth in the industryôs requirement for equipment such as colour sorters, and other important milling 

equipment. Technological advancements have also improved returns on investments for millers, thereby 

encouraging them to increasingly opt for the mechanization of their mills. 

 

Expansion of geographical footprint 

 

Over the five-year period commencing from April 1, 2013 to March 31, 2018, we have manufactured and sold 

over 21,980 grain processing equipment across our customer facilities. We sold our equipment to 1,556, 1,429 

and 1,175 customers in Fiscal 2018, Fiscal 2017 and Fiscal 2016, respectively, of which 833, 768 and 644 were 

new customers. Moreover, we continue to grow our global footprint with exports to African countries such as 

Nigeria as well as countries such as the Germany, Indonesia, Iran, Myanmar, Netherlands, the Philippines and the 

United Kingdom. Apart from these exports, we also have installations of fully-equipped plants in countries such 

as Bangladesh, Pakistan, Nepal, Sri Lanka, and Thailand. We believe that the strategic presence of our 

manufacturing facilities, as well as the pan-India and global presence of our distribution and sales network has 

contributed in establishing an effective and efficient business model, contributing towards our consistent 

operational performance and growth.  

 

Our distribution and sales network is mapped across 19 states in India. Apart from a domestic distribution and 

sales network, we also have an established overseas distribution and sales network with partners located in seven 

countries and have succeeded in making deliveries to a total of 17 countries as of March 31, 2018. We have been 

successful in establishing a diversified geographic presence. Our revenue from sales in the southern region of 

India constituted 36.80% of our revenue from operations in Fiscal 2018 as compared to 32.14% of our revenue 

from operations in Fiscal 2016. Similarly, our revenue from sales in the central region of India constituted 21.36% 

of our revenue from operations in Fiscal 2018 as compared to 24.24% of our revenue from operations in Fiscal 

2016. Our revenue from sales in the north and north eastern region of India constituted 25.37% of our revenue 

from operations in Fiscal 2018 as compared to 28.85% of our revenue from operations in Fiscal 2016.  

 

To address the growing demand for grain processing equipment, and to cater to a global audience despite the 

seasonality of the agricultural sector, we propose to expand our global distribution and sales network over the 

next few years. Through our marketing strategy, we aim to focus on the major rice and food-grain producing states 

of India. We have specific equipment catering to the differing requirements of our customers, in terms of pricing, 

quality, as well as durability. Further, our marketing initiatives have enabled us to directly sell our equipment to 

food grain millers, and utilise the advantages posed by geographical diversification. 
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Facilitate equipment financing for our customers 

 

We propose to tap into underpenetrated agricultural belts across urban and rural India, apart from expanding our 

international footprint into countries that heavily rely on the production and consumption of rice and other 

agricultural products, including, but not limited to, wheat, maize, and pulses. With a view to offer our equipment 

at affordable rates to a market that has been underpenetrated, we have, in the past, liaised with various banks and 

financial institutions. Through these collaborations, we offer attractive financing products to assist customers in 

purchasing agriculture processing equipment manufactured by our Company.  

 

As part of our growth strategy, we propose to liaise with additional banks and financial institutions and working 

with them to provide our pool of agriculture centric customers with viable financing options for purchase of our 

products. 

 

Pursue inorganic growth through acquisitions 

 

We aim to continue to be one of the most preferred brand in the milling segment in India and grow our existing 

market share. Towards this end, we propose to expand our operations inorganically through strategic acquisitions 

of entities primarily engaged in businesses similar to ours. Every opportunity for expansion is viewed against the 

background of various factors such as the spending capacity of target customers, catchment area, availability of a 

local dealer and sales network, market penetration, expected investment, financial returns, and local competition. 

 

In the past, we have been successful in acquiring and integrating established businesses with ours. For instance, 

in July 2016, we successfully acquired and integrated the business of Sunshine. This acquisition has enabled us 

to backward integrate our operations and strengthen our value chain. We also intend to continue to explore such 

business opportunities, including through inorganic acquisitions, and foraying into new product verticals, 

depending on market conditions and emerging business opportunities. This would enable us to expand our 

equipment range. 
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Particulars

As at 

March 31, 2018

As at 

March 31, 2017

As at 

March 31, 2016

(Proforma)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 306.40                   328.75                      357.31                       

(b) Capital work-in-progress 5.76                       -                            2.07                           

(c) Investment property 0.24                       0.24                          0.24                           

(d) Intangible assets - Goodwill  17.97                     17.97                        -                             

(e) Other Intangible assets  29.67                     37.73                        10.12                         

(f) Financial Assets 

(i) Other investments 1.24                       1.24                          1.24                           

(ii) Other financial assets 21.98                     4.10                          5.49                           

(g) Deferred tax assets (net) 36.13                     37.41                        34.31                         

(h) Other non-current assets 171.64                   72.77                        58.35                         

Total Non - Current Assets 591.03                 500.21                     469.13                      

Current assets 

(a) Inventories 341.81                   325.34                      312.49                       

(b) Financial assets 

(i) Other investments 357.51                   255.26                      35.80                         

(ii) Trade receivables 606.81                   468.40                      403.63                       

(iii) Cash and bank balances 48.58                     90.00                        138.02                       

(iv) Other financial assets 20.86                     12.63                        12.02                         

(c) Other current assets 28.99                     18.21                        27.06                         

Total current assets 1,404.56              1,169.84                 929.02                      

Total assets 1,995.59              1,670.05                 1,398.15                  

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity 

(a) Equity Share capital 30.61                     30.61                        30.61                         

(b) Other equity 1,033.32                786.54                      590.88                       

Equity attributable to the owners of the company 1,063.93              817.15                     621.49                      

Non Controlling interest (39.81)                   (37.62)                      (26.79)                       

Total Equity 1,024.12              779.53                     594.70                      

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 9.47                       11.47                        119.88                       

(ii) Other financial liabilities 0.19                       0.19                          0.19                           

(b) Provisions 23.05                     18.27                        12.14                         

(c) Other non-current liabilities -                        4.49                          5.13                           

Total Non - Current Liabilities 32.71                   34.42                       137.34                      

Current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Trade payables 640.30                   543.56                      415.26                       

(ii) Other financial liabilities 25.39                     116.78                      126.87                       

(b) Provisions 93.15                     85.41                        60.57                         

(c) Other current liabilities 179.92                   110.35                      63.41                         

Total Current Liabilities 938.76                 856.10                     666.11                      

Total Liabilities 971.47                 890.52                     803.45                      

Total Equity and Liabilities 1,995.59              1,670.05                 1,398.15                  

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

The following tables set forth summary financial information derived from the Restated Financial Information of 

our Company. The summary financial information presented below has been prepared for Fiscal 2018, Fiscal 

2017, and Fiscal 2016 taking Ind AS as the base, and for Fiscal 2015 and Fiscal 2014 taking Indian GAAP as the 

base as well as the Companies Act, and restated in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, and are 

presented in the section ñFinancial Statementsò on page 207.  

The summary financial information presented below should be read in conjunction with the Restated Financial 

Information, and notes thereto, and ñFinancial Statementsò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of 

Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 207 and 363, respectively.  
 
RESTATED CONSOLIDATED SUMMARY STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  
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Particulars

 For the year ended 

March 31, 2018 

 For the year 

ended March 31, 

2017 

 For the year ended 

March 31, 2016 

(Proforma) 

Revenue from Operations 2,661.39                       2,208.77               1,844.68                        

Other Income 31.75                            22.67                    17.67                             

Total Income 2,693.14                     2,231.44             1,862.35                      

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 1,492.20                       1,289.62               1,057.13                        

Changes in inventories of work-in-progress, semi-finished goods and finished goods (21.48)                          (46.93)                   (55.34)                            

Employee benefits expense 266.03                          241.86                  218.07                           

Finance costs 2.10                              19.69                    36.34                             

Depreciation and amortisation expense 47.87                            45.12                    40.73                             

Other expenses 456.14                          392.65                  322.02                           

Total expenses 2,242.86                     1,942.01             1,618.95                      

Restated profit before tax 450.28                        289.43                 243.40                         

Tax expense

(1) Current tax 159.02                          107.80                  101.00                           

(2) Deferred tax 0.41                              (3.20)                     (31.62)                            

159.43                          104.60                  69.38                             

Restated profit for the year 290.85                        184.83                 174.02                         

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(a) Gain / (loss) on remeasurements of defined benefit plans 2.52                              0.10                      6.12                               

(b) Deferred tax on remeasurements of the defined benefit plan (0.87)                            (0.10)                     (2.00)                              

Restated total other comprehensive income 1.65                             -                       4.12                              

Restated total comprehensive income for the year 292.50                        184.83                 178.14                         

Restated profit for the year attributable to:

- Owners of the company 293.04                          195.57                  181.54                           

- Non-Controlling interest (2.19)                            (10.74)                   (7.52)                              

Other Comprehensive Income attributable to:

- Owners of the company 1.65                              0.09                      3.97                               

- Non-Controlling interest -                               (0.09)                     0.15                               

Restated total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:

- Owners of the company 294.69                          195.66                  185.51                           

- Non-Controlling interest (2.19)                            (10.83)                   (7.37)                              

292.50                        184.83                 178.14                         

Earnings per equity share (par value of Rs 10 each)

- Basic 95.73                          63.89                   59.30                            

- Diluted 95.73                          63.89                   59.30                            

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED SUMMARY OF STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS  
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Particulars

A. Cash flows from operating activities

Restated Profit before tax 450.28 289.43           243.40       

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 47.87 45.12 40.73

(Gain) / Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (0.09)                 -                  -              

Finance costs 2.1 19.69 36.34

Allowance for bad, doubtful trade receivableand statutory forms

receivable

3.89                   26.30              2.32            

Provision no longer required written back (10.10)               -                 -             

Dividend Income (8.75)                 (8.96)              (1.23)          

Interest Income (3.52)                 (5.91)              (7.78)          

Gain on disposal of subsidiary (0.09)                 -                 -             

Rental Income -                    -                 (0.23)          

Government grant income (4.49)                 (0.64)              -             

Net unrealized foreign exchange (gain) / loss 11.84                3.19                8.66            

Cash flows from operating activities before working capital changes 488.94             368.22          322.21      

Adjustments for working capital changes

Adjustments for (increase)/ decrease in operating assets

Trade Receivables (143.99)        (81.65)         (128.51)         

Inventories (16.47)          (11.38)         (42.55)           

Other assets (107.58)        (7.91)           (1.06)             

Adjustments for  Increase /(decrease) in operating liabilities

Trade Payables 88.89           121.24        114.35          

Other liabilities 69.09           44.21          11.10            

Provisions 12.30           10.26          2.69              

(97.76)              74.77            (43.98)       

Cash flows from operating activities 391.18             442.99          278.23      

Direct taxes paid (net of refunds) (156.13)             (90.67)            (63.01)        

Net cash flows generated from operating activities (A) 235.05             352.32          215.22      

B. Cash flows generated / (used-in) from investing activities

Payments made on purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment, Capital 

work-in-progress and Intangibles assets

(35.36)          (9.03)           (40.04)           

Gain on disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment 0.09             -              -                

Gain on disposal of subsidiary 0.09             -              -                

Proceeds from sale of Investment made in other than subsidiaries 662.50         591.00         155.61          

Investment made in other than subsidiaries (764.75)        (810.46)       (166.11)         

Cash outflow on account of acquisition of business (22.48)          (30.03)         -                

(Increase) / Decrease in bank balances not considered as cash and cash 

equivalents

(5.86)            60.71          (65.47)           

Dividend income received 8.75             8.96            1.23              

Rent received -               0.04            0.19              

Interest income received 3.47             7.12            6.80              

Net Cash flows (used-in) investing activities (B) (153.55)           (181.69)         (107.79)     

C. Cash flows generated / (used-in) from Financing activities

Proceeds from long-term borrowings -               -              7.50              

Repayment of long-term borrowings (61.91)          (137.00)       (81.85)           

Interest paid (2.82)            (20.94)         (36.40)           

Dividend paid including dividend tax paid (47.91)          -              -                

Net Cash flows (used-in) financing activities (C) (112.64)           (157.94)         (110.75)     

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (31.14)               12.69              (3.32)          

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 45.63                32.94              36.26          

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 14.49               45.63            32.94        

Reconciliation of Cash and cash equivalents as defined in Ind AS 7

Cash and bank balances 48.58                90.00              138.02        

Less: Bank balance not considered as Cash and cash equivalents as 

defined in Ind AS 7 Cash flow statement

1) in earmarked accounts

    -  Balance held as margin money against guarantees 34.09                44.37              105.08        

Net Cash and cash equivalents 14.49               45.63            32.94        

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 14.49               45.63            32.94        

 For the year ended March 

31, 2018 

 For the year ended March 

31, 2017 

 For the year ended 

March 31, 2016 

(Proforma) 

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED SUMMARY OF STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
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Reconciliation of liabilities from financing activities 

 

 

As at 

March 31, 

2017

 Proceeds  Repayment  As at 

March 31, 

2018 

73.31 -                 (61.91) 11.40          

73.31 -                 (61.91) 11.40         

Particulars

Long-term borrowings (including current maturities of long-term debt)

Total liabilities from financing activities
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RESTATED CONSOLIDATED SUMMARY STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  
 

 
  

As at 

March 31, 2015

As at 

March 31, 2014

I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholdersô funds

Share capital 30.61                   30.00                   

Reserves and surplus 384.03                 218.39                 

Total (A) 414.64                248.39                

Minority interest (B) -                      -                      

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings 197.50                 265.74                 

Other long-term liabilities -                      33.90                   

Long-term provisions 5.47                     3.12                     

Total (C) 202.97                302.76                

Current liabilities

Trade payables 292.68                 253.99                 

Other current liabilities 180.45                 197.92                 

Short-term provisions 32.96                   13.85                   

Total (D) 506.09                465.76                

TOTAL E=(A + B + C+D) 1,123.70             1,016.91             

II. ASSETS

Non-current assets

Fixed assets

Tangible assets 334.79                 305.72                 

Intangible assets 7.68                     0.17                     

Capital work-in-progress 2.07                     8.45                     

Non-current investments 1.24                     1.24                     

Deferred tax assets (net) 8.45                     7.80                     

Long-term loans and advances 63.31                   72.81                   

Other Non current assets 0.95                     -                      

Total (F) 418.49                396.19                

Current assets

Current investments 25.30                   4.31                     

Inventories 272.52                 236.27                 

Trade receivables 278.56                 287.48                 

Cash and cash equivalents 84.65                   80.05                   

Short-term loans and advances 43.22                   10.86                   

Other current assets 0.96                     1.75                     

Total (G) 705.21                620.72                

TOTAL H=(F+G) 1,123.70             1,016.91             

Particulars
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RESTATED CONSOLIDATED SUMMARY STATEMENT OF PROFITS AND LOSS 

 

 

 For the year 

ended 

March 31, 

2015 

 For the year 

ended

 March 31, 

2014 

REVENUE

Revenue from operations (gross) 1,728.04          1,878.15          

Less: Excise duty -                 -                 

Revenue from operations (net) (A) 1,728.04        1,878.15        

Other Income (B) 17.30              13.49              

Total revenue C = (A + B) 1,745.34        1,891.64        

EXPENSES

Cost of material consumed 972.84            916.30            

Purchase of stock-in-trade 13.56              4.47                

Changes in inventories of work-in-progress and semi-finished goods (85.44)            25.15              

Employee benefits expense 204.96            177.06            

Finance costs 50.29              53.75              

Depreciation and amortisation expense 36.15              26.51              

Other expenses 289.60            362.27            

Total expenses (D) 1,481.96        1,565.51        

263.38           326.13           

TAX EXPENSE

Current tax 91.45              132.50            

Deferred tax (0.65)              (7.04)              

Net tax expense (F) 90.80             125.46           

Restated profit for the year G = (E - F) 172.58           200.67           

Add: Share of losses attributed to minority shareholders (H) -                 -                 

Profit for the year attributable to the shareholders of the Company I = (G-H) 172.58           200.67           

Earnings per share (Rs.10/- each):

Basic 56.99              66.89              

Diluted 56.99              66.40              

Restated profit before tax E = (C-D)

Particulars
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RESTATED CONSOLIDATED SUMMARY STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
 

 

  

For the year 

ended 

March 31, 2015

For the year 

ended March 31, 

2014

Cash flow from operating activities 

Restated profit before tax 263.38                 326.13                 

Adjustment for 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 36.15                    26.51                    

Loss on fixed assets sold / scrapped 0.01                      3.25                      

Bad trade receivables, loans and advances written off 0.16                      3.50                      

Finance costs 47.90                    51.73                    

Provision for doubtful trade receivables 2.32                      0.21                      

Preliminary expenses written off 0.26                      1.40                      

Interest income (2.72)                     (0.52)                     

Dividend income (0.60)                     (6.41)                     

Profit on sale of fixed assets -                       (0.03)                     

Unrealised exchange fluctuation (net) 9.29                      4.80                      

Operating profit before working capital changes 356.15                 410.57                 

Adjustments for working capital changes

Inventories (36.26)                   16.18                    

Trade receivables (4.50)                     19.46                    

Loans and advance and other assets (13.32)                   2.86                      

Trade payables and other liabilities 10.89                    71.00                    

Cash generated from operations 312.96                 520.07                 

Direct taxes paid (net of refunds) (76.20)                   (160.66)                 

Net cash flows generated from operating activities 236.76                 359.41                 

Cash flow from investing activities 

Purchase of fixed assets (63.90)                   (38.58)                   

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets -                       1.11                      

Redemption / (investment) of / in mutual funds and other investments (20.99)                   324.87                  

Investments made (0.10)                     (695.61)                 

Deposit placed (39.53)                   0.08                      

Interest received 1.97                      0.11                      

Dividend received 0.60                      6.41                      

Net Cash flows (used-in) investing activities (121.95)                (401.61)                

Cash flow from financing activities 

Long-term borrowings availed during the year -                       350.00                  

Long-term borrowings repaid during the year (61.80)                   (2.50)                     

Interest paid (48.82)                   (49.14)                   

Dividends paid including dividend tax (39.22)                   (230.32)                 

Net cash provided by financing activities (149.84)                68.04                   

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (35.03)                  25.84                   

Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year 79.97                    51.89                    

Add: Acquired on amalgamation 0.10                      2.40                      

Less: Not considered as cash and cash equivalents -                       (0.08)                     

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 45.04                   80.05                   

Particulars
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RESTATED STANDALONE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Particulars

As at 

March 31, 2018

As at 

March 31, 2017

As at 

March 31, 2016

(Proforma)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 300.61                322.76                350.57                     

(b) Capital work in progress 5.76                    

(c) Investment Property 1.52                    1.52                    1.52                         

(d) Goodwill 17.97                  17.97                  -                           

(e) Other Intangible assets  29.68                  37.74                  10.13                       

(f) Financial Assets 

(i) Investments in Subsidiaries -                      0.10                    0.10                         

(ii) Other investments 1.24                    1.24                    1.24                         

(iii) Other financial assets 21.97                  4.10                    3.01                         

(g) Deferred tax assets (net) 36.13                  37.41                  34.31                       

(h) Other non-current assets 171.06                72.27                  57.82                       

Total Non - Current Assets 585.94                495.11                458.70                     

Current assets 

(a) Inventories 340.72                323.72                293.00                     

(b) Financial assets 

(i) Other investments 357.51                255.26                35.80                       

(ii) Trade receivables 606.78                492.01                406.19                     

(iii) Cash and bank balances 46.04                  51.93                  110.82                     

(iv) Other financial assets 21.30                  12.63                  14.34                       

(c) Other current assets 28.99                  18.21                  26.72                       

Total current assets 1,401.34             1,153.76             886.87                     

Total assets 1,987.28             1,648.87             1,345.57                  

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity 

(a) Equity Share capital 30.61                  30.61                  30.61                       

(b) Other equity 1,042.15             783.76                578.06                     

Total Equity 1,072.76             814.37                608.67                     

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 9.47                    11.47                  119.88                     

(ii) Other financial liabilities 1.57                    1.57                    1.57                         

(b) Provisions 22.74                  17.63                  11.38                       

(c) Other non-current liabilities -                      4.49                    5.13                         

Total Non - Current Liabilities 33.78                  35.16                  137.96                     

Current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Trade payables 586.30                492.49                354.36                     

(ii) Other financial liabilities 24.88                  115.99                125.44                     

(b) Provisions 92.02                  84.17                  60.07                       

(c) Other current liabilities 177.54                106.69                59.07                       

Total Current Liabilities 880.74                799.34                598.94                     

Total Liabilities 914.52                834.50                736.90                     

Total Equity and Liabilities 1,987.28             1,648.87             1,345.57                  
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RESTATED STANDALONE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND  LOSS 

 

 

 

  

Particulars

 For the year ended 

March 31, 2018 

 For the year 

ended March 31, 

2017 

 For the year ended 

March 31, 2016

(Proforma) 

Revenue from Operations 2,652.89                    2,202.42              1,771.07                    

Other Income 29.16                         20.40                   18.46                         

Total Income 2,682.05                    2,222.82              1,789.53                    

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 1,489.19                    1,276.70              1,051.09                    

Changes in inventories of work-in-progress and semi-finished goods (22.01)                        (53.83)                 (102.73)                      

Employee benefits expenses 262.22                       235.73                 207.59                       

Finance Costs 2.10                           19.50                   34.85                         

Depreciation and amortisation expense 47.18                         44.28                   39.90                         

Other expenses 448.30                       387.10                 298.67                       

Total expenses 2,226.98                    1,909.48              1,529.37                    

Restated profit before exceptional items and  tax 455.07                       313.34                 260.16                       

Exceptional items 9.01                           (3.24)                   (56.64)                        

Restated profit before tax 464.08                       310.10                 203.52                       

Tax expense

(1) Current tax 159.02                       107.80                 101.00                       

(2) Deferred tax 0.41                           (3.20)                   (31.62)                        

159.43                       104.60                 69.38                         

Restated profit for the year 304.65                       205.50                 134.14                       

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(a) Gain / (loss) on remeasurements of defined benefit plans 2.52                           0.30                     5.78                           

(b) Tax on remeasurements of the defined benefit plan (0.87)                          (0.10)                   (2.00)                          

Restated total other comprehensive income 1.65                           0.20                     3.78                           

Restated total comprehensive income for the year 306.30                       205.70                 137.92                       

Earnings per equity share (par value of Rs 10 each)

- Basic 99.52                         67.13                   43.82                         

- Diluted 99.52                         67.13                   43.82                         
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RESTATED STANDALONE SUMMARY OF STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  

 

 

Particulars

A. Cash flows from operating activities

Restated Profit before tax 464.08 310.10            203.52            

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortization expenses 47.18 44.28 39.90

Gain on disposal of property plant and equipment (0.09)              -                  -                  

Finance costs 2.1 19.5 34.85

Bad debtsandallowancefor doubtful tradereceivableandstatutoryforms

receivable

3.89                23.01              5.18                

Allowance made/(writtenback) for loans to related parties (including

interest accrued) 

(9.01)              3.24                56.64              

Provision no longer required written back (6.99)              -                 -                 

Dividend Income (8.75)              (8.96)              (1.23)              

Interest Income (4.15)              (7.66)              (8.15)              

Rental Income -                  -                  (0.86)              

Government grant income (4.49)              (0.64)              -                 

Net unrealized foreign exchange (gain) / loss 4.03               7.18               (0.05)              

Cash flows from operating activities before working capital changes 487.80            390.05            329.80           

Adjustments for working capital changes

Adjustments for (increase)/ decrease in operating assets

Trade Receivables (120.35)          (100.26)          (131.75)          

Inventories (17.00)            (29.25)            (92.66)            

Other assets (98.77)            (11.65)            (3.13)              

Adjustments for  Increase /(decrease) in operating liabilities

Trade Payables 91.47             127.08           177.52           

Other liabilities 69.85             45.52             12.17             

Provisions 12.74             10.69             2.32               

(62.06)            42.13              (35.53)            

Cash flows from operating activities before taxes paid 425.74            432.18            294.27           

Direct taxes paid (net of refunds) (156.28)          (90.70)            (62.66)            

Net cash flows generated from operating activities (A) 269.46            341.48            231.61            

B. Cash flows generated / (used-in) from investing activities

Payments made on purchase of property plant and equipment, capital work-

in-progress and intangibles

(34.87)            (11.01)            (39.85)            

Gain on disposal of property plant and equipment 0.09                -                  -                  

Proceeds from sale of Investments in Subsidiaries 0.10                -                  -                  

Investment made in subsidiaries -                  -                  (0.10)              

Cash outflow on account of acquisition of business (22.48)            (30.03)            -                 

Proceeds from sale of Investment made in other than subsidiaries 662.50           591.00            155.61            

Investment made in other than subsidiaries (764.75)          (810.46)          (166.11)          

(Increase) / Decrease in bank balances not considered as cash and cash 

equivalents

(5.86)              36.98             (81.35)            

Dividend income received 8.75                8.96                1.23                

Rent received -                  0.04                0.82                

Interest income received 4.10                8.87                7.17                

Net Cash flows (used-in) investing activities (B) (152.42)          (205.65)          (122.58)          

C. Cash flows from Financing activities

Proceeds from issue of shares -                  -                  -                 

Proceeds from long-term borrowings -                  -                  7.50               

Repayment of long-term borrowings (61.92)            (136.99)          (81.85)            

Interest paid (2.82)              (20.75)            (34.91)            

Dividend paid including dividend distribution tax paid (47.91)            -                 -                 

Net Cash flows (used-in) financing activities (C) (112.65)          (157.74)          (109.26)          

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 4.39                (21.91)            (0.23)              

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 7.56                29.47              29.70             

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 11.95              7.56                29.47             

Reconciliation of Cash and cash equivalents as defined in Ind AS 7

Cash and bank balances 46.04              51.93              110.82           

Less: Bank balance not considered as Cash and cash equivalents as defined 

in Ind AS 7 Cash flow statement

1) in earmarked accounts

    -  Balance held as margin money against guarantees 34.09              44.37              81.35             

Net Cash and cash equivalents 11.95              7.56                29.47             

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 11.95              7.56                29.47             

 For the year ended March 

31, 2018 

 For the year ended March 

31, 2017 

 For the year ended March 

31, 2016

(Proforma) 
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Reconciliation of liabilities from financing activities 

 

 

 
RESTATED STANDALONE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  

 

 

  

As at 

March 31, 

2017

 Proceeds  Repayment  As at 

March 31, 

2018 

73.32 -                   (61.92) 11.40                

73.32 -                   (61.92) 11.40              

Particulars

Long-term borrowings (including current maturities of long-term debt)

Total liabilities from financing activities

As at 

March 31, 2015

As at 

March 31, 2014

I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholdersô funds

Share capital 30.61                 30.00                  

Reserves and surplus 437.16               268.37                 

Total (A) 467.77               298.37                 

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings 197.50               265.74                 

Other long-term liabilities 1.57                   35.27                  

Long-term provisions 4.66                   2.61                    

Total (B) 203.73               303.62                 

Current liabilities

Trade payables 176.20               191.24                 

Other current liabilities 170.17               192.67                 

Short-term provisions 31.89                 13.81                  

Total (C) 378.26               397.72                 

TOTAL D=(A + B + C) 1,049.76            999.71                 

II. ASSETS

Non-current assets

Fixed assets

Tangible assets 328.73               299.08                 

Intangible assets 7.69                   0.16                    

Capital work-in-progress -                    8.45                    

Non-current investments 12.34                 12.24                  

Deferred tax assets (net) 8.45                   7.80                    

Long-term loans and advances 101.39               102.74                 

Other non- current assets 15.89                 11.33                  

Total (E) 474.49               441.80                 

Current assets

Current investments 25.30                 4.31                    

Inventories 200.35               206.74                 

Trade receivables 278.94               272.60                 

Cash and cash equivalents 29.70                 63.72                  

Short-term loans and advances 40.02                 8.79                    

Other current assets 0.96                   1.75                    

Total (F) 575.27               557.91                 

TOTAL G=(E+F) 1,049.76            999.71                 

Particulars
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RESTATED STANDALONE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 For the year 

ended 

March 31, 2015 

 For the year 

ended 

March 31, 2014 

REVENUE

Revenue from operations (gross) 1,621.90         1,829.69         

Less: Excise duty -                 -                 

Revenue from operations (net) (A) 1,621.90         1,829.69         

Other Income (B) 12.42              18.37              

Total revenue C = (A + B) 1,634.32         1,848.06         

EXPENSES

Cost of materials consumed 837.21            885.40            

Purchase of stock-in-trade 13.56              4.47                

Changes in inventories of work-in-progress and semi-finished goods (41.64)             17.01              

Employee benefits expense 197.76            170.03            

Finance costs 49.10              52.47              

Depreciation and amortisation expense 35.17              25.45              

Other expenses 277.28            343.48            

Total expenses (D) 1,368.44         1,498.31         

265.88            349.75            

TAX EXPENSE

Current tax 90.80              132.50            

Deferred tax (0.65)               (6.90)               

Net tax expense (F) 90.15              125.60            

Restated profit for the year G = (E - F) 175.73            224.15            

Earnings per share (Rs.10/- each):

Basic 58.03              74.72              

Diluted 58.03              73.48              

Restated profit before tax E = (C-D)

Particulars
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RESTATED STANDALONE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  

 

 

 

  

For the year 

ended 

March 31, 2015

For the year 

ended 

March 31, 2014

Cash flows from operating activities 

Restated profit before tax 265.88              349.75              

Adjustment for 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 35.17                25.45                

Loss on fixed assets sold / scrapped -                   3.25                  

Bad trade receivables, loans and advances written off -                   3.14                  

Finance costs 46.71                50.45                

Provision for doubtful trade receivables 2.32                  0.04                  

Preliminary expenses written off -                   0.17                  

Interest income (5.32)                 (4.03)                 

Dividend income (0.60)                 (6.41)                 

Profit on sale of fixed assets -                   (0.03)                 

Rental income from land given on lease (1.50)                 (1.50)                 

Net unrealised exchange (gain)/loss 0.65                  -                   

Operating profit before working capital changes 343.31             420.28             

Adjustments for working capital changes

Inventories 6.39                  (6.20)                 

Trade receivables (8.26)                 16.39                

Loans and advances and other assets (35.22)               6.33                  

Trade payables and other liabilities (38.69)               72.02                

Cash generated from operations 267.53             508.82             

Direct taxes paid (net of refunds) (72.63)               (160.66)             

Net cash flows generated from operating activities 194.90             348.16             

Cash flows from investing activities 

Purchase of fixed assets (61.47)               (38.50)               

Sale proceeds of fixed assets -                   1.07                  

Redemption of mutual funds and other investments -                   324.87              

Investments made in subsidiaries (0.10)                 (695.60)             

Investments made in other than subsidiaries (20.99)               -                   

Interest received 0.95                  -                   

Dividend received 0.60                  6.41                  

Deposits matured/(placed) 0.08                  0.08                  

Rent received 1.76                  1.38                  

Net Cash flows (used-in) investing activities (79.17)              (400.29)            

Cash flows from financing activities 

Long-term borrowings availed during the year -                   350.00              

Long-term borrowings repaid during the year (61.80)               (2.50)                 

Interest paid (47.64)               (47.50)               

Dividends paid including dividend tax (40.23)               (230.32)             

Net Cash flows generated/ (used-in) from financing activities (149.67)            69.68               

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (33.94)              17.55               

Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year 63.64                43.85                

Add: Acquired consequent to amalgamation -                   2.40                  

Less: Not considered as cash and cash equivalents -                   (0.08)                 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 29.70               63.72               

Particulars
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THE OFFER 

The following table summarizes the details of the Offer: 

 
Equity Shares offered   

Offer of Equity Shares Up to 3,751,499 Equity Shares, aggregating up 

to [ǒ] million 

of which: 

Offer for Sale(1) Up to 3,751,499 Equity Shares, aggregating up 

to [ǒ] million by the Selling Shareholders 

of which:  

A) QIB Portion(2)(3)  1,875,750 Equity Shares 

of which: 

(i) Anchor Investor Portion Up to 1,125,450 Equity Shares 

(ii)  Balance available for allocation to QIBs other than Anchor 

Investors (assuming Anchor Investor Portion is fully 

subscribed) (ñNet QIB Portionò) 

Up to 750,300 Equity Shares 

   of which: 

(a) Available for allocation to Mutual Funds only (5% of 

the Net QIB Portion)  

At least 37,515 Equity Shares 

(b) Balance for all QIBs including Mutual Funds 712,785 Equity Shares 

B) Non-Institutional Portion(3) Not less than 562,724 Equity Shares 

C) Retail Portion(3) Not less than 1,313,025 Equity Shares 

  

Pre and post Offer Equity Shares  

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Offer 10,004,000 Equity Shares  

  

Equity Shares outstanding after the Offer  10,004,000 Equity Shares  

Use of proceeds of the Offer As the Offer is an offer for sale, our Company 

will not receive any proceeds from the Offer. 

For details, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 

104. 

 

Allocation to all categories, except the Anchor Investor Portion and the Retail Portion, if any, shall be made on a 

proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids received at or above the Offer Price. The allocation to each Retail 

Individual Bidder shall not be less than the minimum Bid Lot, subject to availability of shares in the Retail Portion, 

and the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, shall be Allocated on a proportionate basis. For details, see 

ñOffer Procedureò on page 412. 

(1) Our Board has authorised the Offer for Sale by way of its resolution dated April 5, 2018. The Offer for Sale has been authorised 

by the Selling Shareholders as follows:  

 

Sr. No.  Selling Shareholders  Number of Offered Shares  Date of Consent 

1.  Multiples India  573,304 June 28, 2018 

2.  Multiples Mauritius  1,677,596 June 28, 2018  

3.  Rajendran Joghee 606,125 June 25, 2018  

4.  Ravindranath Ramaiah  606,125 June 25, 2018 

5.  Manjula Rajendran  144,175 June 25, 2018 

6.  Uma Rachappa 144,174 June 25, 2018 

 

The Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, confirm that their respective proportion of the Offered Shares, have been held 

by them for a period of at least one year prior to the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI or have been issued or 
received in accordance with Regulation 26(6) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, and are eligible for being offered for sale in the Offer 

as required by Regulation 26(6) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

(2) Our Company and the Selling Shareholders may, in consultation with the BRLMs, allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor 

Investors on a discretionary basis. The QIB portion will accordingly be reduced for the Equity Shares allocated to Anchor 

Investors. One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being 
received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price. In the event of undersubscription in the 

Anchor Investor Portion, the remaining Equity Shares shall be added to the QIB Portion. 5% of the QIB Portion (excluding Anchor 

Investor Portion) shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the remainder of the QIB 
Portion (excluding Anchor Investor Portion) shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders (other 

than Anchor Investors), including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. However, if the 

aggregate demand from Mutual Funds is less than 37,515 Equity Shares, the balance Equity Shares available for Allotment in the 
Mutual Fund Portion will be added to the QIB Portion (excluding Anchor Investor Portion) and allocated proportionately to the 
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QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investors) in proportion to their Bids. For details, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 412.  
 

(3) Subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price, undersubscription, if any, in any category except the QIB Portion, 

would be allowed to be met with spill over from any other category or combination of categories at the discretion of our Company 

and the Selling Shareholders, in consultation with the BRLMs and the Designated Stock Exchange. However, undersubscription, 

if any, in the QIB Portion will not be allowed to be met with spill-over from other categories or a combination of other categories.   
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GENERAL INFORMATION  

Our Company was originally incorporated as MILLTEC Machinery Private Limited on August 28, 1998 at 

Bengaluru, Karnataka, India, as a private limited company under the Companies Act, 1956. Subsequently, our 

Company was converted to a public limited company and a fresh certificate of incorporation consequent upon 

change of name on conversion to a public limited company was issued by the RoC on March 21, 2018, in the 

name of MILLTEC Machinery Limited. For details of change in the name and Registered Office of our Company, 

see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Brief History of our Companyò and ñHistory and Certain Corporate 

Matters ï Changes in Registered Officeò on page 174. 

 

For details of the business of our Company, see ñOur Businessò on page 155. 

 

REGISTERED AND CORPORATE OFFICE OF OUR COMPANY  

 

MILLTEC  Machinery Limited  

51/A, 1st Phase 

KIADB Industrial Area 

Bommasandra 

Bengaluru ï 560 099 

Karnataka, India 

Tel: +91 80 2801 6666 / + 91 80 2783 1128  

Fax: +91 80 2783 1129  

E-mail: investorrelations@milltecmachinery.com 

Website: www.milltecmachinery.com 

 

Corporate Identity Number : U85110KA1998PLC024139 

 

Registration Number: 024139 

 

ADDRESS OF THE ROC 

 

Our Company is registered with the RoC situated at the following address: 

 

Registrar of Companies, Bangalore 

Kendriya Sadan, 2nd Floor 

E ï Wing, Koramangala  

Bengaluru ï 560 034 

Karnataka, India 

 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

The Board of our Company as on the date of filing this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, comprises the following: 

 
Name Designation DIN Address 

Rajendran Joghee Chairman and Wholetime Director 02505486 #A-251, Prestige Ozone 

Varthur Road, Whitefield 

Bengaluru ï 560 066 

Karnataka, India 

Ravindranath Ramaiah Managing Director  00212085 # 253, Prestige Ozone 

Varthur Road, Whitefield 

Bengaluru ï 560 066 

Karnataka, India 

Sridhar Sankararaman Nominee, Non-Independent and Non-

Executive Director 

06794418 # F-1302, Raj Legacy 

LBS Marg, Vikhroli West 

Mumbai ï 400 083 

Maharashtra, India 

Prakash Kulathu Iyer Non-Independent and Non-Executive 

Director  

00529591 C1902, One North 

Hadapsar 

Pune ï 411 028  

Maharashtra, India 
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Name Designation DIN Address 

Prabhakar Tadepalli Non-Executive, Independent Director  01429520 #E24, Chaithanya Smaran 

Whitefield Hoskote Road  

Kannamangala 

Bengaluru ï 560 067 

Karnataka, India  

Rajasekhara Reddy Non-Executive, Independent Director 02339668 #12 and #13, 5th Main 

Siddivinayaka Layout 

Kodigehalli, Virupakshapura 

Bengaluru ï 560 097 

Karnataka, India  

Nirupama Vellore 

Ganapathy 

Non-Executive, Independent Director 01881276 #901, 2K Cross, 9th Main  

1st Block, HRBR Layout 

Bengaluru ï 560 043 

Karnataka, India  

Saravanan Arumugam Non-Executive, Independent Director 07773627 S114, Chaitanya Smaran 

Whitefiled, Hoskote Road 

Kannamangala Post Office 

Bengaluru ï 560 067 

Karnataka, India  

 

For further details of our Directors, see ñOur Management ï Board of Directorsò on page 183. 

 

COMPANY SECRETARY AND COMPLIANCE OFFICER  

 

Kavita Manta  

MILLTEC Machinery Limited 

51/A, 1st Phase 

KIADB Industrial Area 

Bommasandra 

Bengaluru ï 560 099 

Karnataka, India 

Tel: +91 80 2801 6633  

Fax: +91 80 2783 1129  

E-mail: investorrelations@milltechmachinery.com  

 

INVESTOR GRIEVANCES  

 

Investors can contact the Company Secretary and the Compliance Officer, the BRLMs or the Registrar to 

the Offer in case of any pre-Offer or post-Offer related problems, such as non-receipt of Allotment Advice, 

non-credit of Allotted Equity Shares in the respective beneficiary account, non-receipt of refund orders 

and funds by electronic mode.  

 

All Offer related grievances may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer with a copy to the relevant Designated 

Intermediary to whom the Bid cum Application Form was submitted. The Bidder should give full details such as 

name of the sole or first Bidder, Bid cum Application Form number, Bidder DP ID, Client ID, PAN, date of the 

submission of Bid cum Application Form, address of the Bidder, number of the Equity Shares applied for and the 

name and address of the Designated Intermediary where the Bid cum Application Form was submitted by the 

Bidder.  

 

Further, the investor shall also enclose a copy of the Acknowledgment Slip received from the Designated 

Intermediaries in addition to the documents / information mentioned hereinabove. 

 

All grievances relating to Bids submitted with Registered Brokers may be addressed to the Stock Exchanges with 

a copy to the Registrar to the Offer.  

 

Book Running Lead Managers 

Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited 

Motilal Oswal Tower, Rahimtullah Sayani Road 

Opposite Parel ST Depot, Prabhadevi 

IIFL Holdings Limited  

10th Floor, IIFL Centre, Kamala City 

Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel (West) 
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Book Running Lead Managers 

Mumbai ï 400 025 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 3846 5541 

Fax: +91 22 3980 4315 

E-mail: milltec.ipo@motilaloswal.com 

Investor Grievance E-mail: 

moiaplredressal@motilaloswal.com 

Website: www.motilaloswalgroup.com 

Contact Person: Keyur Desai / Kristina Dias 

SEBI Registration No: INM000011005 

Mumbai - 400 013 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 4646 4600 

Fax: +91 22 2493 1073 

E-mail: milltec.ipo@iiflcap.com 

Investor Grievance e-mail: ig.ib@iiflcap.com 

Website: www.iiflcap.com 

Contact person: Nishita Mody / Anant Gupta 

SEBI Registration No.: INM000010940 

Syndicate Members 

[ǒ] 

Legal Counsel to the Offer 

Khaitan & Co  

Simal, 2nd Floor 

7/1, Ulsoor Road 

Bengaluru ï 560 042 

Karnataka, India 

Tel: +91 80 4339 7000  

Fax: +91 80 2559 7452 

Statutory Auditors to our Company 

Deloitte Haskins & Sells, Chartered Accountants  

Prestige Trade Tower, Level 19 

46, Palace Road, High Grounds 

Bengaluru ï 560 001 

Karnataka, India 

Tel: +91 80 6188 6000 

Fax: +91 80 6188 6011 

E-mail: skoushik@deloitte.com 

Firm registration number: 008072S 

Peer review number: 008781  

Registrar to the Offer 

Link Intime India Private Limited  

C ï 101, 247 Park 

L B S Marg, Vikhroli West 

Mumbai ï 400 083 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 4918 6200 

Fax: +91 22 4918 6195 

E-mail: milltec.ipo@linkintime.co.in 

Investor Grievance E-mail: milltec.ipo@linkintime.co.in 

Website: www.linkintime.co.in 

Contact Person: Shanti Gopalkrishnan 

SEBI Registration No.: INR000004058 

Escrow Collection Banks 

[ǒ] 

Refund Bankers 

[ǒ] 

Public Offer Account Bank 

[ǒ] 

 Bankers to our Company  

State Bank of India  

26/A, Phase I 

Electronic City 

Bengaluru ï 560 100 

Karnataka, India 

Tel: +91 80 2852 8641 

 

http://www.iiflcap.com/
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Fax: +91 80 2852 0002 

E-mail: sbi.09044@sbi.co.in 

Contact Person: Naresh Kumar 

 

DESIGNATED INTERMEDIARIES  

 

Self-Certified Syndicate Banks 

 

The list of banks that have been notified by SEBI to act as the SCSBs for the ASBA process is provided on the 

website of SEBI at https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 

and as updated from time to time. For the list of branches of the SCSBs named by the respective SCSBs to receive 

the ASBA Forms from the Designated Intermediaries, please refer to the above-mentioned link. Further, the 

branches of the SCSBs where the Syndicate at the Specified Locations could submit the Bid cum Application 

Form is provided on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35, as updated from time 

to time. 

 

Registered Brokers 

The list of the Registered Brokers, including details such as postal address, telephone number and e-mail address, 

is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 

http://www.bseindia.com/Markets/PublicIssues/brokercentres_new.aspx?expandable=3 and 

http://www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/ ipos.htm, respectively, as updated from time to time.  

 

RTAs 

 

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including details such as 

address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 

http://www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx?expandable=6 and 

http://www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm, respectively, as updated from time 

to time.  

 

Collecting Depository Participants  

 

The list of the CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated CDP Locations, including details such as 

name and contact details, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 

http://www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx?expandable=6 and 

http://www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm, respectively, as updated from time 

to time.  

 

Experts 

 

Except as stated below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinions:  

 

Our Company has received written consent dated June 30, 2018, from the Statutory Auditors namely, Deloitte 

Haskins & Sells, Chartered Accountants, to include their name as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and as an ñExpertò, with the term having the meaning ascribed to it under 

Section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013. Such consent has been provided in respect of the reports of the 

Statutory Auditors on the Restated Standalone Financial Information and Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information, each dated June 29, 2018, and the statement of tax benefits dated June 29, 2018, included in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. It 

is clarified that the term ñExpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the provisions of 

the Securities Act. 

 

Monitoring Agency 

 

Since the Offer is an offer for sale, our Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offer, and accordingly, 

is not required to appoint a monitoring agency for the Offer. 

 

mailto:sbi.09044@sbi.co.in
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IPO Grading 

 

No credit rating agency registered with SEBI has been appointed for grading the Offer. 

 

Appraising Entity  

 

No appraising agency has been appointed in respect of any project of our Company. 

 

Credit Rating 

 

As this is an offer of Equity Shares, credit rating is not required for the Offer. 

 

Trustee(s) 

 

As this is an offer of Equity Shares, the appointment of trustee(s) is not required. 

 

INTER -SE ALLOCATION OF RESPONSIBILITIES  

 

The following table sets forth the inter-se allocation of responsibilities for the various activities among the 

BRLMs for the Offer: 

 
Sr. No. Activity  Responsibility Coordinator  

1.  Capital structuring with relative components and formalities such as type of 

instruments, etc. 

 

Motilal, IIFL Motilal 

2.  Due diligence of the Company's operations/ management/ business plans/ 

legal etc. Drafting and design of offer documents including memorandum 

containing salient features of the offer documents. The BRLMs shall ensure 

compliance with stipulated requirements and completion of prescribed 

formalities with the Stock Exchanges, RoC and SEBI including finalization 

of the offer documents and RoC filing, follow up and coordination till final 

approval from all regulatory authorities. 

 

Motilal, IIFL Motilal 

3.  Co-ordinating for all statutory advertisements and other publicity material, 

including non-statutory / corporate advertisement and brochures, etc., and 

filing of media compliance report with SEBI 

 

Motilal, IIFL Motilal 

4.  Appointment of intermediaries, namely, the Registrar, the advertising 

agency, Bankers to the Offer, printers, etc., including coordinating all 

agreements to be entered with such parties. 

 

Motilal, IIFL Motilal 

5.  International Institutional Marketing of the Issue, which will cover, inter 

alia:  

Á International Institutional Marketing strategy; 

Á Finalising the list for division of investors for meetings; and 

Á Finalizing international road show and investor meeting schedules 

 

Motilal, IIFL IIFL 

6.  Domestic Institutional Marketing of the Issue, which will cover, inter alia:  

Á Domestic Institutional Marketing strategy; 

Á Finalising the list for division of investors for meetings;  

Á Finalizing domestic road show schedules and investor meeting 

schedules; and 

Á Preparation of road show presentation and FAQs 

 

Motilal, IIFL  Motilal 

7.  Non-Institutional and retail marketing of the Offer, which will include, inter 

alia, formulating marketing strategies, preparation of publicity budget, 

finalizing media and public relations strategy, finalizing centres for holding 

conferences for press and brokers, deciding on the quantum of issue material 

and following-up on distribution of publicity and issue material including 

forms, prospectuses, etc. 

 

Motilal, IIFL IIFL 
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Sr. No. Activity  Responsibility Coordinator  

8.  Co-ordination with Stock Exchanges for book building software, Bidding 

terminals and mock trading and intimation to stock exchanges for anchor 

portion etc. and deposit of 1% security deposit. 

 

Motilal, IIFL IIFL 

9.  Managing the book and finalization of pricing, in consultation with the 

Company. 

 

Motilal, IIFL Motilal 

10.  The post Bidding activities including management of escrow accounts, co-

ordination of institutional and non-institutional allocation, intimation of 

allocation and dispatch of refunds to bidders etc. The post-Offer activities 

for the Offer involving essential follow up steps, which include the 

finalization of trading and dealing of instruments and demat delivery of 

Equity Shares, with the various agencies connected with the work such as 

the Registrar and Bankers to the Offer, SCSBs and the bank(s) handling 

refund business. The BRLM shall be responsible for ensuring that these 

agencies fulfil their functions and enable it to discharge this responsibility 

through suitable agreements with the Company and the Selling Shareholders. 

The BRLMS shall also be responsible for payment of STT on behalf of the 

Selling Shareholders and coordination with various agencies connected with 

the post-Offer activity such as Registrar to the Offer, Bankers to the Offer, 

SCSBs including responsibility for underwriting arrangements, as 

applicable. Coordinating with Stock Exchanges and SEBI for release of 1% 

security deposit post closure of the Offer. 

 

Motilal, IIFL IIFL 

 

BOOK BUILDING PROCESS 

 

The Offer is being undertaken in accordance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR, as amended, in compliance with 

Regulation 26(1) and Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The book building, in the context of the 

Offer, refers to the process of collection of Bids on the basis of the Red Herring Prospectus within the Price Band, 

which will be decided by our Company and the Selling Shareholders, in consultation with the BRLMs, and 

advertised in [ǒ] editions of the English national newspaper, [ǒ] editions of the Hindi national newspaper, and 

[ǒ] editions of the Kannada newspaper (Kannada being the regional language of Karnataka where our Registered 

and Corporate Office is located), each with wide circulation, at least five working days prior to the Bid / Offer 

Opening Date. The Offer Price is finalised after the Bid / Offer Closing Date. The principal parties involved in 

the Book Building Process are: 

 

Á our Company; 

Á the Selling Shareholders; 

Á the BRLMs; 

Á the Syndicate Members; 

Á the SCSBs; 

Á the Registered Brokers; 

Á the Registrar to the Offer;  

Á the Escrow Collection Bank(s); 

Á the RTAs; and 

Á the Collecting Depository Participants.  

 

The Offer is being made through the Book Building Process in compliance with Regulation 26(1) of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations, wherein 50% of the Offer shall be allotted on a proportionate basis to QIBs, of which 5% 

(excluding Anchor Investor Portion) shall be reserved for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds 

only. Our Company and the Selling Shareholders may, in consultation with the BRLMs, allocate up to 60% of the 

QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis, and one-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be 

available for allocation to domestic Mutual Funds, only subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual 

Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price. An Anchor Investor shall make a minimum Bid of such 

number of Equity Shares that the Bid Amount is at least 100.00 million.  
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Not less than 15% of the Offer will be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Non-Institutional 

Investors and not less than 35% of the Offer will be available for allocation to Retail Individual Investors, subject 

to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price.  

 

Subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price, undersubscription, if any, in any category except 

in the QIB category would be allowed to be met with spill-over from other categories or a combination of 

categories at the discretion of our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs and the Designated Stock Exchange, 

subject to applicable law. 

 

All potential Bidders, other than Anchor Investors, shall participate in the Offer mandatorily through the 

ASBA process by providing the details of their respective bank accounts in which the corresponding Bid 

Amount will be blocked by the SCSBs. Anchor Investors are not permitted to participate in the Offer 

through the ASBA process.  

 

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs bidding in the QIB Portion and Non-Institutional 

Bidders bidding in the Non-Institutional Portion are not allowed to withdraw or lower the size of their Bids 

(in terms of the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Retail Individual Bidders 

can revise their Bids during the Bid / Offer  Period and withdraw their Bids until the Bid / Offer Closing 

Date. Further, Anchor Investors cannot withdraw their Bids after the Anchor Investor Bid / Offer  Period. 

Allocation to the Anchor Investors will be on a discretionary basis.  

 

Our Company confirms that it will comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and any other directions issued by 

SEBI for this Offer. The Selling Shareholders confirm they will comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, and 

any other directions issued by SEBI, as applicable, to the portion of their respective Equity Shares offered in the 

Offer for Sale. The process of Book Building under the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Bidding Process are 

subject to change from time to time and the investors are advised to make their own judgment about investment 

through this process prior to submitting a Bid in the Offer. For further details on the method and procedure for 

Bidding, see ñOffer Structureò and ñOffer Procedureò on page 410 and page 412. Notwithstanding the foregoing, 

the Offer is also subject to obtaining (i) the final approval of the RoC after the Prospectus is filed with the RoC; 

and (ii) final listing and trading approvals of the Stock Exchanges, which our Company shall apply for after 

Allotment. 

 

Illustration of Book Building Process and Price Discovery Process 

 

For an illustration of the Book Building Process and price discovery process, see ñOffer Procedure ï Part B ï 

Basis of Allocation - Illustration of the Book Building and Price Discovery Processò on page 443. 

 

UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT  

 

After the determination of the Offer Price and allocation of Equity Shares, but prior to the filing of the Prospectus 

with the RoC, our Company and the Selling Shareholders intend to enter into an Underwriting Agreement with 

the Underwriters for the Equity Shares proposed to be offered through the Offer. The underwriting shall be to the 

extent of the Bids uploaded, subject to Regulation 13 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Pursuant to the terms of the 

Underwriting Agreement dated [ǒ], the obligations of the Underwriters will be several and will be subject to 

certain conditions specified therein. By way of the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriters have indicated 

their intention to underwrite the following number of Equity Shares: 

 

This portion has been intentionally left blank and will be completed before filing the Prospectus with the RoC. 

 
Name, address, telephone number, fax number and e-mail 

address of the Underwriters 

Indicative number of Equity Shares to 

be underwritten 

Amount 

underwritten  

(  in million)  

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

The abovementioned is indicative underwriting and will be finalised after determination of Offer Price and Basis 

of Allotment and actual allocation and subject to the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  
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In the opinion of the Board of Directors (based on representations made by the Underwriters), the resources of the 

Underwriters are sufficient to enable them to discharge their respective underwriting obligations in full. The 

Underwriters are registered with SEBI under Section 12(1) of the SEBI Act or registered as brokers with the Stock 

Exchange(s). The Board of Directors / IPO Committee, at its meeting held on [ǒ], has accepted and entered into 

the Underwriting Agreement mentioned above on behalf of our Company. 

 

Allocation among the Underwriters may not necessarily be in proportion to their underwriting commitment set 

forth in the table above.  

 

Notwithstanding the above table, the Underwriters shall be severally responsible for ensuring payment with 

respect to the Equity Shares allocated to investors procured by them in accordance with the Underwriting 

Agreement. In the event of any default in payment, the respective Underwriter, in addition to other obligations 

defined in the Underwriting Agreement, will also be required to procure subscribers for or subscribe to the Equity 

Shares to the extent of the defaulted amount in accordance with the Underwriting Agreement. The extent of 

underwriting obligations, and the Bids to be underwritten in the Offer shall be as per the Underwriting Agreement. 
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE  

The share capital of our Company as at the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is set forth below:  

 
 (in , except share data) 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Aggregate value at face value Aggregate 

value at 

Offer Price 

A. 

  

AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL  

15,000,000 Equity Shares  150,000,000  

TOTAL  150,000,000  

B. 

 

ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL BEFORE THE OFFER  

10,004,000 Equity Shares 100,040,000   

C. PRESENT OFFER IN TERMS OF THIS DRAFT RED HERRING PROSPECTUS 

 3,751,499 Equity Shares aggregating to 

[ǒ] million of which 

  

 Offer for Sale of up to 3,751,499 Equity 

Shares aggregating to [ǒ] million(2) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

D. 

 

ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL AFTER THE OFFER  

10,004,000 Equity Shares 100,040,000   

E. SECURITIES PREMIUM ACCOUNT  

Before the Offer  NIL  

After the Offer [ǒ]  
(1) For details of the authorisation letters received from the Selling Shareholders for the Offer for Sale, see ñThe Offerò on page 76. The 

Equity Shares being offered by the Selling Shareholders have been held by them for a period of at least one year prior to the date of 

filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI, calculated in the manner as set out under Regulation 26(6) of SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, and are eligible for being offered for sale in the Offer.  

 

NOTES TO THE CAPITAL STRUCTURE  

 

1. CHANGES IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL OF OUR COMPANY  

 

Sr. 

No. 

Date of Shareholdersô 

resolution / order of the 

High Court  

Details of changes in the Authorised Share Capital 

1. September 30, 2003 Initial authorised capital of 1,000,000 divided into 100,000 Equity Shares was 

increased to 5,000,000 divided into 500,000 Equity Shares. 

2. March 10, 2008 Authorised share capital of 5,000,000 divided into 500,000 Equity Shares was 

increased to 20,000,000 divided into 2,000,000 Equity Shares. 

3. March 25, 2009 Authorised share capital of 20,000,000 divided into 2,000,000 Equity Shares was 

increased to 30,000,000 divided into 3,000,000 Equity Shares. 

4. May 24, 2013 Authorised share capital of 30,000,000 divided into 3,000,000 Equity Shares was 

increased to 31,000,000 divided into 3,100,000 Equity Shares. 

5. April 8, 2014 Authorised share capital of 31,000,000 divided into 3,100,000 Equity Shares was 

increased to 61,000,000 divided into 6,100,000 Equity Shares(1).  

6. April 20, 2018 Authorised share capital of 61,000,000 divided into 6,100,000 Equity Shares was 

increased to 100,000,000 divided into 10,000,000 Equity Shares. 

7. June 15, 2018 Authorised share capital of 100,000,000 divided into 10,000,000 Equity Shares 

was increased to 150,000,000 divided into 15,000,000 Equity Shares. 
(1) This increase in our Companyôs authorised share capital was on account of the scheme of amalgamation among our Company, 

MIPL, and MOPL, sanctioned by an order passed by High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru on April 8, 2014. For details, see 
ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Acquisition of Business, Mergers, and Amalgamationsò on page 181. 

  

 

2. SHARE CAPITAL HISTORY OF OUR COMPANY  

 

(a) The history of the Equity Share capital of our Company is set out in the table below: 
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Date of 

allotment 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Face 

value per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

Issue 

price per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

transaction 

Cumulative 

number of 

Equity Shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up Equity 

Share Capital 

( ) 

August 28, 

1998 

400 10 10 Cash Initial subscription 

to MoA(1) 

400 4,000 

September 

5, 2001 

99,600 10 10 Cash Preferential 

allotment(2)  

100,000 1,000,000 

September 

30, 2003 

100,000 10 - NA Bonus issue (3)  200,000 2,000,000 

October 1, 

2005 

300,000 10 - NA Bonus issue (4)  500,000 5,000,000 

March 15, 

2008  

500,000 10 - NA Bonus issue (5)  1,000,000 10,000,000 

March 25, 

2009 

2,000,000 10 - NA Bonus issue (6)  3,000,000 30,000,000 

October 14, 

2014 

61,224 10 - Other than cash Allotment as part 

consideration for 

purchase of equity 

shares(7)  

3,061,224 30,612,240 

June 22, 

2018 

6,942,776 10 - NA Bonus issue (8) 10,004,000 100,040,000 

(1) 100 Equity Shares were allotted to V Ramanaiah, 100 Equity Shares were allotted to VGN Prakash, 100 Equity Shares were 

allotted to Rajendran Joghee, and 100 Equity Shares were allotted to Ravindranath Ramaiah. 

(2) 19,900 Equity Shares were allotted to VGN Prakash, 19,900 Equity Shares were allotted to Ravindranath Ramaiah, 19,900 

Equity Shares were allotted to Rajendran Joghee, 19,900 Equity Shares were allotted to V Ramanaiah, 5,000 Equity Shares were 

allotted to B A Gayathri Devi, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Jyothi Rani, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Manjula 

Rajendran, and 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Uma Rachappa. 

(3) Bonus issue in the ratio of one Equity Shares for every one Equity Shares to the then existing Shareholders, authorised by way 

of a resolution passed by the Shareholders at the AGM held on September 30, 2003. 20,000 Equity Shares were allotted to V G 

N Prakash, 20,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ravindranath Ramaiah, 20,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Rajendran 

Joghee, 20,000 Equity Shares were allotted to V Ramanaiah, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to B A Gayathri Devi, 5,000 

Equity Shares were allotted to Jyothi Rani, 5,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Manjula Rajendran, and 5,000 Equity Shares 

were allotted to Uma Rachappa. 

(4) Bonus issue in the ratio of three Equity Shares for every two Equity Shares to the then existing Shareholders, authorised by way 

of a resolution passed by the Shareholders at the EGM held on September 30, 2005. 60,000 Equity Shares were allotted to V G 

N Prakash, 60,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ravindranath Ramaiah, 60,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Rajendran 

Joghee, 60,000 Equity Shares were allotted to V Ramanaiah, 15,000 Equity Shares were allotted to B A Gayathri Devi, 15,000 

Equity Shares were allotted to Jyothi Rani, 15,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Manjula Rajendran, and 15,000 Equity Shares 

were allotted to Uma Rachappa.  

(5) Bonus issue in the ratio of one Equity Shares for every one Equity Shares to the then existing Shareholders, authorised by way 

of a resolution passed by the Shareholders at the EGM held on March 10, 2008. 100,000 Equity Shares were allotted to V G N 

Prakash, 100,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ravindranath Ramaiah, 100,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Rajendran 

Joghee, 100,000 Equity Shares were allotted to V Ramanaiah, 25,000 Equity Shares were allotted to B A Gayathri Devi, 25,000 

Equity Shares were allotted to Jyothi Rani, 25,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Manjula Rajendran, and 25,000 Equity Shares 

were allotted to Uma Rachappa.  

(6) Bonus issue in the ratio of two Equity Shares for every one Equity Shares to the then existing Shareholders, authorised by way 

of a resolution passed by the Shareholders at the EGM held on March 25, 2009. 400,000 Equity Shares were allotted to V G N 

Prakash, 400,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Ravindranath Ramaiah, 400,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Rajendran 

Joghee, 400,000 Equity Shares were allotted to V Ramanaiah, 100,000 Equity Shares were allotted to B A Gayathri Devi,100,000 

Equity Shares were allotted to Jyothi Rani, 100,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Manjula Rajendran, and 100,000 Equity 

Shares were allotted to Uma Rachappa. 

(7) Allotment of Equity Shares pursuant to the terms of the share purchase agreement dated May 15, 2013, executed among MIPL, 

MOPL, Rajendran Joghee, Manjula Rajendran, Ravindranath Ramaiah, Uma Rachappa, and our Company. In accordance with 

the terms of the abovementioned agreement, our Company purchased 500,000 equity shares of MIPL held by Rajendran Joghee 

and Ravindranath Ramaiah for a consideration consisting of a payment of 25.00 million and allotment of 30,612 Equity Shares 

to Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah, respectively. For details, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï 

Summary of Key Agreementsò on page 179. 

(8) Bonus issue in the ratio of 347 Equity Shares for every 153 Equity Shares to the Shareholders, authorised by way of a resolution 

passed by the Shareholders at the AGM held on June 15, 2018. 2,147,397 Equity Shares were allotted to Multiples Mauritius, 

733,855 Equity Shares were allotted to Multiples India, 1,430,212 Equity Shares were allotted to Rajendran Joghee, 1,430,212 

Equity Shares were allotted to Ravindranath Ramaiah, 340,196 Equity Shares were allotted to Manjula Rajendran, 340,194 

Equity Shares were allotted to Uma Rachappa, 260,354 Equity Shares were allotted to Ashish Kacholia, 260,354 Equity Shares 

were allotted to Bengal Finance & Investment Private Limited, and 2 Equity Shares were allotted to Rohit Ravindranath. 
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(b) Except as disclosed below, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares at a price lower than the Offer 

Price for a period of one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

 

Name of the Allottee Date of 

Allotment  

Number of equity shares Issue 

Price ( ) 

Reason 

Multiples Mauritius  June 22, 2018 2,147,397 - 

 

Bonus issue in the ratio 

347:153(1) Multiples India 733,855 

Rajendran Joghee 1,430,212 

Ravindranath Ramaiah 1,430,212 

Manjula Rajendran 340,196 

Uma Rachappa 340,194 

Ashish Kacholia 260,354 

Bengal Finance & 

Investment Private 

Limited 

260,354 

Rohit Ravindranath 2 

(1) Authorized by way of a Shareholders resolution passed at the AGM held on June 15, 2018. 

 

(c) As on the date of filing this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company does not have any Preference 

Shares.  

 

3. ISSUE OF SHARES FOR CONSIDERATION OTHER THAN CASH  

 

Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares out of revaluation of reserves. Except as set out below, 

our Company has not issued Equity Shares for consideration other than cash. Further, except as disclosed 

below, no benefits have accrued to our Company on account of allotment of Equity Shares for 

consideration other than cash: 

 

Date of 

allotment 
Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Name of 

allottee(s) 
Face 

value 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

Issue price 

per Equity 

Share ( ) 

Reason for 

allotment 
Benefits 

accrued to our 

Company 

September 

30, 2003 
   20,000 VGN Prakash  10 - Bonus issue 

in the ratio 

1:1(1) 

- 

20,000 Ravindranath 

Ramaiah 
20,000 Rajendran 

Joghee 
20,000 V Ramanaiah 
5,000 B A Gayathri 
5,000 Jyothi Rani  
5,000 Manjula 

Rajendran  
5,000 Uma Rachappa 

October 1, 

2005 
60,000 Ravindranath 

Ramaiah 
10 - Bonus issue 

in the ratio 

3:2(2)  

- 

60,000 Rajendran 

Joghee  
60,000 VGN Prakash  

60,000 V Ramanaiah 

15,000 B A Gayathri 

15,000 Manjula 

Rajendran  
15,000 Uma Rachappa 



 

 

 

 

  

 

89 
 

 

Date of 

allotment 
Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Name of 

allottee(s) 
Face 

value 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

Issue price 

per Equity 

Share ( ) 

Reason for 

allotment 
Benefits 

accrued to our 

Company 

15,000 Jyothi Rani 

March 15, 

2008 
100,000 VGN Prakash  10 - Bonus issue 

in the ratio 

1:1(3) 

- 

100,000 Ravindranath 

Ramaiah 
100,000 Rajendran 

Joghee  
100,000 V Ramanaiah 

25,000 B A Gayathri 

25,000 Jyothi Rani  

25,000 Manjula 

Rajendran 
25,000 Uma Rachappa 

  
March 25, 

2009 
400,000 VGN Prakash  

  
10 - Bonus issue 

in the ratio 

2:1(4) 

- 

400,000 Ravindranath 

Ramaiah 
400,000 Rajendran Joghee  

400,000 V Ramanaiah 

100,000 B A Gayathri 

100,000 Jyothi Rani 

100,000 Manjula 

Rajendran  
100,000 Uma Rachappa 

October 14, 

2014 
30,612 Ravindranath 

Ramaiah  
10 - Pursuant to 

the terms of 

the share 

purchase 

agreement 

dated May 

15, 2013, 

executed by 

and among 

our 

Company, 

MIPL, 

MOPL, 

Rajendran 

Joghee, 

Manjula 

Rajendran, 

Ravindranath 

Ramaiah, 

and Uma 

Rachappa(5) 

MIPL became a 

subsidiary of our 

Company.  
  
For details, see 

ñHistory and 

Certain 

Corporate 

Matters ï 

Summary of Key 

Agreementsò on 

page 179 30,612 Rajendran Joghee 

June 22, 

2018 
2,147,397 Multiples 

Mauritius 
  

10 - Bonus issue 

in the ratio 

347:153(6) 

- 

733,855 Multiples India 
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Date of 

allotment 
Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Name of 

allottee(s) 
Face 

value 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

Issue price 

per Equity 

Share ( ) 

Reason for 

allotment 
Benefits 

accrued to our 

Company 

1,430,212 Ravindranath 

Ramaiah 
1,430,212 Rajendran Joghee 

340,196 Manjula 

Rajendran 
340,194 Uma Rachappa 

260,354 Ashish Kacholia  

260,354 Bengal Finance 

& Investment 

Private Limited 
2 Rohit 

Ravindranath 
(1) Authorized by way of a Shareholders resolution passed at the AGM held on September 30, 2003. 

(2) Authorised by way of a Shareholders resolution passed at the EGM held on September 30, 2005. 

(3) Authorised by way of a Shareholders resolution passed at the EGM held on March 10, 2008.  

(4) Authorised by way of a Shareholders resolution passed at the EGM held on March 25, 2009.  

(5) Allotment of Equity Shares pursuant to the share purchase agreement dated May 15, 2013, executed by and among 

MIPL, MOPL, Rajendran Joghee, Manjula Rajendran, Ravindranath Ramaiah, Uma Rachappa, and our Company. In 

accordance with the terms of the abovementioned agreement, 30,612 Equity Shares were allotted to Ravindranath 

Ramaiah, and 30,612 Equity Shares were allotted to Rajendran Joghee, in their capacity as shareholders of MIPL as a 

part of the consideration for the purchase of equity shares of MIPL. The Equity Shares were allotted on the basis of a 

valuation certificate dated November 13, 2014, issued by Sriramulu Naidu & Co., Chartered Accountants, which valued 

the Equity Shares at 553.82 each. For details, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Summary of Key 

Agreementsò on page 179. 

(6) Authorized by way of a Shareholders resolution passed at the AGM held on June 15, 2018. 

 

4. HISTORY OF THE EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL HELD BY OUR PROMOTERS, 

PROMOTERSô CONTRIBUTION AND LOCK-IN 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters hold 5,102,037 Equity Shares, 

equivalent to 51.00% of the issued, subscribed and paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company.  

 

(a) Build-up of our Promotersô shareholding in our Company  

 

The build-up of the equity shareholding of our Promoters since incorporation of our Company 

is set out in the tables below:  

 

(i) Rajendran Joghee 

 
Date of 

allotment / 

transfer 

Nature of 

transaction 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

Issue price / 

Transfer 

price per 

Equity Share 

( ) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 

capital 

(%)  

Percentage of 

the post-Offer 

capital (%) 

August 28, 

1998 

Initial 

subscription to 

MOA 

100 Cash 10 10 Negligible Negligible 

September 5, 

2001 

Preferential 

allotment  

19,900 Cash 10 10 0.20 0.20 

September 

30, 2003 

Bonus issue 20,000 NA 10 - 0.20 0.20 

October 1, 

2005 

Bonus issue 60,000 NA 10 - 0.60 0.60 
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Date of 

allotment / 

transfer 

Nature of 

transaction 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

Issue price / 

Transfer 

price per 

Equity Share 

( ) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 

capital 

(%)  

Percentage of 

the post-Offer 

capital (%) 

March 15, 

2008  

Bonus issue 100,000 NA 10 - 1.00 1.00 

March 25, 

2009 

Bonus issue 400,000 NA 10 - 4.00 4.00 

October 14, 

2014 

Allotment of 

Equity Shares 

pursuant to the 

terms of the 

share purchase 

agreement 

dated May 15, 

2013, executed 

among MIPL, 

MOPL, 

Rajendran 

Joghee, 

Manjula 

Rajendran, 

Ravindranath 

Ramaiah, Uma 

Rachappa, and 

our Company 

30,612 Other than cash  10 - 0.31 0.31 

June 22, 

2018 

Bonus issue 1,430,212 NA 10 - 14.30 14.30 

TOTAL  2,060,824   20.60 20.60 

 

(ii)  Ravindranath Ramaiah 

 

Date of 

allotment / 

transfer 

Nature of 

transaction 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

Issue price / 

Transfer 

price per 

Equity Share 

( ) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 

capital 

(%)  

Percentage of 

the post-Offer 

capital (%) 

August 28, 

1998 

Initial 

subscription to 

MOA 

100 Cash 10 10 Negligible Negligible 

September 5, 

2001 

Preferential 

allotment  

19,900 Cash 10 10 0.20 0.20 

September 

30, 2003 

Bonus issue 20,000 NA 10 - 0.20 0.20 

October 1, 

2005 

Bonus issue 60,000 NA 10 - 0.60 0.60 

March 15, 

2008 

Bonus issue 100,000 NA 10 - 1.00 1.00 

March 25, 

2009 

Bonus issue 400,000 NA 10 - 4.00 4.00 

October 14, 

2014 

Allotment of 

Equity Shares 

pursuant to the 

terms of the 

share purchase 

agreement 

dated May 15, 

2013, executed 

among MIPL, 

MOPL, 

Rajendran 

Joghee, 

30,612 Other than cash  10 - 0.31 0.31 
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Date of 

allotment / 

transfer 

Nature of 

transaction 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

Issue price / 

Transfer 

price per 

Equity Share 

( ) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 

capital 

(%)  

Percentage of 

the post-Offer 

capital (%) 

Manjula 

Rajendran, 

Ravindranath 

Ramaiah, Uma 

Rachappa, and 

our Company 

June 22, 

2018 

Bonus issue  1,430,212 NA 10 - 14.30 14.30 

TOTAL  2,060,824   20.60 20.60 

 

(iii)  Manjula Rajendran 

 
Date of 

allotment / 

transfer 

Nature of 

transaction 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

Issue price / 

Transfer 

price per 

Equity Share 

( ) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 

capital 

(%)  

Percentage of 

the post-Offer 

capital (%) 

September 5, 

2001 

Preferential 

allotment  

5,000 Cash 10 10 0.05 0.05 

September 

30, 2003 

Bonus issue 5,000 NA 10 - 0.05 0.05 

October 1, 

2005 

Bonus issue 15,000 NA 10 - 0.15 0.15 

March 15, 

2008 

Bonus issue 25,000 NA 10 - 0.25 0.25 

March 25, 

2009 

Bonus issue 100,000 NA 10 - 1.00 1.00 

June 22, 

2018 

Bonus issue 340,196 NA 10 - 3.40 3.40 

TOTAL  490,196   4.90 4.90 

 

(iv) Uma Rachappa 

 

Date of 

allotment / 

transfer 

Nature of 

transaction 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

Issue price / 

Transfer 

price per 

Equity Share 

( ) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 

capital 

(%)  

Percentage of 

the post-Offer 

capital (%) 

September 5, 

2001 

Preferential 

allotment  

5,000 Cash 10 10 0.05 0.05 

September 

30, 2003 

Bonus issue 5,000 NA 10 - 0.05 0.05 

October 1, 

2005 

Bonus issue 15,000 NA 10 - 0.15 0.15 

March 15, 

2008 

Bonus issue 25,000 NA 10 - 0.25 0.25 

March 25, 

2009 

Bonus issue 100,000 NA 10 - 1.00 1.00 

February 7, 

2018  

Transfer (1) (1) Cash  10 3,500 Negligible Negligible 

June 22, 

2018 

Bonus issue 340,194 NA 10 - 3.40 3.40 

TOTAL  490,193   4.90 4.90 
(1) Transfer of one Equity Share to Rohit Ravindranath on February 7, 2018. 

 

All the Equity Shares held by our Promoters were fully paid-up on the respective dates of acquisition of such 

Equity Shares.  
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(b) Shareholding of our Promoters and Promoter Group  

 

The details of the shareholding of our Promoters and the members of the Promoter Group as on the date of filing 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are as follows: 

 
Name of the Shareholder 

 

Total Equity 

Shares 

Percentage (%) of pre-Offer 

capital 

Promoters 

Rajendran Joghee 2,060,824 20.60 

Ravindranath Ramaiah 2,060,824 20.60 
Manjula Rajendran 490,196 4.90 
Uma Rachappa 490,193 4.90 
Total Holding of the Promoters (A) 5,102,037 51.00 

Promoter Group  

Rohit Ravindranath 3 Negligible 

Total holding of the Promoter Group (other than 

Promoter) (B) 

3 Negligible 

Total Holding of Promoters and Promoter Group (A+B) 5,102,040 51.00 

 

(c) Details of Promotersô contribution and lock-in:  

 

(i) Pursuant to Regulation 32 and Regulation 36(a) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, an 

aggregate of 20% of the fully diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company 

held by our Promoters shall be locked-in for a period of three years as minimum 

promotersô contribution from the date of Allotment (ñPromotersô Contributionò), 

and our Promotersô shareholding in excess of 20% shall be locked-in for a period of 

one year from the date of Allotment. 

 

(ii)  As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters, Rajendran Joghee, 

Ravindranath Ramaiah, Manjula Rajendran, and Uma Rachappa, together hold 

5,102,037 Equity Shares, out of which up to 606,125 Equity Shares held by Rajendran 

Joghee, up to 606,125 Equity Shares held by Ravindranath Ramaiah, up to 144,175 

Equity Shares held by Manjula Rajendran, and up to 144,174 Equity Shares held by 

Uma Rachappa, respectively, will be offered under the Offer for Sale.  

 

(iii)  Details of the Equity Shares to be locked-in for three years as minimum Promotersô 

Contribution are as follows:  

 

Name of the 

Promoter 

Date of 

allotment 

of the 

Equity 

Shares 

Date of 

transaction 

and when 

made fully 

paid-up 

Nature of 

transaction 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

Issue / 

acquisition 

price per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

No. of Equity 

Shares 

locked-in 

Percentage 

of the 

post-Offer 

paid-up 

capital 

(%)  

Rajendran 

Joghee 

June 22, 

2018  

June 22, 

2018  

Bonus issue 1,430,212 10 - 808,123 8.08 

Ravindranath 

Ramaiah 

June 22, 

2018  

June 22, 

2018  

Bonus issue 1,430,212 10 - 808,123 8.08 

Manjula 

Rajendran 

June 22, 

2018  

June 22, 

2018  

Bonus issue 340,196 10 - 192,277 1.92 

Uma 

Rachappa 

June 22, 

2018  

June 22, 

2018  

Bonus issue 340,194 10 - 192,277 1.92 

TOTAL       2,000,800 20.00 

 

(iv) Our Promoters, pursuant to their letters each dated June 28, 2018, have given consent 

to include such number of Equity Shares held by them as may constitute 20% of the 

fully diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company as Promotersô 

Contribution, and have agreed not to sell, transfer, charge, pledge, or otherwise 

encumber in any manner, the Promotersô Contribution from the date of filing this Draft 
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Red Herring Prospectus until completion of the lock-in period specified above, or for 

such other time, as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

 

(v) As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters have not pledged 

any of the Equity Shares that they hold in our Company. 

 

(vi) The minimum Promotersô Contribution has been brought in to the extent of not less 

than the specified minimum lot and from the person defined as ópromoterô under the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations. Our Company undertakes that the Equity Shares that are 

being locked-in are not ineligible for computation of Promotersô contribution in terms 

of Regulation 33 of SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

(vii)  In connection with this, we confirm the following: 

 

Á The Equity Shares offered for Promotersô contribution do not include (a) Equity 

Shares acquired in the last three years for consideration other than cash wherein 

revaluation of assets or capitalisation of intangible assets was involved, or (b) 

bonus shares out of revaluation reserves or unrealised profits of our Company or 

bonus shares issued against Equity Shares which are otherwise ineligible for 

computation of Promotersô contribution;  

 

Á The Promotersô contribution does not include any Equity Shares acquired during 

the preceding one year, and at a price lower than the price at which the Equity 

Shares are being offered to the public in the Offer;  

 

Á All the Equity Shares held by the Promoters are in dematerialized form; and 

 

Á The Equity Shares forming part of the Promotersô contribution are not pledged 

with any creditor. 

 

(d) Other lock-in requirements: 

 

(i) In addition to the 20% of the fully diluted post-Offer shareholding of our Company 

held by our Promoters and locked-in for three years as specified above, the entire pre-

Offer Equity Share capital of our Company, except the Equity Shares being offered by 

the Selling Shareholders in the Offer as part of the Offer for Sale, will be locked-in for 

a period of one year from the date of Allotment. However, if Equity Shares which are 

offered by the Selling Shareholders in the Offer as part of the Offer for Sale remain 

unsold, such unsold Equity Shares will also be locked-in for a period of one year from 

the date of Allotment. It is clarified that pursuant to Regulation 37(b) of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held by Multiples India will be exempt from a 

lock-in, as Multiples India is a Category II Alternative Investment Fund. However, the 

Equity Shares allotted to Multiples India pursuant to the bonus issue of Equity Share 

on June 22, 2018 shall also be subject to lock-in for a period of one year from the date 

of Allotment, if they remain unsold as part of the Offer. 

 

(ii)  The Equity Shares held by our Promoters which are locked-in may be transferred to 

and among the Promoter Group or to any new promoter or persons in control of our 

Company, subject to continuation of the lock-in in the hands of the transferees for the 

remaining period and compliance with the Takeover Regulations, as applicable, and 

such transferee shall not be eligible to transfer them till the lock-in period continues. 

 

(iii)  Pursuant to Regulation 39(a) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held 

by our Promoters which are locked-in for a period of three years from the date of 

Allotment may be pledged only with scheduled commercial banks or public financial 
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institutions as collateral security for loans granted by such banks or public financial 

institutions, provided that the loan has been granted by such bank or institution for the 

purpose of financing one or more of the objects of the Offer and pledge of the Equity 

Shares is a term of sanction of the loan. 

 

(iv) Pursuant to Regulation 39(b) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held 

by our Promoters which are locked-in for a period of one year from the date of 

Allotment may be pledged only with scheduled commercial banks or public financial 

institutions as collateral security for loans granted by such banks or public financial 

institutions, provided that such pledge of the Equity Shares is one of the terms of the 

sanction of such loans. 

 

(v) The Equity Shares held by persons other than our Promoters and locked-in for a period 

of one year from the date of Allotment in the Offer may be transferred to any other 

person holding the Equity Shares which are locked-in, subject to continuation of the 

lock-in in the hands of transferees for the remaining period and compliance with the 

Takeover Regulations. 

 

(vi) Any Equity Shares Allotted to Anchor Investors under the Anchor Investor Portion 

shall be locked-in for a period of 30 days from the date of Allotment. 

 

5. HISTORY OF THE EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL HELD BY THE SELLING SHAREHOLDERS  

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the Selling Shareholders hold 9,253,697 Equity 

Shares, equivalent to 92.50% of the issued, subscribed and paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company. 

The build-up of the equity shareholding of the Selling Shareholders since incorporation of our Company 

is given below: 

 

a) Rajendran Joghee 

 

For details regarding the build-up of the shareholding of Rajendran Joghee, see ñCapital Structure ï 

Build-up of our Promotersô shareholding in our Company ï Rajendran Jogheeò on page 90. 

 

b) Ravindranath Ramaiah 

 

For details regarding the build-up of the shareholding of Ravindranath Ramaiah, see ñCapital Structure 

ï Build-up of our Promotersô shareholding in our Company ï Ravindranath Ramaiahò on page 91. 

 

c) Manjula Rajendran 

 

For details regarding the build-up of the shareholding of Manjula Rajendran, see ñCapital Structure ï 

Build-up of our Promotersô shareholding in our Company ï Manjula Rajendranò on page 92. 

 

d) Uma Rachappa 

 

For details regarding the build-up of the shareholding of Uma Rachappa, see ñCapital Structure ï Build-

up of our Promotersô shareholding in our Company ï Uma Rachappaò on page 92. 

 

e) Multiples India  

 
Date of 

allotment / 

Transfer 

Nature of 

transaction 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

Issue price / 

Transfer 

price per 

Equity Share 

( ) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 

capital 

(%)  

Percentage of 

the post-Offer 

capital (%) 

June 5, 2013 Transfer (1) 382,050 Cash 10 1,180 3.82 3.82 



 

 

 

 

  

 

96 
 

 

Date of 

allotment / 

Transfer 

Nature of 

transaction 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

Issue price / 

Transfer 

price per 

Equity Share 

( ) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 

capital 

(%)  

Percentage of 

the post-Offer 

capital (%) 

May 31, 

2018 

Transfer(2) (58,477) Cash 10 2,286.67 0.58 0.58 

June 22, 

2018 

Bonus issue 733,855 NA 10 - 7.33 7.53 

TOTAL  1,057,428   10.57 10.57 
(1) Pursuant to a share purchase agreement dated May 15, 2013, executed by and among our Company, Multiples India, Rajendran 

Joghee, Manjula Rajendran, Ravindranath Ramaiah, Uma Rachappa, V Ramanaiah, Gayathri Devi, VGN Prakash, and Jyothi 

Rani, 152,820 Equity Shares held by V Ramanaiah, 152,280 Equity Shares held by VGN Prakash, 38,205 Equity Shares held by 

Gayathri Devi, and 38,205 Equity Shares held by Jyothi Rani were transferred to Multiples India. For details, see ñHistory and 

Certain Corporate Matters ï Summary of Key Agreementsò on page 179. 

(2) Pursuant to a share purchase agreement dated May 28, 2018, executed by and among our Company, Multiples India, Multiples 

Mauritius, and Bengal Finance & Investment Private Limited, 58,477 Equity Shares held by Multiples India was transferred to 

Bengal Finance & Investment Private Limited. For details, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Summary of Key 

Agreementsò on page 179. 

 

f) Multiples Mauritius 

 
Date of 

allotment / 

transfer 

Nature of 

transaction 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value per 

Equity 

Shar ( ) 

Issue price / 

Transfer 

price per 

Equity Share 

( ) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 

capital 

(%)  

Percentage of 

the post-Offer 

capital (%) 

June 5, 2013 Transfer (1) 1,117,950 Cash 10 1,180 11.18 11.18 

May 31, 

2018 

Transfer(2) (114,796) Cash 10 2,286.67 1.15 1.15 

May 31, 

2018 

Transfer(3) (56,319) Cash 10 2,286.67 0.56 0.56 

June 22, 

2018 

Bonus issue 2,147,397 NA 10 - 21.46 21.56 

TOTAL  3,094,232   30.93 30.93 
(1) Pursuant to the share purchase agreement dated May 15, 2013, executed by and among our Company, Multiples Mauritius, 

Rajendran Joghee, Manjula Rajendran, Ravindranath Ramaiah, Uma Rachappa, V Ramanaiah, Gayathri Devi, VGN Prakash, and 

Jyothi Rani, 447,180 Equity Shares held by V Ramanaiah, 447,180 Equity Shares held by VGN Prakash, 111,795 Equity Shares 

held by Gayathri Devi, and 111,795 Equity Shares held by Jyothi Rani were transferred to Multiples Mauritius. For details, see 

ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Summary of Key Agreementsò on page 179. 

(2) Pursuant to the share purchase agreement dated May 28, 2018, executed by and among our Company, Multiples Mauritius, and 

Ashish Kacholia, 114,796 Equity Shares held by Multiples Mauritius were transferred to Ashish Kacholia. For details, see ñHistory 

and Certain Corporate Matters ï Summary of Key Agreementsò on page 179. 

(3) Pursuant to a share purchase agreement dated May 28, 2018, executed by and among our Company, Multiples India, Multiples 

Mauritius, and Bengal Finance & Investment Private Limited, 56,319 Equity Shares held by Multiples Mauritius were transferred 

to Bengal Finance & Investment Private Limited. For details, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Summary of Key 

Agreementsò on page 179.  



 
6. SHAREHOLDING PATTERN OF OUR COMPANY  

 

The table below presents the shareholding pattern of our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

 

Category 

(I)  

 

Category of 

Shareholder 

(II)  

No. of 

Shareholders 

(III)  

No. of fully 

paid-up 

Equity 

Shares held 

(IV)  

No. of 

Partly 

paid-

up 

Equity 

Shares 

held 

(V) 

No. of 

shares 

underlying 

depository 

receipts 

(VI)  

Total No. 

of shares 

held 

(VII) = 

(IV)+(V)+ 

(VI)  

Shareholding 

as a % of 

total no. of 

Equity 

Shares 

(calculated 

as per 

SCRR) 

(VIII) As a 

% of 

(A+B+C2) 

Number of Voting Rights held in each 

class of securities (IX) 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

underlying 

outstanding 

convertible 

securities 

(including 

warrants) 

(X) 

Shareholding, 

as a % 

assuming full 

conversion of 

convertible 

securities (as 

a percentage 

of diluted 

Equity Share 

capital) 

(XI)= 

(VII)+(X)  

As a % of 

(A+B+C2) 

No. of 

locked-in 

Equity 

Shares 

(XII)  

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

pledged or 

otherwise 

encumbered 

(XIII)  

No. of Equity 

Shares held in 

dematerialized 

form 

(XIV)  

No of Voting Rights 

No. 

(a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

shares 

held 

(b) 

No. 

(a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

shares 

held 

(b) 

Class 

(Equity) 

 

 

Total 

Total as a 

% of 

(A+B+C) 

(A) 

Promoters & 

Promoter 
Group 

5 5,102,040 - - 5,102,040 51.00 5,102,040 5,102,040 51.00 - 51.00 - - 5,102,040 

(B) Public 4 4,901,960 - - 4,901,960 49.00 4,901,960 4,901,960 49.00 - 49.00 - - 4,901,960 

(C) 
Non 
Promoter- 

Non Public 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C1) 

Shares 
underlying 

depository 

receipts 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C2) 

Shares held 

by employee 

trusts 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

 Total 9 10,004,000 - - 10,004,000 100.00 10,004,000 10,004,000 100.00 - 100.00 - - 10,004,000 
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7. LIST OF TOP 10 SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY  

 

The list of top 10 Shareholders of our Company and the number of Equity Shares held by them as on the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 10 days before the date of filing, and two years prior the date of filing of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus are set forth below:  

 

(a) The top 10 Shareholders and details of their shareholding, as on the date of filing of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus are as follows:  

 
Sr. 

No. 
Name of the shareholder No. of Equity Shares Percentage (%) 

1. Multiples Mauritius 3,094,232 30.93 

2. Rajendran Joghee 2,060,824 20.60 

3. Ravindranath Ramaiah 2,060,824 20.60 

4. Multiples India 1,057,428 10.57 

5. Manjula Rajendran 490,196 4.90 

6. Uma Rachappa 490,193 4.90 

7. Ashish Kacholia 375,150 3.75 

8. Bengal Finance & Investment Private Limited 375,150 3.75 

9. Rohit Ravindranath 3 Negligible 

TOTAL  1,0004,000 100.00 

 

(b) The top 10 Shareholders and details of their shareholding, 10 days prior to the date of filing of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus are as follows: 

 
Sr. 

No. 
Name of the shareholder No. of Equity Shares Percentage (%) 

1. Multiples Mauritius 946,835 30.93 

2. Rajendran Joghee 630,612 20.60 

3. Ravindranath Ramaiah 630,612 20.60 

4. Multiples India 323,573 10.57 

5. Manjula Rajendran 150,000 4.90 

6. Uma Rachappa 149,999 4.90 

7. Ashish Kacholia 114,796 3.75 

8. Bengal Finance & Investment Private Limited 114,796 3.75 

9. Rohit Ravindranath 1 Negligible 

TOTAL  3,061,224 100.00 

 

(c) The top 10 Shareholders and details of their shareholding, two years prior to the date of filing of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus are as follows: 

 
Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Shareholder No. of Equity Shares Percentage (%) 

1. Multiples Mauritius 1,117,950 36.52 

2. Rajendran Joghee 630,612 20.60 

3. Ravindranath Ramaiah 630,612 20.60 

4. Multiples India 382,050 12.48 

5. Manjula Rajendran 150,000 4.90 

6. Uma Rachappa 150,000 4.90 

TOTAL  3,061,224 100.00 

 

8. DETAILS OF EQUITY SHARES HELD BY THE DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGEMENT 

PERSONNEL OF OUR COMPANY  

 

(a) Set out below are details of the Equity Shares held by our Directors in our Company as on the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

 
Sr. No. Name No. of Equity Shares Percentage of the 

pre-Offer capital 

(%)  

Percentage of the post-

Offer capital (%)  

1. Rajendran Joghee 2,060,824 20.60 20.60 

2. Ravindranath Ramaiah 2,060,824 20.60 20.60 
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(b) Except for Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah, none of our Key Management Personnel hold 

Equity Shares in our Company. For details, see ñOur Management ï Shareholding of Directors in our 

Companyò on page 187. 

  

9. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the BRLMs and their associates (as per the Companies Act, 

2013) do not hold any Equity Shares in our Company.  

 

10. Our Company has not allotted any Equity Shares pursuant to any scheme approved under Section 391 to Section 

394 of the Companies Act, 1956. 

 

11. Our Company has not made any public issue or rights issue of any kind or class of securities since its incorporation. 

 

12. No payment, direct or indirect in the nature of discount, commission and allowance or otherwise shall be made 

either by us, or our Promoters to the persons who are Allotted Equity Shares.  

 

13. EMPLOYEE STOCK OPTION S AND EMPLOYEE STOCK APPRECIATION RIGHTS  

 

Pursuant to resolutions adopted by our Board and Shareholders on June 14, 2018 and June 15, 2018, respectively, 

our Company has instituted the ñMilltec Machinery Limited ï Employee Stock Option Plan 2018ò (ñESOP 2018ò), 

and the ñMilltec Machinery Limited ï Employee Stock Appreciation Rights Plan 2018ò (ñESAR 2018ò). ESOP 

2018 has been instituted to grant stock options exercisable into Equity Shares to eligible employees of our 

Company and Subsidiary, and ESAR 2018 has been instituted to grant stock appreciation rights exercisable into 

Equity Shares to eligible employees of our Company and Subsidiary. In terms of ESOP 2018 and ESAR 2018, 

grants to eligible employees will be made by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, based on the 

determination of a criteria described under ESOP 2018 and ESAR 2018, respectively.  

ESOP 2018 and ESAR 2018 have been instituted in compliance with the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014. 

ESOP 2018 

The Shareholders, through their resolution dated June 15, 2018, have approved a maximum of 50,000 options, 

exercisable into 50,000 Equity Shares under ESOP 2018. The vesting period under ESOP 2018 shall be a minimum 

of one year and a maximum of five years, and the specific vesting schedule applicable to each employee will be as 

mentioned in the letter of grant issued to such employee. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our 

Company has not granted any options under ESOP 2018. However, our Company may grant options under ESOP 

2018 during the period commencing from the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI until 

listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges pursuant to this Offer. Each option granted under ESOP 2018 

is exercisable into one Equity Share.  

ESAR 2018 

ESAR 2018 is an equity settled stock appreciation rights scheme and the Shareholders, through their resolution 

dated June 15, 2018, have approved a maximum of 250,000 Equity Shares to be issued under ESAR 2018, upon 

exercise of SARs granted under ESAR 2018. The vesting period under ESAR 2018 shall be a minimum of one 

year and a maximum of five years, and the specific vesting schedule applicable to each employee will be as 

mentioned in the letter of grant issued to such employee. 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has granted 164,688 SARs under ESAR 2018. 

Our Company may grant further SARs to eligible employees under ESAR 2018 during the period commencing 

from the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI until listing of the Equity Shares on the 

Stock Exchanges pursuant to this Offer. As mentioned above, ESAR 2018 is an equity settled scheme, wherein, 

the value of stock appreciation that the employees are entitled to, in respect of SARs granted to them, will be settled 

in the form of Equity Shares upon exercise of SARs by such employees based on the fair market value / market 

price, as the case may be, per Equity Share on the date of exercise. Accordingly, the exact number of Equity Shares 

that the outstanding SARs will result into upon exercise cannot be determined at present. 
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The following table sets forth particulars of stock appreciation rights granted under ESAR 2018: 

Particulars Details 

Total SARs granted 164,688 

Vesting period Not earlier than one year and not later than five years 

from the date of grant. 

 

In respect of the SARs that have been granted by the 

Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, the vesting schedule set out in the letter of 

grant shall prevail 

Base price The fair market value per Equity Share as on the grant 

date of the SARs, or any other price determined by the 

Nomination and Remuneration Committee at the time 

of the grant 

Exercise price of SARs in  (as on the date of grant of the SARs) Upon exercise, vested SARs shall be settled by way of 

allotment of Equity Shares by the Company. The 

number of Equity Shares to be allotted shall be 

determined using the following formula: 

 

The value of appreciation of each SAR will be 

multiplied with the total number of SARs exercised by 

the grantee. The resulting amount will then be divided 

by the fair market value / market price of the Equity 

Shares on the date of exercise 

Exercise period Three years 

Total SARs vested (excluding the SARs that have been exercised) NIL 

SARs exercised NIL 

Total number of Equity Shares arising as a result of exercise of 

granted SARs (including SARs that have been exercised) 

The value of stock appreciation that the employees are 

entitled to, in respect of SARs granted to them, will be 

settled in the form of Equity Shares upon exercise of 

SARs by such employees based on the fair market 

value / market price, as the case may be, per Equity 

Share on the date of exercise 

SARs forfeited / lapsed / cancelled NIL 

Variation of terms of SARs NIL 

Money realised by exercise of SARs NIL 

Total number of SARs outstanding in force 164,688 

Employee wise details of SARs granted to: 

Directors / senior management personnel See note (1) 

Any other employee who receives a grant in any one year of SARs 

amounting to 5% or more of the SARs granted during the year 

See note (2) 

Identified employees who were granted SARs during any one year 

equal to or exceeding 1% of the issued capital (excluding 

outstanding warrants and conversions) of the Company at the time 

of the grant 

See note (3) 

Lock-in NA 

Where the Company has calculated the employee compensation 

cost using the intrinsic value of SARs, difference, if any, between 

employee compensation cost calculated according using the 

intrinsic value of SARs and the employee compensation cost 

calculated on the basis of fair value of SARs and impact of this 

difference on the profits of the Company and on the earnings per 

Equity Share of the Company  

NA 

Weighted average exercise price and the weighted average fair 

value of the SARs whose exercise price either equals or exceeds 

or is less than the market price of the stock 

NA 

Method and significant assumptions used to estimate the fair value 

of the SARs granted during the year including weighted average 

information, namely, risk-free interest rate, expected life, expected 

volatility, expected dividends, and the price of the underlying 

share in market at the time of grant of the SARs 

NA 

Intention of the holders of Equity Shares allotted on exercise of the 

SARs to sell their Equity Shares within three months after the 

listing of Equity Shares pursuant to the Offer 

NA 

Intention to sell Equity Shares arising out of the ESAR 2018 within 

three months after the listing of Equity Shares by directors, senior 

management personnel and employees having Equity Shares 

NA 
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Particulars Details 

arising out of ESAR 2018, amounting to more than 1% of the 

issued capital (excluding outstanding warrants and conversions) 

Impact on the profits and on the earnings per share of the last three 

years if the accounting policies prescribed in the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits) 

Regulations, 2014 had been followed, in respect of SARs granted 

in the last three years. 

NA 

 

(1) Details of SARs granted to directors and senior managerial employees  

 

Name of 

director / 

senior 

managerial 

personnel 

Total number of options 

granted 

Number of options 

exercised 

Total number of options 

outstanding 

Number of Equity 

Shares held 

Rajan Aggarwal 164,688(1) NIL  164,688 NIL 
(1) The number of Equity Shares the ESARs may convert into cannot be determined as this stage, as it is based on the fair market value per 

Equity Share on the date of exercise. 

 

(2) Details of employees receiving grant amounting to 5% or more of SARs granted during the year  

 

Name of Employee Number of options granted 

Rajan Aggarwal 164,688(1) 
(1) The number of Equity Shares the ESARs may convert into cannot be determined as this stage, as it is based on the fair market value per 

Equity Share on the date of exercise. 

 

(3) Employees who have been granted SARs exceeding 1% of the issued capital of the Company  

 

Name of Employee Number of options granted 

Rajan Aggarwal 164,688(1) 
(1) The number of Equity Shares the ESARs may convert into cannot be determined as this stage, as it is based on the fair market value per 

Equity Share on the date of exercise. 

 

14.  Except as stated below, none of our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, our Directors, and their relatives 

(as defined under the Companies Act, 2013) have purchased or sold any securities of our Company during the 

period of six months immediately preceding the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI.  

 

(a) Purchase of securities: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of 

shareholder 

Promoter / Promoter 

Group / Directors / 

Relatives 

Date Nature of transaction Number of Equity 

Shares purchased 

Percentage of the 

pre-Offer capital (%)  

1. Rohit 

Ravindranath 

Promoter Group February 7, 

2018 
Cash 1 Negligible 

 

(b) Sale of securities: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of 

shareholder 

Promoter / Promoter 

Group / Directors / 

Relatives 

Date Nature of transaction Number of 

Equity Shares 

sold 

Percentage of the pre-

Offer capital (%)  

1. Uma Rachappa Promoter February 7, 

2018 
Cash 1 Negligible 

 

15. As of the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the total number of our Shareholders is nine. 

 

16. Neither our Company, nor our Directors have entered into any buy-back, safety net and / or standby arrangements 

for purchase of Equity Shares from any person. Further, the BRLMs has not entered into any buy-back, safety net 

and / or standby arrangements for purchase of Equity Shares from any person.  

 

17. All Equity Shares issued pursuant to the Offer shall be fully paid-up at the time of Allotment and there are no 

partly paid-up Equity Shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

18. Any oversubscription to the extent of 10% of the Offer can be retained for the purposes of rounding off to the 

nearer multiple of minimum allotment lot. 
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19. Except for the sale of Equity Shares in the Offer for Sale by our Promoters, our Promoter Group, Subsidiary, and 

Group Company will not participate in the Offer. 

 

20. There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoters, Promoter Group, our Directors and their 

relatives have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company, other than in the normal 

course of business of the financing entity during a period of six months preceding the date of filing of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI.  

 

21. Our Company presently does not intend, or propose to alter its capital structure for a period of six months from the 

Bid / Offer Opening Date, by way of split or consolidation of the denomination of Equity Shares or further issue 

of Equity Shares (including issue of securities convertible into or exchangeable, directly or indirectly for Equity 

Shares) whether on a preferential basis or by way of issue of bonus shares or on a rights basis or by way of further 

public issue of Equity Shares or qualified institutions placements or otherwise. Provided, however, that the 

foregoing restrictions do not apply to: (a) the issuance of any Equity Shares under this Offer, and (b) the grant of 

options and stock appreciation rights under ESOP 2018 and ESAR 2018, respectively.  

 

22. In terms of Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR and in compliance with Regulation 26(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

this is an Offer wherein not more than 50% of the Offer shall be allocated on a proportionate basis to QIBs. Our 

Company and the Selling Shareholders may, in consultation with the BRLMs, allocate the Anchor Investor Portion 

on a discretionary basis, out of which at least one-third will be available for allocation to domestic Mutual Funds 

only subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation 

Price. Such number of Equity Shares representing 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on 

a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the remaining Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on 

a proportionate basis to all QIBs (other than Anchor Investors), including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids 

being received at, or above Offer Price. Further, not less than 15% of the Offer shall be available for allocation on 

a proportionate basis to Non-Institutional Investors, and not less than 35% of the Offer shall be available for 

allocation to Retail Individual Investors in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid Bids 

being received from them at or above the Offer Price. All Investors (except Anchor Investors) shall mandatorily 

participate in this Offer only through the ASBA process, and shall provide details of their respective bank account 

in which the Bid amount will be blocked by the SCSBs. For further details, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 412.  

 

23. Undersubscription, if any, in any category, except in the QIB Portion, would be allowed to be met with spill over 

from any other category or a combination of categories at the discretion of our Company and the Selling 

Shareholders, in consultation with the BRLMs and the Designated Stock Exchange. Such inter-se spill over, if any, 

would be effected in accordance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines. Undersubscription, if any, 

in the QIB Category will not be allowed to be met with spill over from any category or combination thereof.  

 

24. Except for the Offer, there will be no further issue of Equity Shares whether by way of issue of bonus shares, 

preferential allotment, rights issue or in any other manner during the period commencing from filing of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI until the Equity Shares have been listed on the Stock Exchanges. 

 

25. Our Company has not been formed by the conversion of a partnership firm. 

 

26. There shall be only one denomination of the Equity Shares, unless otherwise permitted by law.  

 

27. Our Company shall comply with such disclosure and accounting norms as may be specified by SEBI from time to 

time. 

 

28. Our Company shall ensure that transactions in the Equity Shares by our Promoters and the Promoter Group 

between the date of filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with RoC and the date of closure of the Offer shall be 

intimated to the Stock Exchanges within 24 hours of such transaction. 

 

29. No person connected with the Offer, including, but not limited to, the BRLMs, the members of the Syndicate, our 

Company, the Directors, the Promoters, members of our Promoter Group and Group Company, shall offer any 

incentive, whether direct or indirect, in any manner, whether in cash or kind or services or otherwise to any Bidder 

for making a Bid. 
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30. Other than the stock appreciation rights granted pursuant to ESAR 2018, there are no outstanding convertible 

securities or any other right which would entitle any person any option to receive Equity Shares, as on the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  
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OBJECTS OF THE OFFER 

 

The Offer comprises an Offer for Sale by the Selling Shareholders.  
 

OFFER FOR SALE 
 

Each Selling Shareholder is entitled to the proceeds of the Offer for Sale to the extent of their respective portion of the 

Equity Shares, after deducting their respective portion of the Offer expenses, and applicable taxes thereon. Our Company 

will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale.  
 

The objects of the Offer for the Company are to achieve the benefits of listing the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges, 

and to facilitate the sale of Equity Shares by the Selling Shareholders. Further, the Company expects that a listing of its 

Equity Shares will enhance its stability and brand image, while providing liquidity to its existing shareholders. 

 

OFFER RELATED EXPENSES 

 

The total expenses of the Offer are estimated to be approximately [ǒ] million. The Offer related expenses include listing 

fees, underwriting fees, selling commission and brokerage, fees payable to the BRLMs, legal counsels, Registrar to the 

Offer, Bankers to the Offer, including processing fees to the SCSBs for processing ASBA Forms submitted by ASBA 

Bidders procured by the Syndicate and submitted to the SCSBs, brokerage and selling commission payable to Registered 

Brokers, RTAs and CDPs, printing and stationery expenses, advertising and marketing expenses, and all other incidental 

expenses for listing the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Other than the listing fees (which shall be borne by our 

Company), all other expenses for the Offer shall be shared amongst the Selling Shareholders, in proportion to the Equity 

Shares being offered by them in the Offer. All such expenses shall be directly deducted from the Public Offer Account, and 

to the extent any expenses attributable to Investor Selling Shareholders have been paid by our Company or the Promoter 

Selling Shareholders, they shall be reimbursed to our Company or the Promoter Selling Shareholders, as the case may be, 

directly from the Public Offer Account. Provided if the Offer is withdrawn by the Company or is not completed for any 

reason, the Investor Selling Shareholders shall not be liable to share any costs and expenses. The break-up of the Offer 

expenses is as follows 

 
Sr. 

No. 

Activity  Amount(1) 

(in  

million)  

As a % of the Total 

Estimated Offer 

Expenses 

As a % of 

the Offer 

Size(1) 

1.  Payment to the BRLMs (including brokerage and selling 

commission) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2.  Selling commission and processing fees for SCSBs and brokerage, 

selling commission and bidding charges for the Members of the 

Syndicate, Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs (2) (3) (4) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3.  Fees payable to the Registrar to the Offer [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

4.  Others: 

i. Listing fees, SEBI filing fees, book building software fees and 

other regulatory expenses; 

ii. Fee payable to the Auditors; 

iii.  Printing and stationery expenses; 

iv. Advertising and marketing for the Offer;  

v. Fees payable to legal counsel; and 

vi. Miscellaneous 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

TOTAL ESTIMATED OFFER EXPENSES  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
(1) Will be completed after finalisation of the Offer Price 

(2) Members of the Syndicate, RTAs, CDPs, and SCSBs (for the forms directly procured by them) will be entitled to selling commission as below: 

Portion for Retail Individual Bidders: [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* 
Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders: [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* 

(3) Registered Brokers will be entitled to a commission of [ǒ] per every valid ASBA Form directly procured by such Registered Broker and uploaded 
on the electronic bidding system of the Stock Exchanges 

(4) SCSBs will be entitled to a processing fee of [ǒ] per ASBA Form for processing the ASBA Forms procured by members of the Syndicate, sub-

syndicate / agents, Registered Brokers, RTAs or CDPs, and submitted to the SCSBs 
(All of the abovementioned amounts are exclusive of applicable taxes) 

* Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price. The commission and processing fees shall be payable 

within [ǒ] Working Days post the date of receipt of final invoices of the respective Designated Intermediaries by the Company. 

 

MONITORING OF UTILISATION OF FUNDS  
 

Since the Offer is an offer for sale, our Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offer, and accordingly, is not 

required to appoint a monitoring agency for the Offer. 
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BASIS FOR OFFER PRICE 

 
The Offer Price will be determined by our Company and the Selling Shareholders, in consultation with the BRLMs, on the 

basis of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares, offered through the Book Building Process, and on the basis 

of quantitative and qualitative factors as described below. The face value of the Equity Shares is 10 each, and the Offer 

Price is [ǒ] times the Face Value at the lower end of the Price Band and [ǒ] times the Face Value at the higher end of the 

Price Band. Investors should also refer to ñOur Businessò, ñRisk Factorsò and ñFinancial Statementsò on pages 155, 20 and 

207, respectively, to have an informed view before making an investment decision.  

 

QUALITAT IVE FACTORS  

 

We believe that the following business strengths allow us to successfully compete in the industry:  

 

1. We are a market leader in the manufacture of rice processing equipment in India; 

 

2. We offer a diversified product range appealing to a wide range of customers; 

 

3. We have well-equipped manufacturing facilities; 

 

4. We have a strong focus on research and development, leading to successful commercialization of innovative 

products; 

 

5. We have an extensive sales network which is backed by a robust after-sales team; 

 

6. We have an effective and efficient business model, resulting in track record of operating and financial performance 

and growth; and 

 
7. We have an experienced and qualified management team with strong execution track record. 

 

For details, see ñOur Business ï Competitive Strengthsò on page 156.  

 

QUANTITATIVE FACTORS  

 

The information presented below relating to our Company is based on the Restated Standalone Financial Information and 

the Restated Consolidated Financial Information prepared in accordance with Indian GAAP, Ind AS, as the case may be, 

and the Companies Act, 2013 and restated in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For details, see ñFinancial 

Statementsò on page 207.  

 

The accounting ratios shown below are after taking into account the impact of the Companyôs issuance of full paid-up 

Equity Shares by way of a bonus issue in the ratio of 347:153 carried out on June 22, 2018. The abovementioned bonus 

issue was carried out by capitalization of the Companyôs securities premium account and free reserves, and was approved 

by the Shareholders at the AGM held on June 15, 2018. 

 

Some of the quantitative factors which may form the basis for computing the Offer Price are as follows:  

(a) Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share (ñEPSò):  

On a standalone basis:  

Financial Year ended 
Basic and Diluted 

EPS ( ) Weight 

March 31, 2016 13.41 1 

March 31, 2017 20.54 2 

March 31, 2018 30.45 3 

Weighted Average 24.31  

 

On a consolidated basis:  

Financial Year ended 
Basic and Diluted 

EPS ( ) Weight 

March 31, 2016 18.15 1 

March 31, 2017 19.55 2 
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Financial Year ended 
Basic and Diluted 

EPS ( ) Weight 

March 31, 2018 29.29 3 

Weighted Average 24.19  

 
Note: 

 

1. Earning-per share (EPS) calculation is in accordance with Ind AS 33 "Earnings per share" prescribed by the Companies (Indian Accounting 

Standards) Rules, 2015. 

 

2. Formula used for calculation of EPS is given below: 

 

 

 

Diluted Earnings per share ( ) 
 Restated profit after tax attributable to equity shareholders 

: Weighted average number of dilutive equity shares outstanding during the year 

 

 

(b) Price / Earning (ñP / Eò) ratio in relation to Price Band of [ǒ] to [ǒ] per Equity Share: 

Particulars 

P / E at the lower end of 

the Price Band (no. of 

times) 

P / E at the higher end of the Price Band 

(no. of times) 

Based on basic EPS as per the Restated Standalone 

Financial Information for the year ended March 31, 

2018 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

Based on basic EPS as per the Restated Consolidated 

Financial Information for the year ended March 31, 

2018  

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

Based on diluted EPS as per the Restated Standalone 

Financial Information for the year ended March 31, 

2018  

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

Based on diluted EPS as per the Restated Consolidated 

Financial Information for the year ended March 31, 

2018 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

(c) Industry Peer Group P / E ratio 

There are no listed entities whose business portfolio is comparable with that of our business, and comparable with our scale 

of operations.  

(d) Return on Net Worth (ñRoNWò)  

As per Standalone Restated Financial Information: 

Financial Year ended  RoNW (%) Weight 

March 31, 2016 22.34 1 

March 31, 2017 25.49 2 

March 31, 2018 28.62 3 

Weighted Average 26.53  

 

As per Consolidated Restated Financial Information:  

Financial Year ended  RoNW (%) Weight 

March 31, 2016 28.38 1 

March 31, 2017 22.85 2 

March 31, 2018 27.55 3 

Weighted Average 26.12  
 
Note: 

 

1. Formula used for calculation of RoNW is given below: 

 

Return on net worth (%) : 
Restated profit after tax 

Net Worth, as restated, at the end of the year 

 

Basic Earnings per share () 
 Restated profit after tax attributable to equity shareholders 

: Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year  
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2. Net worth for ratios mentioned above = Equity share capital + Reserves and surplus (including Securities premium, General Reserve, Capital 
Reserve, Capital Redemption Reserve, Foreign Currency Translation Reserve and Surplus in the statement of profit and loss) 

 

(e) Minimum Return on Increased Net Worth after Offer needed to maintain Pre-Offer EPS for the year ended March 

31, 2018 

Particulars Floor Price Cap Price 

To maintain pre-Offer basic EPS   

As per Restated Standalone Financial Information [·]% [·]% 

As per Restated Consolidated Financial Information [·]% [·]% 

To maintain pre-Offer diluted EPS   

As per Restated Standalone Financial Information [·]% [·]% 

As per Restated Consolidated Financial Information [·]% [·]% 

 

(f) Net Asset Value (ñNAVò) per Equity Share of face value of 10 each  

Financial year ended Restated Standalone 

Financial Information  ( ) 

Restated Consolidated 

Financial Information ( ) 

March 31, 2016 60.01 61.29 

March 31, 2017 80.58 80.85 

March 31, 2018 106.40 105.52 

Offer Price [¶] [¶] 
After the Offer [¶] [¶] 

 

Net Asset Value (NAV) per equity share () : 
Net Asset Value, as restated, at the end of the year 

Number of equity shares outstanding at the end of the year / period 
 

(g) Comparison with Listed Industry Peers  

Our Company does not have any listed industry peers. 
 

(h) The Offer Price will be [ǒ] times of the face value of the Equity Shares 

The Offer Price of [ǒ] has been determined by our Company and the Selling Shareholders in consultation with the BRLMs 

on the basis of assessment of market demand from investors for Equity Shares through the Book Building Process and is 

justified in view of the above qualitative and quantitative parameters.  

Investors should read the abovementioned information along with ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò, ñManagementôs 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò and ñFinancial Statementsò on pages 20, 155, 

363 and 207, respectively, to have a more informed view. 

The average cost of acquisition per Equity Share by Rajendran Joghee is 8.32 per Equity Share, Ravindranath Ramaiah is 

8.32 per Equity Share, Manjula Rajendran is 0.10 per Equity Share, and Uma Rachappa is 0.09 per Equity Share. For 

details, see ñCapital Structure ï History of the Equity Share Capital held by our Promoters, Promotersô Contribution and 

Lock-inò on page 90. The average cost of acquisition per Equity Share by our Promoter has been calculated by taking the 

average of the amounts paid by our Promoter to acquire the Equity Shares. 

 

The average cost of acquisition per Equity Share by Multiples Mauritius is 299.88 per Equity Share and Multiples India is 

299.88 per Equity Share.  
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STATEMENT OF TAX BEN EFITS  

 
To,  

 

The Board of Directors 

M ILLTEC  Machinery Limited  (formerly MILLTEC Machinery Private Limited)  

No.51/A, KIADB Industrial Area, 

Hosur Road, 1st Phase, Bommasandra, 

Bangalore-560 099 

Karnataka, India 

 

Dear Sirs, 

 

Sub: Statement of possible special direct tax benefits available to MILLTEC  Machinery Limited  (ñthe Companyò) 

and its shareholders  

 

We refer to the proposed initial public offer of equity shares of the Company (the ñOfferò) and enclose the statement 

showing the current position of special direct tax benefits available to the Company and to its shareholders as per the 

provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 (óthe Actô) for inclusion in the draft red herring prospectus, red herring prospectus 

and prospectus to be filed by the Company in connection with the Offer (ñOffer Documentsò). 

 

Unless otherwise specified, sections referred below are sections of the Act. The benefits set out below are subject to 

conditions specified therein read with the Income Tax Rules, 1962, as amended from time to time, presently in force. 

 

The benefits outlined in the enclosed statement based on the information and particulars provided by the Company are 

neither exhaustive nor conclusive. We are informed that this statement is only intended to provide general information to 

the investors and is neither designated nor intended to be substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual 

nature of the tax consequences and the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his or her own tax consultant 

with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the Offer. 

 

We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 

 

a) the Company or its shareholders will continue to obtain these benefits in future; or 

b) the conditions prescribed for availing the benefits have been/would be met with 

 

We hereby give our consent to include the enclosed statement regarding special direct tax benefits available to the Company 

and to its shareholders in the Offer Documents for the proposed Offer which the Company intends to submit to the Securities 

and Exchange Board of India, the Registrar of Companies and the Stock Exchange(s). 

 

Limitations  

 

Our views expressed in the statement enclosed are based on the facts and assumptions indicated above. No assurance is 

given that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our views are based on the existing 

provisions of law and its interpretation, which are subject to change from time to time. We do not assume responsibility to 

update the views consequent to such changes. The views are exclusively for information and for inclusion in the Offer 

Documents in relation to the Offer and is not to be used, circulated or referred to for any other purpose without our prior 

written consent. 

 

Reliance on the statement is on the express understanding that we do not assume responsibility towards the investors or 

third party who may or may not invest in the proposed issue relying on the statement. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

For Deloitte Haskins & Sells  

Chartered Accountants 

(Firm Registration No. 008072S) 

 

Subramanian Krishnamani 

Partner 

(Membership No.: 206440) 

 

Place: Bangalore 

Date:  29 June 2018  
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STATEMENT OF SPECIAL DIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO MILLTEC MACHINERY LIMITED  

(óTHE COMPANYô) AND ITS SHAREHOLDERS 

 

1. Special tax benefits available to the Company 

 

1.1 Claim for additional Depreciation  

 

The Company is eligible for additional depreciation at the rate of 20 percent of the actual cost of specified machinery 

or plant acquired and installed after 31 March 2005 over and above the normal depreciation. (Section 32(1)(iia) of 

the Act) 

 

2. Special tax benefits available to shareholders 

 

Apart from the tax benefits available to each class of shareholders as such, there are no special tax benefits for 

shareholders 

 

Notes: 

 

1. All the above benefits are as per the current tax law and will be available only to the sole/first named holder in case the 

shares are held by the joint holders. 

 

2. In view of the individual nature of tax consequences, each investor is advised to consult his/her own tax advisor with 

respect to specific tax consequences of his/her participation in the scheme.  

 

3. We have not commented on the taxation aspect under any law for the time being in force, as applicable, of any country 

other than India. Each investor is advised to consult its own tax consultant for taxation in any country other than India. 
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SECTION IV: ABOUT OUR COMPANY  

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW  

Investors should note that this is only a summary description of the industry in which we operate and does not contain all 

information that should be considered before investing in the Equity Shares. Before deciding to invest in the Equity Shares, 

prospective investors should read this entire Prospectus, including the information in the sections ñRisk Factorsò on page 

20. An investment in the Equity Shares involves a high degree of risk. 

 

The information set out below has been disclaimed by CRISIL Research, a division of CRISIL Limited. A copy of the 

disclaimer provided by CRISIL Research, a division of CRISIL Limited, has been reproduced below: 

 

ñCRISIL Research, a division of CRISIL Limited (ñCRISILò) has taken due care and caution in preparing this report 

(ñReportò) based on the Information obtained by CRISIL from sources which it considers reliable (ñDataò). The industry 

report commissioned by the client also includes a brand assessment study conducted by CRISIL, which involved interactions 

with over 100 rice millers and equipment dealers across states. However, CRISIL does not guarantee the accuracy, 

adequacy or completeness of the Data / Report and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained 

from the use of Data / Report. This Report is not a recommendation to invest / disinvest in any entity covered in the Report 

and no part of this Report should be construed as an expert advice or investment advice or any form of investment banking 

within the meaning of any law or regulation. CRISIL especially states that it has no liability whatsoever to the subscribers 

/ users / transmitters / distributors of this Report. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing in the Report is 

to be construed as CRISIL providing or intending to provide any services in jurisdictions where CRISIL does not have the 

necessary permission and/or registration to carry out its business activities in this regard. MILLTEC Machinery Limited 

will be responsible for ensuring compliances and consequences of non-compliances for use of the Report or part thereof 

outside India. CRISIL Research operates independently of, and does not have access to information obtained by CRISILôs 

Ratings Division / CRISIL Risk and Infrastructure Solutions Ltd (ñCRISò), which may, in their regular operations, obtain 

information of a confidential nature. The views expressed in this Report are that of CRISIL Research and not of CRISILôs 

Ratings Division / CRIS. No part of this Report may be published / reproduced in any form without CRISILôs prior written 

approval.ò 

KEY MACROECONOMIC INDICATORS  

GDP growth to rebound in fiscal 2019 

According to CRISIL Research, the Indian economy is expected to expand at 7.5% in fiscal 2019. After two consecutive 

years of deceleration, this looks like a strong recovery. Unlike fiscal 2018, the impetus to growth will come from both 

domestic and global factors. 

On the domestic front, growth will largely be driven by factors outside the budget. The waning impact of demonetisation 

and the ironing out of Goods and Services Tax (GST) creases will support domestic activity. The initial forecasts from the 

Indian Meteorological Department (IMD) rule out an El Nino condition (associated with weak summer monsoon) in 2018. 

This augurs well for agricultural production. The frontloaded recapitalisation of banks will enhance the ability of the banks 

to create credit and support growth. 

However, over the long term in contrast to healthy growth achieved during much of the previous decade, Indiaôs gross domestic product 

(GDP) growth plummeted sharply in this decade. The pace of Indian economic growth has slowed in fiscal 2018, which is attributable 

mostly to the lingering impact of demonetisation, transitory disruptions caused by the implementation of the Goods and Services Tax 

(GST), and weak agricultural growth 

In the current fiscal (fiscal 2018), GDP for the first half stood at 6%, declining to a three-year low of 5.7% in the first 

quarter, but nosing up to 6.3% in the second quarter on an uptick in industrial growth. This upswing signals the fading 

impact of demonetisation and the destocking that preceded the GST implementation. We expect growth to pick up to 7% in 

the second half of this fiscal, aided by the low base effect of the second half of fiscal 2017. 
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Figure 1: GDP growth to pick up in H2FY18 

 

Source: CSO 

Gross value added from agriculture grew at ~2.6% in the past five years 

Indiaôs overall gross value added (GVA) expanded at ~6.65% compound annual growth rate (CAGR) between fiscals 2012 

and 2017. The service sector contributed more than 50%, followed by the industry sector at 31% and agriculture sector at 

~15%. The service sector is not only the largest contributor to the GVA, but it is also the fastest-growing segment, growing 

at ~8.6% CAGR in the period. The GVA from industry grew at ~5.8% CAGR, while the GVA from the agricultural segment 

grew at a ~2.5% CAGR, resulting in the declining share of agriculture to the total GVA.  

 

Figure 2: Agriculture sector accounts for over 14% of the total GVA of the country 

 
Source: CSO, CRISIL Research 

The total GVA from agriculture increased to Rs 16.96 trillion in fiscal 2017, from Rs 15.02 trillion in fiscal 2012. CRISIL 

Research expects it to increase by ~2.1%, to Rs 17.32 trillion in fiscal 2018. The share of agriculture in the total GVA has 

declined, as happens when countries develop. However, the declining share does not undermine the importance of the sector 

in employment, livelihood and food security. With structural changes in agriculture, there is greater scope to broaden the 

range of activities related to agriculture to improve productivity and make way for sustainable growth. Within agriculture 

GDP, crops account for nearly 60% of the total output, others being fisheries, animal husbandry and forestry.  

Exports from the agriculture segment amounted to $24.55 billion in fiscal 2017. Agricultural exports constitute 9% of the 

countryôs exports and are the fourth-largest exported principal commodity. Agricultural exports from India reached $22.5 

billion during April 2017-January 2018 with exports of rice, pulses and maize accounting for 28%, 0.7% and 0.7% 

respectively, of the total agriculture exports. 
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Employment in agriculture sector expanded at ~0.9% CAGR in the past five years 

Figure 3: Agriculture employees almost half of the work force in India     

 
Source: CRISIL Research 

Indiaôs rural economy has a huge footprint, supporting 70% of its population and accounting for almost half of Indiaôs GDP 

and private consumption. Almost 40% of the rural output comes from the agriculture sector. Even though the share of the 

agriculture sector in the GDP has reduced over the years, the sector still employs over half of the countryôs work force. The 

incomes of rural households need a sustained push since rural areas still account for ~67% of Indiaôs population, 47% of 

gross domestic product (GDP), and 54% of private consumption. About 56% of rural households continue to depend heavily 

on farms as their primary source of income. 

While overall employment grew at ~1.6% CAGR between fiscals 2012 and 2017, employment in agriculture grew at a 

slower ~0.9% CAGR. Indiaôs overall employment stood at 454 million for fiscal 2017, of which agriculture employed ~47% 

of the total employed population.  

Indiaôs agricultural production: Key crops 

Indiaôs total agriculture production are divided into five major groups ï food grains (cereals and pulses), oilseeds 

(groundnut, rapeseed & mustard, sesame, linseed, castor seed, niger seed, safflower, sunflower and soybean), cotton, jute 

& mesta, and sugarcane. The total production of crops stood close to ~622 million tonnes in fiscal 2017. 

Figure 4: Rice accounts for ~18% of the total agricultural production 
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Notes: Data pertains to crop year (July to June) 

Source: Directorate of Economics and Statistics, CRISIL Research 

While pulses, maize and soybean grew at 6.2%, 3.5% and 1.5% CAGR, respectively, during the period, rice and wheat 

expanded moderately at 0.8%. Even though India is the second-largest producer of rice in the world after China, domestic 

crop yield leaves a lot to be desired. Indiaôs paddy crop yield has averaged close to 3.6-3.7 tonne/hectare over the last five 

years. India ranks well below the world average yield of 4.5 ton/hectare and also below major rice-producing countries like 

China, Vietnam and Pakistan where paddy yield has averaged close to 7.3 tonne/hectare, 5.5 tonne/hectare and 3.8 

tonne/hectare respectively. Introduction of newer varieties of seeds and better methods could increase yield and make a 

substantial difference to the country's rice production capacity. 

For wheat, both gross area and yield increased, the former to 30.6 million hectare from 29.9 million hectare and the yield 

to 3.22 kg/hectare from 3.17 tonne/hectare. While comparing the production growth of the 5 major food groups in the past 

five years, pulses grew the highest at 6.1% CAGR, followed by oilseeds at 1.5% CAGR and food grains at 1.2%. Production 

of cotton and jute fell at a CAGR of 1.2% and 1.4%, respectively.  

 

 

RICE MILLING  

Trends in Paddy production and exports 

Global rice production remains highly concentrated 

Global rice production remains highly concentrated, as paddy can be cultivated only in regions with a conducive weather, 

i.e., an adequate rainfall along with warm climatic conditions. Crop yields and area covered also influence production. Rice 

is a water intensive crop with water requirement of 1200-1400 mm. 

Global rice production steadily grew 1-1.5% over the past ten years i.e. Marketing year (MY) 2007 to MY 2017 (marketing 

year for rice is May- April according to USDA), driven by the leading rice producers, China and India. Limited area 

additions in both countries due to high utilisation of agricultural land have limited faster growth in rice production.  

The top five rice producers in the world account for over 80% of the global production, while India and China account for 

over 50%. 
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Figure 5: China and India ï World leaders in rice production 

 
Note: MY - Marketing year (May- April)  

Total production figures are in million tonne 

Source: United States Department of Agriculture (USDA), Industry, CRISIL Research 

India, Thailand, Vietnam, Pakistan and United States account ~75-80% of total exports 

The global rice trade has been on the rise during the past five years (MY 2012 to MY 2017), because of higher demand for 

premium-quality rice, especially from countries in the Middle East. A shortage of food availability in the African countries 

further drove rice demand higher. Demand for Indian rice is high from countries such as Saudi Arabia, Iran and the US. 

These countries mainly import basmati rice, which fetches higher realisation than the non-basmati type. Pakistan is a key 

competitor for India in the export market, as basmati rice is largely produced in India and Pakistan. 

However, government regulations in the countries remains a key monitorable for export markets. For example, Iran, a major 

importer of Indian premium-quality basmati rice until fiscal 2014, started producing more rice and stopped issuing fresh 

import licenses for basmati rice from India (October 2014 onwards) to encourage its rice producers and millers. To 

discourage further imports, it also revised import duty on aromatic rice from 22% to about 40% in August 2016. This 

impacted the exports from India. However, in November 2017, Iran lifted the ban on import of rice which led to increase in 

exports from India. 
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Figure 6: India is a chief exporter of rice in the world 

 
Note: MY - Marketing year (May- Apri) 
Total production figures are in million tonne 

Source: United States Department of Agriculture, Industry, CRISIL Research 

Global imports largely fragmented 

Global rice imports have remained stable over the past five years (MY 2014-MY 2018). China, Nigeria, the Philippines, 

Bangladesh, the European Union, and Saudi Arabia are the major rice importers, with the top 10 nations contributing close 

to 40% of the total world imports. 

The share of countries in total imports has not changed much during the past five years. But, share of China has been on a 

rise due to rising domestic rice prices in China, the Chinese turned towards the global market to fulfil their demand. Also, 

many Chinese consumers are looking at consuming different varieties of rice, such as Jasmine rice from Thailand and sticky 

rice from Vietnam. However, India is not a major trade partner for rice imports by China. 

Figure 7: Top 10 countries account for only 43% market share 

 
Note: The proportions are based on average of 5 year imports (MY 2014-MY 2018) 

Source: United States Department of Agriculture, Industry, CRISIL Research 
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India, a leading paddy producer 

Paddy is one of the most important food crops of India and is second most important crop in the world. It feeds more than 

50% of the global population. Asia accounts for about 90% of the worldôs paddy cultivation. Among the paddy-growing 

countries, India has the largest area under cultivation, though in terms of volume of output, it is second to China, amid lower 

yields. 

Paddy is grown during rabi and kharif seasons. For the rabi season, seeds are sown around the mid-November post-monsoon 

season and harvest begins in April or May. The crops are sown in the rain water that has been absorbed by soil. On the other 

hand, for the kharif season, seeds are sown just before the monsoon begins in May-June and the crop is harvested in October-

November. 

Domestic paddy production growth to be steady 

Paddy production in India has grown at a steady pace of 1-2% over the past 10 years i.e., from Crop Year 2007 to Crop year 

2017 (July to June), and is expected to grow at a similar pace over the next 3-4 years. A slight fluctuation in production 

generally occurs due to the vagaries of nature and erratic monsoons.  

In the Crop year 2017, domestic paddy production increased a healthy 5% to 169 million tonne. Production rose because of 

a bumper harvest during the kharif season (July to October), following a normal monsoon. This was after subnormal 

monsoons in the previous two years, directly affecting profitability of millers. Lower profitability and thinner margins of 

millers affects their decision to upgrade or replace equipment. This in turn impacts sales of the rice-milling equipment 

industry. 

Figure 8: Paddy production has been subjected to volatility owing to erratic monsoon 

 
Note: All years represent crop year (July-June) and VY18 estimates are as per second advanced estimates 

Source: Directorate of Economics and Statistics, Industry, CRISIL Research 

Paddy production is expected to increase ~1% in crop year 2018 as per second advanced estimates provided by Ministry of 

Agriculture. The growth is paddy production over the decade has been mainly on account of 1.8% increase yields during 

the period. However, the area under cultivation has remained stable over the years as utilization of arable land has been 

high in the country. Even though India is the second-largest producer of paddy in the world after China, domestic crop yield 

leaves a lot to be desired. Indiaôs paddy yield has averaged close to 3.6-3.7 tonne/hectare over the last five years. India ranks 

well below the world average yield of 4.5 ton/hectare and also below major rice-producing countries like China, Vietnam 

and Pakistan where paddy yield has averaged close to 7.3 tonne/hectare, 5.5 tonne/hectare and 3.8 tonne/hectare respectively 

 

 

 

 

 

 

144 149 153 137 148 162 162 164 162 161 169 171

4% 3%

-10%

8%
10%

0%
1%

-1% -1%

5%

1%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

C
Y

0
7

C
Y

0
8

C
Y

0
9

C
Y

1
0

C
Y

1
1

C
Y

1
2

C
Y

1
3

C
Y

1
4

C
Y

1
5

C
Y

1
6

C
Y

1
7

C
Y

1
8

 E

(percentage)(million tonnes)

Paddy production (million tonnes) Increase/decrease in production (RHS)



 

117 
 

Figure 9: Intro duction of newer varieties of seeds and better methods could increase yield and make a substantial 

difference to the country's rice production capacity. 

 

 
Note: All years in this chart refer to the Indian crop year (July to June) 

Source: Directorate of Economics and Statistics, Industry, CRISIL Research 

Paddy produced is not directly consumed and involves a milling process where husk and bran layers are removed from 

paddy to produce whole white rice kernels. Total milled rice that can be obtained from the paddy crop is typically about 

65% of the initial input.  

The rice processing industry is fragmented with the presence of over~80,000 to 1,00,000 mills including small shellers, de 

huskers and other small units. However, there are only ~30,000-35,000 modern mills divided into small, medium and large 

units. These units are generally located close to a paddy-growing region to support operations throughout the year.  

Small and medium enterprises (SME) account for over 90% of the mills in terms of revenue. (revenue less than Rs 2500 

million). Although the industry is witnessing emergence of large players, the top five players together have a marginal 

market share of ~4-5%. However, the basmati rice segment is largely organised, with 55-60% of the production managed 

by large players as it caters to the export market. 

Sizing and growth outlook for milled rice  

 

Indian milled rice market valued at about Rs. 6 trillion in fiscal 2018; growth momentum to continue 

The domestic milled rice industry is mostly driven by domestic consumption, which accounts for over about 90% of revenue, 

while exports account for the rest. Revenue is expected to continue growing at a healthy pace of 7-8% CAGR over the next 

three years, driven by a steady increase in consumption and a gradual shift from unbranded to branded rice. On the other 

hand, exports are expected to grow at a fast pace of 10-11% in terms of value, because of rising demand from the Middle 

East, the US, the UK and new markets, such as China. 

Rising population and, increasing urbanisation and consumerism are leading to a shift in demand from unbranded to branded 

food products, which are the key growth drivers for the rice industry in India over the next four to five years. With consumers 

increasingly preferring higher-quality rice, especially in the urban areas, the changing consumption pattern should drive 

growth of the branded-rice segment, fetching higher realisation to mills. Our industry interactions suggest that about 45% 

of rice consumption in India is currently branded in value terms (including the premium as well as regional brand segments), 

while most of the country buys rice from local manufacturers and traders (for example 'kiranaô shops) 
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Figure 10: Milled rice market to grow at a healthy pace over the next three years 

 

Source: USDA, APEDA, Industry, CRISIL Research 

Basmati rice to lead growth in the export market 

The growing appetite for basmati rice in the Middle East and Iran should lead to a steady growth in the export market. Fresh 

demand from China too should aid growth. China has identified 14 Indian firms to import rice directly from India, contrary 

to its earlier practice of small indirect imports from Hong Kong. 

Figure 11: Export volumes rose in FY18 after Iran lifted its ban on rice imports  

 
Note: Total production, million kg 

Source: APEDA, Industry, CRISIL Research 

The export of non-basmati rice forms a significant portion of total rice exports from India. In fiscals 2009 and 2010, non-

basmati exports fell sharply, as the government banned their exports to contain rising inflation. From fiscal 2015, realisation 
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from basmati rice has been declining, as demand from Saudi Arabia and other Middle Eastern countries was subdued, 

because of lower crude oil prices. However, with the crude oil prices expected to rise in the near future, demand from the 

Middle East is expected to pick up, leading to higher realisation.  

In fiscal 2018, exports increased 35% on-year aided by the lift in ban of rice imports by Iran, a key export destination 

(accounting for 22% share in Indian rice exports in value terms). Iran had banned rice imports in August 2017 to encourage 

their domestic rice industry. However, in January 2017, the gates for imports were opened due to high demand for rice. 

Imports from Iran increased by 37% in value terms YTD (Apr ï Feb 2018). Also, offtake from the the middle eastern 

countries increased as they planned to build inventories. Export realisation to climb higher with the expected rise in demand 

for Indian rice 

Figure 13 

 
 

Source: APEDA, Industry, CRISIL Research 

Value chain, sizing and outlook, product and regional trends for equipment industry 

Value chain of paddy processing 

Paddy goes through various steps of processing before it is converted into rice. Three types of rice are consumed in India, 

based on the regional tastes and preferences- raw rice, steamed rice and parboiled rice. Parboiled rice is mostly consumed 

by Gujarat,north eastern states like West Bengal and Jharkhand and southern states such as Tamil Nadu, Andhra Pradesh, 

Telangana and Kerala. The north Indian states, such as Punjab and Haryana, and other states, such as Maharashtra, Andhra 

Pradesh and Telangana, prefer raw rice. Karnataka and the central states of Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh predominantly 

consume steamed rice. 

The manufacturing process for each variety is different and is explained below: 

For manufacturing par-boiled rice, the rice paddy is partially cooked in the husk prior to milling in order to impart required 

hardness on the grain to withstand breakage in milling operations. This is done in three steps ï soaking, steaming and drying 

using parboiling equipment. Parboiling also increases nutritional value of rice and changes its texture. 

For manufacturing steamed rice, instead of boiling in the par boiler, steam is passed through the boiler where paddy absorbs 

moisture. 

On the other hand, for manufacturing raw rice, the steps of boiling and drying are skipped and paddy is directly sent to the 

classifier or de-stoner. 

The manufacturing process described below is a detailed process and a few steps may be skipped by a few mills depending 

on the quality of rice they desire to obtain. 

 

 

 

 

0.59

0.91

1.3

1.1
1.1 1.0 1.0

1.3
1.2

0.9
0.8

1.0

0.19

0.53

0.7

0.6
0.5

0.5
0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

0.5

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

1.4

F
Y

0
7

F
Y

0
8

F
Y

0
9

F
Y

1
0

F
Y

1
1

F
Y

1
2

F
Y

1
3

F
Y

1
4

F
Y

1
5

F
Y

1
6

F
Y

1
7

F
Y

1
8

($/kg)

Basmati realisation ($ per kg) Non basmati realisation ($ per kg)



 

120 
 

 

Figure 14: Value chain for paddy processing 
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Source: Industry, CRISIL Research 

A snapshot of machines used for rice processing 

Type Snapshot 
Name of the 

machine 
Short description of working 

Average 

price (Rs 

Million)*  

Average 

replacement 

cycle (years)# 

  

 

Silo 

After harvest, paddy is stored 

in the silos. Silos are 

temperature controlled 

cylindrical structures. Some 

millers use silos to age paddy 

before being milled 

8-10 20-25 

  

 

Pre cleaner 

Impurities like grass, twigs 

and dust are removed with the 

help of a pre cleaner before 

commencing the process of 

milling 

0.2-1 12-15 

Par 

boiling 

equipment 

 

Par-Boiler 

Paddy is soaked in water, 

boiled to an appropriate 

temperature and then further 

processed after cooling it 

down. Par-boiling improves 

percentage of head rice 

 

 

2-6 12-15 

Paddy  Pre - cleaning Par boiling/ 
steaming 

Final paddy 
separation 

De-husking 

Thick/Thin grading Whitening 

Drying  

Classifying De-stoning 

Polishing Length Grading  

Final rice - Weighing 
and packing 

Sorting 
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Type Snapshot 
Name of the 

machine 
Short description of working 

Average 

price (Rs 

Million)*  

Average 

replacement 

cycle (years)# 

 

Boiler 

Paddy is passed through steam 

to improve the texture of 

cooked rice and to reduce the 

breakage during the process of 

milling. 

2-2.5 12-15 

 

Drier 

After the process of par-

boiling/ steam, paddy is dried 

to remove excess moisture. 

The process aims to retain 12-

14% moisture content  

1.5-17.5 12-15 

Milling 

equipment 

 

De stoner 

Stones and other heavy 

impurities are separated from 

paddy 

0.2-0.6 10-12 

 

Vibro 

sheller/De-

husker 

In this process the paddy husk 

is removed from the kernel 

with the help of two rotating 

cylinders that separate the 

husk. Husk is then blown 

away with the help of air 

0.2-1.6 9-11 

 

Thick/thin 

grader 

Rice that is thicker or thinner 

than the normal average size 

is separated in this process. 

Thick grader and thin grader 

are different machines and 

used to separate thick rice and 

thin rice respectively. 

Generally a mill buys either of 

these machines depending on 

the type of paddy used for 

processing (thick/thin) 

0.3-0.8 10-12 

 

De-

braner/Whitener 

Bran (brown outer cover of 

the rice kernel) is separated 

leaving separation marks on 

the white kernel 

0.4-1 9-11 
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Type Snapshot 
Name of the 

machine 
Short description of working 

Average 

price (Rs 

Million)*  

Average 

replacement 

cycle (years)# 

 

Silky polisher 

The marks created during the 

process of de-braning are 

removed and rice is polished 

to give it a white and silky 

appearance 

0.5-1 9-11 

 

Colour sorter 

De-coloured and over 

polished rice are rejected in 

this process and only the rice 

grains with appropriate colour 

are retained 

1.5-6 4-6 

Source: Industry, CRISIL Research 

Annual sales of rice processing equipment to grow at a healthy pace up to Fiscal 2022 

The annual sales of rice-equipment is estimated at Rs 21-23 billion for fiscal 2018, and is expected to grow at a healthy 

pace of 10-13%, driven by both replacement demand and new demand from the capacity additions across various states. 

Demand is expected to be faster in the colour sorter segment as compared to the milling equipment. 

Figure 15: Replacement and new capacity additions to drive annual sales of rice processing equipment  

 
Source: Industry, CRISIL Research 

Capacity addition in terms of new mills and capacity increase by existing mills are expected to be seen majorly in the north-

eastern states where the penetration of mills is low. Uttar Pradesh, which is a key producer of paddy, is also estimated to 

have a lesser number of mills, and capacity addition is expected in the state over the next 4-5 years. Madhya Pradesh, where 

the rice-milling industry is relatively new, is in an expansion stage, and a considerable amount of demand is expected from 

the central region of India. 

In terms of replacement sales, Andhra Pradesh and Karnataka are expected to have high demand, as millers in these regions 

have postponed their machinery replacement, due to profitability pressures over the past two years. However, with an 

anticipated improvement in paddy production and higher utilisation expected, millers are expected to replace their 

machinery in the next two fiscal. 

Over 30% of milled rice is procured by FCI  

The government policy for procurement of food grains has broad objectives of ensuring the MSP (Minimum Support Price) 

to farmers and availability of food grains to the weaker sections at affordable prices. It also ensures effective market 

intervention, thereby keeping prices under check and also adding to the overall food security. 

With rice being a staple food for most states in India, the government has taken several measures to ensure the availability 

across all economic classes. The Central government procures paddy through Food Corporation of India (FCI), while the 
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individual state governments procure rice from millers to distribute under the Public Distribution System (PDS) to the 

families below poverty line families (BPL) under the Antyodaya Anna Yojana (AAY). 

Rice procurement from the Central and state governments differs across regions, based on the number of economically 

backward families and the demand for rice in each state.  

Table 1: Northern region has the highest procurement by FCI (Fiscal 2017) 

Region/cluster 

Rice production in 

the region (% share 

in total production in 

India)  

FCI procurement 

(% share of total 

regional 

production)*  

Share of exports(% 

share of total regional 

production)# 

Share of open market 

+PDS (% share of total 

regional production) 

North 
30.4 mn tonnes (28%) 17.2 mn tonnes 

(~56%) 

~5-5.5 mn tonnes (~16-

18%) 

~8-9 mn tonnes (~25-30%) 

South 
23.2 mn tonnes (21%) 4.9 mn tonnes (21%) ~2-3 mn tonnes (10-13%) ~15-16mn tonnes (65-

70%) 

East 
30.3 mn tonnes (28%) 2.4 mn tonnes (8%) ~2 mn tonnes (~5-6%) ~25-26mn tonnes (~82-

88%) 

Central and 

West 

21.1 mn tonnes (19%) 8.5 mn tonnes (40%) ~1-2 mn tonnes (~4-6%) ~11-12 mn tonnes (~54-

56%) 

Others 3.4 mn tonnes (3%) - - - 

Total 
108.4 mn tonnes 

(100%) 

33.1 mn tonnes 

(31%) 

10-13 mn tonnes (~10-

12%) 

~61-64 mn tonnes (~57-

59%) 

Note: The rice production number in the table has been adjusted to financial year (April to March) from crop year (July to June). 

*Based on FCI data; #Based on primary sourcing 

Source: Industry, CRISIL Research 

Rice procurement from FCI is higher in the north Indian states, as these contribute to the Central pool while other regions 

majorly contribute to the state PDS and open markets. The north is also a leader in exports, as it grows basmati rice, which 

has a high demand in the export market. 

On the other hand, the other regions have a higher exposure to the open market and PDS, as these states contribute to the 

state PDS. 

Type of machinery purchased is determined by end market for milled rice 

Based on the end-user markets that the millers cater to, they choose their machinery for milling. Each type of end market 

demands different quality of output. Hence, the millers align their machinery and output based on the majority of their 

customers. 

Table 2: Features of mills catering to different end-user markets 

  Government agencies Exports Open market 

Quality of output Low High Medium to High 

Quality of equipment Low High Medium to High 

Storage facility Minimal Dedicated go downs/ silos storage space within the mill 

Paddy procurement Government dealers/representatives Open market dealers Open market dealers 

Transport to end market Borne by the miller Borne by the miller Borne by the miller 

Source: Industry, CRISIL Research 

The quality of rice demanded by the customers in the international market is high. Hence, millers exporting rice strive to 

maintain quality consistently. To do this, they operate high-quality machinery in their mills and upgrade the machinery as 

and when the technology is upgraded. On the other hand, mills catering to the central government pool and PDS maintain 

quality only when required to pass the minimum-quality standards set by the Central government. These standards are lower 

than those of the open market and export market, as the procured rice is later distributed to the economically backward 

families at a subsidised price.  

The quality standards for the open market are somewhere between the quality expected by exporters and government 

agencies. 
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For the quality of rice to be high, the stages and processes the paddy goes through becomes important. After harvest, if 

thestoring paddy is stored in a temperature-controlled silo, it would be less likely reduces the likliehood of damage due to 

catch moisture or be exposed to rodents. Hence, millers catering to the export market either store paddy in silos or dedicated 

godowns with a hygienic environment.. During the subsequent milling process the paddy using, high-quality core milling 

equipment like shellers, whiteners and polishers is essential to convert intominimize breakage, wastage and to generate 

high-quality rice. Usage of technologically advanced machines like color sorters furthers improves final output by 

separating out the less white grain..  

On the other hand, millers mostly catering to the open market choose to store their paddy in godowns that are generaly not 

temperature-controlled. These millers then process the paddy using moderate-quality equipment. The exposure of 

international brands such as Buhler and Satake is low among the mills catering to open market. 

The mills catering to the government agencies rarely store the inventory of raw material, as they have a stipulated time 

period to process the procured paddy. These mills are supplied paddy through the government agencies or can procure 

paddy through local dealers by paying MSP, and they mostly use locally manufactured machinery. The processed paddy is 

transported to the state/Central storage houses at the expense of the miller. For the open market and export mills, the 

transportation of the final product differs from mill to mill, based on the millôs agreement with rice dealers and marketers. 

Installed base of rice processing equipment valued at about Rs 270 billion in fiscal 2018 

With paddy production concentrated in a few states, rice mills too have been concentrated in high paddy-producing states, 

leading to a bulk of rice-milling equipment demand originating from these states. The northern and eastern regions together 

account for 56% of the rice-milling equipment market in India in terms of value, as they comprise the highest paddy-

producing states, West Bengal and Uttar Pradesh, followed by Punjab. In the south, Andhra Pradesh and Telangana are the 

states with the highest rice-milling equipment demand. The top five states, namely West Bengal, Uttar Pradesh, Punjab, 

Bihar and Andhra Pradesh, together with Telangana, account for half of the rice-equipment market in India in terms of 

value. 

Although Tamil Nadu is one of the states with the highest paddy production, demand for equipment is relatively low, as a 

significant amount of paddy is transferred to Andhra Pradesh for milling. Also, a significant number of mills in Tamil Nadu 

supply to the government agencies under the PDS, and hence mostly use locally manufactured, inexpensive equipment in 

the rice mills. 

Figure 16: North India dominates the installed base of rice processing equipment in terms of value in fiscal 2018 

 
  
Note:  

Northern states: UP, Uttarkhand, Haryana, Punjab 

Southern states: Karnataka, Tamil Nadu, AP, Telangana, Kerala 
Eastern states: West Bengal, Assam, Odhisha, Bihar, Jharkhand 

Central & Western states, Chhttisgarh, Madhya Pradesh, Gujarat, Maharashtra 

Other states: J&K, Rajasthan, Tripura, Sikkim, Nagaland, Mizoram, Manipur, Meghalaya, Himachal Pradesh, Arunachal Pradesh, Goa,  

Source: Industry, CRISIL Research 

Core milling equipment and color sorter offer the best opportunity 

Figure 17: Par boiling equipment has the highest share 

in the total installed base of rice processing equipment 

(Fiscal 2018) 

Figure 18: Installed base of rice processing equipment 

lowest for exports milling 
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Note: Milling section includes de stoner, de husker, whitener, polisher and grader.  

Par boiling section includes Par boilers, boilers and dryers 

Source: Industry, CRISIL Research 

Of the total installed base of Rs 270 billion1, rice milling equipment (de stoner, de-husker, whitener, polisher and grader) 

comprise 30% of the share (Rs 82.8 billion). Our interactions with over 100 millers and dealers suggest, the core milling 

equipment which are de-husker, whitener and polisher provided by Milltec are perceived to be of high quality and hence 

offers an opportunity of expansion. 

Further, about 50% of the machinery forming part of the processing equipment portfolio in India comprises parboiling and 

drying equipment. Limited presence of organised players in this space offers significant opportunity to penetrate. 

The installed base of par boiling equipment consisting of parboiler, boiler and dryer is high and valued at Rs 134.4 billion 

as 35-40% of rice consumed in India is parboiled.  

Color sorters comprise an emerging market with a low installed base compared with the more evolved milling equipment 

segment, suggesting low penetration. However, millers are becoming more amenable to these technologically advanced 

product due to the immediate benefit it offers in terms of better quality of rice and hence is a fast growing market.  

Colour sorters are the fastest moving equipment in a rice mill across India 

Generally, millers replace their milling equipment, including de-stoners, de-huskers, whiteners, polishers and colour sorters, 

faster than the others. Even within the milling equipment, de-huskers, whiteners and polishers form the heart of a mill, and 

these machinery particularly play a key role in maintaining the quality of rice. De-huskers, whiteners and polishers are 

replaced within 8-10 years in a mill catering to the exports, while those catering to the open market will replace these 

machinery within 10-12 years. 

On the other hand, colour sorters are replaced much faster within 4-5 years in an export mill and 5-6 years in a mill caterning 

to the open market, as the machinery are technology-intensive and need to be upgraded with technological advancements. 

Other equipment such as pre-cleaners and boiling units are placed outside the mill and have a long life cycle. Many millers 

do not replace these machines in 15-20 years. Since these equipment involve little or relatively less technology and 

innovation is least in this category, millers generally prefer, they are currently being catered to largely by local 

manufacturers. 

However, an exporting mill generally replaces these equipment too within 10-12 years to maintain quality. Also, a rice mill 

supplying to the open market may choose to operate locally manufactured pre-cleaners and boiling equipment, as they are 

not highly technologically driven and there is little difference in quality of rice cleaned and boiled by a branded equipment 

and a non-branded equipment 

The elevator set is procured from the local manufacturers by almost all millers, as it involves little innovation and technology 

and is more economical if procured from local manufacturers. 

                                                 
1 Industry size / installed base has been estimated basis CRISILôs methodology and assumptions forming part of the industry report titled ñCRISIL 

Research on Customised study for DRHP of Milltec May 2018ò 
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Growth drivers and key risks 

Growth drivers  

Quality-conscious customers shifting towards branded rice 

With rising urbanisation and per-capita income, the quality consciousness of consumers has increased, leading them to opt 

for branded rice. Consumers who used to buy loose rice from traditional stores now choose to buy branded packets of rice, 

both from the supermarkets and e-retailers, which mainly sell premium brands of cereals and pulses. The rising income 

levels of consumers and faster penetration of online retail stores are driving the consumers towards branded rice. Also 

growth in PFCE which averaged 6.8% between fiscals 2012 and 2017 will drive demand for branded rice.  

In the past five years (fiscals 2012 to 2017), the CAGR of leading Indian branded rice companies has ranged between 10% 

and 15%, largely driven by an increase in domestic sales, which trickles down to the Indian consumer purchasing more 

branded rice. This growth momentum is expected to continue, as consumers move up the quality ladder. 

Heavy foreign direct investments (FDI) in the Indian rice milling industry in the past decade (fiscals 2008 to 2017) suggests 

higher growth ahead. Between fiscals 2008 and 2013, the Indian rice industry saw investments from some global players. 

McCormik invested in Kohinoor Foods through a joint venture in 2011. Ebro Foods, a leading pasta manufacturer, bought 

out the rice operations of Olam India in 2013. 

On our interaction with distributors of large branded rice milling companies, brand awareness has also increased at the 

wholesale level, where the rice millers supply. The millers can now command a premium price from the dealers supplying 

to branded retailers, which was not a common practice about ten years ago. 

Rice mills have entered second generation of modernisation  

The first generation of modernisation is estimated to have started more than 20 years ago when demand for milled rice 

expanded on a large scale. Traditional mills for the first time since industrialisation felt the need to modernise in order to 

augment overall supply of rice through higher rice yields, quality by products like bran and husk and meet the changing 

needs of customers. Legislative measures and promotional efforts by the government in the form of technical assistance, 

subsidies for modernization, financial concessions, training and research and development also contributed. Since then, the 

milling industry has had to adopt to the changing pattern of demand for rice and more recently the rising demand for better 

quality rice. Yet, several mills catering to rice production under the government's procurement system remained insulated 

from development. Over the years, as rice production has steadily increased, FCI procurement has not kept pace with it in 

many states, leading to mills opening up to the market requirements by upgrading and competing.  

Soon enough, even the FCI raised their quality requirements in the past few years, as food security received more attention. 

Lower tolerance for broken rice, unpolished rice etc. required even government supplying millers to look at upgrading 

equipment. In 2015, the practice of ñlevy riceò where mills had a fixed proportion for public distribution system, was done 

away with which again forced millers to upgrade. More recently even the milling and sorting equipment technology, 

especially for equipmentôs in high demand recently like colour sorters, have undergone technological upgradation leading 

to a faster replacement being witnessed for core equipmentôs in several cases based on our interactions. To be sure, several 

studies have shown modern equipment to have an advantage in terms of higher yield and better realisations for higher 

quality of output. The demand side dynamics and availability of better technology for several equipment will drive growth 

in milli ng equipment sales over the next few years. 

Lowering of FCI procurement pushing millers towards better quality 

Several mills catering to rice production under the government's procurement system remained insulated from development. 

Over the years, as rice production has steadily increased, FCI procurement has not kept pace with it in many states, leading 

to mills opening up to the market requirements by upgrading and competing. 

Until 2015, The Central government had the decade-old practice of ólevy riceô, where mills were directed to procure paddy 

from farmers at the MSP and supplied milled rice to the government agencies, which would then be distributed to 

economically backward families. 
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Figure 19: FCI procurement has declined significantly in the southern region 

 
 
Note: Data points represent FCI procurement in each region as a percentage of rice production in that region  

Source: Food Corporation of India, Ministry of Agriculture, Industry, CRISIL Research 

With procurement for FCI stopped or declining in a few states, millers are directing their sales towards the open market, 

which demands high quality and fetches higher realisation compared with FCI procurement. To meet the standards of the 

open market and exports, millers are opting for machinery with the latest technology and better quality. 

High replacement demand along with shortening replacement cycles 

The first generation of modernisation is estimated to have started 15-20 years ago and many milling players are indicating 

an early trend in replacement. The replacement cycle of machinery is expected to peak up to Fiscal 2021 as most millers 

who modernized their mills 15-20 years ago, would be in need of new machinery now. For larger players, shortening of 

their replacement cycle is expected as these players tend to upgrade their machinery at a faster pace in line with changing 

technology. Shortening of replacement cycles is more prominent in the case of larger players and highly-profitable millers 

as they are expected to maintain the quality of their output. Also, for certain value-added machines, such as colour sorters, 

the inclination to replace is faster.  

Availability of better technology with more options at competitive prices 

The dynamic technological changes with new types of machinery and newer additions to the existing machinery lead to 

higher quality or efficiency, especially in the colour sorters segment. It has now become necessary for a mill to keep its 

machines upgraded and possess all the machines that would improve the quality of rice and efficiency of mill to stay in the 

market. For example, a number of mills did not operate colour sorters a decade ago and discoloured rice was often sold in 

the market. However, with consumers demanding high quality of rice, all millers are being forced to use a colour sorter to 

obtain the required realisation, especially in the open market. New categories of equipment have emerged. For instance, the 

use of silos was very rare in the Indian rice milling industry and almost all rice mills stored paddy in godowns. However, 

with the penetration of modern machinery, about 5% of mills in India are estimated to be using silos. The length grader too 

was a rarely used machinery that is now widely used. 

Consolidation in rice milling space 

With the competitive intensity increasing in the rice milling market in the recent past, the smaller mills have found it difficult 

to survive and hence shut shop, as they experienced deep losses. Larger mills, which could survive competition, took over 

the market of the smaller mills by expanding capacities. The consolidation is expected to continue over the next few years, 

as the open market and the export market are expected to expand gradually, further increasing competition 

For example, in the south, many of the mills only catered to the FCI and had low-capacity mills (0-2 tonne per hour) with 

locally manufactured machinery. They earned moderate margins by supplying rice to the government agencies. However, 

with the reduction in procurement of FCI from the southern states, these mills were forced to sell in the open market. These 

mills could not survive the stiff competition in the open market, due to the low quality of their output, and hence had to shut 
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down their mills. This gave the larger mills an opportunity to expand and take over the market share of numerous such 

smaller mills. 

Capacity expansion in key states 

The penetration of milling is low in a few key states, such as Uttar Pradesh, Uttarakhand, Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, and the 

north-eastern states where paddy is grown. Madhya Pradesh, being a new market in rice milling, is expected to witness the 

establishment of new rice mills over the next few years. With subsidy being provided for setting up rice mills, new capacity 

additions are expected to happen in this region 

Risk to the rice milling equipment industry  

Lower paddy production 

With low penetration of irrigation facilities in India for a high water-intensive crop such as paddy, the cultivation and growth 

of paddy is highly dependent on monsoons. In the years of below-average monsoons, millers face difficulties in procuring 

paddy for milling. This leads the millôs capacity to be underutilised, affecting its profitability. When the mills have lower 

profitability and thinner margins, they are less likely to go for value addition, upgradation or replacement of their equipment, 

thus directly affecting the sales of the rice-milling equipment industry 

For example, In Karnataka, with below-average monsoons for three consecutive years and the reservoir levels being about 

40% lower, many farmers moved away from paddy and chose other crops that required lesser water. This impacted paddy 

production in Karnataka, which fell at a 3% CAGR from the crop year 2014 to 2017. This impacted the procurement of raw 

material for the millers in Karnataka, which had to resort to importing paddy from the neighbouring states. This increased 

their cost of raw material, leading to lower profits. 

Increasing competitive intensity from domestic and international manufacturers 

The domestic rice-milling equipment manufacturers have the threat of competition from local and international 

manufacturers. The Chinese machinery manufacturers compete with those in India on price points, as Chinese machinery 

is often available at a fraction of the cost of those manufactured in India, because of the lower labour costs. On the other 

hand, the machinery from Japan, Thailand, Germany and Switzerland compete with Indian manufactureres on quality, with 

their superior technology and durability. The increasing brand launches and aggressive marketing strategies, followed by 

competition, is a key risk to the Indian machiner manufacturers.  

Financing issues faced by millers 

Banks are becoming increasingly cautious to lend to millers, because of the rising non-performing assets in the banking 

industry. Millers that avail of loans from banks choose to purchase machinery that offers higher credit period to maintain 

their liquidity. Hence, equipment manufacturers that offer longer credit periods are likely to gain market shares. Our 

interactions with dealers showed that Satake offers the longest credit period of three years, while Buhler, Milltec and other 

Indian manufactuers offer 1-1.5 years of credit.  

PULSE PROCESSING 

Trends in production and import of key pulses (Tur, gram and urad)  

India achieves pulse self-sufficiency for 2 years in a row 

India is the largest producer of pulses in the world, contributing to 25-28% of the total global production. Globally, ~90% 

of tur (pigeon pea) and 75% of bengal gram (chickpea/chana) is produced in India. Madhya Pradesh is Indiaôs largest pulse 

producing state, followed by Maharashtra and Rajasthan. 

Significant part of pulses in India are grown in low fertility soils and unpredictable environmental conditions. Less than 

15% of the acreage under pulses is irrigated, reflecting a huge dependence on monsoon. Pulses are climate resilient crops 

but susceptible to biotic stress since they are rich in nitrogen and phosphorus, making them attractive to insects, pests, and 

diseases.  
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Table 3: Profile of key pulses in India  

Crop  Bengal Gram (Rabi) 

Major States*    (% share in production) Madhya Pradesh (48%), Rajasthan (12%), Maharashtra (11%), Karnataka 

(9%) 

Average 5 year yield, Kg/ha# India (932)      

Madhya Pradesh (1100),Rajasthan (842) Maharashtra (752), Karnataka 

(619) 

Water Requirement 250-400 mm (Low) 

Key Uses Human Food, Food processing, Animal feed 

Crop Tur (Kharif)  

Major States*    (% share in production) Madhya Pradesh (24%), Maharashtra (22%), Gujarat (10%), Karnataka 

(9%) 

Average 5 year yield, Kg/ha# India (725)    Madhya Pradesh (819), Maharashtra (692), Gujarat (1092), 

Karnataka (557) 

Water Requirement 600-650 mm (medium) 

Key Uses Human Food 

Crop Urad (Kharif and Rabi)  

Major States*    (% share in production) Madhya Pradesh (27%), Andhra Pradesh (21%), Uttar Pradesh (13%) 

Crop season (% share in production) Kharif (65%), Rabi (35%) 

Average yield, Kg/ha# India (573)     

Madhya Pradesh (475), Andhra Pradesh (837), Uttar Pradesh (542) 

Water Requirement 600-750 mm (medium) 

Key Uses Human Food, Animal feed 

Crop Moong (Kharif and Rabi)  

Major States*    (% share in production) Rajasthan (37%), Andhra Pradesh (9%), Tamil Nadu (8%), Madhya Pradesh 

(8%) 

Crop season (% share in production) Kharif (65%), Rabi (35%) 

Average yield, Kg/ha# India (418)    

 Rajasthan (437), Andhra Pradesh (646), Tamil Nadu (523), Madhya 

Pradesh (444) 

Water Requirement 250-500 mm (medium) 

Key Uses Human Food, Animal feed 

Note: * Production output year considered: 2015, # average of 5 years from Crop year 2011-12 to Crop year 2015-16 

Source: CRISIL Research 

Indiaôs major food crops - rice and wheat - get higher benefits than pulses, owing to significant procurement by the 

government at minimum support prices (MSP) and inclusion in the public distribution system (PDS). On the other hand, 

procurement of pulses has been minimal and so have been sales through the PDS. Therefore, Indian farmers are inclined to 

grow either rice and wheat or cash crops such as cotton, sugarcane etc., and relegating pulses to a second choice for 

cultivation 
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Figure 20: Production to be 18-20% above decadal average in Crop year 2017-18 

 
Note: Years plotted on chart are crop years (July to June) 

Source: Department of Economics and Statistics, CRISIL Research 

Figure 21: Average under pulses increased ~6% on year in Crop year 2017-18  

 
Note: Years plotted on chart are crop years (July to June) 

Source: Department of Economics and Statistics, CRISIL Research 
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Figure 22: Yields improved across pulses in the past decade 

 
Note: Years plotted on chart are crop years (July to June) 

Source: Department of Economics and Statistics, CRISIL Research 

CRISIL Research estimates the overall production of pulses in Crop year 2017-18 at 22 million tonne which is 18-20% 

more than the past decadal average, largely owing to an increase in sown area under pulses such as gram and urad. However, 

production is estimated to be lower than that in Crop year 2016-17, on account of lower expected yield owing to erratic 

monsoon. 

As can be seen from the chart yields of pulses have gradually improved since Crop year 2006-07. A significant growth was 

achieved by till Crop year 2012-13, however yields dropped between 2012-13 to 2015-16, owing to drought situation in the 

country. Going forward there is a large scope for improvement as yields in India are lower than global average. For example, 

domestic yield of Tur is 14-15% lower than global average while, Gram yield is lower by 5-6% than global average. 

Under the centrally sponsored scheme of National Food Security Mission (NFSM), the government plans to achieve 

production of 24 million tonne through use of hybrid and high-yielding seed varieties and area expansion by fiscal 2021. It 

has proposed to establish 150 seed centres in 3 years, through which it will ensure availability of 1.50 lakh quintal improved 

seeds to farmers. But there still persist many challenges in pulse farming, such as erratic pulse prices, large dependence on 

monsoon, low distribution of pulses in PDS, and low procurement by government, which are likely to hinder growth in 

production.  

Government lifting of exports ban to boost pulse value chain; effect yet to fructify 

Exports of pulses have been minimal along the way, owing to an export ban imposed in 2006 on most pulses except a few 

varieties. In value terms, exports in fiscal 2017 stood at Rs 13 billion. In order to shore up distressed prices, the Government 

of India lifted the 10-year-old ban on exports of tur, urad, and moong in September 2017. We believe this policy change 

would benefit the entire pulses value chain starting from farmers. However, it is likely to take time to fructify, owing to two 

major challenges - stiff competition in pricing from countries like Canada, Myanmar, and African nations, and low quality 

of processed pulse.  

Indian pulses face stiff completion on the pricing front in international market from countries like Canada, Myanmar, and 

Australia, which are the largest producers of pulses. Also processing of pulses in India has been constrained by a fragmented 

market and the absence of economies of scale. This has led to lowering of their quality, and hence, their chances of clearing 

the strict phytosanitary norms imposed by European and other countries. However, in the long run exports are expected to 

pick up as domestic as well International players plan to set up large scale mills with modern high-end equipment in India. 

Sizing and growth outlook for milled pulse industry 

Domestic milled pulse market pegged at Rs 650 bn in fiscal 2018  

CRISIL Research estimates the domestic milled pulse industry to reach Rs 775-800 bn in fiscal 2021. The industry is 

expected to grow at a healthy compounded annual growth rate (CAGR) of 6-7% between fiscals 2018 and 2021. Growth 

will come from a rising demand for pulses, driven by increasing population coupled with higher per capita pulses 

consumption, owing to a rise in income levels.  
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Figure 23: Milled pulse industry expected to grow 6-7% CAGR up to Fiscal 2021  

  
Note: Pulses considered for sizing include Gram, Tur and Urad  

Source: CRISIL Research 

Consumption: Given that the protein consumption has been low in India (estimated at 61 gms/day in 2012 as per NSSO vs. 

global average of 77 gms/day as per India pulse and grain association), pulses consumption is expected to grow at healthy 

rate as they are inexpensive source of protein. Per capita consumption of pulses has also been on uptrend in the past. As per 

the National Sample Survey Office (NSSO), per capita consumption of pulses per month rose by 77-78 gm between fiscals 

2005 and 2012, from 705 gm/month to 783 gm/month in the rural sector and from 824 gm/month to 901 gm/month in the 

urban sector. Also, expenditure per month rose from Rs 18 to Rs 42 in rural areas, and from Rs 24 to Rs 54 in urban areas.  

Realisation: Bumper crop leading to record production of 23 million tonne, coupled with 6 million tonne of pulses imports, 

led to a sharp fall in realisation of pulses in India in fiscal 2018. 

Realisation is, however, expected to grow 5-6% CAGR up to fiscal 2021, owing to multiple government initiatives for 

lift ing pulse prices. Major government initiatives include capping of import of pulses to control supply in the domestic 

market. It has also lifted stockholding limits on pulses as supply has been healthy and proposed to build up two million 

tonne of pulses stocks by buying when prices are low. In Union budget 2018-19, the government also proposed to provide 

MSP of 1.5 times that of cost of production for crops produced in 2018 and establish a mechanism to finance the price 

deficit for crops with mandi prices below the MSP which will benefit vulnerable crops (owing to fragmented unirrigated 

lands) like pulses. 

Figure 24: Pulses price index: Mandi prices crash to Q4 Fiscal 2015 levels 

 
Note: Prices considered for calculation of index are weighted average prices of tur, urad, and gram 

Source: CRISIL Research 

Value chain and sizing for equipment industry 

Milling process varies according to pulses 

Pulses are mostly consumed in split form. Approximately 75% of the total pulses supply goes for milling, 10% is retained 

for sowing, and 15% is consumed as whole grain. 

Based on processing, pulses can be classified into óeasy to processô and ódifficult to processô. The ease or difficulty of 
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processing depends on the strength of the bond between the husk (seed coating) and the seed (cotyledon). Gram (chana), 

lentils, and peas are easy-to-mill pulses owing to the loose bond between husk and the seed, while tur, moong, and urad are 

difficult -to-mill pulses owing the strong bond between the two.  

Milling of pulses can be classified into three basic steps: 

1. Loosening of husk, involving loosening the bond between the husk and seed. 

2. Removal of husk  

3. Splitting whole grain into two halves 

Typical equipment investment required in a small-scale mill of average size of 1.25 TPH is around Rs 10 to 12.5 million, 

while for large scale mill of average size 2.5 TPH it is around Rs 17.5 to 22.5 million depending upon of quality of machinery 

used. 

Installed base of pulse mill equipment valued at Rs 34 billion in fiscal 2018 

Pulse mill Industry is highly fragmented and unorganized in nature. CRISIL Research estimates that around 13000 to 15000 

pulse mills are located across the country. Of this 65% of mills fall in small scale segment (average size 1.25 TPH), while 

35% are of large scale segment mills (average 2.5 TPH per hour). Higher presence of small scale mills is mainly on account 

of high working capital requirements. Approximately 85-90% of these mills are fabricated by local fabricators as per the 

space and process requirement of the pulse. Methods and machinery used by these fabricators for developing equipment 

often lack precision and accuracy, leading to poor pulse recovery and energy losses. 

Given the intense competition due fragment nature of the Industry, millers especially in the large-scale segment, have started 

upgrading their locally fabricated machineries to high end machinery in order to improve operating efficiency of the plant 

and thus reduce cost of production. Mills of size larger than 8 THP, with high end equipment have also been attracting 

investment, however number of such mills is estimated to be few at around 150-200 at pan India level.  

The installed base of pulse processing stands at Rs 34 billion2 in fiscal 2018. The largest value is derived from colour sorter 

machines, followed by elevator sets and dryers.  

Figure 25: Colour sorter has the highest share in equipment installed base (Fiscal 2018) 

 
Note: Splitter#: Includes both, attrition type (chakki) and impact sheller type (fatka/patka machine) splitters 

Source: CRISIL Research 

Key takeaways 

The colour sorter machine derives highest value as it the costliest machine installed in a pulse mill (Refer price table). 

Although the price of an elevator set is low, it has the second-largest share since the quantity of elevators sets required in a 

pulse mill is high. Small capacity pulse mill (average size 1.25 tonnes per hour) require approximately 20 sets while large 

mills (average size 2.5 tonnes per hour) require 40 sets.  

Á CRISIL Research estimated 85-90% of the machines are fabricated by local manufacturers/fabricators who make 

                                                 
2 Industry size / installed base has been estimated basis CRISILôs methodology and assumptions forming part of the industry report titled ñCRISIL 

Research on Customised study for DRHP of Milltec May 2018ò  
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machines as per the available space and process requirement.  

Á However, the use of sophisticated machinery is rising. This is especially in large capacity mills where millers are 

upgrading equipment to raise operating efficiency.  

Á Adoption of high-end machinery is higher in pre cleaners, grading, and separators, as upgrading this machinery results 

in higher operating efficiency compared with replacing other pulse mill machinery. 

 

Replacement cycles are around 10-15 years for all equipment except the color sorter 

Replacement cycle for all the equipment used for pulse processing except colour sorter is around 10-15 years. However, 

our interactions suggest since majority of the parts of machineries are replaceable, some millers extend these to even 20-25 

years. On the other hand, replacement cycle of colour sorters is ~6-7 years 

Table 4: Price range for pulse mill equipment  

Equipment 
Local price range 

 (000ô Rs) 
High-end machinery price range (000ô Rs) Preferred supplier 

Pre cleaner and grader 150 to 250 400 to 600 Local, Buhler, Milltec 

Separator 150 to 250 400 to 600 Local, Buhler, Milltec 

De stoner 100 to 200 300 to 500 Local 

Dryer NA 400 to 500 Local, Sun Pak Kiln 

Conveyor 20 to 30 NA Local 

Roller 60 to 80 400 to 600 Local 

Splitter 30 to 50 NA Local 

Color sorter  NA 4000 to 5000 
Deawon, Buhler, 

Milltec 

Polisher 60 to 100 NA Local 

Elevator set 50 to 100 NA Local 

Source: CRISIL Research 

Growth drivers and key risks 

Growth drivers  

Demand for high end machinery to increase, as millers upgrade to improve operating efficiency 

The machinery used for pulse processing is mostly fabricated by local artisans who use conventional manufacturing 

methods. As a result, the operating efficiency of the machinery is sub-optimal. Therefore, given the intense competition due 

to the fragmented nature of the industry, mills, especially of higher capacity, have been upgrading their machines to lower 

the cost of production. Adoption of machineries such as those manufactured by Buhler, Milltec, and Satake is rising as these 

provide better operating performance than local fabrications. It is estimated that time required for processing by these 

machineries is 15-20% lower, than locally manufactured machineries, while requirement for power is 10-15% lower. Millers 

have also report lower maintenance requirements for such machinery.  

In September 2017, for promotion of pulse exports, government of India lifted decadal ban on exports. However, currently 

Indian pulses face stiff competition owing to lower prices and higher quality offered by countries like Canada, Myanmar, 

and Australia. Therefore, in order to compete in international market, there is need for higher efficiency and large-scale 

plant in order to benefit out of economies of scale. This is likely to boost demand for high end machinery in medium term. 

Players from Australia and Canada have also proposed to setup exports oriented mills in India, which is also likely to boost 

demand for high end machinery. 

Government schemes to provide financial assistance to food processing industry 

Currently, the government provides financial assistance to establish food processing units as well as upgrade the technology 

and expand existing units. The ministry of food processing industries extends financial assistance in the form of grant-in-

aid to entrepreneurs at: 

Á 25% of the cost of plant and machinery and technical civil works, subject to a maximum of Rs 50 lakh in general areas 

Á 33.33%, subject to a maximum of Rs 75 lakh, in a few specific areas 

The National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development has set up a special fund of Rs 2,0 billion to provide an impetus 
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to the food processing sector. It proposes to provide term loans of up to 75% of the project cost to corporates, companies, 

special purpose vehicles, joint ventures, and individual entrepreneurs. The loan can be availed for new developments as 

also the modernisation and augmentation of food processing plants in designated food park areas. As on September 30, 

2017, loans worth Rs 5.2 billion had been sanctioned and Rs 2.25 billion disbursed. 

These schemes will likely support investment in machinery upgradation, as millers are increasingly adopting high-end 

machinery to increase efficiency and lower cost.  

Table 5: Key geographies 

Pulse Major processing states 

Tur  Madhya Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh, Maharashtra, Gujarat, Karnataka, Tamil Nadu, and Bihar 

Gram Uttar Pradesh, Rajasthan, Maharashtra, Delhi, Haryana, and Madhya Pradesh 

Urad Andhra Pradesh, Orissa, Tamil Nadu, Karnataka, and Bihar 

 

Key risks 

Price volatility: Volatility in the prices of pulses has been the highest risk faced by pulse millers. This volatility is the result 

of the fluctuating supply of pulses. Since a majority of pulses are grown in rain-fed areas, production has been erratic over 

the years. The chart below illustrates production* fell in crop years 2014-15 and 2015-16 owing to a dry spell in the country, 

which led to a steep rise in the prices of pulses. This was followed by record production in crop year 2016-17 owing to 

better yields, led by a favourable monsoon and higher sowing by farmers who increased acreage encouraged by the high 

prices fetched in crop year 2015-16. However, this bumper supply led to a crash in prices in crop year 2016-17. Pulses 

production in crop year 2017-18 is also estimated to be above the normal level of 14 million tonnes (average production of 

the past five crop years), owing to which prices till date (January 2018) have remained depressed. 

Production*: Includes production of tur, urad, and gram 

Figure 26: Prices crashed in crop year 2016-17 owing to bumper production 

 
Note: Production plotted in the chat above includes production of only tur, urad, and gram. Prices are daily weighted average prices of the three pulses.  

Source: Agmarknet, Directorate of Economics & Statistics, CRISIL Research 

A sharp rise or fall in the prices of pulse results in lower capacity utilisation and thinner margins for millers. This results in 

procrastination of decision by millers regarding upgradation of machinery.  

Low barriers to entry : Technology used in pulse mill equipment manufacturing is simple and easy to imitate. Owing to 

this, the barrier for entry to manufacture pulse equipment is low. This is evident from the presence of a large number of 

local artisans/fabricators who supply 85-90% of the dal mill equipment. Prices at which equipment has been manufactured 

by local manufacturers is reported to be 2 to 4 times lower compared with high-end machinery manufactured by Buhler, 

Milltec, Satake, etc. Therefore, millers, especially small-scale millers, have been reluctant to upgrade to high-end 

machinery.  

MAIZE PROCESSING  

Trends in production  

Indiaôs maize production in crop year 2017 highest in a decade 

Globally, maize is the highest produced cereal crop. According to the United States Department of Agriculture, total global 

maize production stood at ~1,075 million metric tonne (MT) in 2016-17 (October to September). US is the largest maize 

producer and exporter in the world. China Brazil, Ukraine, and Argentina are among other key maize producing countries. 
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Maize is an important staple in many countries. It is also used as animal feed and in several industrial applications. The crop 

has tremendous genetic variability, which enables it to thrive in tropical, subtropical, and temperate climates. 

In India, maize is the third-largest crop grown, after rice and wheat. The total land area under maize cultivation was ~10 

million hectare in crop year 2017 (crop year in India is from July to June). Maize produced in India is mostly consumed 

domestically for making value-added products. The crop is a primary source of starch, which is used in the 

textiles, newspaper, food, and pharmaceutical industries. Other processed by-products are ethanol and cattle and 

poultry feed, in the form of germ, gluten, and husk. 

Table 6: Crop profile 

  

Crop  Maize (kharif and rabi) 

Major states* (% share in production) 

Karnataka (15%), Andhra Pradesh (14%), Tamil Nadu (11%), 

Bihar (11%), Madhya Pradesh (11%), Rajasthan (8%), and Uttar 

Pradesh (6%) 

Season-wise production (% share in total production 

in crop season 2017) 
Kharif (73%), rabi (27%) 

Total production in crop year 2017 25.9 million tonnes 

Average 5-year yield, kg/ha# 

India (2584) Karnataka (2887), Andhra Pradesh (4476) Tamil 

Nadu (5680), Bihar (3155), Madhya Pradesh (1882), Maharashtra 

(2272) 

Pan India yield (kg/ha) in crop year 2017 2,612 

% area irrigated under the crop ^ 27% 

Water requirement (mm/total growing period) 500-800 mm (medium) 

Key uses Human food, animal feed, chemical products, bio-fuel 

 

Figure 27: Maize production grew ~5.5% CAGR in the past decade 

 
Note: The 2017-18E and 2016-17 production figures are according to the second estimates and the final estimates, respectively, released by the 

Directorate of Economics and Statistics 

Note: Data is for crop year 

Source: Directorate of Economics and Statistics, CRISIL Research 
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Figure 28: Area under cultivation and yield for maize has structurally risen in the past decade 

 
Note: Data is for crop year 

Source: Department of Economics and Statistics, CRISIL Research 

Exports account for less than 2% of production  

 

India exports a very small proportion of its total maize production. Exports were ~ 0.51 MT in crop year 2017, or merely 

~2% of total production. Maize exports have registered a significant decline since crop year 2013, when exports stood at 

4.5 million, representing ~20% of the total production that year.  

Figure 29: Export fell ~89% between crop years 2013 and 2017 

 

 
Source: UN COMTRADE, CRISIL Research 

India witnessed an increase in exports in crop year 2007-08 because of increased production in the country and higher 

demand and realization in the export market. The declining trend in exports from crop year 2014 onwards can be explained 

by changes in MSP that led domestic maize prices to overshoot global prices by 20%. MSP for maize rose at ~14.2% CAGR 

from Rs 880/quintal in crop year 2010-11 to Rs 1,310/quintal in crop year 2013-14; one of the fastest increase among crops. 

Also, key corn producing nations in North and South America experienced an oversupply, resulting in lower prices in the 

global market, making Indian prices uncompetitive. Thus, exports from India have remained low since then.  

Increasing demand for from the domestic feed and starch industry, low international realizations and high global supply is 

expected to keep exports low from India. Currently, top countries importing from India are Nepal, Sri Lanka, Bangladesh, 

and Philippines.  
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Size and growth outlook for the processed maize industry 

Domestic industry pegged at Rs 421 billion in fiscal 2018 

The domestic processed maize industry is valued at Rs 421 billion for fiscal 2018, with dry milling accounting for 82% (Rs 

346 billion) of the total processing and wet milling, for 18% (Rs 74 billion). CRISIL Research expects the industry to grow 

at 7-8% CAGR between fiscals 2018 and 2021 to Rs 515 -535 billion. Growth will be driven by a rise in consumption in 

both households and industrial sectors, coupled with a rise in demand for cattle and poultry feed. 

Figure 30: Processed maize industry expected to grow at 7-8% CAGR 

 
Source: CRISIL Research  

Value chain and sizing for equipment industry  

Maize finds application in multiple areas and is equally important for industrial use, human consumption, and production 

of poultry and cattle feed. Out of the total maize production, only 20% is used for direct consumption and 80% is processed 

as value added products. 

Figure 31: Poultry feed dominates maize consumption 

 
Source: CRISIL Research 

Maize can be processed in two ways dry milling and wet milling. The processing method is selected on the basis of the 

value added product that is required.  

Dry maize milling installed equipment valued at Rs 14 billion in fiscal 2018 

The dry maize milling industry is highly fragmented and unorganised. CRISIL Research estimates that 6500-7000 dry maize 

mills are located across the country. Most of these mills are in the small scale sector. There are also many mills which take 

up only one/some parts of the processing, such as grinding, or are only involved in de-germing and grading of the kernels. 

Generally, dry milling units have a crushing capacity of 1 tonne per hour (TPH) with a typical equipment investment of Rs 

2-2.5 million. 

The installed base of dry maize milling equipment is valued at Rs 14 billion in fiscal 2018. The largest value is derived from 

specific gravity separator machines, followed by dryers and destoners. 

Most of the dry maize milling equipment suppliers are small and non-branded. They supply to a particular region and a very 

few brands have a pan India presence. The few equipment suppliers with pan India presence cater to big players with large 

capacities who can afford to install expensive machinery. There is a lack of branded equipment manufacturers which can 
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supply machinery at affordable rate to small processors.  

Note: Total equipment value is at current prices (2017-18). For more details refer to methodology. 

Figure 32: Specific gravity separators account for 29% of the total installed base of dry maize milling equipment 

 
Source: CRISIL Research 

Growth drivers and risks 

Growth drivers  

Growing demand for animal and poultry feed 

Poultry feed is the largest demand driver for the maize processing industry, accounting for ~47% of the total use of maize 

production. Cattle feed accounts for ~14%. Going forward, demand for maize will be fuelled by population growth and 

increasing inclination towards higher protein consumption in the form of meat and eggs. The poultry industry is expected 

to grow at a CAGR of 11-13% from 2017-18 and 2019-20. Per capita consumption of poultry meat and eggs is projected to 

be 3.5 kg and 69 eggs, respectively, for fiscal 2018, and is expected to rise to 4 kg and 75 eggs, respectively, by fiscal 2020. 

Feed constitutes 65-75% of the total input cost for the poultry industry. The increase in demand for animal and cattle feed 

will drive demand for maize processing, which will thereby help the maize processing equipment industry. Considering that 

most plants are small and fragmented, they will have to incur capital expenditure and purchase more equipment in order to 

increase production.  

Government schemes to provide financial assistance to the food processing industry  

Currently, the government provides financial assistance to establish food processing units as well as upgrade technology 

and expand existing units. The Ministry of Food Processing Industries extends financial assistance in the form of grants-in-

aid to entrepreneurs at:  

Á 25% of the cost of plant and machinery and technical civil works, subject to a maximum of Rs 50 lakh in general areas  

Á 33.33%, subject to a maximum of Rs 75 lakh, in a few specific areas  

The National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development has set up a special fund of Rs 20 billion to provide an impetus 

to the food processing sector. It proposes to provide term loans of up to 75% of the project cost to corporates, companies, 

special purpose vehicles, joint ventures, and individual entrepreneurs. The loan can be availed of for new developments as 

also the modernisation and augmentation of food processing plants in designated food park areas. As on September 30, 

2017, loans worth Rs 5.2 billion had been sanctioned and Rs 2.25 billion disbursed.  

These schemes will likely support investment in machinery upgradation, as millers are increasingly adopting high-end 

machinery to increase efficiency and lower cost. 

Key risks 

Raw material availability and quality 

Most of the maize in India is produced during the karif season. Indiaôs high dependence on monsoons is a cause of concern 

for all agricultural produce, and it is no different for maize. Buyers are unable to procure consistent quality of maize 

especially in terms of grain size and moisture content. Procurement is even more difficult in the rabi season, when 

production is low. Owing to poor development of storage and drying infrastructure in India, availability of maize all year 

round becomes problematic.  

Maize is a low profit crop for the farmers, also they fell in the past two years, this leads to farmers sowing other more 

profitable crops. This leads to fall in production of maize. However, the government has been increasing the MSP prices 

over the years and with genetically produced high yield seeds, maize production should rise further in the future.  
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Issues in procurement and quality of raw material impact capacity utilisation of producers as well as margins of processers. 

This causes a delay in decision-making by millers regarding addition and upgradation of machinery. 

Maize prices 

Erratic maize production impacts the prices of maize. Lack of storage options and facilities make processors vulnerable to 

volatile prices. Since there is a lag between increase in prices of raw material and increase in prices of the finished goods, 

the margin and working capital cycle of the players are affected. 

The maize processing industry is highly fragmented with a large number of small players, and the volatility in prices and 

margins is a reason for this. It limits the processorsô ability to expand their capacity or upgrade their existing equipment.  

Low barrier to entry 

Technology used to manufacture dry milling equipment is simply and easy to imitate, because of this the barrier to enter 

the equipment manufacturing market is low. This explains the presence of large number of local equipment suppliers who 

supply most of the maize milling equipment. Prices of these equipment are very low when compared with high-end 

machinery manufactured by Buhler, Milltec and Satake. 

SEED PROCESSING 

Private sector dominates seed processing industry 

Indian seed industry has witnessed a significant change since the past century, with increasing numbers of farmers 

purchasing seeds from the market with better quality than relying on seeds from previous seasonôs harvest. Private sector 

has made a significant contribution in achieving this change through investment in development of seed technology, 

especially in genetically modified seeds. 

Indiaôs seed industry comprises 15 state seed and two national seed corporations involved in processing of seeds, while our 

interactions suggest that the private sector is highly fragment with over 500 units across the country. In volume terms, 

private playersô share is estimated to be over 75% of the total of seeds distributed in the market. Public sector unitsô presence 

has been more in ñlow-value seeds such as wheat, pulses etc., while private sector units have higher share in ñhigh-value 

hybrid and genetically modified (GM)ò seeds like cotton, cereals and vegetables. 

Seed industry pegged at Rs 190 billion in fiscal 2018  

Figure 33: Processed seed industry to grow 6-7% by fiscal 2021 

 
Note: Crops considered for analysis are wheat, paddy, maize, jowar, bajra, Bengal gram, urad, moong, tur, groundnut, rapeseed and mustard, soybean, 

sunflower, and cotton. 

Source: Ministry of Agriculture, CRISIL Research 

CRISIL Research estimates the seed industry to grow at a healthy 6-7% CAGR to Rs 226-233 billion by fiscal 2021. Growth 

will be largely driven by improvement in seed replacement rate (SRR) and increase in seed realisation. Going forward 

demand growth for seeds will largely come from crops such as Wheat, Paddy, Groundnut and Soybean as seed replacement 

rates are expected to increase, in addition to any increase in acreage. For cotton and maize, where seed replacement rates 

have crossed 95%, growth will largely be dependent on any increase in acreage. There has been increasing demand for 

commercially available seeds by the farmers owing to higher yield achieved by them as compared to farm retained seeds. 

Also, increase in population has resulted in land holding per farmer decreasing, due to which there has been an increase in 

adoption of high yielding seeds by the farmers in order to achieve higher production per hectare of land. 

Between fiscal 2013 and 2016 the seed industry grew at healthy compounded annual rate 11-12%. However, during fiscal 
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2016 to 2017, the industry had witnessed a slow growth owing to following reasons:  

Á Fall in acreage of key crops, namely cotton, wheat and paddy due to adverse weather conditions  

Á Downward revision in prices of BT cotton seeds which were lowered by 20% on year in crop year 2016-17.  

Figure 34: Increase in seed replacement rate to drive commercial seed volume growth 

 
Note: Years plotted on chart are crop years (July to June). Others include jowar, bajra, Bengal gram, urad, moong, tur, groundnut, rapeseed and mustard, 

sunflower, and cotton. 

Source: Ministry of Agriculture, CRISIL Research 

Figure 35: SRR of key crops: Rising demand for commercial seeds increase seed replacement rate 

 
Note: E- Estimated 

Source: Ministry of Agriculture, CRISIL Research 

As quality of farm-saved seed deteriorates in successive generations, ideally, hybrid seeds should be renewed every year 

and non-hybrid seeds every 3-4 years. However, trend in seed renewal has been much lower than the ideal practice. 

Therefore, there is significant scope for improvement in SRR, not only in terms of higher sown area under commercially 

sold seeds, but also from faster renewal of seeds.  
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Value chain and sizing for equipment industry 

Value Chain  

Figure 36: Value chain for variety and hybrid seeds are similar 

 

 

Source: CRISIL Research  

Installed base of seed processing equipment valued at Rs 1 billion in fiscal 2018 

Our industry interactions suggest that the industry is highly fragmented with over 500 seed processing units in the country. 

Average capacity of these processing units is around 4 tonne per hour (TPH). Approximately 90% of these mills use mid-

end machineries, manufactured by Agrosaw, Agrisep, etc.; the rest use high-end machineries manufactured by Cimbria, 

Petkus, etc.  

The installed base of seed processing equipment stands at Rs 1 billion3 in fiscal 2018. Largest value is derived from elevator 

sets, followed by air screen cleaner-cum-grader machines and gravity separators. 

Figure 37: Elevator sets in a seed processing plant have highest market share in installed base 

 
Note: Installed base of seed processing equipment value is at current prices (FY2018); for further details, kindly refer to methodology. 

Source: CRISIL Research 

Table 7: Price range for seed-processing equipment  

                                                 
3 Industry size / installed base has been estimated basis CRISILôs methodology and assumptions forming part of the industry report titled ñCRISIL 

Research on Customised study for DRHP of Milltec May 2018ò 

Seed company

R&D/crossing undertaken in 
case of hybrids

Pure R&D players exist in this 
space

Production/ multiplication 
outsources to contract farmers

Processing by seed 
companies

Furthered to 
wholesalers/dealers

Farmers purchase seeds from 
dealers

Precleaner , 16%

Air Screen cleaner cum 
Grader, 20%

Indented cylinder, 8%Gravity Separator, 15%

Seed Treater, 14%

Elevator set, 27%



 

143 
 

Equipment Mid -end (000' Rs) High-end (000' Rs) 

Pre-cleaner  320-360 9000-1100 

Air screen cleaner-cum-grader 410-450 1290.00 

Indented cylinder 140-180 430-530 

Gravity separator 300-340 860-1050 

Seed treater 280-320 810-990 

Elevator set 95-135 250-350 

Source: CRISIL Research 

Growth drivers and key risks 

Growth drivers  

New capacity installation and capacity upgradation to drive equipment sales growth 

Given that demand for commercially sold seed is increasing at healthy pace, the seed processing industry is expected to 

attract investment in development of new seed processing plants  

Smaller-capacity seed processors have also been investing in capacity expansion of their plants to benefit from economies 

of scale, given intense competition among processors, owing to fragmented nature of the industry. 

Favorable government policies to boost investment in seed processing plants 

A large number of schemes have been implemented by Government of India to develop and strengthen existing 

infrastructure for production and distribution of certified/quality seeds to farmers. Theses scheme include offering subsidy 

for development of seed processing plants, transportation of seeds, working capital assistance, etc. (Major government 

schemes have been explained in earlier section) 

Key risks  

Monsoon: Demand for seed sown by farmers is highly dependent on monsoon conditions. Sowing of crops might decline 

in a situation of adverse weather conditions, affecting demand for commercially sold seeds. 

Farm income: Low income fetched by farmers in previous season from a particular crop could influence them to switch to 

crops that offer better remunerations. This could create distress in selling seed inventory of crops which fetched low prices 

in previous season. 

Seed supply: Seed production is planned a year before seeds are sold in market to farmers. Since demand from farmers for 

commercially available seeds could be influenced by above-mentioned factors, it could result in mismatch between demand 

and supply of seeds leading to fall in seed realisations. 

EXPORT IMPORT SCENARIO OF RICE PROCESSING MACHINERY  

Trends in exports of rice milling machinery 

Key exporting countries cut back exports in 2015 and 2016 

In 2015 and 2016, world rice processing machinery exports fell 10% and 2% on year, respectively, on account of lower 

exports from Switzerland, Italy, Germany, Netherlands and the United States of America (US) in the milling machinery and 

parts of milling machinery categories, after rising marginally in calendar year 2014. The decline was due to lower demand 

from countries like Nigeria, Indonesia and Brazil. 

Figure 38: World exports of rice machinery declined marginally in 2015 and 2016 
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Notes: 1. The HS codes considered: 843780, 843710, 843790, 840212, 842330, 843780 

 2. All the periods pertain to calendar year 

Source: UN COMTRADE, Industry, CRISIL Research 

Table 8: India is a key exporter of water tube boilers, cleaners, sorters, and graders 

Description Top exporters India's rank in the export market  

Machinery used for milling  

Turkey 

Italy 

China 

 

8 

Machines for cleaning, sorting or grading  

China 

UK 

Germany 

USA 

 

9 

 Parts of machinery used for milling 

Switzerland 

Singapore 

China 

 

13 

Water tube boilers  

China 

Japan 

Malaysia 

 

4 

Constant weight scales  

Japan 

Germany 

China 

 

19 

Source: UN COMTRADE, Industry, CRISIL Research 

Milling machinery exports comprised nearly a third of overall exports in value terms  

 

Milling equipment, which includes de-husker, whitener, and polisher, form the core machinery in a rice mill. Hence, they 

remained the most traded equipment in the world in calendar year 2016 continuing the trend from the past three years 

(calendar years 2013-2015) 

 

Figure 39: Key types of rice processing machinery exports in the world in 2016 
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Source: UN COMTRADE, Industry, CRISIL Research 

Indiaôs export basket: Bangladesh and Nigeria are key clients 

 

Table 9: Indiaôs rice mill machinery exports exceeded $99 million in 2016 

In $ million  2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 Share in total 

Bangladesh 5.99 14.26 20.79 23.28 18.15 18.99 19% 

Nigeria 8.65 7.43 9.61 8.44 10.29 12.28 12% 

Sri Lanka 2.73 5.72 9.62 4.12 9.55 5.74 6% 

Kenya 3.57 5.34 4.29 4.23 2.91 4.98 5% 

Nepal 2.06 3.13 3.60 5.43 6.14 4.25 4% 

Others 32.55 56.71 85.42 55.03 49.86 52.75 53% 

Total 55.6 92.6 133.3 100.5 96.9 99.0  100% 

 

Note: Export share of each country is an average of the past five years (calendar years 2011 to 2016) 

Source: UN COMTRADE, Industry, CRISIL Research 

 

Bangladesh: Off take from Switzerland saw a surge in 2015 

Bangladeshôs import of rice milling machinery more than doubled in calendar year 2015, as its rice milling industry is going 

through a makeover, with traditional rice mills modernising at a rapid pace. 

Figure 40: Imports of Bangladesh surged in 2015: traditional machine óDhekiô being replaced by modern 

machinery 

 

 
 
Note: Data for 2014 & 2016 is unavailable. Reported as per latest available data 

Source: UN COMTRADE, Industry, CRISIL Research 

Rising per capita income, is driving a shift towards higher quality rice. To keep up with changing demands, rice millers in 

Bangladesh are switching to modern machinery. Owing to lack of domestic manufacturers, rice millers import them from 

India and China preferably given their proximity. However, during 2015, Bangladesh increased off take from Switzerland. 

Although the value of machinery imported from India and China increased in 2015, the countries lost some market share to 

Switzerland. 
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Figure 41: Increasing rice consumption in Bangladesh 

 
Note: MY: Marketing Year ï May to April  

Source: United States Department of Agriculture, Industry, CRISIL Research 

Nigeria: Expected ban on import of rice positive for rice processing industry 

To protect domestic paddy cultivators and encourage domestic production, the Nigerian government has imposed duty on 

import of milled, semi milled, and husked rice, which currently stands at 60%. In January 2018, the president of Nigeria 

proposed that rice imports would be banned in 2018. Nigeriaôs stance of curtailing rice imports and encouraging domestic 

production will continue to drive rice milling equipment demand.  

Figure 42: Indiaôs market share rising in Nigeria 

 

 
Note: The figures for 2015 are unavailable 

Source: UN COMTRADE, Industry, CRISIL Research 

The Nigerian government also encourages improve agriculture and augment food supplies. The government is aiming to 

minimize imports and improve the economic situation. Since Nigeria has a conducive weather for cultivation of paddy and 

rice, which is staple food in the country, the government is aiming to make it self-sufficient in rice. 

The opportunity for India to export rice milling machinery to Nigeria has just become more lucrative, as the Nigerian mills 

are likely to either add capacity or modernize their mills. In the event of imports of rice being completely banned, the rice 

millers in Nigeria are likely to import milling machinery owing to lack of good quality local manufacturers. 
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Figure 43: Steadily rising consumption in Nigeria  

 
Note: All periods pertain to Marketing Year (May to April) 

Source: United States Department of Agriculture, Industry, CRISIL Research 

Indiaôs share increasing in Sri Lankaôs machinery imports 

Figure 44: India and China close competitors in Sri Lanka 

 
Source: UNCOMTRADE, Industry, CRISIL Research 

In 2015, Sri Lankaôs rice equipment imports more than doubled and ~38% of imports were from India, owing to its 

proximity and good trade relations. With rice being a staple food in Sri Lanka, domestic demand is expected to grow steadily 

over the next few years. India has an advantage over China in terms of transportation cost, owing to its proximity to Sri 

Lanka. 
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Figure 45: India, the leading trade partner to Nepal 

 
Source: UNCOMTRADE, Industry, CRISIL Research 

Rice production in Nepal declined by 1% CAGR between marketing years 2012 and 2017 (May - April), owing to a decline 

in area under cultivation of paddy. Unfavourable climatic conditions over the years and a natural calamity in 2016 led to a 

stagnation in Nepalôs agriculture thereafter. However, rice consumption has been rising at a steady pace of about 0.5% 

CAGR between marketing years 2012 and 2017, compelling the country to import rice. Hence the rice milling industry in 

Nepal is going through a stagnation as production is declining.  

Figure 46: Rising rice consumption in Nepal owing to better awareness and rising affluence 

 
 
Note: All periods pertain to marketing year (May to April) 

Source: United States Department of Agriculture, Industry, CRISIL Research 

There is limited opportunity for India to increase its equipment exports to Nepal as it is already a market leader with over 

70% market share as of calendar year 2016. Also, with limited increase in production and easier imports of rice than paddy, 

Nepalôs rice milling industry is not expected to grow at a significant pace over the next few years.. 

Trends in imports of rice milling machinery 

USA and India are key importers of rice processing equipment in the world followed by Indonesia and China. 
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Rice production and consumption in the US have grown at a healthy pace of 4% CAGR each between calendar years 2011 

to 2016 while exports have grown at 3% CAGR. This has led the rice milling industry to import milling equipment to cater 

to the growing demands of the industry. The modernization of rice mills is at a matured stage in the US and the growth in 

import of equipment is being led by increase in production and consumption volumes.  

Figure 47: USA the largest importer of rice processing machinery in 2016 

 
Note: Global imports in 2016 was worth USD 2.5 bn 

Source: UNCOMTRADE, Industry, CRISIL Research 

Decline in offtake of machinery from key countries like India, Indonesia, and Russia led to decline in overall imports of 

rice milling equipment from 2013 to 2016.  

Share of Indiaôs domestic manufacturers in rice milling equipment on the rise 

Although India is currently going through a modernization stage in the rice milling industry, import of rice milling 

equipment has been on a decline since calendar year 2013. Growth of domestic equipment manufacturers in India has led 

to a decline in its imports. Equipment manufacturers are being preferred over international machinery owing to their 

affordability, after sales services, and easily available spare parts. 

Figure 48: Indiaôs declining import of machinery led by increase in domestic manufacturersô off take 

 
Source: UNCOMTRADE, Industry, CRISIL Research 

COMPETITIVE LANDSCAPE OF THE INDIAN RICE MILLING EQUIPMENT INDUSTRY  

Organised equipment players gaining market share gradually 

The rice milling equipment industry is moderately fragmented with a significant number of local manufacturers having a 

presence in each region. However, competition could vary depending on the equipment. CRISIL Research estimates the 

organised playersô market share at 55-60% in fiscal 2018 for all equipment combined in terms of value, as against ~30% 

estimated in fiscal 2008. The unorganized players account for the remaining share. The organised players were able to gain 

market share over the past decade owing to industry growth drivers. 
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Figure 49: Market segmentation for fiscal 2018 

 
Note: Organised players include international and large domestic branded players 

Source: Industry, CRISIL Research 

Table 10: While organised players have gained share, there are still segments where the presence of unorganised 

players is high 

Name of the equipment Share of unorganized/Chinese/local 

Pre cleaner  High 

Par boiler  Moderate 

Boiler  Moderate 

Dryer  High 

De stoner  Moderate 

Sheller  Moderate  

Whitener  Moderate 

Polisher  Moderate 

Elevator High 

Grader High 

Color sorter High 

Note: Full-range players-Players who manufacture most of the equipment required for milling 

Specialised players- Players who manufacture select 

High- greater than 40%, Moderate-20-40% 

Key differentiators for Milltec  

Á Quality at affordable prices: Milltec has established a reputation for offering high-quality equipment at 

affordable prices. Although Milltecôs lower-priced machinery is at a premium to local machines, it offers better 

quality. Similarly, the higher-priced machinery is priced lower vis-à-vis international players with not much 

difference in quality4. 

 

                                                 
4 This is basis a study conducted by CRISIL as outlined at the start of the section titled Industry Overview 

Organised
55-60%

Unorganised
40-45%
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Á Focus on R&D enables Milltec to regularly upgrade existing machines as well as introduce new products. For 

instance, a new range of color sorters was introduced in FY16 and new parboiling machinery was introduced during 

FY18. 

 

Á Presence across capacities: Milltec has devised the capability to offer a wide gamut of products to cater to millers 

depending on their throughput, ranging from 2 MTPH to 20 MTPH. Milltec is one of the very few players offering 

such a wide range since small players largely offer lower capacity machines while global peers cater to the higher 

capacity millers.  

 

Á Presence across customer segments: Milltec has Regular, Elite and Custom Milling equipment series, each at a 

different price point and designed based on the combination of price & quality of output required by the end 

customer. Therefore, it caters to customers across the government, open market and export segments.  

 

Á Complete range of products: Milltecôs equipment is used in the processing of various grains including rice, 

pulses, seeds, maize and wheat. In certain segments, Milltec offers end-to-end turnkey solutions. 

 

Á Superior service promise: Milltec has a pan-India after-sales network to address post-sales requirements of 

customers, as well as respond to customer grievances. The company has a commitment to resolve issues raised by 

customers within 24 hours, thereby minimizing downtime for millers. This reflected in the interactions with millers 

who responded positively towards Milltecôs after sales service. 

 

Competitive assessment of brands across regions 

Strong foothold in the medium-sized rice mills and sound presence in other mills puts Milltec ahead of competition 

 

Our assessment based on our interactions with over 100 rice millers and dealers across mill sizes and regions indicates 

Milltec is a market leader in the high volume category (3-5 tonnes per hour)5. It is also not far behind in other categories. 

As a result, considering the positioning of brands in each segment weighted by the installed base value in each segment, 

Milltec appears to be the most popularly used brand in the rice milling industry. 

The company has an estimated market share of 10% in the total rice processing equipment industry and is the most preferred 

brand in the milling segment. Milltecôs products are preferred among millers in India due to their quality and efficiency, 

and its after-sales service capabilities. The companyôs unique value-for-money proposition also provides it a competitive 

edge. 

Table 11: Milltec has the highest penetration among rice mills given its high preference in the mid-size category 

 Capacity (tonnes per hour)  

 0 to 2 3 to 5 6 to 8 > 8 
Leading brand 

(Aggregate) 

Volume share in installed 

base 
20-30% 50-60% 8-12% 8-12% 

 

Most preferred brands Regional 

Milltec  

 

Milltec  

Regional 

Buhler 

Buhler 

Satake 

Milltec  

Satake 

Buhler 

Milltec  

Milltec  

Note: Aggregate is calculated considering the positioning of brands in each segment weighted by installed base value for rice milling equipment in India 

in each segment. 

SILICA EXTRACTION AND CO -GENERATION  

Co-generation power plant, a way to save electricity cost for a few mills 

Rice husk, obtained after the de-husking process is generally burnt and used for agricultural purposes like mixing with soil 

or direct disposal. However, by opting for a silica extraction process, the rice husk can be better utilized to generate an 

additional income for the miller. 

A co-generation plant generates electricity that can be used captively by the rice mill and save electricity expense up to 

20%. Alternatively, the power can be sold to a state grid as per the power purchase agreements in different states. Most of 

the rice mills with a co-generation plant use the electricity captively. 

                                                 
5 This is basis a study conducted by CRISIL as outlined at the start of the section titled Industry Overview 
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Figure 50: Typical process of generating power from rice husk 

 
Source: Industry, CRISIL Research 

Steps involved in a co-generation plant 

Step 1: Rice husk is used as fuel to boil water in the boiler 

Step 2: The steam generated from boiling is directed towards turbine 

Step 3: The power generated from turbines is transferred to the mill for captive consumption 

Alternatively, the steam can also be used to boil/steam the rice for parboiling or steaming  

Step 4: The condensed water is sent for cooling for re-use 

The average lifecycle of a co-generation plant is estimated to be over 20 years. 

Silica extraction 

Silica is widely used in the domestic and international markets across various industries 

Rice husk, after separation from its kernel, is used as fuel along with coal/wood to generate heat in co-generation. The ash 

(rice husk ash, or RHA) produced from this process is rich in silica content. The silica present in rice husk, being of biogenic 

origin, is non-toxic and is generally used by farmers to mix with soil to increase its fertility. Also, silica obtained from rice 

husk is chemically active and hence can be useful for various industries. Along with silica, the key by-products produced 

in this process are carbon and sodium carbonate, which are used in various industries. 

Figure 51: Proportion of paddy to silica 

 
 

Typically, 40 kg of silica (along with by-products) can be produced from 1 tonne of paddy. 

Table 12: Key machines used in the silica extraction process 

Capacity - Three tonnes of RHA per day 

Machine Number of machines required 

Reactor vessel 4 

Filters 3 

Paddy Rice husk 
Silica and by-

products 

20% 20% 
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Dryers 1 

Evaporators 1 

Condensers 4 

 

The cost of setting up a silica extraction plant with a capacity of 3-4 tonne per day would be about Rs 3 crore, and the set-

up is estimated to have an average life of about 20 years. 

It is suitable for a rice mill that has a minimum capacity of 8 tonne per hour and is producing par-boiled/steamed rice, as 

the boiler used in the par-boiling mill is essential for the silica extraction process. 

Table 13: Uses of silica and its by-products 

Silica Carbon Sodium carbonate 

Tyres Air treatment Manufacture of glass 

Rubber rice rollers Biogas purification Household cleansing agent 

Footwear Drinking water treatment Manufacture of paper 

Railway pads Effluent water treatment Softening of water 

Silicon carbide grinding wheels Medical usage Refining of petroleum 

Paints Personal protection   

Pharmaceuticals    

Cosmetics     

Detergents     

Pesticides     

Source: Industry, CRISIL Research 

Silica is used in various industries but mostly used by the tyre industry to increase the grip of tyres. In fiscal 2017, the 

industry accounted for about 50% of silica precipitate consumed in India. 

Silica precipitate produced from rice husk ash is useful for all of the above mentioned purposes. However, the usage will 

depend on the physical properties of silica obtained like consistency, strength and quality. The silica obtained from rice 

husk ash is expected to be similar to that obtained from other sources like sand, limestone and soda ash. 

Additional income for a rice miller from silica extraction 

The capital investment for a 2 Tonnes per day (TPD) silica extraction plant is estimated to be about Rs. 2.5 to 3 crore. The 

payback period is estimated to be about 3 years with the yearly profit is estimated to be about 90-93 lakhs. This would allow 

the rice miller to generate additional income apart from rice production and insulate against the risks faced in the rice milling 

industry. Silica precipitate can also be exported at higher realizations 

Figure 52: India is a net exporter of precipitate silica and silica gel 

 
Source: Directorate General of Foreign Trade, Industry, CRISIL Research 
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Figure 53: Indiaôs silica exports basket: Top 5 countries account for 40% in terms of value 

 
Source: Directorate General of Foreign Trade, Industry, CRISIL Research 
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OUR BUSINESS 

 

Some of the information in the following section, especially information with respect to our plans and strategies, contain 

certain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. You should read the section titled ñForward 

Looking Statementsò on page 18 for a discussion of the risks and uncertainties related to those statements. Our actual 

results may differ materially from those expressed in or implied by these forward-looking statements. Our Companyôs 

strengths and its ability to successfully implement its business strategies may be affected by various factors that have an 

influence on its operations, or on the industry segment in which our Company operates, which may have been disclosed in 

the section titled ñRisk Factorsò on page 20. This section should be read in conjunction with such risk factors. 

 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data included in this section has been derived from the CRISIL Report. 

This section should be read in conjunction with the ñIndustry Overviewò on page 110. 

 

Our Financial Year ends on March 31 of each year, and references to a particular Financial Year are to the 12-month 

period ended March 31 of that year.  

 

Unless otherwise stated, or the context otherwise requires, the financial information used in this section is derived from our 

Restated Financial Information, included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus on page 207. 

 

OVERVIEW   

 

We are a diversified agro-processing equipment manufacturer in India, with a sales and distribution network in India and 

overseas. Our portfolio includes equipment to facilitate the processing of rice, pulses, wheat, seeds, and maize. We have an 

estimated market share of 10% in the total rice processing equipment industry and are the most preferred brand in the milling 

segment (Source: CRISIL Report).  

 

Our array of modern milling equipment has, over the years, benefitted millers by reducing process loss, enhancing price 

realisation, and ensuring high qualities of hygiene (Source: CRISIL Report). Our products are preferred among millers in 

India due to their quality and efficiency, and our after-sales service capabilities. This apart, our unique value for money 

proposition gives us a competitive edge (Source: CRISIL Report). 

 

We are an ISO 9001:2015 and ISO 14001:2015 certified company with four well-equipped manufacturing facilities in 

Bengaluru, Karnataka, and Chennai, Tamil Nadu. From a single equipment manufactured to facilitate the whitening and 

polishing of rice grains in 1998, we have expanded our equipment portfolio to over 200 different types of grain processing 

equipment, as on March 31, 2018. Our product portfolio includes equipment for parboiling and drying, pre-cleaning, de-

stoning, de-husking, thickness grading, polishing, length grading, sorting, and packaging, which cater to customers who 

have mills with throughput capacities ranging from two MTPH to 20 MTPH. We also offer end-to-end turnkey solutions 

for rice processing activities, as well as solutions to facilitate ancillary grain processing activities such as yield management. 

 

We are backed by a strong research and development team comprising 22 engineers as on March 31, 2018, who have 

developed several innovative new products. Our research and development team has also been instrumental in enabling us 

make applications for the registration of seven trademarks, 12 designs, 28 copyrights, and five patents.  

 

As on March 31, 2018, our distribution and sales network, comprising 34 employees and 57 agents, was spread across 19 

states in India, and seven countries overseas. This network is also backed by an after-sales service team of 111 employees 

who provide our customers with access to maintenance services and spare parts and respond to a majority of our customer 

grievances within 24 hours of such grievances being raised. We have also established a call centre consisting of eight 

employees in order to promote the sales of spare parts for our equipment, and also address post-sales requirements of our 

customers. 

 

Our Company is managed by our Promoters, Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah, each of whom has over 25 years 

of experience in the milling equipment manufacturing industry. Our Company is also supported by an experienced 

management team, including our Chief Executive Officer, Rajan Aggarwal, who has over 30 years of industry experience, 

and our Chief Financial Officer, Ganapathy Subramaniam, who has over 35 years of experience. As of March 31, 2018, we 

employed 821 employees, comprising 396 individuals employed by us on a full-time basis, and 425 workers engaged by us 

on a contractual basis. 

 

We have invested in and have established a strong information-technology system both for enabling technological 

innovations in the area of manufacturing grain processing equipment, as well as integrating systems and processes through 

the SAP system, towards streamlining our operational and administrative functions. Our information-technology systems 

and technological infrastructure has been adopted to ensure that our manufacturing processes remain commensurate with 

global standards and practices.  
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We believe that our brand equity is strongly associated with our leadership in the manufacture of agro-processing equipment. 

In recognition of our capabilities, we have been recipients of various awards, which we believe have been instrumental in 

creating our strong brand value. These awards, inter alia, include the ñCommendation Award for Best Business Exhibitorò 

conferred by the Confederation of Indian Industry in the year 2000, the ñAward of Appreciationò conferred by Triune 

Exhibitors Private Limited in the year 2009, and the ñAward of Honourò conferred by the All India Rice Exporters 

Association in the year 2017. For details, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Awards and Accreditationsò on 

page 176. 

 

The key highlights of our financial metrics on a consolidated basis from Fiscal 2016 to Fiscal 2018 are set out in the table 

below:  

 
Particulars Fiscal 2018 Fiscal 2017 Fiscal 2016 

Total income (in  million) 2,693.14 2,231.44 1,862.35 

EBITDA margin(1) (in %) 18.57 15.87 17.21 

Profit after tax (in  million) 290.85 184.83 174.02 

RoCE(2) (in %) 81.00 60.35 51.47 

RoE(3) (in %) 31.25 26.90 34.42 

Net cash flow from operating activities (in  million) 235.05 352.32 215.22 
Note: 

1) EBITDA Margin = (Restated profit before tax + Finance cost + Depreciation and amortization expense) / Total income 

2) RoCE (Return on Capital Employed) = EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Tax) / {Average of Current Year + Previous Year of (Total Assets 

ï Current Liabilities ï Cash & Cash Equivalents ï Investments in Mutual Funds & Bonds)} 
3) RoE (Return on Equity) = PAT (Profit After Tax) / Average of Total Equity of the Current Year and the Previous Year 

 

 

OUR COMPETITIVE STRENGTHS  

 

We believe that we are well-positioned to capture market opportunities, and benefit from the expected growth in the grain 

processing equipment manufacturer market in India through our competitive strengths, which principally, include the 

following: 

 

Market leader in manufacture of rice processing equipment in India 

 

We are a diversified agro-processing equipment manufacturer in India, with a sales and distribution network in India and 

overseas. Our portfolio includes equipment to facilitate processing of rice, pulses, wheat, seeds, and maize. We have an 

estimated market share of 10% in the total rice processing equipment industry and are the most preferred brand in the milling 

segment (Source: CRISIL Report).  

 

Over the five-year period commencing from April 1, 2013 to March 31, 2018, we have manufactured and sold over 21,980 

grain processing equipment across our customer facilities. We have established long-term relationships with several 

customers and leverage our relationship to cross-sell equipment to our existing customers and develop relationships with 

new customers. In Fiscal 2018, 2017 and 2016, we sold our equipment to 1,556, 1,429 and 1,175 customers, respectively, 

of which 833, 768 and 644 were new customers. Further, in Fiscal 2018, 2017 and 2016, 833, 768 and 644 existing 

customers made a repeat purchase representing 46.47%, 46.26% and 45.19% of our total customers in the respective Fiscals. 

Moreover, we continue to grow our global footprint with exports to African countries such as Nigeria, as well as countries 

such as the Germany, Indonesia, Iran, Myanmar, Netherlands, the Philippines and the United Kingdom. Apart from these 

exports, we also have installations of fully-equipped plants in countries such as Bangladesh, Pakistan, Nepal, Sri Lanka, 

and Thailand. Further, our diverse equipment portfolio has been made possible by our endeavour to focus on technological 

innovation and product development on existing products, apart from our ability to create new product segments.  

 

Diversified product range appealing to a wide range of customers 

 

With a focus on manufacturing equipment to facilitate the processing of rice grains, we commenced our operations with a 

single manufacturing facility in the year 1998. Subsequently, to ensure that we cater to the entire value chain of the rice 

grain processing industry we ventured into manufacturing products to facilitate activities such as parboiling and drying, 

husking, cleaning, and de-stoning and colour-sorting through four manufacturing facilities located in Bengaluru, Karnataka, 

and Chennai, Tamil Nadu, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Over the years, we have also devised the 

capability to offer equipment to cater to millers depending on the extent of their throughput. Our rice mills have been 

designed with the capability to offer equipment with a throughput ranging from two MTPH to 20 MTPH.  

 

To ensure that we meet the requirements of various market segments and address price points, our rice processing equipment 

are developed and manufactured under the following categories, viz., the óCustom Milling Rice Mill Rangeô, the óStandard 

Rangeô, and the óElite Rangeô. We also expanded our focus from the manufacture of equipment exclusively for the 

facilitation of rice processing equipment, to take into consideration various other grains including pulses, seeds, maize, and 

wheat. Our colour-sorting equipment, in particular, caters to customers across various segments such as pulses, wheat, and 
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others. Since the launch of this equipment range in 2015, we have sold colour-sorters to 552 customers as of March 31, 

2018. Our new range of parboiling equipment, was launched in 2017, has been sold to 36 customers as of March 31, 2018.  

 

For Fiscal 2018, Fiscal 2017 and Fiscal 2016, our revenue from the sales of our boilers, parboiling and drying equipment 

and colour sorting equipment was 622.91 million, 401.66 million, and 344.01 million, respectively, contributing to 

23.41%, 18.18%, and 18.65%, of our revenues for each of these periods, respectively. As at March 31, 2018, we offer a 

range of 200 types of grain processing equipment to cater to the processing of rice, pulses, seeds, maize, and wheat. This 

apart, we also offer ancillary products such as yield management solutions. 

 

Well-equipped manufacturing facilities 

 

We are an ISO 9001:2015 and ISO 14001:2015 certified company, with our manufacturing facilities having the necessary 

technology and infrastructure to engage in the manufacture of grain processing equipment and provide ancillary product 

offerings. Our manufacturing facilities have been equipped with technology such as laser cutting machines, CNC turning 

and milling centres, CNC turret punching machines, and robotic welding machines. The machinery available at our 

manufacturing facilities enable us in undertaking various engineering activities through computer numerical controls, and 

other automated technology. 

 

We own all the machinery that is required for the manufacture of our equipment, thereby allowing us the opportunity to 

utilise each of our machines at their respective optimal levels. Over the five-year period commencing from April 1, 2013 to 

March 31, 2018, we have manufactured and sold over 21,980 grain processing equipment across our customer facilities. In 

June 2018, we concluded the expansion of the Jigani Unit and KIADB Unit II, by increasing the built-up area of these units 

by an additional 14,002.35 sq. ft. and 12,500 sq. ft., respectively. 

 

Strong focus on research and development, leading to successful commercialization of innovative products 

 

We are backed by a strong research and development team comprising 22 engineers as on March 31, 2018, who have 

developed several innovative new products. Our research and development team has also been instrumental in enabling us 

make applications for the registration of seven new trademarks, five patents, 12 designs, 28 copyrights, and renewal of the 

registration of one trademark. We believe that the changing needs of our customer base has contributed in providing our 

research and development team with various learning opportunities. This, in turn, has enabled us in developing a customised 

range of innovative product offerings.  

 

With a view to enhance our focus on the entire value chain of the agro-processing industry, our research and development 

team has invested time into developing equipment to process grain by-products. These equipment, which are currently being 

developed in the pilot phase, include silica extractors and cogeneration plants. While silica extractors assist our customers 

in extracting silica, a by-product of rice husk having various industrial uses including in pulp and processing, detergent and 

soaps, rubber reinforcement (tyres), and plastic reinforcement, co-generation plants enable our customers to reduce their 

expenditure on purchase of power from third party sources. We have filed a patent application with the Office of the 

Controller General of Patents, Designs and Trademarks for the purposes of registering a patent in respect of our invention 

of the silica extractor. Our application for registration of the abovementioned patent is pending as on the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

We have invested in technology in order to enable innovations in our manufacturing processes, as well as in order to 

integrate our systems and processes through the SAP system. This integration enables us to streamline our operational and 

administrative functions and improve efficiency. The adoption of technology in our manufacturing process has allowed us 

to ensure that our manufacturing process is commensurate with global standards and practices. 

 

Extensive sales network backed by a robust after-sales team 

 

As on March 31, 2018, our distribution and sales network, comprising 34 employees and 57 agents, was spread across 19 

states in India, and seven countries overseas. We believe that our wide network of domestic and international sales and 

distribution channels, coupled with our robust team of customer-grievance professionals who redress customer grievances 

in a timely manner, gives us an edge over our competitors. We are also backed by an after-sales service network of 111 

employees. Additionally, our agents also have sales and after-sales personnel who engage with our customers to provide 

sales and after-sales services. 

 

Personnel from our after-sales service network typically respond to customer grievances within 24 hours of such grievances 

being raised. We have also established a call centre consisting of eight employees in order to promote the sales of spare 

parts for our equipment, and also address post-sales requirements of our customers. Our marketing strategies focused on 

the expansion of our dealer and sales network, while maintaining a robust service team to redress customer grievances. We 

have implemented marketing programmes with a view to tap into new markets, expand footprint, deepen presence in 

existing markets, and put in place a demand generation engine. Our initiatives have enabled our sales personnel to establish 
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a strong relationship with our customers, improve our understanding of customer requirements, enhance brand recall, and 

build knowledge of prevailing market conditions. 

 

We focus on expanding our sales network to meet the demands of customers on a pan-India basis. As on March 31, 2018, 

our Company had an aggregate dealer network of 57 dealers in India and overseas, against a dealer network of 37 dealers 

as on March 31, 2016 in India and overseas. Our dealership network is also represented by a team of sales personnel who 

are engaged by our dealers. These sales personnel have been instrumental in establishing an interface between our Company 

and our end customers. As on March 31, 2018, our Company had a sales and distribution force of 34 employees and 57 

agents, against a sales force of 27 employees and 37 agents as on March 31, 2016. Our after-sales and service network grew 

to 111 employees as on March 31, 2018, against 96 employees as on March 31, 2016. We have also established a separate 

team comprising of eight employees as on March 31, 2018 to cater to the sales and marketing of our non-rice processing 

equipment, as on March 31, 2018.  

 

Product and market diversification protects our Company from risks associated with poor agricultural seasons in different 

parts of the country. 

 

Effective and efficient business model, resulting in track record of operating and financial performance and growth 

 

We have an effective and efficient business model which has been achieved by focusing on lean manufacturing and process 

optimization. We are also backward integrated and rely on a select group of suppliers for procurement of raw materials 

required to manufacture our equipment. This initiative has helped us in improving our operational efficiency, and has 

significantly contributed towards cost savings, whilst improving our profit margins. Our effective and efficient business 

model has resulted in strengthening our operating and financial performance in the following manner:  

 

Á Historically, we have been successful in controlling our costs and working capital requirements and have been 

successful in ensuring low borrowings from banks and financial institutions. As on March 31, 2018, we had a 

sanctioned secured borrowing of 135.00 million, and an outstanding amount of 11.40 million. For details, see 

ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 383. As of Fiscal 2018, Fiscal 2017, and Fiscal 2016, our net working capital was 

465.80 million, 313.74 million, and 262.91 million, respectively.  

 

Á Our operations have been expanded while ensuring a non-dilutive growth of our Company. Apart from a preferential 

allotment carried out by our Company in Fiscal 2002 increasing our Companyôs paid-up capital to 1.00 million, no 

allotment of Equity Shares has been made by our Company on account of infusion of equity. For details, see ñCapital 

Structure ï Share Capital History of our Companyò on page 86. 

 

Á We have implemented a lean working capital cycle by controlling our costs and working capital requirements. This 

apart, our strategy of receiving advance fees and shipment charges from our customers and securing our receivables 

through letters of credit or bank guarantees issued in our favour by our customers has ensured that we maintain 

optimal cash flows. For Fiscal 2018, Fiscal 2017, and Fiscal 2016, our cash flows from operating activities amounted 

to 235.05 million, 352.32 million, and 215.22 million, respectively. 

 

Á Our operating and financial performance has resulted in a growth in our EBITDA. For Fiscal 2018, Fiscal 2017, and 

Fiscal 2016, our EBITDA was 500.25 million, 354.24 million, and 320.47 million, respectively. We have also 

been successful in maintaining a robust RoCE and RoE of 81.00% and 31.25% in Fiscal 2018, respectively. 

 

Experienced and qualified management team with strong execution track record 

 

We have an experienced and dedicated team of Key Management Personnel, with significant experience in the milling 

industry. Two of our Promoters, Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah, are technocrats with over 25 years of 

individual experience in the agriculture processing industry. Our Promoters Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah 

have brought to our Company vision and management, which we believe has been instrumental to our success. For details, 

see ñOur Management ï Board of Directors ï Brief biographies of Directorsò on page 186. Our Company is also supported 

by an experienced management team, including our Chief Executive Officer, Rajan Aggarwal, who has over 30 years of 

industry experience, and our Chief Financial Officer, Ganapathy Subramaniam, who has over 35 years of experience. For 

details, see ñOur Management ï Key Management Personnelò on page 196. 

 

Our team of Key Management Personnel are involved in our day to day management, growth objectives, and strategic 

initiatives. We believe that due to their understanding of industry trends, demands, and market changes, our Key 

Management Personnel have been able to scale our operating capabilities and take advantage of market opportunities over 

time.  
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OUR STRATEGIES 

 

We remain passionately committed to deliver customer-driven innovative solutions to save process loss and maintain 

standards of hygiene in the food processing and allied industries, by adopting qualitative practices. To this end, we also 

intend on building longstanding and successful relationships with our customers.  

 

We aim to achieve the above mission and grow our business by pursuing the following strategies: 

 

Deepening our presence in the rice processing segment by expansion of product range 

 

As part of our rice processing solutions, we currently offer a wide array of equipment for activities such as parboiling, 

milling, sorting, and grading. About 50% of the machinery forming part of the processing equipment portfolio in India 

comprises parboiling and drying equipment (Source: CRISIL Report). We have leveraged the technological advances made 

by our research and development department to improve our existing equipment range, as well as the equipment range 

obtained by us upon on our acquisition of Sunshine. As a part of our initiative to focus on the sale of rice processing 

equipment, we intend on enhancing our focus on developing parboiling and drying products which meet global standards, 

through our inhouse team of research and development professionals, whilst ensuring competitive pricing to ensure that we 

have access to a wide pool of customers. The market for our boilers and parboiling and drying equipment is growing, having 

enabled us to earn a revenue of 107.41 million in Fiscal 2018, and 48.66 million in Fiscal 2017.  

 

Colour sorters comprise an emerging market with a low installed base compared with the more evolved milling equipment 

segment, suggesting low penetration (Source: CRISIL Report). However, rising demand for branded grains, and 

improvement in quality of products is expected to result in a rapid growth in the demand for this equipment. While we offer 

entry level and mid-range colour sorters to our customers to meet market demands, we propose to introduce high-end colour 

sorters as well. The growth in the marketôs requirement for colour sorters is clearly evidenced in the growing demand for 

our colour-sorting equipment, which has generated a revenue of 515.50 million in Fiscal 2018, and 353.00 million in 

Fiscal 2017.  

 

Diversification of product offerings 

 

We propose to expand our range of equipment offerings under the pulses, seeds, maize, and wheat processing categories. 

This apart, we propose to offer new product categories to facilitate activities such as storage of grains through silos. We 

also intend to encourage the usage of colour sorters and other equipment among non-rice category mills, thereby providing 

us with avenues to explore new food processing segments, including soya and other coarse grains.  

 

We also propose to focus on our ancillary product offerings such as silica extractors and co-generation plants. While silica 

extractors assist our customers in extracting silica, a by-product of rice husk having various industrial uses including in pulp 

and processing, detergent and soaps, rubber reinforcement (tyres), and plastic reinforcement, co-generation plants enable 

our customers to reduce their expenditure on purchase of power from third party sources. We believe that these products 

will add to the profitability of our customers, apart from providing them with alternative and environment friendly solutions. 

 

It is also expected that the increasing consumer demand for branded food grains across categories will facilitate a steady 

growth in the industryôs requirement for equipment such as colour sorters, and other important milling equipment. 

Technological advancements have also improved returns on investments for millers, thereby encouraging them to 

increasingly opt for the mechanization of their mills. 

 

Expansion of geographical footprint 

 

Over the five-year period commencing from April 1, 2013 to March 31, 2018, we have manufactured and sold over 21,980 

grain processing equipment across our customer facilities. We sold our equipment to 1,556, 1,429 and 1,175 customers in 

Fiscal 2018, Fiscal 2017 and Fiscal 2016, respectively, of which 833, 768 and 644 were new customers. Moreover, we 

continue to grow our global footprint with exports to African countries such as Nigeria as well as countries such as the 

Germany, Indonesia, Iran, Myanmar, Netherlands, the Philippines and the United Kingdom. Apart from these exports, we 

also have installations of fully-equipped plants in countries such as Bangladesh, Pakistan, Nepal, Sri Lanka, and Thailand. 

We believe that the strategic presence of our manufacturing facilities, as well as the pan-India and global presence of our 

distribution and sales network has contributed in establishing an effective and efficient business model, contributing towards 

our consistent operational performance and growth.  

 

Our distribution and sales network is mapped across 19 states in India. Apart from a domestic distribution and sales network, 

we also have an established overseas distribution and sales network with partners located in seven countries and have 

succeeded in making deliveries to a total of 17 countries as of March 31, 2018. We have been successful in establishing a 

diversified geographic presence. Our revenue from sales in the southern region of India constituted 36.80% of our revenue 

from operations in Fiscal 2018 as compared to 32.14% of our revenue from operations in Fiscal 2016. Similarly, our revenue 
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from sales in the central region of India constituted 21.36% of our revenue from operations in Fiscal 2018 as compared to 

24.24% of our revenue from operations in Fiscal 2016. Our revenue from sales in the north and north eastern region of India 

constituted 25.37% of our revenue from operations in Fiscal 2018 as compared to 28.85% of our revenue from operations 

in Fiscal 2016.  

 

To address the growing demand for grain processing equipment, and to cater to a global audience despite the seasonality of 

the agricultural sector, we propose to expand our global distribution and sales network over the next few years. Through 

our marketing strategy, we aim to focus on the major rice and food-grain producing states of India. We have specific 

equipment catering to the differing requirements of our customers, in terms of pricing, quality, as well as durability. Further, 

our marketing initiatives have enabled us to directly sell our equipment to food grain millers, and utilise the advantages 

posed by geographical diversification. 

 

Facilitate equipment financing for our customers 

 

We propose to tap into underpenetrated agricultural belts across urban and rural India, apart from expanding our 

international footprint into countries that heavily rely on the production and consumption of rice and other agricultural 

products, including, but not limited to, wheat, maize, and pulses. With a view to offer our equipment at affordable rates to 

a market that has been underpenetrated, we have, in the past, liaised with various banks and financial institutions. Through 

these collaborations, we offer attractive financing products to assist customers in purchasing agriculture processing 

equipment manufactured by our Company.  

 

As part of our growth strategy, we propose to liaise with additional banks and financial institutions and working with them 

to provide our pool of agriculture centric customers with viable financing options for purchase of our products. 

 

Pursue inorganic growth through acquisitions 

 

We aim to continue to be one of the most preferred brand in the milling segment in India and grow our existing market 

share. Towards this end, we propose to expand our operations inorganically through strategic acquisitions of entities 

primarily engaged in businesses similar to ours. Every opportunity for expansion is viewed against the background of 

various factors such as the spending capacity of target customers, catchment area, availability of a local dealer and sales 

network, market penetration, expected investment, financial returns, and local competition. 

 

In the past, we have been successful in acquiring and integrating established businesses with ours. For instance, in July 

2016, we successfully acquired and integrated the business of Sunshine. This acquisition has enabled us to backward 

integrate our operations and strengthen our value chain. We also intend to continue to explore such business opportunities, 

including through inorganic acquisitions, and foraying into new product verticals, depending on market conditions and 

emerging business opportunities. This would enable us to expand our equipment range. 

 

CORPORATE STRUCTURE 

 

Our corporate structure is set out below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS 

 

We are engaged in the business of providing agriculture processing equipment with a focus on milling activities. A 

description of our business is set out below. 
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Processing Equipment 

 

Set out below is a flowchart depicting the various rice processing activities. These processes are also common to the 

processing of other agricultural products such as pulses, seeds, maize and wheat.  

 

 
 

 

Description of Grain Processing Equipment 

 

A brief description of the grain processing equipment we offer, along with the activities each of these are capable of 

performing is set out below:  

 

Pre-cleaners: These are equipment intended to remove foreign particles such as stones, immature grains, and other 

impurities from the input prior to the processing of the grains. These contain metal and wooden sieves, as well as a 

scalperator drive to facilitate easy cleaning of grains and the removal of sticks and straws. They also have an in-built blower 

and aspiration system. 

 

Boiler: These are automatic boilers that utilise solid fuel to produce heat with a high thermal efficiency. These are designed 

as per the requirements of the Indian Boilers Regulations, 1950. The boilers are designed to enhance ease of operation and 

utilisation for our customers, with the use of indigenously manufactured parts facilitating the easy availability of spare parts.  

 

Cyclone husk furnace: This equipment is used as an alternative to boilers for mills where a conventional boiler cannot be 

installed or utilised. It is designed to produce hot air while reducing the production of smoke and other pollutants. The 

equipment can be installed to cater to the requirements of two driers simultaneously, and thus ensure a lower cost of 

investment for our customers. 

 

Online paddy cooker: This equipment is used to boil and steam paddy grains as a part of the parboiling process. These are 

equipped with an automatic controlled heating system that allows for even cooking of the paddy and ensures uniformity in 

the colour of the cooked paddy. The equipment is designed to require less manpower, and input steam for cooking as 

compared to conventional cooking systems. The equipment can be retro-fitted to existing parboiling and drying systems of 

our customers. 

 

Fluidized bed drier: This equipment is used to remove moisture from paddy that has undergone the parboiling process. It is 

designed with a system that utilises air to dry the paddy rapidly and uniformly. The equipment can be retro-fitted to existing 

parboiling and drying systems of our customers. 

 

Parboilers and Driers: These are equipment intended for parboiling of paddy, a process for the partial cooking of paddy 

while ensuring that the grain husks remain intact. This process hardens the paddy and allows it to withstand the stress of 

milling activities, without losing nutritional value. Our parboilers and driers are constructed with stainless steel to maximize 

hygiene standards and processing and are equipped with a hot air blower and a heat exchanger in order to ensure maximum 

efficiency in heat transfer during the parboiling process. 

  

Raw paddy driers: These are equipment that are used to dry paddy in order to make it safe for storage. The equipment is 

designed to suit various types of paddy grains and are fitted with systems to help customers monitor and control the drying 

temperature. The furnace designs of our rice paddy driers can be modified according to the fuel used, irrespective of such 

fuel being rice husk, wood, or biomass. 

 

Dal dryer: This equipment is used to facilitate the drying of pulses such as lentils. The equipment is manufactured with a 

digital temperature control and electronic control panel and is designed to ensure uniform and efficient drying of the input 

pulses. The equipment is fitted with efficient burners that are energy and fuel efficient, and also ensure odourless burning. 

 

Classifier: This equipment is intended to efficiently separate oversized and undersized impurities from input grains. Apart 

from being used to separate impurities, the equipment can also be used for classifying and separating input grain into 
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different grades according to their sizes. The equipment is manufactured with precision screens to ensure efficiency in 

separating impurities and grains, as well as an angle controller to adjust the angle of the flow of grains. 

 

Gravity separator: This equipment is used to facilitate the removal of undesirable impurities such as immature grains, grains 

damaged by insects, and admixtures of grains and seeds. These are exclusively used for agricultural products such as paddy, 

wheat, barley, and oilseeds. These are equipped with tools which facilitate the separation of items on the basis of specific 

weight, as desired by our customers. The equipment also has an easily adjustable deck which can tilt in three angles for 

optimum usage. 

 

De-stoners: These are intended to facilitate the removal of stones, mud, and other foreign particles from input grains by 

separating impurities on the basis of their densities. These are designed to have a long operational life and are installed with 

closed circuit dust aspiration systems and lighting systems to enable easy viewing of the components of the equipment. 

 

Flow balancers: These are equipment intended to automatically discharge the required amounts of input grains for 

processing in a controlled manner. It can be used for several types of grain including wheat, maize, and rice, and can be 

programmed to suit the specific needs of customers by the use of a touch-screen function. The balancer measures the flow 

of grain on a continuous basis and stores data with respect to the throughput of the input grains on a periodical basis. This 

data can be later accessed by our customers to generate reports regarding its functioning, including details regarding the 

actual flow rate, the total flow rate, and other parameters.  
 

Pneumatic shellers: This equipment is intended to facilitate the easy removal of husks from paddy grains. Input grain is 

passed between two counter revolving rollers, which results in the removal of the husk from the grain. Our pneumatic 

shellers are equipped with automatic systems that control the pressure exerted by the rollers, as well as the correct feed rate 

for the input grains. These are capable of removing husks with a 95% level of accuracy.  

 

Tray paddy separators: Our tray paddy separators designed for high capacity inputs and enable our customers to efficiently 

separate brown rice from paddy. These can be customized by customers to suit their speed requirements and can provide 

three distinct types of desired output on the basis of the customers selection: (i) paddy, (ii) brown rice, and (iii) a mixture 

of paddy and brown rice. Further, wear and tear of the trays and other component parts is minimised by the use of stainless 

steel.  

 

Thickness graders: This equipment allows our customers to separate grains of rice on the basis of their thickness by passing 

input grains through cylindrical screens, which enable the separation of grains on the basis of their sizes. These can also be 

used to remove immature or broken grains from the input grain and can be installed with a variable speed drive to enable 

customers to customise the input speed. 

 

Pearler / polisher (non-rice): This equipment is used to remove the husk from pulse seeds and polish their exteriors to result 

in a glazed appearance. It is designed to be utilised for a wide variety of pulses and are equipped with specially designed 

grinding wheels and adjustable sieve frames to improve the efficiency of the polishing process. The equipment has 

adjustable inclinations in order to adjust capacities as per requirements of our customers. 

 

Rice whiteners: Our rice whiteners enable the whitening of brown rice by grinding grains without destroying the original 

shape of the rice kernel. These are installed with silicon carbide wheels to reduce the breaking of grains during the whitening 

process as well as a specially designed aspiration system to remove the bran produced during the whitening processes. 

These are also equipped with a mechanism that allows customers to control the amount of grain whitening to suit their 

requirements. 

 

Super glazer: This equipment is used to polish rice grains by using friction between the grains. It is equipped with specially 

designed rollers to ensure good quality glazing while also ensuring that the incidence of grain breakage is reduced. The 

equipment is manufactured for short and medium length grains. 

 

Silky polishers: This equipment uses water jets to polish the surface of rice grains by spraying water through a mixing 

chamber and creating friction between input grains by passing them through milling rollers. The use of water gives the 

output grains a shiny surface, resulting in the name ñsilkyò polisher. These have several features such as the presence of a 

motor outside the body of the equipment to facilitate easy maintenance as well as a reduced height to increase the stability 

of the equipment.  

 

Rotary sifters: This equipment enables our customers to sort rice grains into different categories, on the basis of size and 

quality. These are equipped with a wedge clamping mechanism to enhance performance of the equipment as well as a 

rotatory mechanism to increase the operation life of the equipment as well as facilitate the smooth functioning of its 

operations.  
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Length graders: Our length sorters enable our customers to separate broken grains from whole grains by passing them 

through rotating indented cylinders. The rotation results in the separation of the shorter broken grains from the whole grain, 

which are removed by a separate discharge outlet. These are equipped with features such as tear drop shaped indents to 

maximise the accuracy of separation as well as a sampling port to ensure that the output is of the desired quality. The 

equipment is installed with an in-built self-cleaning mechanism to ensure optimum productivity.  

 

Colour sorters: This equipment uses technology and lighting to remove impure grains from the input on the basis of their 

colour, rather than on the basis of their length or weight. These are equipped with several features such as auto sorting 

control systems, image capturing systems capable of storing up to 200 profiles to enable our customers to alter settings to 

suit their specifications, and a quality ejector system to monitor the quality of the output. The usage of anodized chutes for 

the passage of input grains prevents the blockage of the system by ensuring the smooth flow of grain.  

 

Packaging equipment: Our packaging equipment allows our customers to pack grains into bags with capacities ranging 

from 10 kilograms to 75 kilograms. These are equipped with several features such as weighing bins, discharge bins, and a 

control system to facilitate the smooth packing of grains.  

 

Ancillary Product Offerings 

 

As part of our ancillary product offerings, we provide non-milling equipment such as yield management, silica extraction, 

and co-generation solutions. A brief description of each of these product offerings are set out below: 

 

Yield Management: As a part of our yield management solutions, we offer a flow balancer and measurer which enables our 

customers in identifying fluctuations in throughput and improper equipment settings. Our flow balancers automatically 

discharge the amounts of various throughputs of grains as per user requirements and continuously measures the flow rate. 

The reports generated by the flow balancer display the actual flow rate, total flow rate from the previous reset time along 

with other parameters on the screen. 

 

Silica Extraction: Our silica extractors assist our customers in extracting silica, a by-product of rice husk. Silica has various 

industrial uses including in pulp and processing, detergent and soaps, rubber reinforcement (tyres), and plastic 

reinforcement. Silica extractors are custom-designed and manufactured for our customers on the basis of their requirements. 

Our silica extractors have a capacity of extracting two tonnes of silica per day, depending on the size of the input. This 

product is currently in its pilot phase.  

 

Co-generation: Through our co-generation offerings, we supply a complete package of cogeneration plants comprising a 

boiler, turbine, gear box, alternator, control panel, and other supporting accessories. Co-generation plants enable millers to 

reduce their expenditure on the purchase of power from third party sources. The product is currently in its pilot phase. 

 

MANUF ACTURING FACILITIES  

 

As on March 31, 2018, we had four manufacturing facilities located in the Bengaluru, Karnataka and Chennai, Tamil Nadu. 

As on March 31, 2018, the details of our manufacturing facilities are provided in the table below:  

 
Facility  Location Purpose Total land area 

(sq. ft.) 

Total built -

up area (sq. 

ft.) 

Ownership 

KIADB Unit I Bommasandra, Bengaluru  Assembly, painting, and 

packaging of equipment.  

 

Manufacture of milling 

equipment 

 

131,456.00 (with 

84,261.00 

presently 

unutilised) 

47,195.00 Owned 

Jigani Unit Jigani, Bengaluru 

 

Laser cutting, CNC, H boring, 

turret punching, machine shop 

and fabrication.  

 

Manufacture of milling 

equipment 

 

101,779.43 (with 

34,010.90 

presently 

unutilised) 

67,768.53 Owned  

KIADB Unit II  Bommasandra, Bengaluru Assembly and packaging.  

 

Manufacture of colour sorters 

 

42,637.71 (with 

16,887.22 

presently 

unutilised) 

25,750.49 Owned 

Chennai Unit Poonamallee, Chennai Fabrication and machine shop.  

 

27,007.00 

(completely 

utilised) 

27,007.00 Leased 
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Facility  Location Purpose Total land area 

(sq. ft.) 

Total built -

up area (sq. 

ft.) 

Ownership 

Manufacture of parboilers and 

driers  

 

In June 2018, we concluded the expansion of the Jigani Unit and KIADB Unit II, by increasing the built-up area of these 

units by an additional 14,002.35 sq. ft. and 12,500 sq. ft., respectively. The purpose of expansion of these facilities was to 

provide for additional space for catering to our growing customer demands.  

 

DISTRIBUTION AND SALES NETWORK  AND MARKETING STRATEGIES  

 

As on March 31, 2018, our distribution and sales network, comprising 34 employees and 57 agents, was spread across 19 

states in India, and seven countries overseas.  

 

Our Company adopts various marketing strategies to improve our market share and enhance our market reach. We conduct 

sales forecasting to predict the possible levels of sales for three months, based on the status of pending orders. Our marketing 

strategies are centred around enhancing the marketing of our equipment, and to maximise the visibility of our equipment 

before commencement of the agricultural season. We implement yearly and short-term strategies to ensure that we maximise 

our opportunities for growth. We have also established a call centre consisting of eight employees to promote the sales of 

spare parts for our equipment and address post-sales requirements of our customers. 

 

PRODUCTION PROCESS MANAGEMENT  

 

Our production process typically involves certain key standard functions such as production planning, processing, and 

storage and dispatch. Details of our production process are as follows:  

Production planning 

 

We have a dedicated team involved in the formulation of our production plan. Our production planning team receives a 

three-month forecast from our marketing department, which is typically provided during the final week of the preceding 

quarter. The forecast includes details of the type of machines required, the capacities and quantities of such machines, and 

the locations where these machines are required to be deployed at. The forecast is treated as being fixed for the first month 

following its receipt, and tentative for the subsequent two months of the relevant quarter. The tentative forecast provides 

our team with insight on the planning required for procurement of raw materials for our manufacturing facilities. Further, 

the fixed forecast for the first month of the relevant quarter allows our production planning team to identify available stocks 

at our manufacturing facilities, and formulate a production plan, including a day-wise supply plan for the supply of 

fabricated and mechanised parts for our manufacturing facilities. Based on the forecast, our production planning team also 

liaises with our purchase department for procurement of raw materials, and sourcing of such materials from our suppliers. 

 

Processing 

 

The raw materials received from our suppliers is verified by our quality control teams and is segregated and stored according 

to type and quality. With respect to components and parts received from our Jigani Unit, the supplies are subjected to surface 

preparation, and undergo a painting process before being sorted and sent for storage by our quality control teams. Raw 

materials in storage are retrieved by way of a process called ókittingô, which collects parts for machine orders as defined by 

bills of materials and translates such machine orders to operations as a production order. The fully kitted production orders 

are then moved in trolleys to assembly lines. Our manufacturing facilities are equipped with three kinds of assembly lines, 

viz., (i) fast moving machines, (ii) medium moving machines, (iii) and large machines. Each assembly line has a unique 

manpower requirement and assembly cycle time, which allows us to determine output targets from them on a daily basis. 

Production orders are also subject to processes such as laser / punching, welding, and buffing. 

 

Quality check 

 

Before our products are deemed to be fit for dispatch, we subject our products to several rounds of quality checks during 

manufacture, assembly, and completion. In addition to conducting quality checks of the manufactured products, our 

independent quality team also conducts continuous sample checks from our assembly lines. These samples are then 

subjected to quality tests in order to ensure compliance with requirements of our ISO certification norms. Our quality team 

is entrusted with the responsibility of ensuring the maintenance of production quality in accordance with preapproved 

standards. Online feedback is provided to the production team on the basis of quality checks to ensure that corrective actions 

are carried out, if required, in order to maintain the quality of the products manufactured by us.  
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Storage and dispatch 

 

The final products are packed and stored in stipulated locations in our units for dispatch as per instructions set out in the 

orders received by us. The final products are then transported to the locations of our customers at various destinations by 

trucks by third party logistics service providers. Our logistics department is entrusted with the responsibility of ensuring the 

efficient and correct storage, and dispatch of our manufactured products. 

 

RAW MATERIALS  

 

Our procurement process is managed by a team of dedicated engineers with relevant industry and market knowledge. Our 

procurement process team has developed a strong vendor base through their understanding of various factors such as vendor 

capabilities, variations in purchase prices as per market fluctuations, and costing across items and units. Our procurement 

process team has standardised processes and contracts, and apply consistent metrics across the procurement function, and 

streamline the complete procurement cycle in order to make the procurement of our raw materials cost effective and 

efficient. 

 

As of Fiscal 2018, Fiscal 2017, and Fiscal 2016, our expenses towards cost of materials consumed (including changes in 

the inventories of work in progress, semi-finished goods and finished goods) was 1,470.72 million, 1,242.69 million, and 

1,001.79 million, respectively, which constituted 55.26%, 56.26%, 54.31%, respectively, of the revenue from operations 

generated in the corresponding periods. We directly negotiate the prices for a majority of our raw materials with our 

suppliers on a regular basis. The prices for our supplies of steel are fixed on a quarterly, half-yearly, or yearly basis, which 

correspond to the duration of the price agreements that we enter into for other raw materials.  

 

As we generally require components that are specifically designed and developed to meet our needs, we employ a 

component sourcing strategy that is targeted at developing long-term relationships with suppliers who can meet our 

requirements. This ensures timely availability of components of desirable quality and quantity for use in our manufacturing 

process. The price adjustments that we agree upon with suppliers who provide us with bought-out parts are based upon 

price adjustment agreements.  

 

We have a diversified supplier base and believe that this helps us in minimising supplier risk due to low supplier 

concentration. Prior to being on-boarded by us, our suppliers undergo a qualification and performance rating process with 

us and our customers, so as to enable that the quality of the raw materials supplied by them complies with required standards 

of quality. Although we do not have long-term contracts with any of our raw material suppliers or bought-out parts suppliers, 

we have maintained long-term relationships with a majority of our suppliers, by ensuring that we review our agreements 

with them on a periodic basis. 

 

UTILITIES  

 

For our operations, we need a substantial amount of power and fuel. Our total power and fuel costs comprised 0.76% of our 

total expenses on consolidated basis for Fiscal 2018.  

 

The process of manufacturing of our milling equipment and spare parts for our equipment involves several processes such 

as laser cutting, SG iron casting machining, paint shop process, grit blasting, and horizontal boring. These processes require 

a continuous supply of electricity as well as high electricity load. This apart, our manufacturing process also requires a 

supply of electricity with minimal fluctuation in voltage. This ensures that we retain the high quality of our products, and 

also results in the enhancement of the productivity and lifetime of the products manufactured by us. Our Company has made 

arrangements for captive power by installing generator sets in all our manufacturing facilities. Our Company also utilises 

machines which are equipped with voltage stabilizers. 

 

Although our manufacturing process is not water intensive, we utilize water for coolant mixing, as well as distilled water 

for the operation of our laser cutting machines. We obtain water from borewells situated at all our manufacturing facilities, 

and have also installed an online reverse osmosis treatment plant. However, our requirement for distilled water is met 

through procurement from third party sources. 

 

AWARDS AND ACCREDITATIONS  

 

Set out below are a list of key awards and accreditations received by our Company: 

 

Calendar 

Year 

Award  Conferred by 

2000 Commendation Award for Best Business Exhibitor Confederation of Indian 

Industry 
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Calendar 

Year 

Award  Conferred by 

2003  Award for participation in the Rice Tech 2003 Rice Miller Reporter 

Publication Group  

2005  Valued Participation in the Food and Technology Expo 2005  NNS 

2009 Award for Participation in the International Rice and Grain Tech Triune Exhibitors Private 

Limited 

2012 Award of Appreciation at the 71st International Exhibition on Rice Processing 

Solutions 

Rice Tech Expo 

Award for Best Participation in the Rice and Dal Tech Expo 2012 Y ï Axis 

2013 Certificate of Appreciation at the Cambodia Rice Forum 2013 Cambodia Rice Federation  

2014  Award of Appreciation  Punjab Rice Millers 

Association  

2015 Best Presentation at the Rice and Pulses Tech Expo 2015 Yuva Raichur Rice Millers 

Association  

Award for Participation in the Sugar Summit Asia 2015 Teflaôs 

2016  Certificate of Appreciation for Contribution as a Gold Sponsor to the Cambodia Rice 

Forum  

Cambodia Rice Federation  

Award of Appreciation at the Rice Pro-Tech Expo 2016 Business Empire 

Exhibitions  

Certificate of Participation in the Karnataka State Rice Millers Association Silver 

Jubilee Function and exhibition on Rice Milling and Technology  

Raichur Rice Millers 

Association  

Award of Best Stall at the Karnataka State Rice Millers Association Silver Jubilee 

Function and exhibition on Rice Milling and Technology 

Raichur Rice Millers 

Association 

2017 Award of Honour for being an Exclusive Sponsor All India Rice Exporters 

Association 

Award of Honour at the Conference cum Exhibition on Rice Milling and 

Technology 

Chirag Agri Ventures Pvt 

Ltd 

Award of Honour at the Food Show India 2017 All India Rice Exporters 

Association 

Award of Honour for Active Participation in GrainEx, India Adamas Events Private 

Limited 

Award for Participation in the IDMA 2017 Fair  IDMA  

2018 Award of Honour for Exhibiting at Food Show Bihar 2018 Chirag Agri Ventures 

Private Limited 

 

TECHNOLOGY, RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT  

 

Our research and development team consists of 22 engineers, who have developed several innovative products such as pulse 

milling lines, seed milling lines, parboiling and dryer equipment. In addition to the development of new products, our team 

also carries out value engineering processes on our existing equipment to improve their efficiency and reduce costs of 

operation. We have also implemented the SAP system which enables us to improve process efficiency, conduct supply 

chain forecasting as well as enhance data security.  
 

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY  

 

Our business is largely dependent on the brand name ñMILLTECò, which has over the years helped us in building brand 

equity and customer loyalty. The trademark for the brand name ñMILLTECò was registered in the name of our Company 

on January 3, 2002 under class 30, and on July 18, 2006, under class 29 and class 31. As on the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus, we have registered 25 trademarks under the laws of countries such as India, China, Egypt, Indonesia 

and Nepal, among others, and have also registered 253 copyrights over the drawing names used for our equipment. We have 

also registered over 43 designs. Further, we have applied for the registration of seven new trademarks, five patents, 12 

designs, and 28 copyrights, and for the renewal of the registration of one trademark.  

 

EMPLOYEES AND HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT  

 

As of March 31, 2018, we had a total work force of 821 individuals comprising of 396 employees and 425 individuals 

engaged by us on a contractual basis. The following table illustrates the break-up of our work force on the basis of the 

functions carried out by them:  

 
Category Number of employees Number of individuals engaged on a contractual basis 

 

Sales and marketing 45 - 

Research and development 18 4 

After sales management 124 - 
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Category Number of employees Number of individuals engaged on a contractual basis 

 

Operations  179 385 

Finance and IT 15 1 

HR and administration  12 35 

Management 3 - 

TOTAL  396 425 

 

Our human resource practices are aimed at recruiting talented individuals, ensuring their continuous development and 

making sure their grievances, if any, are redressed in a timely manner. 

 

We conduct regular trainings for our employees to enhance their technical and soft skills, and to educate them on the 

importance of following safety procedures. The following table illustrates the hours of training conducting for our 

employees for the Fiscal 2018: 

 
Category Number of hours 

Safety 323 

Soft skills 887 

Technical skills 3,693 

TOTAL  4,903 

 

Further, we have also implemented several incentives and reward programs such as the implementation of an award for the 

star performer in terms of monthly sales, the quarterly for the best region in terms of sales target achieved and the apex 

turnover incentives. We also conduct regular health camps for the family members of our employees. 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEMS  

 

We have constituted a risk management committee that functions under the supervision of our Board and consists of three 

members from our Board. The risk management committee has been entrusted with the identification and mitigation of 

risks. In addition to the risk management committee, we also conduct an annual audit of our Companyôs internal controls 

by an internal auditor, whose report is then considered by the audit committee of our Company as well as our Board.  

 

COMPETITION  

 

We experience significant competition from various market players for all our equipment. The key competitive factors 

include product quality, product attributes, service capability, and after-market services. Some of our key competitors across 

our equipment portfolio are: 

 

Equipment Competitors* 

Pre-cleaners  Buhler, Suri, Fowler Westrup, Guru Nanak Industries  

Parboilers SKF Boilers and Driers Private Limited, HSF Food Protech 

Boilers SKF Boilers and Driers Private Limited, HSF Food Protech, Induss 

Dryers Buhler, SKF Boilers and Driers Private Limited, HSF Food Protech 

De-stoners Buhler, Satake, GG Dandekar, Suri, Fowler Westrup  

Shellers  Buhler, Satake, GG Dandekar, Suri 

Whiteners Buhler, Satake, GG Dandekar, Suri, Guru Nanak Industries 

Polishers Buhler, Satake, GG Dandekar, Suri  

Elevators Buhler, Satake, GG Dandekar, Suri  

Graders Buhler, Satake, GG Dandekar, Suri 

Colour sorters Buhler, Satake, GG Dandekar, QED Agro Systems, Orange Sorting Machines, Promech 

Industries, Unique sorter  
*Source: CRISIL Report. 

 

INSURANCE 

 

We maintain a number of insurance policies which are in line with industry practices. The insurance policies maintained by 

us include policies covering burglary, standard fire and perils, and other accidental risks. Our insurance coverage and choice 

of policies or the nature of risks covered are not subjected to any independent third-party review. We believe that the 

insurance policies availed by us are adequate and take into account our scope and scale of business, as well as the potential 

liabilities that we reasonably anticipate. 
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CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY  

 

We invest in schemes intended for the upliftment of the rural and socially underprivileged sections of society. We donate 

to charities working for the benefit of mentally challenged girls, with a view to ensure the welfare of the rural society. We 

have also donated items such as school books and tailoring machines to the needy. Further, we have constructed a mid-day 

meal hall for school children in West Bengal and have donated a waste removal vehicle to the Bidiraguppe Gram Panchayat. 

 

The amount of money apportioned by our Company towards CSR activities was less than the limits prescribed under the 

Companies Act, 2013 for Fiscal 2018. Going forward, our Company will endeavour to spend monies on CSR activities in 

accordance with prescribed limits. The deficiency in spending the requisite amount towards CSR activities has been 

disclosed by our Company in the Directorôs report which forms a part of the financial statements for Fiscal 2018, in 

accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. 

 

IMMOVEABLE PROPERTIES 

 

Our manufacturing facilities are located on such premises that are either owned by us or leased by us. In addition to our 

manufacturing facilities, we also have three offices that we occupy on a lease basis. 

 

Details of our immovable properties are listed below: 

 
Sr. 

No. 

Location Lease hold / owned / 

leave and license 

Date of 

purchase / 

lease 

Term of 

lease 

Whether purchased / 

leased from a related 

party  

1. #51-A, I Phase, KIADB Industrial 

Area, Bommasandra, Bengaluru ï 

560 099, Karnataka, India 

Owned May 17, 2003 - No 

2. #325-D, BJLR Industrial Area, 

Jigani, Bengaluru ï 562 106, 

Karnataka, India 

Owned April 19, 2013 - No 

3. #235-R, III Phase, KIADB 

Industrial Area, Bommasandra, 

Bengaluru ï 560 099, Karnataka, 

India 

Owned April 17, 2006 - No 

4. #19/3, Erikkari Salai, Meppur 

Village, Nazarathpet, 

Poonamallee Taluk, Thiruvallur 

District, Chennai ï 600 123, Tamil 

Nadu, India 

Leased August 4, 2016 Two years 

from 

August 4, 

2016 

No 

5. #1101, 11th Floor, Pearls Omaxe, 

Plot #B-1, Netaji Subhash Place, 

Pitam Pura, Delhi ï 110 034, India 

Leased December 18, 

2015 

Three 

years from 

November 

21, 2015 

No 

6. #47/2, Sri Maruthi Layout, 

Bommasandra Industrial Area, 

Bengaluru ï 560 099, Karnataka, 

India 

Leased August 1, 2017 One year 

from 

August 1, 

2017 

No 

7. Plot # 172, Bommasandra 

Industrial Area, Bengaluru ï 560 

099, Karnataka, India  

Leased November 14, 

2017 

Three 

years from 

November 

1, 2017  

No 
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REGULATIONS AND POLICIES  

Given below is a summary of certain relevant Indian laws and regulations applicable to our Company and our Subsidiary. 

The information in this chapter has been obtained from publications available in the public domain. The description of the 

applicable regulations as given below has been set out in a manner to provide general information to the investors and is 

not exhaustive and shall not be treated as a substitute for professional legal advice. The statements below are based on the 

current provisions of applicable law, which are subject to change or modification by subsequent legislative, regulatory, 

administrative or judicial decisions.  

We operate in multiple segments including (i) providing equipment to the agriculture processing industry, (ii) end-to-end 

grain processing solutions (rice milling, pulses milling, seeds processing, and maize processing) offered by the Company, 

and (iii) ancillary service offerings such as yield management solutions, silica extraction, co-generation plants, and end-

to-end turnkey solutions. For further details, see ñOur Businessò on page 155. 

Under the provisions of various central government and state government statutes and legislations, our Company and our 

Subsidiary are required to obtain, and periodically renew certain licenses or registrations and to seek statutory permissions 

to conduct our business and operations. For further details, see ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 389. 

Given below is a brief description of certain relevant legislations that are currently applicable to the business carried on by 

us. 

 

BUSINESS SPECIFIC REGULATIONS 

 

The Factories Act, 1948 (ñFactories Actò) 

 

The Factories Act seeks to regulate the employment of workers in factories and makes provisions for the health, safety and 

welfare of factory workers, including requirements for adequate maintenance of plants, security systems, and provision of 

adequate training and supervision. The Factories Act defines a ófactoryô to be any premises which employs 10 or more 

workers on any day of the preceding 12 months and in which a manufacturing process is carried on with the aid of power, 

or premises where there are at least 20 workers who are engaged in a manufacturing process without the aid of power. Each 

state government has set out rules in respect of the prior submission of plans, their approval for the registration of the 

establishment, and licensing of factories.  

 

The Indian Boilers Act, 1923 (ñBoilers Actò) 

 

The Boilers Act was enacted with the objective to, inter alia, (i) provide for the safety of life and property of persons from 

the danger of explosions of boilers, (ii) lay down the procedure for registration of the boilers in India, and (iii) lay down 

penalties for contravention. A óboilerô refers to any closed vessel exceeding 22.75 litres in capacity which is used expressly 
for generating steam under pressure and includes any mounting or other fitting attached to such vessel, which is wholly or 

partly under pressure when shut off. As per the provisions of the Boilers Act, the utilisation of an unregistered boiler is not 

permitted. 

 

Legal Metrology Act, 2009 (ñLegal Metrology Actò) 

 

Legal Metrology Act came into effect on January 14, 2010 and replaced the Standards of Weights and Measures Act, 1976 

and the Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Act, 1985. The Legal Metrology Act seeks to establish and 

enforce standards of weights and measures, regulate trade and commerce in weights, measures and other goods which are 

sold or distributed by weight, measure or number and for matters connected therewith or incidental thereto. 

 

The key features of the Legal Metrology Act are: 

 

Á units of weights and measures are to be based on metric system only; 

Á all weights and measures shall follow the prescribed specification and shall be verified and also re-verified periodically 

before use; 

Á pre-packaged commodities shall bear statutory declarations; 

Á registration is required before import of any weight or measure; 

Á approval of model is required before manufacture or import of any weight or measure; and 

Á without licence no weight or measure may be manufactured, sold or repaired. 

 

The Electricity Act, 2003 (ñElectricity Actò) 

 

The Electricity Act was enacted with the objective to, inter alia, (i) consolidate the laws relating to generation, transmission, 
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distribution, trading and use of electricity, (ii) rationalize the electricity tariffs and (iii) lay down the provisions for the 

constitution and function of the central electricity authority. The Electricity Act, also lays down a certain standard of 

performance to be followed by the licensee, to protect the interest of consumers. The procedure for grant of license to the 

licensee, to transmit, distribute and undertake trading in electricity as an electric trader is also governed by the Electricity 

Act. Accordingly, it requires every licensee including transmission and distribution companies under the Electricity Act to 

supply electricity only through the installation of a correct meter in accordance with regulations made by the Central 

Electricity Authority in this regard. The Central or state Electricity Regulatory Commission is empowered to adjudicate in 

respect of any noncompliance with such requirement. Additionally, the Electricity Act levies penalties, including 

imprisonment, for tampering with and unauthorized use of meters. 

 

ENVIRONMENT REGULATIONS  

 

All manufacturing companies must ensure compliance with various applicable environmental legislations. Some of the 

important environmental legislations applicable to us, inter alia, are the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 

1974, the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Cess Act, 

1977 and the Environment Protection Act, 1986. Prior to the undertaking of a project for construction, development or 

modification of a plant, system or structure, our Company will be required to file an Environment Impact Assessment 

(ñEIAò) with the State Pollution Control Board and the Ministry of Environment and Forests (ñMOEFò). Companies are 

required to obtain consents of the relevant State Pollution Control Boards for emissions and discharge of effluents into the 

environment. The relevant authority will assess the impact of the project on the environment before granting clearance. The 

clearance may be granted subject to certain conditions / alterations required to be made in the project. 

 

Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 (ñEP Actò) 

 

The EP Act, and the rules thereunder, have been enacted to implement the decisions of the United Nations Conference on 

the Human Environment that relate to the protection and improvement of the human environment, and inter alia, prevent 

the occurrence of environmental hazards to human beings and property. In accordance with the provisions of the EP Act, 

no person carrying on any industry, operation, or process, is permitted to discharge or emit any environmental pollutants in 

excess of prescribed standards. The EP Act largely operates as an óumbrellaô legislation which has been designed to provide 

a framework for the central government to coordinate activities of various central and state government authorities, 

established under previous laws such as the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, and the Air (Prevention 

and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981. 

 

Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (ñWater Actò) 

 

The Water Act, and the rules thereunder, have been enacted to prevent the pollution of water by industrial, agricultural, and 

household discharge that can contaminate water sources. The main objective of the Water Act is to provide for the 

prevention, control, and abatement of water pollution, and the maintenance and restoration of the wholesomeness of water. 

The Water Act recognises the Central Pollution Control Board (ñCPCBò), and respective State Pollution Control Boards 

(ñSPCBò) as regulatory authorities, which, in their respective capacities, perform various functions including the planning 

and execution of nation-wide and state-wide programmes for the prevention, control, or abatement of water pollution. The 

Water Act also prohibits the release of any poisonous, noxious, or polluting matter into any water body.  

 

The CPCB, from time to time, categorises industries into óredô, óorangeô, or ógreenô depending on the extent of pollution 

emitted by such industries. All industries falling under any of the aforementioned categories are required to obtain a 

combined consent to operate their facilities from the respective SPCBs to ensure compliance with the provisions of the 

Water Act and the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981. 

 

Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Cess Act, 1977 (ñWater Cess Actò) 

 

The Water Cess Act, and the rules thereunder, have been enacted to provide for the levy and collection of a cess on water 

consumed by persons carrying on certain industries. Such cess is levied by local authorities constituted under the Water 

Act, with a view to augment the resources of the CPCB and SPCBs, and for the prevention and control of water pollution. 

Under the provisions of the Water Cess Act, consumers are required to install water meters, and file monthly returns with 

authorities constituted under the provisions of the Water Cess Act.  

 

Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 (ñAir Actò) 

 

The Air Act, and the rules thereunder, have been enacted to control and prevent air pollution in India. The main objective 

of the Air Act is to provide for prevention, control, and abatement of air pollution. Similar to the provisions of the Water 

Act, the CPCB and respective SPCBs are recognised under the Air Act as regulatory authorities, which are entrusted with 

the implementation and enforcement of the various provisions of the Air Act. The functions of the CPCB and various SPCBs 

include carrying out training programmes, planning and executing such programmes at a national and state level to raise 
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awareness on air pollution control. The Air Act provides for the declaration of óair pollution control areasô within the 

precincts of which the use of certain fuels is prohibited. Additionally, the Air Act also seeks to prevent emissions which are 

in excess of prescribed standards.  

 

The CPCB, from time to time, categorises industries into óredô, óorangeô, or ógreenô depending on the extent of pollution 

emitted by such industries. All industries falling under any of the aforementioned categories are required to obtain a 

combined consent to operate their facilities from jurisdictional SPCBs to ensure compliance with the provisions of the Water 

Act and Air Act. 

 

Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 (ñHazardous Wastes 

Rulesò) 

 

The Hazardous Wastes Rules have been enacted to ensure resource recovery and disposal of hazardous wastes, as defined 

under the Hazardous Wastes Rules in an environmentally sound manner. The Hazardous Wastes Rules apply to all persons 

who handle, generate, collect, store, pack, transport, use, treat, process, recycle, recover, pre-process, co-process, utilise, 

offer for sale, transfer, or dispose hazardous and other wastes. In accordance with the provisions of the Hazardous Wastes 

Rules, every person undertaking any of the aforementioned activities with hazardous, and other wastes, is required to obtain 

an authorisation for undertaking such activities. Further, an occupier is inter alia, under an obligation to ensure the safe and 

environmentally sound management of hazardous and other wastes. It may be noted that wastes defined under the Hazardous 

Wastes Rules are to be disposed only in a facility that has been duly authorised under the provisions of the Hazardous 

Wastes Rules. 

 

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAWS  

 

Intellectual Property in India enjoys protection under both common law and statute. Under statute, India provides for patent 

protection under the Patents Act, 1970, copyright protection under the Copyright Act, 1957, trade mark protection under 

the Trade Marks Act, 1999 and design protection under the Designs Act, 2000. The above enactments provide for protection 

of intellectual property by imposing civil and criminal liability for infringement. 

 

Trade Marks Act, 1999 (ñTrade Marks Actò) 

 

The Trade Marks Act, which came into force on December 30, 1999, governs the law pertaining to protection of trade marks 

in India. A trade mark is essentially any mark capable of being represented graphically and which distinguishes goods or 

services of one person from those of others. It also includes a device, brand, heading, label, ticket, name, signature, word, 

letter, numeral, shape of goods, packaging or combination of colours or combination thereof. The registration of a trade 

mark under the Trade Mark Act is valid in India for a period of 10 years and can be renewed from time to time in perpetuity. 

Registration of a trade mark grants the owner a right to exclusively use the trade mark as a mark of goods and services and 

provides for remedies in case of the fraudulent use of deceptively similar marks by any third party. The Registrar of Trade 

Marks is the authority responsible for registration of the trade marks, settling opposition proceedings and rectification of 

the register of trade marks. As per the Trade Marks (Amendment) Act, 2010 (ñTM Amendment Actò), the Registrar of 

Trade Marks is empowered to deal with international applications originating from India as well as those received from the 

International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organisation and maintain a record of international registrations. 

The TM Amendment Act also removes the discretion of the Registrar to extend the time. 

 

The Trade Marks Rules, 2007 which substitute the earlier 2002 rules, lay down certain guidelines regarding procedure. 

Some of the salient features of the rules are: process for determination of ñwell known markò established, representation of 

sound marks, recognition of e-mail as mode of service, new registration fees and filing of statement user is mandatory 

among others. 

 

The Patents Act, 1970 (ñPatents Actò) 

 

The patent regime in India is governed by the Patents Act and rules and regulations made thereunder. Pursuant to the Patents 

(Amendment) Act, 2005, and the TRIPS Agreement, product patent regime with a protection period of 20 years became 

applicable in India. The patent regime protects inventions through patents. The amended Patents Act defines ñinventive 

stepò to mean a feature of an invention that involves a technical advancement as compared to existing knowledge or having 

economic significance or both and that makes an invention not obvious to a person skilled in the art. Any person claiming 

to be the true and first inventor of an invention or the assignee of the true and first inventor or the legal representative of 

any deceased person who was entitled to make an application immediately before death may apply for a patent for an 

invention. In addition to domestic law, India is a party to international intellectual property related instruments including 

the Patent Cooperation Treaty, 1970. The Patents Rule, 2003 lay down the procedural guidelines for the implementation of 

the Patents Act. 
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Indian Copyright Act, 1957 and Copyright Rules, 1957 (ñCopyright Actò) 

 

The Copyright Act governs copyright protection in India. Under the Copyright Act, copyright may subsist in original 

literary, dramatic, musical or artistic works, cinematograph films, and sound recordings. While copyright registration is not 

a pre-requisite for acquiring or enforcing a copyright in an otherwise copyrightable work, registration may expedite 

infringement proceedings and reduce delay caused due to evidentiary considerations. Once registered, copyright protection 

of a work lasts within the lifetime of the author and until 60 years following the demise of the author. Reproduction of a 

copyrighted work for sale or hire, issuing of copies to the public, performance or exhibition in public, making a translation 

of the work, making an adaptation of the work and making a cinematograph film of the work without consent of the owner 

of the copyright are all acts which expressly amount to an infringement of copyright. However, the Copyright Act prescribes 

certain fair use exceptions which permit certain acts, which are otherwise considered copyright infringement. 

 

The Design Act, 2000 (ñDesign Actò) 

 

The Design Act, which came into force in May 2001, along with the rules made thereunder consolidate and amend the law 

relating to protection of designs. A design refers to the features of shape, configuration, pattern, ornamentation or 

composition of lines or colours applied to any article, in two or three dimensional or both forms, by an industrial process or 

means, whether manual, mechanical or chemical, separate or combined, which in the finished article appeal to and are 

judged solely by the eye. In order to register a design, it must be new or original and must not be disclosed to the public 

anywhere in India or any other country by publication in tangible form or by use or in any other way prior to the filing date. 

A design should be significantly distinguishable from known designs or combination of known designs in order for it to be 

registered. A registered design is valid for a period of 10 years after which can be renewed for a second period of five years, 

before the expiration of the original period of 10 years. After such period the design is made available to the public by 

placing it in the public domain.  

 

LAWS RELATING TO EMPLOYMENT  

 

In undertaking its operations, our Company is required to ensure compliance with various employment laws. These include, 

but are not restricted to: 

 

(i) Contract Labour (Regulation & Abolition) Act, 1970; 

 

(ii)  Employees Compensation Act, 1923; 

 

(iii)  Employees' Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952; 

 

(iv) Employees' State Insurance Act, 1948; 

 

(v) Equal Remuneration Act, 1976; 

 

(vi) The Maternity Benefit Act, 1961; 

 

(vii)  Industrial Disputes Act, 1947; 

 

(viii)  Minimum Wages Act, 1948; 

 

(ix) Payment of Bonus Act, 1965; 

 

(x) Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972; 

 

(xi) Payment of Wages Act, 1936; 

 

(xii)  Employment Exchanges (Compulsory Notification of Vacancies) Act, 1959; 

 

(xiii)  Industrial Employment (Standing Orders) Act, 1946; 

 

(xiv) Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013; and 

 

(xv) Relevant State Shops and Commercial Establishments Act. 
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OTHER LAWS  

 

Approvals from Local Authorities  

 

Setting up of a factory or manufacturing unit entails the requisite local approvals to be obtained from relevant local 

panchayat(s) / development authority / town and country planning department outside the city limits, and appropriate 

development authority within the city limits. Consents from the state pollution control board(s) and the relevant state 

electricity board(s), among others, are required to be obtained before commencing the building of a factory or starting 

manufacturing operations. 

 

In addition to the above, our Company is also required to comply with the provisions of the Companies Act, the 

Information Technology Act, 2000 and other applicable statutes imposed by the central government or the state 

government for its day-to-day operations. 
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HISTORY AND CERTAIN CORPORATE MATTERS  

 

BRIEF HISTORY OF OUR COMPANY  

Our Company was originally incorporated as MILLTEC Machinery Private Limited on August 28, 1998, at Bengaluru, 

Karnataka, India, as a private limited company under the Companies Act, 1956. Subsequently, our Company was converted 

to a public limited company, and a fresh certificate of incorporation consequent upon change of name on conversion to a 

public limited company was issued by the RoC on March 21, 2018 in the name of MILLTEC Machinery Limited. The name 

of our Company was changed from MILLTEC Machinery Private Limited to MILLTEC Machinery Limited upon 

conversion of our Company from a private limited company to a public limited company. 

For a description of our business, see ñOur Businessò on page 155. 

For a description of schemes of arrangements involving our Company, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï 

Acquisition of Business, Mergers, and Amalgamationsò on page 181. 

CHANGES IN REGISTERED OFFICE  

Date of change of Registered Office 

 

Details of the address of Registered Office 

 

August 27, 2004  Pursuant to the resolution passed by our Board, on August 27, 2004, our registered 

office was shifted from: 235R, KIADB Industrial Area, III Phase, Bommasandra, 

Bengaluru ï 560 099 Karnataka, India, to #51/A, Phase I KIADB Industrial Area 

Bommasandra, Bengaluru ï 560 099 Karnataka, India 

 

Except as disclosed above, there has been no change in the Registered Office of the Company since its incorporation.  

MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OF OUR COMPANY  

Main objects of our Company 

The main objects contained in the Memorandum of Association are as follows: 

ñ1. To carry on the business of manufacturers, wholesalers, retailers, merchants, dealers, exporters, importers of any 

kind of machinery, equipments and / or tools for the food processing industry and all kinds of machinery, tools, 

implements for all kinds of industry including agricultural, horticultural and scientific instruments of any kind. 

 

2. To undertake any kind of turnkey, engineering projects of any kind and to assemble, fabricate machines and tools 

and to deal in machinery, repair, convert, alter, let on hire machinery, implements, tools and hardware of all kinds. 

 

3. To engage, undertake and execute any contracts for works involving repair or use of any machinery or machine-

tools and to carry out any primary, secondary, ancillary or other works comprised in such engineering contracts 

in India or any place in the world.ò 

 

The main objects as contained in the Memorandum of Association enable our Company to carry on the business presently 

being carried out. 

Amendments to the Memorandum of Association 

Set out below are the amendments to the Memorandum of Association since the incorporation of our Company: 

Date of Shareholdersô 

Resolution 

Particulars 

September 30, 2003 Clause V of the Memorandum of Association was amended to reflect the increase in the authorized share 

capital of the Company from 1 million divided into 100,000 Equity Shares to 5 million divided into 

500,000 Equity Shares. 

March 10, 2008  Clause V of the Memorandum of Association was amended to reflect the increase in the authorized share 

capital of the Company from 5 million divided into 500,000 Equity Shares to 20 million divided into 

2,000,000 Equity Shares. 

March 25, 2009  Clause V of the Memorandum of Association was amended to reflect the increase in the authorized share 

capital of the Company from 20 million divided into 2,000,000 Equity Shares to 30 million divided into 

3,000,000 Equity Shares. 

November 16, 2009 Clause III (C) of the Memorandum of Association was altered to include the following incidental or 

ancillary objects: 
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Date of Shareholdersô 

Resolution 

Particulars 

 

ñ6. To carry on the business of buyers, sellers, importers, exporters, agents, dealers, cleaners, sorters, 

graders and packers for all types of food grains and to construct and run silos and cold storages for grain 

storage and also letting it for rent or otherwise.ò 

May 24, 2013  Clause V of the Memorandum of Association was amended to reflect the increase in the authorized share 

capital of the Company from 30 million divided into 3,000,000 Equity Shares to 31 million divided into 

3,100,000 Equity Shares. 

July 23, 2013 Clause III (B) of the Memorandum of Association was altered to replace Object III(B)(24) with the 

following object: 

 

ñ24. To enter into any scheme of amalgamation or arrangement for merger, de-merger, or other forms of 

corporate restructuring with any other company, body corporate, firm or legal person having objects 

altogether or in part similar to those of this company.ò 

Clause III(C) of the Memorandum of Association was altered to include the following objects: 

 

ñ7. To carry on the business of Fabricators of any kind of machinery components, parts or tools for the 

food processing industry and all kinds of machinery components and parts for all types of industries. 

 

8. To carry on the business of manufacturers, dealers smelters of casting, forming, plating. Painting, 

finishing and shaping parts and components of plants, machineries and equipments rolling mills of any 

section and articles of every description of ferrous metals and other materials. 

 

9. To carry on the business of obtaining and carrying out job works for existing machineries. 

 

10. To carry on the business as consultants, give advice and impart technical knowledge in developing 

systems or process relating to production, storage, distribution, marketing of various consumer durables 

and to provide logistical support for any business activity.ò 

April 8, 2014*  Clause V of the Memorandum of Association was amended to reflect the increase in the authorized share 

capital of the Company from 31 million divided into 3,100,000 Equity Shares to 61 million divided into 

6,100,000 Equity Shares. 

February 22, 2018 Clause I of the Memorandum of Association was amended to reflect the new name of our Company, 

ñMILLTEC  Machinery Limitedò. 

April 20, 2018 Clause V of the Memorandum of Association was amended to reflect the increase in the authorized share 

capital of the Company from 61 million divided into 6,100,000 Equity Shares to 100 million divided 

into 10,000,000 Equity Shares. 

June 15, 2018 Clause V of the Memorandum of Association was amended to reflect the increase in the authorized share 

capital of the Company from 100 million divided into 10,000,000 Equity Shares to 150 million divided 

into 15,000,000 Equity Shares. 

*  Inserted pursuant to the order dated April 8, 2014 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru, sanctioning the composite scheme of 

amalgamation of MIPL and MOPL with our Company. 

 

 

MAJOR EVENTS AND MILESTONES OF OUR COMPANY  

 

The table below sets forth the key events in the history of our business:  

 
Financial 

Year  

Particulars 

1999 Incorporation of the Company 

2002 

 

Revenue from sales crosses over 50 million 

The brand name, ñMILLTECò, is established in the market  

2004 Introduction of new products such as de-husking machines and graders 

Commencement of supply of end-to-end turnkey solutions  

2006 Our Company executed an agreement with a German agricultural processing equipment manufacturer for receiving 

technical knowhow  

2007 Our Company establishes a pan-India sales and service network, with our sales and service coverage spreading across 

151 districts in 18 States  

2008 Our Company caters to mills processing up to five TPH 

Commencement of exports of products to Germany and Sri Lanka 

2010 Revenue from sales crosses 1,000 million 

2012 Our Company caters to mills processing up to 12 TPH 

2013 Revenue from sales crosses 1,550 million  

2014 Investment by Multiples India and Multiples Mauritius, acquiring a stake of 49% of the Equity Share capital of the 

Company 

Launch of elite series products 
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Financial 

Year  

Particulars 

2015 Expansion of our business into parboiling and pulse processing segments 

2016 Our Company launches the supply of colour sorters 

2017 Our Company acquires the assets of Sunshine 

Introduction of CMR 

 

 

AWARDS AND ACCREDITATIONS  

 

The following awards have been conferred on us: 

 
Calendar 

Year 

Award  Conferred by 

2000 Commendation Award for Best Business Exhibitor Confederation of Indian 

Industry 

2003  Award for participation in the Rice Tech 2003 Rice Miller Reporter 

Publication Group  

2005  Valued Participation in the Food and Technology Expo 2005  NNS 

2009 Award for Participation in the International Rice and Grain Tech Triune Exhibitors Private 

Limited 

2012 Award of Appreciation at the 71st International Exhibition on Rice Processing 

Solutions 

Rice Tech Expo 

Award for Best Participation in the Rice and Dal Tech Expo 2012 Y ï Axis 

2013 Certificate of Appreciation at the Cambodia Rice Forum 2013 Cambodia Rice Federation  

2014  Award of Appreciation  Punjab Rice Millers 

Association  

2015 Best Presentation at the Rice and Pulses Tech Expo 2015 Yuva Raichur Rice Millers 

Association  

Award for Participation in the Sugar Summit Asia 2015 Teflaôs 

2016  Certificate of Appreciation for Contribution as a Gold Sponsor to the Cambodia Rice 

Forum  

Cambodia Rice Federation  

Award of Appreciation at the Rice Pro-Tech Expo 2016 Business Empire 

Exhibitions  

Certificate of Participation in the Karnataka State Rice Millers Association Silver 

Jubilee Function and exhibition on Rice Milling and Technology  

Raichur Rice Millers 

Association  

Award of Best Stall at the Karnataka State Rice Millers Association Silver Jubilee 

Function and exhibition on Rice Milling and Technology 

Raichur Rice Millers 

Association 

2017 Award of Honour for being an Exclusive Sponsor All India Rice Exporters 

Association 

Award of Honour at the Conference cum Exhibition on Rice Milling and Technology Chirag Agri Ventures Pvt 

Ltd 

Award of Honour at the Food Show India 2017 All India Rice Exporters 

Association 

Award of Honour for Active Participation in GrainEx, India Adamas Events Private 

Limited 

Award for Participation in the IDMA 2017 Fair  IDMA  

2018 Award of Honour for Exhibiting at Food Show Bihar 2018 Chirag Agri Ventures 

Private Limited 

 

We have the following accreditations: 

 
Sr. 

No.  

Unit name  Accreditation  

 

1. KIADB Unit I  ISO 9001:2015 

ISO 14001: 2015 

 

 

OTHER DETAILS REGARDING OUR COMPANY  

 

For details regarding the description of our activities, the growth of our Company, services offered by our Company, market 

of each segment, capacity and facility creation, market capacity build ï up, environmental issues, marketing, and 
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competition, see ñOur Businessò and ñIndustry Overviewò on page 155 and page 110 respectively.  

 

For details regarding our management and its managerial competence, see ñOur Managementò on page 183. 

 

For details regarding profits due to foreign operations, see ñFinancial Statementsò on page 207. 

 

Strikes, lock-outs, injunctions, and restraining orders  

 

There have been no lock-outs or strikes at any time in our Company, and our Company is not operating under any injunction 

or restraining order. 

 

Capital raising activities through equity and debt 

 

Except as mentioned in ñCapital Structureò on page 86, our Company has not raised any capital through equity. For details 

of the outstanding debt facilities of our Company, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò and ñFinancial Statementsò on page 383 

and page 207, respectively. 

 

Defaults or rescheduling of borrowings with financial institutions / banks and conversion of loans into equity 

 

There have been no defaults or rescheduling of borrowings with financial institutions / banks in respect of our current 

borrowings from lenders. None of our outstanding loans have been converted into Equity Shares. 
 
Time and cost overruns  

 

There have been no instances of significant time and cost overruns in the development or construction of any of our projects. 

 

Changes in the activities of our Company during the last five years 

 

There has been no change in the activities of our Company during the last five years which may have had a material effect 

on the profit / loss account of our Company, including discontinuance of a line of business, loss of agencies or markets and 

similar factors. For details, see ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and 

Results of Operationsò on page 155 and page 363, respectively. 

 

Interest in our Company 

 

The Subsidiary does not have any interest in our Companyôs business other than as stated in ñOur Businessò and ñFinancial 

Statementsò on page 155 and page 207, respectively.  

 

Our Shareholders 

 

Our Company has nine Shareholders as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For further details regarding our 

Shareholders, see ñCapital Structure ï Shareholding Pattern of our Companyò on page 97.  

 

Strategic or Financial Partners 

 

Our Company does not have any strategic or financial partner. 

 

Our Holding Company 

 

Our Company does not have a holding company. 

 

 

OUR SUBSIDIARY  

Our Company has one Subsidiary. Pursuant to a share transfer effected on February 14, 2018, our Company transferred 

100% of the equity shareholding held by it in its wholly-owned subsidiary, Milltec Industries and Power Solutions Private 

Limited to our Promoters, Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah. 

Unless stated otherwise, information in relation to our Subsidiary is as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

(a) M. S. Sorters Private Limited (ñMS Sortersò) 

Corporate Information 
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M. S. Sorters Private Limited was incorporated on May 13, 2009 as a private limited company under the Companies Act, 

1956 with the corporate identity number U31100KA2009PTC049840. MOPL held 1,100,000 equity shares of MS Sorters, 

constituting 55% of MS Sortersô paid-up capital. By way of an order passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru 

on April 8, 2014, MOPL was amalgamated into our Company. For details, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï 

Acquisition of Business, Mergers, and Amalgamationsò on page 181. Accordingly, MS Sorters, on account of being a 

subsidiary of MOPL, was made a subsidiary of our Company. MS Sorters has its registered office at #235R, 3rd Phase, 

KIADB Industrial Area, Bommasandra, Bengaluru ï 560 099, Karnataka, India. 

The main objects of M. S. Sorters as per its charter documents, inter alia, include the manufacture and sale of sorting 

machines, and the manufacture of electronic machines such as dynamos, generators, and transformers. 

Capital Structure 

The authorised share capital of MS Sorters is 20 million divided into 2,000,000 equity shares of face value of 10 each, 

and the issued, paid-up, and subscribed share capital of MS Sorters is 20 million, divided into 2,000,000 equity shares of 

face value 10 each.  

Shareholding 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the issued and paid-up share capital of MS Sorters is as set out in the 

table below:  

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the shareholder Number of equity shares (of face value of 10 

each) 

Percentage of shareholding 

(%)  

1. MILLTEC Machinery 

Limited 

1,100,000 55.00 

2. Sea S R L 900,000 45.00 

TOTAL  2,000,000 100.00 

 

Financial Information  

 

The following information has been derived from the Ind AS audited financial statements of MS Sorters for the last three 

financial years:  
(in  million, except per share data) 

 

MS Sorters (i) is not listed on any stock exchange in India or abroad, (ii) has not been refused listing of any securities at 

any time, by any stock exchange in India or abroad, (iii) has not become a sick company within the meaning of SICA, and 

(iv) is not a part of any winding up proceedings. 

(b) Significant sale / purchase between our Subsidiary and our Company  

Our Subsidiary is not involved in any significant sales or purchases with our Company where such sales or purchases exceed 

the aggregate value of 10% of the total sales or purchases of our Company. 

(c) Common pursuits 

Our Subsidiary is not engaged in a line of business that is similar to our Company. 

(d) Accumulated profits or losses 

There are no accumulated profits or losses of our Subsidiary that are not accounted for by our Company in the Restated 

Consolidated Financial Information. 

(e) Business interest between our Company and our Subsidiary 

Our Subsidiary does not have any business interest in our Company. 

Particulars For the Financial Year 

2018 2017 2016 

Equity capital 20.00 20.00 20.00 

Revenue from operations and other income 13.15 14.46 145.04 

Profit / loss after tax (4.86) (24.07) (16.38) 

Reserves (excluding revaluation reserves) 

and surplus 

(108.61) (103.61) (79.53) 

Basic earnings per share  (2.43) (12.04) (8.19) 

Diluted earnings per share  (2.43) (12.04) (8.19) 

Net asset value per share  (44.24) (41.81) (29.77) 
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(f) Associates of our Company 

Our Company does not have associate companies. 

(g) Joint ventures of our Company 

Our Company does not have any joint ventures. 

(h) Related party transactions 

Other than the transactions disclosed in ñRelated Party Transactionsò on page 204, there are no other related business 

transactions between the Subsidiary and our Company. 

 

SUMMARY OF KEY AGREEMENTS  

Unless otherwise defined or repugnant to the context thereof, defined terms used in the descriptions below have the 

meanings given to such terms under the respective agreements. 

 

(a) Share purchase agreement dated May 15, 2013 executed by and among our Company, MIPL, MOPL, and 

Rajendran Joghee, Manjula Rajendran, Ravindranath Ramaiah, Uma Rachappa (together, the ñContinuing 

Shareholdersò), and V Ramanaiah, Gayathri Devi, VGN Prakash, Jyothi Rani (together, the ñSellersò, and such 

share purchase agreement, the ñMilltec Share Purchase Agreement Iò) 

 
The Milltec Share Purchase Agreement I was executed on May 15, 2013, by and among our Company, MIPL, MOPL, 

the Continuing Shareholders, and the Sellers to record the transfer of 500,000 fully paid-up equity shares held by the 

Sellers in MIPL, and the transfer of 1,000,000 fully paid-up equity shares held by VGN Prakash and V Ramanaiah in 

MOPL to our Company. Placing reliance on the representations, warranties, and indemnities provided by the Sellers, 

MIPL, and MOPL, as well as certain undertakings provided by the Continuing Shareholders under the Milltec Share 

Purchase Agreement I, our Company acquired (i) the abovementioned equity shares of MIPL for a consideration of 

580.00 million, and (ii) the abovementioned equity shares of MOPL for a consideration of 15.80 million. 

 

(b) Share purchase agreement dated May 15, 2013 executed by and among our Company, MIPL, MOPL, and 

Rajendran Joghee, Manjula Rajendran, Ravindranath Ramaiah, Uma Rachappa (together, the ñSellersò, and such 

share purchase agreement, the ñMilltec Share Purchase Agreement IIò) and the amendment agreement to the 

Milltec Share Purchase Agreement II dated October 11, 2014 executed by and among the Company and the Sellers 

(ñAmendment Agreementò) 

 

The Milltec Share Purchase Agreement II was executed on May 15, 2013, by and among our Company, MIPL, MOPL, 

and the Sellers to record the transfer of 500,000 fully paid-up equity shares held by the Sellers in MIPL (ñMIPL 

Transfer Sharesò), and 1,000,000 fully paid-up equity shares held by Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah 

in MOPL (ñMOPL Transfer Sharesò), to our Company. Placing reliance on the representations, warranties, and 

indemnities provided by the Sellers, MIPL, and MOPL under the Milltec Share Purchase Agreement II, our Company 

acquired (i) the MIPL Transfer Shares for a consideration involving payment of 25.00 million to the Sellers as cash 

consideration, and the allotment of 30,612 Equity Shares each to Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah, and 

(ii) the MOPL Transfer Shares involving payment of 15.80 million to Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah 

as cash consideration. 

 

Subsequently, the Amendment Agreement was executed on October 11, 2014, by and among the Company and the 

Sellers to amend the purchase consideration for the MIPL Transfer Shares, payable under the terms of the Milltec 

Share Purchase Agreement II. In accordance with the terms of the Amendment Agreement, the consideration for 

purchase of the MIPL Transfer Shares stood revised to (i) payment of a cash consideration of 84.00 million to the 

Sellers, and (ii) the allotment of 30,612 Equity Shares each to Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah. 

 

(c) Share purchase agreement dated May 15, 2013 executed by and among our Company, Multiples Mauritius, and 

Rajendran Joghee, Manjula Rajendran, Ravindranath Ramaiah, Uma Rachappa (together, the ñContinuing 

Shareholdersò), and V Ramanaiah, Gayathri Devi, VGN Prakash, Jyothi Rani (together, the ñSellersò, and such 

share purchase agreement, the ñMultiples Mauritius Share Purchase Agreementò) 

 

The Multiples Mauritius Share Purchase Agreement was executed on May 15, 2013, by and among our Company, 

Multiples Mauritius, the Continuing Shareholders, and the Sellers, to record the transfer of 1,117,950 fully paid-up 

Equity Shares held by the Sellers in the Company to Multiples Mauritius (ñMilltec Transfer Shares Iò). Placing 
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reliance on the representations, warranties, and indemnities provided by the Sellers, the Company, and the Continuing 

Shareholders, Multiples Mauritius acquired the Milltec Transfer Shares I for a cash consideration of 1,319.18 million. 

 

(d) Share purchase agreement dated May 15, 2013 executed by and among our Company, Multiples India, and 

Rajendran Joghee, Manjula Rajendran, Ravindranath Ramaiah, Uma Rachappa (together, the ñContinuing 

Shareholdersò) and V Ramanaiah, Gayathri Devi, VGN Prakash, Jyothi Rani (together the ñSellersò, and such 

share purchase agreement, the ñMultiples India Share Purchase Agreementò) 

 

The Multiples India Share Purchase Agreement was executed on May 15, 2013, by and among our Company, Multiples 

Mauritius, the Continuing Shareholders, and the Sellers, to record the transfer of 382,050 fully paid-up Equity Shares 

held by the Sellers in the Company to Multiples India (ñMilltec Transfer Shares IIò). Placing reliance on the 

representations, warranties, and indemnities provided by the Sellers, the Company, and the Continuing Shareholders, 

Multiples India acquired the Milltec Transfer Shares II for a cash consideration of 450.82 million. 

 

(e) Shareholdersô agreement dated May 15, 2013 executed by and among our Company, and Multiples Mauritius and 
Multiples India (together, the ñInvestorsò), and Rajendran Joghee, Manjula Rajendran, Ravindranath Ramaiah, 

and Uma Rachappa (together, the ñPromotersò, and such shareholdersô agreement, the ñShareholdersô 

Agreementò), the supplemental agreement to the Shareholdersô Agreement dated October 15, 2014, executed by 

and among our Company, Multiples Mauritius, Multiples India, and the Promoters (ñSupplemental Agreementò), 

and the amendment agreement to the Shareholdersô Agreement and Supplemental Agreement dated June 27, 2018, 

executed by and among our Company, the Promoters, Multiples Mauritius, and Multiples India (ñAmendment 

Agreementò) 
  

The Shareholdersô Agreement was executed on May 15, 2013, by and among our Company, the Investors, and the 

Promoters to, inter alia, record the inter-se rights and obligations of the Investors, the Promoters, and the Company, 

and to set out the terms and conditions that would govern the management of our Company. In accordance with the 

terms of the Shareholdersô Agreement, as supplemented by the Supplemental Agreement, Multiples India has the right 

to nominate two Directors on our Board. Further, Multiples India is permitted to appoint an observer to our Board, 

apart from having the right to have a Director nominated by it to be appointed to each committee constituted by our 

Board. The Shareholdersô Agreement also identifies certain matters as reserved, each of which may be ratified only if 

the consent of the Investors has been obtained in writing. These matters, inter alia, include (i) the appointment, 

termination or change of the auditors of the Company, and the approval of the remuneration payable to such auditors, 

(ii) granting any power of attorney other than in the ordinary course of business, and (iii) changing the Registered 

Office, or carrying out any amendments to the Memorandum of Association or Articles of Association. 
  
Apart from the above, in accordance with the terms of the Shareholdersô Agreement, the Investors also have pre-

emptive and anti-dilution rights in relation to any new securities issued by our Company, exit rights such as the right 

to require the Company to provide a trade sale or initiate an initial public offering, and a right of first refusal and tag-

along rights in the event the Promoters propose to transfer their Equity Shares. Further, the Shareholdersô Agreement 

stipulates the creation of an escrow mechanism wherein Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah are together 

required to transfer such number of Equity Shares held by them, constituting 15% of our Companyôs paid-up capital 

(ñEscrow Sharesò) into an escrow account. The Escrow Shares will be appropriated, inter alia, against any 

dishonoured claim for indemnity raised by the Investors against the Promoters in accordance with the terms of the 

Shareholdersô Agreement. In terms of an escrow agreement dated November 25, 2014 executed by and among the 

Company, Rajendran Joghee, Ravindranath Ramaiah, Multiples India, and ICICI Bank Limited, as amended by way 

of an agreement dated June 27, 2018 (together, the ñEscrow Agreementò), in the event the Equity Shares do not 

commence listing and trading on the Stock Exchanges on or before October 30, 2018, or such other date as mutually 

agreed among the parties thereof, the Escrow Shares are required to be transferred into the escrow account opened and 

maintained pursuant to the terms of the Escrow Agreement. 
  
The Shareholdersô Agreement may be terminated (i) at the option of a non-defaulting party, upon default by either of 

the parties, (ii) by mutual agreement by the parties in writing, and (iii) by the Investors in case of a material breach of 

the Shareholdersô Agreement by the Promoters. Further, pursuant to the Amendment Agreement, the Shareholdersô 

Agreement, together with all special rights available to the Investors, shall automatically stand terminated upon 

commencement of listing and trading of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. If the Offer is not completed and 

the Equity Shares do not commence listing and trading on the Stock Exchanges by October 30, 2018 (the ñLongstop 

Dateò), or such other date as agreed among the Company, the Promoters, and the Investors (the ñExtended Longstop 

Dateò), the Amendment Agreement will cease to exist, and the original terms of the Shareholdersô Agreement and 

Supplemental Agreement shall prevail on the Company, the Promoters, and the Investors. 
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(f) Share purchase agreement dated May 28, 2018, executed by and among our Company, Ashish Kacholia and 

Multiples Mauritius (ñMultiples Mauritius Share Purchase Agreement IIò) 

 

The Multiples Mauritius Share Purchase Agreement II was executed on May 28, 2018, by and among our Company, 

Ashish Kacholia and Multiples Mauritius to record the transfer of 114,796 fully paid-up Equity Shares held by 

Multiples Mauritius to Ashish Kacholia. The abovementioned Equity Shares amounts to 3.75% of the issued and paid 

up share capital of our Company. Placing reliance on the representations and warranties provided by Multiples 

Mauritius, Ashish Kacholia acquired the abovementioned Equity Shares, from Multiples Mauritius for a consideration 

of 262.50 million. Pursuant to the terms of the Multiples Mauritius Share Purchase Agreement II Ashish Kacholia 

has the same rights in our Company that other shareholders have under applicable laws. Ashish Kacholia is not entitled 

to any special rights in our Company.  

 

(g) Share purchase agreement dated May 28, 2018 executed by and among our Company, Bengal Finance and 

Investment Private Limited (ñBengal Financeò), Multiples Mauritius and Multiples India (ñMultiples Share 

Purchase Agreementò) 

 

The Multiples Share Purchase Agreement was executed on May 28, 2018, by and among our Company, Bengal 

Finance and Investment Private Limited, Multiples Mauritius and Multiples India to record the transfer of 56,319 fully 

paid-up Equity Shares held by Multiples Mauritius, and 58,477 fully paid up Equity Shares held by Multiples India to 

Bengal Finance. The abovementioned Equity Shares amounts to 3.75% of the issued and paid up share capital of our 

Company. Placing reliance on the representations and warranties provided by Multiples Mauritius and Multiples India, 

Bengal Finance acquired (i) the Equity Shares for a consideration of 128.78 million from Multiples Mauritius, and 

(ii) the Equity Shares for a consideration of 133.72 million, from Multiples India. Pursuant to the Multiples Share 

Purchase Agreement, Bengal Finance has the same rights in our Company that other shareholders have under 

applicable laws. Bengal Finance is not entitled to any special rights in our Company.  

 

 

ACQUISITION OF BUSINESS, MERGERS, AND AMALGAMATIONS  

(a) Scheme of amalgamation among our Company, MIPL, and MOPL (ñScheme of Amalgamationò) 

By way of a resolution dated July 23, 2013, our Board approved the Scheme of Amalgamation under Section 391 to 

Section 394 of the Companies Act, 1956, involving an amalgamation of MIPL and MOPL with our Company. Since 

MIPL and MOPL were 100% subsidiaries our Company at the time of adoption of the Scheme of Amalgamation, and 

were involved in a line of business similar to that of our Company, the Scheme of Amalgamation contemplated that 

the entire undertaking of MIPL and MOPL be transferred to our Company to, inter alia, integrate the business synergies, 

minimize costs, and avoid duplication of various procedural compliances. Such transfer of undertakings of MIPL and 

MOPL to our Company, inter alia, included the transfer of all properties, rights, obligations, liabilities, and assets of 

MIPL and MOPL to our Company with effect from the appointed date. The petition for approval of the Scheme of 

Amalgamation was filed in the High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru, and an order of approval was pronounced on 

April 8, 2014. Upon the Scheme of Amalgamation becoming effective, the authorized share capital of MIPL and MOPL 

stood transferred to the authorised share capital of our Company, increasing the authorised share capital of the Company 

to 61 million. 

 

The appointed date for the amalgamation as identified in the Scheme of Amalgamation was April 1, 2013. 

 

Since MIPL and MOPL were wholly-owned subsidiaries of our Company, the equity shares held by our Company in 

MIPL and MOPL stood cancelled and extinguished on the Scheme of Amalgamation becoming effective. The value 

of the assets and liabilities of MIPL and MOPL were accounted by our Company in compliance with the óPurchase 

Methodô prescribed under óAccounting Standard 14 ï Accounting for Amalgamationsô, pursuant to the Companies 

(Accounting Standard) Rules, 2006, as amended. 

 

(b) Acquisition of the assets of Sunshine by our Company  

Our Company entered into an asset transfer agreement with Sunshine and S K Babu, K B Soundaravalli, and Sunshine 

Rice Technologies (together, the ñConfirming Partiesò) on July 21, 2016 (ñSunshine Asset Transfer Agreementò). 

Pursuant to the Sunshine Asset Transfer Agreement, our Company acquired all assets pertaining to Sunshine, including 

the brand, domain name, inventory, knowhow, order book, fixed assets, transferred contracts, permits and licenses, and 

transferred customers of the business, in addition to Sunshineôs goodwill (ñSunshine Businessò). Our Company 

acquired the Sunshine Business for (i) a written down value of the fixed assets and the value of the inventory (subject 

to a maximum of 3 million) as per the valuation, (ii) 50 million payable to Sunshine for purchase of, inter alia, brand, 

copyrights, domain names, transfer of the transferred contracts, knowhow, goodwill, order book, permits and licenses.  
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GUARANTEES 

Our Promoter has not given any guarantees on behalf of our Company to third parties. 
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OUR MANAGEMENT  

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

In terms of the Articles of Association, our Company is required to have not less than three Directors, and not more than 15 

Directors. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Board composed of eight Directors. The composition of 

the Board of Directors is in compliance with the Companies Act, 2013 and the Listing Regulations. 

The following table sets forth details regarding our Board of Directors:  

Sr. 

No. 

Name, designation, address, occupation, 

nationality, term, and DIN  

Age 

(Years) 

 

Other directorships  

 

1.  Rajendran Joghee  

 

Designation: Chairman and Wholetime 

Director 

 

Address:   

#A-251, Prestige Ozone 

Varathur Road, Whitefield  

Bengaluru ï 560 066 

Karnataka, India 

 

Occupation: Service  

 

Nationality: Indian  

 

Term: Five years commencing from April 1, 

2018  

 

DIN : 02505486 

52 Á Bhojan Microfinance Private Limited; 

Á Milltec Industries and Power Solutions Private 

Limited; 

Á Nals Outdoors India Private Limited; and  

Á Natura Agro Fuels Private Limited. 

 

 

2.  Ravindranath Ramaiah  

 

Designation: Managing Director 

 

Address:  

#253, Prestige Ozone 

Varathur Road, Whitefield 

Bengaluru ï 560 066 

Karnataka, India 

 

Occupation: Service  

 

Nationality: Indian 

 

Term: Five years commencing from April 1, 

2018 

 

DIN : 00212085 

54  Á Bhojan Microfinance Private Limited; 

Á Ecotech Machinery Private Limited; 

Á Milltec Industries and Power Solutions Private 

Limited;  

Á Nals Outdoors India Private Limited; and  

Á Natura Agro Fuels Private Limited. 

 

3.  Sridhar Sankararaman 

 

Designation: Nominee, Non-Independent and 

Non-Executive Director  

 

Address: 

# F-1302, Raj Legacy 

LBS Marg, Vikhroli West 

Mumbai ï 400 083 

Maharashtra, India 

 

Occupation: Professional 

 

Nationality: Indian 

 

Term: Not liable to retire by rotation 

 

DIN : 06794418 

37 Natco Pharma Limited. 

4.  Prakash Kulathu Iyer  56 Á Livpure Private Limited; and 
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Sr. 

No. 

Name, designation, address, occupation, 

nationality, term, and DIN  

Age 

(Years) 

 

Other directorships  

 

 

Designation: Non-Independent and Non-

Executive Director 

 

Address:  

C1902, One North 

Hadapsar 

Pune ï 411 028 

Maharashtra, India  

 

Occupation: Professional 

 

Nationality: Indian 

 

Term: Liable to retire by rotation.  

 

DIN : 00529591 

Á Xerox India Limited. 

 

5.  Prabhakar Tadepalli 

 

Designation: Non-Executive, Independent 

Director 

 

Address:  

#E24, Chaithanya Smaran 

Whitefield Hoskote Road  

Kannamangala  

Bengaluru ï 560 067 

Karnataka, India  

 

Occupation: Professional 

 

Nationality: Indian 

 

Term: Five years commencing from April 20, 

2018 

DIN : 01429520 

 

52 Á Tyfone Communications Development (India) 

Private Limited. 

 

 

6.  Rajasekhara Reddy 

 

Designation: Non-Executive, Independent 

Director 

 

Address:  

#12 and 13, 5th Main 

Siddivinayaka Layout 

Kodigehalli, Virupakshapura 

Bengaluru ï 560 097 

Karnataka, India 

 

Occupation: Professional 

 

Nationality: Indian 

 

Term: Five years commencing from April 20, 

2018 

DIN : 02339668 

 

67 

  

Á Andhra Pradesh Urban Infrastructure Asset 

Management Limited; 

Á Aswa Corporate Consulting Private Limited; 

Á Centrum Capital Limited; 

Á GVPR Engineers Limited; 

Á Hetero Labs Limited; 

Á IL&FS Infra Asset Management Limited; 

Á India Factoring and Finance Solutions Private 

Limited; 

Á Shaasta Cement Corporation India Private 

Limited; and 

Á Vikram Hospital (Bengaluru) Private Limited. 

  

7.  Nirupama Vellore Ganapathy 

 

Designation: Non-Executive, Independent 

Director 

 

Address:  

#901, 2K Cross 

9th Main 1st Block 

50 

  

Á Ad Astra Consultants Private Limited; and 

Á Ad Astra Staffing Solutions Private Limited. 
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Sr. 

No. 

Name, designation, address, occupation, 

nationality, term, and DIN  

Age 

(Years) 

 

Other directorships  

 

HRBR Layout 

Bengaluru ï 560 043 

Karnataka, India  

 

Occupation: Executive 

 

Nationality: Indian 

 

Term: Five years commencing from April 20, 

2018 

DIN : 01881276 

8.  Saravanan Arumugam 

Designation: Non-Executive, Independent 

Director 

 

Address:  

S114, Chaitanya Smaran 

Kannamangala Post Office 

Whitefield Hoskote Road 

Bengaluru ï 560 067 

Karnataka, India 

 

Occupation: Professional 

 

Nationality: Indian 

 

Term: Five years commencing from April 20, 

2018 

DIN : 07773627 

50 Á EMC Software and Services India Private Limited. 

 

 

Relationship between our Directors 

None of our Directors are related to each other. 

Brief biographies of Directors  

Rajendran Joghee is the Chairman and Wholetime Director of our Company. He holds a bachelorsô degree in mechanical 

engineering from the P S G College of Technology, Coimbatore. He has been associated with our Company since its 

incorporation, and has 29 years of experience. Prior to joining our Company, he was associated with Buhler India Limited, 

Super Machine Works, and Asian Tractors Limited. 

Ravindranath Ramaiah is the Managing Director of our Company. He holds a bachelorsô degree in mechanical 

engineering from Bangalore University. He has been associated with our Company since its incorporation, and has 27 years 

of experience. Prior to joining our Company, he was associated with Bhuler India Limited and Saha Keil Limited.  

Sridhar Sankararaman is the Nominee, Non-Independent, and Non-Executive Director of our Company. He holds a 

bachelorsô degree in commerce from R A Podar College of Commerce and Economics. He also holds a mastersô degree in 

business administration from the Indian School of Business, and a mastersô degree in commerce from Sydenham College, 

Mumbai. He has been associated with our Company since April 19, 2017 and has 16 years of experience. Prior to joining 

Multiples Alternate Asset Management Private Limited, and being nominated to our Board, he was associated with Sun 

Group Enterprises Private Limited, ICICI Bank Limited, and S R Batliboi and Co., in various capacities. He is an Associate 

Member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Currently, he is the managing director of Multiples Alternate 

Asset Management Private Limited. He has been recognised among the ñ40 under 40ò by the Associate of International 

Wealth Management of India. 

Prakash Kulathu Iyer  is the Non-Independent and Non-Executive Director of our Company. He holds a bachelorsô degree 

in science from the University of Bombay. He also holds a post graduate diploma in management from the Indian Institute 

of Management, Ahmedabad. He has been associated with our Company since March 24, 2015 and has over 20 years of 

experience. Prior to joining our Company, he was associated with Kimberley Clark Lever Private Limited, Infomedia India 

Limited, and PepsiCo Inc. Apart from his association with our Company, he also serves as an advisor to Multiples Alternate 

Asset Management Private Limited. 
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Prabhakar Tadepalli is the Non-Executive, Independent Director of our Company. He holds a bachelorsô degree in 

mechanical engineering from the Coimbatore Institute of Technology, and a mastersô degree in environmental science from 

the University of Texas. This apart, he also holds a mastersô degree in business administration from the Booth School of 

Business, University of Chicago. He has been associated with our Company since July 23, 2013 and has over 23 years of 

experience. Prior to joining our Company, he was associated with Finatus Inc., Intel Corporation and P R C Environmental 

Management Inc. 

Rajasekhara Reddy is the Non-Executive, Independent Director of our Company. He holds a mastersô degree in science 

from the University of Agricultural Sciences. He is a certified associate of the Indian Institute of Bankers. He has been 

associated with our Company since April 20, 2018, and has over 40 years of experience. Prior to joining our Company, he 

was associated with the Union Bank of India, with Bank of India, and with Andhra Bank.  

Nirupama Vellore Ganapathy is the Non-Executive, Independent Director of our Company. She holds a bachelorsô degree 

in commerce from Bangalore University, and a post graduate diploma in personnel management from the National Institute 

of Personnel Management. She has been associated with our Company since April 20, 2018, and has over 22 years of 

experience. In her years of experience, she has also been part of the executive council of the Executive Recruiters 

Association. Prior to joining our Company, she was associated with Ma Foi Management Consultants Limited, and 

TeamLease Services Private Limited. 

Saravanan Arumugam is the Non-Executive, Independent Director of our Company. He holds a bachelorsô degree in 

science, and a mastersô degree in computer science, both from Bharathidasan University. He has been associated with our 

Company since April 20, 2018, and has over 24 years of experience. He is currently associated with EMC Data Storage 

Systems India Private Limited. Prior to joining our Company, he was associated with Microsoft Corporation (India) Private 

Limited and MashreqBank. 

Confirmations 

None of our Directors is or was a director of any listed company during the last five years preceding the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, whose shares have been, or were suspended from being traded on BSE or NSE. 

None of our Directors is or was a director of any listed company which has been, or was delisted from any stock exchange 

during the term of their directorship in such company. 

 

No proceedings / investigations have been initiated by SEBI against any company, the board of directors of which also 

comprise of any of the Directors of our Company. No consideration in cash or shares or otherwise has been paid, or agreed 

to be paid to any of our Directors, or to the firms or companies in which they are interested as a member by any person 

either to induce such director to become, or to help such director to qualify as a Director, or otherwise for services rendered 

by him / her or by the firm or company in which he / she is interested, in connection with the promotion or formation of our 

Company. 

Terms of appointment of Executive Directors  

Rajendran Joghee  

 

Rajendran Joghee was reappointed as the Chairman and Wholetime Director of our Company pursuant to the Board 

resolution dated June 14, 2018, and the Shareholdersô resolution dated June 15, 2018, with effect from April 1, 2018 for a 

term of five years. Rajendran Joghee and our Company entered into an employment agreement dated June 5, 2013 effective 

from April 1, 2013, which was further extended by way of an amendment agreement dated March 26, 2018 (the ñRJ 

Employment Agreementò). The following are the terms governing Rajendran Jogheeôs appointment: 

 
Particulars Remuneration 

 

Salary, including retirement benefits 19.10 million per annum with an annual increment of 5% 

Perquisites a) Full medical reimbursement for self and family; 

b) Car with chauffeur, maintenance, insurance and running costs on actual basis; and 

c) leave travel allowance equal to one month's salary every alternate year. 

 

Ravindranath Ramaiah 

 

Ravindranath Ramaiah was reappointed as the Wholetime Director with effect from April 1, 2018 for a term of five years 

and re-designated as the Managing Director of our Company pursuant to the Board resolution dated June 14, 2018, and the 

Shareholdersô resolution dated June 15, 2018. Ravindranath Ramaiah and our Company entered into an employment 

agreement dated June 5, 2013 effective from April 1, 2013, which was further extended by way of an amendment agreement 

dated March 26, 2018 (the ñRR Employment Agreementò). The following are the terms governing Ravindranath 

Ramaiahôs appointment: 
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Particulars Remuneration 

 

Salary, including retirement benefits 19.10 million per annum with an annual increment of 5% 

Perquisites a) Full medical reimbursement for self and family; 

b) Car with chauffeur, maintenance, insurance and running costs on actual basis; and 

c) leave travel allowance equal to one month's salary every alternate year. 

 

Payment or benefit to Non-Executive Directors of our Company 

 

The sitting fees / other remuneration paid to the Non-Executive Directors in Fiscal 2018 are as follows: 

 
Name of Director  Sitting fees ( ) Commission ( ) 

Sridhar Sankararaman NIL NIL 

Prakash Kulathu Iyer NIL NIL 

Prabhakar Tadepalli* 500,000 NIL 

TOTAL  500,000 NIL  
* 125,000 as sitting fees for each meeting of the Board. 

 

No sitting fees was paid to Rajasekhara Reddy, Nirupama Vellore Ganapathy, and Sarvanan Arumugam in Fiscal 2018, 

since they were appointed as Non-Executive, Independent Directors in Fiscal 2019. 

Arrangement or understanding with major Shareholders, customers, suppliers or others  

Except for Sridhar Sankararaman and Prakash Kulathu Iyer, who were nominated to our Board by Multiples India, pursuant 

to the Multiples Shareholdersô Agreement, there are no arrangements or understandings with the major Shareholders, 

customers, suppliers or others, pursuant to which any of our Directors were appointed on the Board. 

Shareholding of Directors in our Company 

The Articles of Association do not require our Directors to hold any qualification shares. 

The shareholding of our Directors in our Company as of the date of filing this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is set forth 

below: 

Sr. No. Name No. of Equity Shares Percentage of the 

pre-Offer capital 

(%)  

Percentage of the post-

Offer capital (%)  

1. Rajendran Joghee 2,060,824 20.60 20.60 

2. Ravindranath Ramaiah 2,060,824 20.60 20.60 

 

Interests of Directors 

Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah, who are also our Promoters, have an interest in the promotion of our 

Company. Further, our Directors may be deemed to be interested to the extent of fees payable to them for attending meetings 

of our Board or a committee thereof, to the extent of other remuneration and reimbursement of expenses payable to them, 

and to the extent of remuneration paid to them for services rendered as an officer or employee of our Company. 

 

(i) Interest in property 

Our Directors have no interest in any property acquired by our Company two years prior to the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus or proposed to be acquired by our Company.  

(ii)  Business interest 

Except as stated in ñRelated Party Transactionsò on page 204, and to the extent of shareholding in our Company, 

if any, our Directors do not have any other interest in our business.  

(iii)  Payment of benefits (non-salary related) 

Except as disclosed above, no amount or benefit has been paid or given within the two years preceding the date of 

filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus or is intended to be paid or given to any of our Directors except the 

normal remuneration for services rendered as Directors. 

(iv) Loans to Directors 
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No loans have been availed by the Directors from our Company. 

None of the beneficiaries of loans, advances and sundry debtors are related to the Directors of our Company.  

(v) Bonus or profit sharing plan for the Directors 

None of the Directors are a party to any bonus or profit sharing plan of our Company. 

(vi) Interest in Group Company  

Further, our Directors, Rajendran and Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah are also interested in our Group 

Company, Agri Power, which is involved in activities similar to those conducted by our Company. For details, see 

the section ñOur Group Companyò on page 202. Our Company will adopt the necessary procedures and practices 

as permitted by law to address any conflicts of interest as and when they may arise. Please see the section ñRisk 

Factors ï 15. Our Promoters, Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah, have interests in entities which are 

in the same line of business as that of our Companyò on page 26. 

(vii)   Service contracts with Directors 

Further, except in respect of statutory benefits upon termination of their employment in our Company or on 

retirement, no officer of our Company, including our Executive Directors and the Key Management Personnel 

have entered into a service contract with our Company pursuant to which they are entitled to any benefits upon 

termination of employment. 

Changes in the Board in the last three years  

 
Name Date of appointment / change / 

cessation 

Reason 

Prakash Kulathu Iyer March 24, 2015 Appointment as Additional Director 

Prakash Kulathu Iyer September 30, 2015 Appointment as Non-Independent and Non-executive director 

Dinesh Kumar 

Tiwari 

September 20, 2016 Resignation as Non-Executive, Non-Independent, Nominee 

Director 

Prakash Kulathu Iyer December 20, 2016 Change in designation to Nominee, Non-Executive, Non-

Independent Director 

Sridhar 

Sankararaman 

April 19, 2017 Appointment as Non-Executive, Non-Independent, Nominee 

Director 

Prabhakar Tadepalli April 20, 2018  Appointment as Independent, Non-Executive Director 

Rajasekhara Reddy April 20, 2018  Appointment as Independent, Non-Executive Director 

Nirupama Vellore 

Ganapathy 

April 20, 2018  Appointment as Independent, Non-Executive Director 

Saravanan 

Arumugam 

April 20, 2018  Appointment as Independent, Non-Executive Director 

Ravindranath 

Ramaiah 

June 14, 2018  

 

Change in Designation to Managing Director  

Prakash Kulathu Iyer June 14, 2018  

 

Change in designation to Non-Independent and Non-executive 

director 

Rajendran Joghee April 1, 2018 Reappointment as Chairman and Wholetime Director 

Ravindranath 

Ramaiah 

April 1, 2018 Reappointment as Wholetime Director 

 

Borrowing powers of Board 

 

Pursuant to our Articles of Association, subject to applicable laws, and pursuant to the resolution of the shareholders of our 

Company passed at the EGM held on January 27, 2015, our Board has been authorised to borrow sums of money with or 

without security, which together with the monies borrowed by our Company (apart from the temporary loans obtained, or 

to be obtained from our Companyôs bankers in the ordinary course of business) shall not exceed the amount of 1,000 

million, at any point of time.  

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE   

The provisions relating to corporate governance prescribed under the Listing Regulations will be applicable to us 

immediately upon listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. We are in compliance with the requirements of 

applicable regulations, including the Listing Regulations, the Companies Act and the SEBI ICDR Regulations, in respect 

of corporate governance including constitution of the Board and committees thereof. The corporate governance framework 

is based on an effective independent Board, separation of the Boardôs supervisory role from the executive management 

team and constitution of the Board committees, as required under law. 
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Our Board has been constituted in compliance with the Companies Act, the Listing Regulations and in accordance with best 

practices in corporate governance. The Board of Directors function either as a full board, or through various committees 

constituted to oversee specific operational areas. The executive management of our Company provides the Board of 

Directors detailed reports on its performance periodically. 

Currently, our Board has eight Directors comprising of two Executive Directors, six Non-Executive Director out of which 

four are Non-Executive, Independent Directors, including a woman Director. Further, of the four non-Independent 

Directors, three are liable to retire by rotation. 

 Committees of the Board 

 

In addition to the committees of our Board detailed below, our Board may, from time to time, constitute committees for 

various functions.  

 

(i) Audit Committee  

The members of the Audit Committee are:  

1. Rajasekhar Reddy, Chairman; 

2. Prabhakar Tadepalli; and 

3. Rajendran Joghee. 

The Audit Committee was reconstituted by a meeting of the Board of Directors held on June 14, 2018. The scope and 

function of the Audit Committee is in accordance with Section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Regulation 18 of the 

Listing Regulations, and its terms of reference are as following: 

(a) Overseeing the Companyôs financial reporting process and disclosure of its financial information to ensure that the 

financial statement is correct, sufficient and credible; 

 

(b) Recommending to the Board, the appointment, reappointment, and replacement, remuneration, and terms of 

appointment of the statutory auditor and the fixation of audit fee; 

 

(c) Review and monitor the auditorôs independence and performance and the effectiveness of audit process; 

 

(d) Approval of payments to the statutory auditors for any other services rendered by statutory auditors; 

 

(e) Reviewing with the management, the annual financial statements and auditorôs report thereon before submission 

to the Board for approval, with particular reference to: 

 

(i) matters required to be stated in the directorôs responsibility statement to be included in the Boardôs 

report in terms of Section 134(3)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013; 

 

(ii)  changes, if any, in accounting policies and practices and reasons for the same; 

 

(iii)  major accounting entries involving estimates based on the exercise of judgment by management; 

 

(iv) Significant adjustments made in the financial statements arising out of audit findings; 

 

(v) compliance with listing and other legal requirements relating to financial statements; 

 

(vi) disclosure of any related party transactions; and 

 

(vii)  qualifications and modified opinions in the draft audit report. 

 

(f) Reviewing with the management, the quarterly, half-yearly and annual financial statements before submission to 

the Board for approval; 

 

(g) Scrutiny of inter-corporate loans and investments; 

 

(h) Valuation of undertakings or assets of the Company, wherever it is necessary; 

 

(i) Evaluation of internal financial controls and risk management systems on a quarterly basis; 
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(j) Approval or any subsequent modification of transactions of the Company with related parties; 

 

(k) Reviewing with the management, the statement of uses / application of funds raised through an issue (public issue, 

rights issue, preferential issue, etc.), the statement of funds utilized for purposes other than those stated in the offer 

document / prospectus / notice and the report submitted by the monitoring agency monitoring the utilization of 

proceeds of a public or rights issue, and making appropriate recommendations to the Board to take up steps in this 

matter; 

 

(l) Establishing a vigil mechanism for directors and employees to report their genuine concerns or grievances; 

 

(m) Reviewing, with the management, the performance of statutory and internal auditors and adequacy of the internal 

control systems; 

 

(n) Reviewing the adequacy of internal audit function, if any, including the structure of the internal audit department, 

staffing and seniority of the official heading the department, reporting structure coverage and frequency of internal 

audit; 

 

(o) Discussion with internal auditors on any significant findings and follow up thereon; 

 

(p) Reviewing the findings of any internal investigations by the internal auditors into matters where there is suspected 

fraud or irregularity or a failure of internal control systems of a material nature and reporting the matter to the 

Board; 

 

(q) Discussion with statutory auditors before the audit commences, about the nature and scope of audit as well as post-

audit discussion to ascertain any area of concern; 

 

(r) Looking into the reasons for substantial defaults in the payment to the depositors, debenture holders, shareholders 

(in case of non-payment of declared dividends) and creditors; 

 

(s) Approval of appointment of the chief financial officer after assessing the qualifications, experience and 

background, etc. of the candidate; 

 

(t) Reviewing the functioning of the whistle blower mechanism, in case the same is existing;  

 

(u) Carrying out any other functions as provided under the Companies Act, the SEBI Listing Regulations and other 

applicable laws; and 

 

(v) To formulate, review and make recommendations to the Board to amend the Audit Committee charter from time 

to time.ò 

 

(ii)  Nomination and Remuneration Committee 

The members of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee are: 

1. Nirupama Vellore Ganapathy, Chairman; 

2. Saravanan Arumugam;  

3. Rajendran Joghee; and 

4. Sridhar Sankararaman.  

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee was constituted by a meeting of the Board of Directors held on June 14, 

2018. The scope and functions of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee is in accordance with Section 178 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and Regulation 19 of the Listing Regulations. The terms of reference of the Nomination and 

Remuneration Committee are as follows: 

(a) Formulate the criteria for determining qualifications, positive attributes, and independence of a director and 

recommend to the Board a policy, relating to the remuneration of the directors, key managerial personnel and other 

employees;  

 

(b) Formulation of criteria for evaluation of independent directors and the Board; 
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(c) Devising a policy on board diversity; 

 

(d) Identify persons who are qualified to become directors, or who may be appointed in the senior management in 

accordance with the criteria laid down, recommend to the Board their appointment and removal and shall carry out 

evaluation of every directorôs performance. The Company shall disclose the remuneration policy and the evaluation 

criteria in its annual report; 

 

(e) Analysing, monitoring and reviewing various human resource and compensation matters; 

 

(f) Determining the Companyôs policy on specific remuneration packages for executive directors including pension 

rights and any compensation payment, and determining remuneration packages of such directors; 

 

(g) Determine compensation levels payable to the senior management personnel and other staff (as deemed necessary), 

which shall be market-related, usually consisting of a fixed and variable component; 

 

(h) Reviewing and approving compensation strategy from time to time in the context of the then current Indian market 

in accordance with applicable laws; 

 

(i) Perform such functions as are required to be performed by the compensation committee under the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014;  

 

(j) Framing suitable policies and systems to ensure that there is no violation, by an employee of any applicable laws 

in India or overseas, including the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) 

Regulations, 2015; 

 

(k) Determine whether to extend or continue the term of appointment of the independent director, on the basis of the 

report of performance evaluation of independent directors; and 

 

(l) Perform such other activities as may be delegated by the Board and / or are statutorily prescribed under any law to 

be attended to by such committee. 

 

(iii)  Stakeholdersô Relationship Committee  

The members of the Stakeholdersô Relationship Committee are: 

1. Sridhar Sankararaman, Chairman; 

2. Rajendran Joghee; and 

3. Ravindranath Ramaiah.  

The Stakeholdersô Relationship Committee was constituted by our Board of Directors at their meeting held on June 14, 

2018. The scope and function of the Stakeholdersô Relationship Committee is in accordance with Section 178 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and Regulation 20 of the Listing Regulations. The terms of reference are as follows:  

(a) Redressal of grievances of shareholders, debenture holders and other security holders, including complaints related 

to the transfer of shares;  

(b) Allotment of shares, approval of transfer or transmission of shares, debentures or any other securities;  

(c) Issue of duplicate certificates and new certificates on split / consolidation / renewal;  

(d) Non-receipt of declared dividends, balance sheets of the Company, annual report or any other documents or 

information to be sent by the Company to its shareholders; and 

(e) Carrying out any other function as prescribed under the Listing Regulations, Companies Act, 2013 and the rules, 

and regulations made thereunder, each as amended or other applicable law.  

(iv) Corporate Social Responsibility Committee  

The members of the Corporate Social Responsibility Committee are: 

1. Ravindranath Ramaiah, Chairman; 

2. Nirupama Vellore Ganapathy; 
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3. Prakash Iyer; and  

4. Rajendran Joghee. 

The Corporate Social Responsibility Committee was constituted by our Board of Directors at their meeting held on June 

14, 2018. The terms of reference of the Corporate Social Responsibility Committee of our Company are as follows: 

(a) Formulating and recommending to the Board the corporate social responsibility policy of the Company, including 

any amendments thereto in accordance with Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made 

thereunder; 

 

(b) Identifying corporate social responsibility policy partners and corporate social responsibility policy programmes; 

 

(c) Recommending the amount of corporate social responsibility policy expenditure for the corporate social 

responsibility activities and the distribution of the same to various corporate social responsibility programmes 

undertaken by the Company; 

 

(d) Identifying and appointing the corporate social responsibility team of the Company including corporate social 

responsibility manager, wherever required; 

 

(e) Delegating responsibilities to the corporate social responsibility team and supervise proper execution of all 

delegated responsibilities; 

 

(f) Reviewing and monitoring the implementation of corporate social responsibility programmes and issuing 

necessary directions as required for proper implementation and timely completion of corporate social responsibility 

programmes; and 

 

(g) Performing such other duties and functions as the Board may require the corporate social responsibility committee 

to undertake to promote the corporate social responsibility activities of the Company. 

(v) IPO Committee 

The members of the IPO Committee are: 

1. Sridhar Sankararaman, Chairman; 

2. Prakash Kulathu Iyer; and 

3. Rajendran Joghee. 

The IPO Committee was constituted by our Board of Directors on April 5, 2018. The terms of reference of the IPO 

Committee of our Company are as follows: 

(a) Making applications to seeking clarifications and obtaining approvals from, where necessary, the RBI and any 

other governmental or statutory authorities as may be required in connection with the Offer, and accept on behalf 

of the Board such conditions and modifications as may be prescribed or imposed by any of them while granting 

such approvals, permissions and sanctions as may be required; 

 

(b) Finalizing, settling, approving, adopting and filing in consultation with the Selling Shareholder and the Lead 

Manager, where applicable, the DRHP, the RHP, the Prospectus, the preliminary and final international wrap and 

any amendments, supplements, notices, addenda or corrigenda thereto, and take all such actions as may be 

necessary for the submission and filing of these documents including incorporating such alterations / corrections / 

modifications as may be required by SEBI, the RoC or any other relevant governmental and statutory authorities 

or in accordance with Applicable Laws;  

 

(c) Deciding jointly with the Selling Shareholder and in consultation with the Lead Manager on the size, timing, 

pricing, discount, reservation and all the terms and conditions of the Offer, including the price band, bid period, 

Offer price, and accepting any amendments, modifications, variations or alterations thereto; 

 

(d) Taking all actions as may be necessary in connection with the Offer, including extending the Bid / Offer period, 

revision of the Price Band, allow revision of the Offer portion in case any Selling Shareholder decides to revise it, 

in accordance with the Applicable Laws; 
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(e) Inviting the existing shareholders of the Company to participate in the Offer, by offering for sale Equity Shares 

held by them at the same price as in the Offer; 

 

(f) Appointing and entering into, and terminating arrangements with the Lead Manager, underwriters to the Offer, 

syndicate members to the Offer, brokers to the Offer, escrow collection bankers to the Offer, refund bankers to the 

Offer, registrars, legal advisor, auditors, and any other agencies or persons or intermediaries to the Offer, and 

negotiating, finalising and amending the terms of their appointment, including but not limited to the execution of 

the mandate letter with the Lead Manager and negotiation, finalization, execution and, if required, amendment of 

the offer agreement with the Lead Manager;  

 

(g) Negotiating, finalising and settling, and executing and delivering or arranging the delivery of the offer agreement, 

syndicate agreement, underwriting agreement, share escrow agreement, cash escrow agreement, registrar 

agreement, and all other documents, deeds, agreements, and instruments as may be required or desirable in relation 

to the Offer; 

 

(h) Seeking, if required, the consent of the lenders of the Company and its subsidiaries, industry data providers, parties 

with whom the Company has entered into various commercial and other agreements, all concerned government 

and regulatory authorities in India or outside India, and any other consents that may be required in relation to the 

Offer or any actions connected therewith; 

 

(i) Opening and operating bank accounts in terms of the escrow agreement and to authorize one or more officers of 

the Company to execute all documents / deeds as may be necessary in this regard;  

 

(j) Opening and operating bank accounts of the Company in terms of Section 40(3) of the Companies Act, 2013, as 

amended, and to authorize one or more officers of the Company to execute all documents / deeds as may be 

necessary in this regard;  

 

(k) Authorizing and approving incurring of expenditure and payment of fees, commissions, brokerage, remuneration 

and reimbursement of expenses in connection with the Offer;  

 

(l) Issuing receipts / allotment letters / confirmation of allotment notes either in physical or electronic mode 

representing the underlying Equity Shares in the capital of the Company with such features and attributes as may 

be required and to provide for the tradability and free transferability thereof as per market practices and regulations, 

including listing on one or more stock exchange(s), with power to authorize one or more directors / officers of the 

Company to sign all or any of the aforementioned documents;  

 

(m) Authorizing and issuing notices and advertisements in relation to the Offer in consultation with the relevant 

intermediaries appointed for the Offer; 

 

(n) Withdrawing the DRHP or the RHP, or deciding not to proceed with the Offer at any stage in accordance with the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations; 

 

(o) Doing all such acts, deeds, matters and things and executing all such other documents, etc., as may be deemed 

necessary or desirable for such purpose, including without limitation, to finalise the basis of allocation and to allot 

the shares to the successful allottees as permissible in law, issue of allotment letters / confirmation of allotment 

notes, share certificates in accordance with the relevant rules; 

 

(p) Taking all actions as may be necessary and authorized in connection with the Offer and approving and take on 

record the transfer of Equity Shares in the Offer; 

 

(q) Doing all such acts, deeds and things as may be required to dematerialise the Equity Shares and to sign and / or 

modify, as the case maybe, agreements and / or such other documents as may be required with the National 

Securities Depository Limited, the Central Depository Services (India) Limited, registrar and transfer agents and 

such other agencies, authorities or bodies as may be required in this connection and to authorize one or more 

officers of the Company to execute all or any of the abovementioned documents; 

 

(r) Making applications for listing of the Equity Shares in one or more stock exchange(s) for listing of the Equity 

Shares, and executing and delivering or arranging the delivery of necessary documentation to the concerned stock 

exchange(s) in connection with obtaining such listing including without limitation, entering into listing agreements 

and affixing the common seal of the Company where necessary;  
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(s) Settling all questions, difficulties or doubts that may arise in connection with the Offer, including such issues or 

allotment and matters incidental thereto as it may deem fit and to delegate such of its powers as may be deemed 

necessary and permissible under Applicable Laws to the officials of the Company; and 

 

(t) Negotiating, finalizing, settling, executing, and delivering any and all other documents or instruments and to do or 

cause to be done any and all acts or things as the IPO Committee may deem necessary, appropriate, or advisable 

in order to carry out the purposes and intent of this resolution or in connection with the Offer and any documents 

or instruments so executed and delivered, or acts and things done or caused to be done by the IPO Committee shall 

be conclusive evidence of the authority of the IPO Committee in so doing. 
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MANAGEMENT ORGANISATION CHART  
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KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL  

The details of the Key Management Personnel of our Company as follows:  

Rajendran Joghee is the Chairman and Wholetime Director of our Company. For details see, ñOur Management ï Brief 

Biographies of Directorsò on page 186. 

Ravindranath Ramaiah is the Managing Director of our Company. For details see, ñOur Management ï Brief Biographies 

of Directorsò on page 186. 

Rajan Aggarwal is the Chief Executive Officer of our Company. He joined our Company on August 23, 2016. He holds a 

diploma in Mechanical Engineering from Haryana Polytechnic, Nilokheri. He also holds an advanced diploma in management, 

and a mastersô degree in business administration from the Indira Gandhi National Open University. He has completed a 

leadership workshop conducted by Franklin Covey. Prior to joining our Company, he worked with Same Deutz-Fahr India 

Private Limited as the Head (Sales and Marketing). He has an experience of over 30 years in the agricultural machinery 

industry. He handles the operations, management, and strategic planning functions of our Company. His gross remuneration 

for Fiscal 2018 was 7.56 million. 

Ganapathy Subramaniam is the Chief Financial Officer of our Company. He joined our Company on April 5, 2018. He 

holds a bachelorsô degree in commerce from Madurai University. He is a certified Chartered Accountant and is a member of 

Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This apart, he has also passed the qualifying examinations of the Institute of Cost 

and Works Accountants of India, and the Chartered Institute of Management Accountants, the United Kingdom. Prior to 

joining our Company, he was the chief financial officer of Janaadhar India Private Limited. He has an experience of over 35 

years in the areas of finance and accounts. He oversees the finance and information technology functions of our Company. 

No remuneration was paid to him during Fiscal 2018, as he joined our Company in Fiscal 2019. 

Kavita Manta  is the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our Company. She joined our Company on April 5, 

2018. She holds bachelorsô degrees in commerce and law from the Mumbai University. She is a certified Company Secretary 

and is a member of the Institute of Company Secretaries of India. Prior to joining our Company, she was associated with SAS 

Partners Corporate Advisors Private Limited as a senior associate. She has an experience of over seven years in the area of 

corporate law. She is involved in the legal, corporate compliance, and secretarial matters of our Company. No remuneration 

was paid to her during Fiscal 2018, as she joined our Company in Fiscal 2019. 

None of our Key Management Personnel are related to each other. 

All the Key Management Personnel are permanent employees of our Company. 

(a) Shareholding of Key Management Personnel 

 

Except for Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah, none of our Key Management Personnel hold Equity Shares in our 

Company. For details see ñOur Management - Shareholding of Directors in our Companyò on page 187. 

(b) Arrangements and understanding with major Shareholders 

 

None of our Key Management Personnel have been selected pursuant to any arrangement or understanding with any major 

Shareholders, customers or suppliers of our Company, or others. 

 

(c) Bonus or profit sharing plans 

 

None of the Key Management Personnel are party to any bonus or profit sharing plan of our Company other than the 

performance linked incentives given to Key Management Personnel.  

(d) Interests of Key Management Personnel 

 

The Key Management Personnel do not have any interest in our Company other than to the extent of the remuneration or 

benefits to which they are entitled to as per their terms of appointment and reimbursement of expenses incurred by them in 

the ordinary course of business. The Key Management Personnel may also be deemed to be interested to the extent of any 

dividend payable to them and other distributions in respect of Equity Shares held by them in the Company, if any. 

None of the Key Management Personnel have been paid any consideration of any nature from our Company or Subsidiary on 

whose rolls they are employed, other than their remuneration.  

(e) Changes in the Key Management Personnel  

 

The changes in the Key Management Personnel in the last three years are as follows:  
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Name Designation Date of change Reason for change 

Rajan Aggarwal Chief Executive Officer June 14, 2018 Change in designation 

Rajendran Joghee Chairman and Wholetime Director April 1, 2018 Reappointment 

Ganapathy Subramaniam Chief Financial Officer April 5, 2018 Appointment  

Kavita Manta Company Secretary and Compliance Officer April 5, 2018 Appointment  

Ravindranath Ramaiah Managing Director  June 14, 2018 Change in designation 

 

(f) Payment or Benefit to officers of our Company 

 

No non-salary amount or benefit has been paid or given or is intended to be paid or given to any of our Companyôs employees 

including the Key Management Personnel and our Directors within the two preceding years. 

EMPLOYEE STOCK OPTION  

Our Company has instituted ESOP 2018 and ESAR 2018. For details, see ñCapital Structure ï Employee Stock Options and 

Employee Stock Appreciation Rightsò on page 99. 
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OUR PROMOTERS AND PROMOTER GROUP 

 

The Promoters of our Company are Rajendran Joghee, Ravindranath Ramaiah, Manjula Rajendran, and Uma Rachappa. As 

on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the Promoters, together hold 5,102,037 Equity Shares, representing 51.00% 

of the pre-Offer issued, subscribed, and paid-up capital of our Company.  

 

For details, please see the section titled ñCapital Structure ï Shareholding of our Promoters and Promoter Groupò on page 

93. 

 

INDIVIDUAL PROMOTER S 

Rajendran Joghee 

 

 

Rajendran Joghee, aged 52 years, is the Chairman and Wholetime Director of our 

Company. He is a resident Indian national. For further details, see ñOur Management ï 

Board of Directorsò on page 183. Other than his involvement in our Subsidiary and Group 

Company, he is not involved in any other ventures. 

 

The voter identification number of Rajendran Joghee is SVF4588166 and his driving 

license number is KA05-19960003616. 

 

Ravindranath Ramaiah 

 

 

Ravindranath Ramaiah, aged 54 years, is the Managing Director of our Company. He is a 

resident Indian national. For further details, see ñOur Management ï Board of Directorsò 

on page 183. Other than his involvement in our Subsidiary and Group Company, he is not 

involved in any other ventures. 

 

The voter identification number of Ravindranath Ramaiah is SVF7105257 and his driving 

license number is KA05-20010003039. 

 

Manjula Rajendran 

 

 

Manjula Rajendran, aged 43 years, is a Promoter of our Company. She is a resident 

Indian national. She is not involved in any other ventures.  

 

The voter identification number of Manjula Rajendran is SVF4588158 and her driving 

license number is KA05-20050021501.  
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Uma Rachappa 

 

 

Uma Rachappa, aged 43 years, is a Promoter of our Company. She is a resident Indian 

national. She is not involved in any other ventures. 

 

The driving license number of Uma Rachappa is 4752/2005-06. She does not have a 

voter identification number.  

 

Our Company confirms that the permanent account number, bank account numbers, and passport number of Rajendran 

Joghee, Ravindranath Ramaiah, Manjula Joghee, and Uma Rachappa, shall be submitted to the Stock Exchanges at the time 

of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with the Stock Exchanges. 

 

INTERESTS OF PROMOTERS 

Our Promoters are interested in our Company to the extent that they have promoted our Company, to the extent of their 

shareholding in our Company and the dividends payable, if any, and any other distributions in respect of the Equity Shares 

held by them. Except for the following, our Promoters are not interested in any property acquired, or proposed to be acquired 

by the Company within two years of the date of filing this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, in the construction of any building 

by the Company, and / or in the supply of any machinery to the Company: 

 

1. Pursuant to an employment agreement dated June 5, 2013 and amendment agreement dated March 26, 2018, 

Rajendran Joghee has been designated as the Chairman and Wholetime Director of our Company. For details in 

respect of the remuneration payable by our Company to Rajendran Joghee, see ñOur Management ï Board of 

Directors ï Terms of Appointment of Executive Directorsò on page 186. 

 

2. Pursuant to an employment agreement dated June 5, 2013 and amendment agreement dated March 26, 2018, 

Ravindranath Ramaiah has been designated as a Wholetime Director and Chief Executive Officer and has been re-

designated as Managing Director of our Company, respectively. For details in respect of the remuneration payable 

by our Company to Ravindranath Ramaiah, see ñOur Management ï Board of Directors ï Terms of Appointment of 

Executive Directorsò on page 186. 

 

For further details see, ñRelated Party Transactionsò on page 204.  

 

Our Promoters are not directors on the board of our Subsidiary. Accordingly, they do not hold any interest to the extent of 

payments made by our Company, if any, to our Subsidiary. For details regarding payments made by our Company to our 

Subsidiary, see ñRelated Party Transactionsò on page 204. 

 

Our Promoters are not interested in the properties acquired or proposed to be acquired by our Company in the two years 

preceding the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI, or in any transaction by our Company for acquisition of 

land, construction of building or supply of machinery. 

 

Except as disclosed above, and under ñRelated Party Transactionsò on page 204, our Company has not entered into any 

contracts, agreements or arrangements during the preceding two years from the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, or 

proposes to enter into any such contract in which our Promoters are directly or indirectly interested and no payments have 

been made to them in respect of the contracts, agreements or arrangements which are proposed to be made with them. For 

further details of related party transactions, as per Indian Accounting Standard 24, notified under the Companies (Indian 

Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and the Accounting Standard 18 notified pursuant to Companies (Accounting Standards) 

Rules 2006, as applicable, see ñRelated Party Transactionsò on page 204. 

 

Our Promoters are not related to any sundry debtors of our Company. 

 

Further, our Promoters, Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah, are also interested in our Group Company, Agri Power, 

which is involved in activities similar to those conducted by our Company. For details, see the section ñOur Group Companyò 

on page 202. Our Company will adopt the necessary procedures and practices as permitted by law to address any conflicts of 

interest, as and when they may arise. Please see ñRisk Factors ï 15. Our Promoters, Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath 

Ramaiah, have interests in entities which are in the same line of business as that of our Companyò on page 26. 
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Our Promoters are not interested as members of a firm or company, and no sum has been paid, or agreed to be paid to them 

or to such firm or company, in cash or shares or otherwise by any person for services rendered by them or by such firm or 

company, in connection with the promotion or formation of our Company. 

 

PAYMENT OR BENEFITS TO PROMOTERS OR PROMOTER GROUP  

Except as stated above, and otherwise as disclosed in the sections ñRelated Party Transactionsò on page 204 and ñOur 

Managementò on page 183, there has been no payment or benefit to our Promoters or Promoter Group during the two years 

prior to the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, nor is there any intention to pay or give any benefit to our Promoters 

or Promoter Group as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

COMMON PURSUITS 

Other than our Subsidiary and Group Company, our Promoters do not have any interest in any venture that is involved in any 

activities similar to those conducted by our Company. 

 

Our Company will adopt necessary procedures and practices as permitted by law to address any conflict of interest as and 

when they arise. 

 

COMPANIES WITH WHICH OUR PROMOTER HAS DISASSOCIATED IN THE LAST THREE YEARS  

Our Promoters have not disassociated themselves from any company during the last three years preceding the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

CHANGE IN THE MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL OF OUR COMPANY  

Our Company was formerly promoted by Rajendran Joghee, Ravindranath Ramaiah, V Ramanaiah, VGN Prakash, Gayathri 

Devi, and Jyothi Rani. Pursuant to the terms of: 

 

(i) the share purchase agreement dated May 15, 2013 executed by and among our Company, Multiples Mauritius, 

Rajendran Joghee, Manjula Rajendra, Ravindranath Ramaiah, Uma Rachappa, V Ramanaiah, Gayathri Devi, VGN 

Prakash, and Jyothi Rani, and  

 

(ii)  the share purchase agreement dated May 15, 2013 executed by and among our Company, Multiples India, Rajendran 

Joghee, Manjula Rajendran, Ravindranath Ramaiah, Uma Rachappa, V Ramanaiah, Gayathri Devi, VGN Prakash, and 

Jyothi Rani,  

 

V Ramanaiah, VGN Prakash, Gayathri Devi, and Jyothi Rani disassociated themselves as promoters of our Company. 

 

GUARANTEES 

Our Promoters have not given any guarantee to a third party as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

OTHER CONFIRMATIONS  

Our Promoters and the relatives of our Promoters have not been declared as wilful defaulters by any bank or financial 

institution or consortium thereof, in accordance with the guidelines on wilful defaulters issued by the RBI or any other 

government authority. Further, there are no violations of securities laws committed by our Promoters and members of the 

Promoter Group in the past, and no proceedings for violation of securities laws are pending against them. 

 

Our Promoters and members of the Promoter Group have not been prohibited from accessing or operating in capital markets 

under any order or direction passed by SEBI, or any other regulatory or governmental authority.  

 

Our Promoters are not, and have not been in the past, promoter, directors or persons in control of any other company which 

is prohibited from accessing or operating in capital markets under any order or direction passed by SEBI or any other 

regulatory or governmental authority. 

 

Except as disclosed in ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 385, there is no litigation or legal action 

pending or taken by any ministry, department of the Government or statutory authority during the last five years preceding 

the date of the Offer against our Promoters.  

 

Except as disclosed in ñOur Promoters and Promoter Group ï Interests of Promotersò on page 199, our Promoters are not 

interested in any entity which holds any intellectual property rights that are used by our Company. 
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Our Promoters have not taken any unsecured loans which may be recalled by the lenders at any time. 

 

Except as disclosed in ñRelated Party Transactionsò on page 204, there have been no sales or purchases between our Company 

and Promoter Group where such sale or purchase exceeded in value in the aggregate of 10% of the total sales or purchase of 

our Company.  

 

PROMOTER GROUP 

In addition to the Promoters named above, the following individuals and entities form a part of the Promoter Group: 

 

(a) Natural persons who are part of the Promoter Group 

Name of the Promoter Name of the relative Relationship with the Promoter 

Rajendran Joghee Mani Joghee Mother 

Sivaraman J Brother 

Indra Balraj Sister 

Saraswati Saanmugam Sister 

Divya Priya Rajendran Daughter 

Kavya Rajendran Daughter 

Shwetha Rajendran Daughter 

Ravindranath Ramaiah Sarojama Ramaiah Mother 

Raghunath Ramaiah Brother 

Sudhamani Ramaiah Sister 

Sanjana Ravindranath Daughter 

Rohit Ravindranath Son 

Manjula Rajendran Raman Attuboil Mathan Father 

Savithri Raman Mother 

Murugesan R Brother 

Aruna Jayaprakash Sister 

Divya Priya Rajendran Daughter 

Kavya Rajendran Daughter 

Shwetha Rajendran  Daughter 

Uma Rachappa Lakshmamma Ramegowda Mother 

Kiran Kumar Rachappa Brother 

Veena Rachappa Sister 

Sanjana Ravindranath Daughter 

Rohit Ravindranath Son 

 

(b) Bodies corporate forming part of the Promoter Group 

Companies 

 

1. Bhojan Microfinance Private Limited; 

2. Ecotech Machinery Private Limited; 

3. Nals Outdoors India Private Limited; 

4. Natura Agro Fuels Private Limited; and 

5. Milltec Industries and Power Solutions Private Limited. 

 

  



 

202 
 

OUR GROUP COMPANY  

 
As per the SEBI ICDR Regulations, for the purpose of identification of group companies, our Company has considered such 

entities covered under the applicable accounting standard, as per the Restated Consolidated Financial Information, and other 

entities considered material by our Board. Pursuant to a resolution of our Board dated June 14, 2018, for the purpose of 

disclosure in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus, entities covered under applicable 

accounting standards, i.e. Accounting Standard 24 in terms of the Restated Consolidated Financial Information (with the 

exception of our Subsidiary), shall be considered material and disclosed as a Group Company of our Company. 

 

For avoidance of doubt, it is clarified that the Subsidiary has not been considered as a Group Company for the purpose of 

disclosure in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  
 

Unless otherwise specified, all information in this section is as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

The details of our Group Company are provided below:  

 

DETAILS OF OUR GROUP COMPANY  

Agri Power and Engineering Solutions Private Limited (ñAgri Powerò) 

 

Corporate Information 

 

Agri Power was incorporated on August 14, 2013 at Bengaluru, Karnataka, India, as a private limited company limited by 

shares. It has its registered office at #51 ï A, KIADB Industrial Area, Phase I, Bommasandra, Bengaluru ï 560 099, Karnataka, 

India. Agri Power is engaged in the business of manufacturing and selling excisable products such as co-generation power 

plants, parboilers, driers and packing machines. 

 

Interest of our Promoters 

 

The shareholding of our Promoters in Agri Power is set out in the table below: 

 
Sr. No. Name of the shareholder No. of equity shares Percentage of shareholding (%) 

1. Rajendran Joghee 1,250 12.50  

2. Ravindranath Ramaiah 1,249  12.49 

TOTAL  2,499 24.99 

 

Financial Information  

 

The following information has been derived from the audited financial statements of Agri Power for the last three Financial 

Years:  
(  in million, except per share data) 

Particulars For the Financial Year(1) 

2018 2017 2016 

Share capital 28.53(2)  0.10   0.10  

Revenue from operations  0.21  -  (54.97)  

Profit / Loss after tax (2.22)  49.60   3.89  

Reserves (excluding revaluation reserves) and Surplus 7.11  54.75   5.15  

Basic earnings per share  (222.07)  4,959.76   388.70  

Diluted earnings per share  (8.99)  4,959.76   388.70  

Net Asset Value per share  721.17  943.25 525.09 
(1) The figures for Fiscal 2018 is in Ind As and Fiscals 2017 and 2016 is in IGAAP 

(2) This includes 284,288 compulsory convertible preference shares of 100 each 

 

NATURE AND EXTE NT OF INTEREST OF GROUP COMPANY  

(a) In the promotion of our Company  

Our Group Company does not have any interest in the promotion, or other interests in our Company.  

 

(b) In the properties acquired or proposed to be acquired by our Company in the past two years before filing this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI  

Our Group Company is not interested in the properties acquired or proposed to be acquired by our Company in the two years 

preceding the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  
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(c)  In transactions for acquisition of land, construction of building and supply of equipment  

Our Group Company is not interested in any transactions for the acquisition of land, construction of building or supply of 

machinery.  

 

BUSINESS TRANSACTIONS WITHIN THE GROUP COMPANY  AND SIGNIFICANCE ON THE FINANCIAL 

PERFORMANCE OF OUR COMPANY  

For more information, see ñRelated Party Transactionsò on page 204.  

 

CONFIRMATIONS WITH RESPECT TO OUR GROUP COMPANY  

 

(a) Agri Power is engaged in activities similar to the business of our Company. Our Company will adopt the necessary 

procedures and practices as permitted by law to address any conflicts of interest as and when they may arise. Except as 

stated above, there are no common pursuits amongst any of our Group Companies and our Company;  

 

(b) Our Group Company is not involved in any sales or purchase with our Company where such sales or purchases exceed 

in value in the aggregate of 10% of the total sales or purchases of our Company; 

 

(c) Our Group Company does not have any business interest in our Company; 

 

(d) Our Group Company does not remain defunct, and no application has been made to the RoC for striking off the name of 

our Group Company during the five years preceding the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI. 

Our Group Company does not fall under the definition of sick companies under SICA and is not under winding up. 

Further, our Group Company does not have a negative net-worth; 

 

(e) Our Group Company recorded losses in the Fiscal ended March 31, 2018; 

 

(f) There is no litigation pending or threatened against our Group Company; 

 

(g) Apart from the non-convertible debentures of our Group Company which are listed on BSEôs wholesale trade market, 

none of the securities of our Group Company are listed on any stock exchange, and our Group Company has not made 

any public or rights issue of securities in the preceding three years; 

 

(h) Our Group Company has not been debarred from accessing the capital market for any reasons by SEBI, or any other 

regulatory authorities; 

 

(i) Our Group Company has not been identified as a wilful defaulter by any bank, financial institution or consortium thereof 

in accordance with the guidelines for wilful defaulters issued by the RBI; 

 

(j) Our Group Company does not have any outstanding unsecured loans, which may be recalled by the lenders at any time; 

and 

 

(k) There are no group companies from which our Promoters have disassociated themselves during the last three years. 
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RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  

For details of the related party disclosures, as per the requirements under Accounting Standard 18 óRelated Party Disclosuresô 

under Indian GAAP, and Accounting Standard 24 óRelated Party Disclosuresô under Ind AS issued by the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants in India and as reported in the Restated Financial Information, see ñFinancial Statementsò on page 

207. 
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DIVIDEND POLICY  

The declaration and payment of dividends will be recommended by the Board of Directors and approved by the Shareholders, 

at their discretion, subject to the provisions of the Articles of Association and applicable law. The dividend, if any, will depend 

on an array of internal factors and external factors, which, inter alia, include (i) the Companyôs annual operating plan and 

budget, (ii) the macroeconomic environment, (iii) the capital budget of the Company, (iv) competition, (v) quarterly and 

annual performance results of the Company, (vi) legislations impacting the Companyôs business, (vii) investments by the 

Company (including mergers and acquisitions), and (viii) market related risks. The dividend policy of our Company was 

approved and adopted by our Board in their meeting held on June 22, 2018 (the ñDividend Policyò). 

In accordance with the terms of the Dividend Policy, our Company is permitted to declare dividend (i) out of the profits for 

the Financial Year after providing for depreciation in accordance with law, and transferring such prescribed amounts to 

reserves, or otherwise considered appropriate by our Board, at its discretion, or (ii) out of the profits for the previous Financial 

Years, after providing for depreciation, and which have remained undistributed, or (iii) out of (i) and (ii) above. Further, our 

Board may, at its discretion, declare interim dividend during any Financial Year, or at any time during the period from closure 

of a Financial Year, till holding of the annual general meeting of the Companyôs shareholders out of (i) the surplus in the 

Companyôs profit and loss account, or (ii) the profits of the Financial Year for which such interim dividend is sought to be 

declared, or (iii) the profits generated in the Financial Year, till the quarter preceding the date of declaration of interim 

dividend.  

Our Board will endeavour to maintain a total dividend pay-out ratio of 30% to 40% (either interim or final, when put together) 

of its distributable profit after tax (on a standalone basis, and after accounting for depreciation). Such dividend pay-out ratio 

may be amended by our Board, whenever considered appropriate by it, keeping in mind various parameters which may have 

a bearing on the payment of dividend. In accordance with the terms of the Dividend Policy, our Board may abstain from 

declaring any dividend or may declare a lower quantum of dividend in a particular Financial Year, if it proposes to utilise the 

retained earnings of the Company towards pursuing organic or inorganic growth opportunities, introduction of a new product 

or line of business, expansion of our Companyôs existing business and operations, issue of bonus shares or buyback of the 

Equity Shares, or any other purpose as the Board may deem fit, in accordance with applicable law. Our Board shall have the 

power to recommend final dividend to our Shareholders for their approval in a general meeting of our Company, and it shall 

have the absolute power to declare interim dividend during the Financial Year, as and when it considers fit. The Dividend 

Policy is subject to revision by our Board as and when required, at our Boardôs discretion. 

The amount paid as dividends in the past is not necessarily indicative of our dividend policy or dividend amount, if any, in 

the future and there is no guarantee that any dividends will be declared or paid or that the amount thereof will not be decreased 

in future. For details in relation to the risk involved, see ñRisk Factors ï 30. Our Companyôs ability to pay dividends in the 

future will depend on our future cash flows, working capital requirements, capital expenditures and financial conditionò on 

page 32. 

 

INTERIM DIVIDEND  

 

Details of the interim dividend declared by our Company on the Equity Shares each of the Financial Years 2018, 2017, 2016, 

2015, and 2014 as per the Restated Financial Information is set out in the table below: 

 
Particulars Fiscal 2018 Fiscal 2017 Fiscal 2016 Fiscal 2015 Fiscal 2014 

Face value per 

share (in ) 

10 10 10 10 10 

Dividend (  in 

million) 

39.80 NIL NIL 33.53 NIL 

Dividend per share 

(in ) 

13.00 NIL NIL 22.35 NIL 

Rate of dividend 

(%) 

130.00 NIL NIL 224.00% NIL 

Dividend tax (%) 20.36 NIL NIL 19.99% NIL 
 

FINAL DIVIDEND  

 

Details of the final dividend declared by our Company on the Equity Shares each of the Financial Years 2018, 2017, 2016, 

2015, and 2014 as per the Restated Financial Information is set out in the table below: 
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Particulars Fiscal 2018 Fiscal 2017 Fiscal 2016 Fiscal 2015 Fiscal 2014 

Face value per 

share (in ) 

10 10 10 10 10 

Dividend (  in 

million) 

101.02 NIL NIL NIL NIL 

Dividend per share 

(in ) 

33 NIL NIL NIL NIL 

Rate of dividend 

(%) 

330 NIL NIL NIL NIL 

Dividend tax (%) 20.56 NIL NIL NIL NIL 
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SECTION V: FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
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MANAGEMENTôS DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF 

OPERATIONS 

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations are based on, and should be read 

in conjunction with our Restated Consolidated Financial Information as of and for the Fiscals ended March 31, 2018, March 

31, 2017 and March 31, 2016, the notes and significant accounting policies thereto, and the reports thereon in ñFinancial 

Statementsò on page 207 which have been prepared in accordance with the Companies Act and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Our financial information in respect of Fiscal 2018, Fiscal 2017, and Fiscal 2016 included in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus is prepared under Ind AS, in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act, 2013. Our financial 

information in respect of Fiscal 2015 and Fiscal 2014 included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is prepared under Indian 

GAAP, in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act, 2013. Given that Ind AS is different in many respects from 

Indian GAAP under which our restated financial information for Fiscal 2015 and Fiscal 2014 have been prepared, our Ind 

AS financial information for the period commencing from April 1, 2015 may not be comparable to our Indian GAAP financial 

information for the Fiscal ended March 31, 2015, and March 31, 2014. 

 

Ind AS and Indian GAAP differ in certain material respects from IFRS and US GAAP. We have not attempted to quantify the 

impact of IFRS or US GAAP on the financial information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, nor do we provide a 

reconciliation of our financial information to those under US GAAP or IFRS. Accordingly, the degree to which the financial 

information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will provide meaningful information depends on the readerôs level 

of familiarity with the Companies Act, Indian GAAP, Ind AS and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Any reliance on the financial 

disclosure in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, by persons not familiar with Indian accounting practices, should accordingly 

be limited. Our fiscal year ends on March 31 of each year. 

 

This discussion also contains certain forward-looking statements and reflects our managementôs current views with respect to 

future events and our financial performance. Actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-

looking statements. By their nature, certain market risk disclosures are only estimates and could be materially different from 

what actually occurs in the future. As a result, actual future gains or losses could materially differ from those that have been 

estimated. Given these uncertainties, prospective investors should not place undue reliance on such forward-looking 

statements. Factors that could cause or contribute to such differences include, but are not limited to, those discussed in the 

chapters titled ñRisk Factorsò, ñForward Looking Statementsò and ñOur Businessò on pages 20, 18, and 155, respectively. 

 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data included in this section has been derived from the CRISIL Report. This 

section should be read in conjunction with the ñIndustry Overviewò on page 110.  

 

OVERVIEW  

 

We are a diversified agro-processing equipment manufacturer in India, with a sales and distribution network in India and 

overseas. Our portfolio includes equipment to facilitate the processing of rice, pulses, wheat, seeds, and maize. We have an 

estimated market share of 10% in the total rice processing equipment industry and are the most preferred brand in the milling 

segment (Source: CRISIL Report).  

 

Our array of modern milling equipment has, over the years, benefitted millers by reducing process loss, enhancing price 

realisation, and ensuring high qualities of hygiene (Source: CRISIL Report). Our products are preferred among millers in 

India due to their quality and efficiency, and our after-sales service capabilities. This apart, our unique value for money 

proposition gives us a competitive edge (Source: CRISIL Report). 

 

We are an ISO 9001:2015 and ISO 14001:2015 certified company with four well-equipped manufacturing facilities in 

Bengaluru, Karnataka, and Chennai, Tamil Nadu. From a single equipment manufactured to facilitate the whitening and 

polishing of rice grains in 1998, we have expanded our equipment portfolio to over 200 different types of grain processing 

equipment, as on March 31, 2018. Our product portfolio includes equipment for parboiling and drying, pre-cleaning, de-

stoning, de-husking, thickness grading, polishing, length grading, sorting, and packaging, which cater to customers who have 

mills with throughput capacities ranging from two MTPH to 20 MTPH. We also offer end-to-end turnkey solutions for rice 

processing activities, as well as solutions to facilitate ancillary grain processing activities such as yield management. 

 

We are backed by a strong research and development team comprising 22 engineers as on March 31, 2018, who have 

developed several innovative new products. Our research and development team has also been instrumental in enabling us 

make applications for the registration of seven trademarks, 12 designs, 28 copyrights, and five patents.  

 

As on March 31, 2018, our distribution and sales network, comprising 34 employees and 57 agents, was spread across 19 

states in India, and seven countries overseas. This network is also backed by an after-sales service team of 111 employees 

who provide our customers with access to maintenance services and spare parts and respond to a majority of our customer 

grievances within 24 hours of such grievances being raised. We have also established a call centre consisting of eight 
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employees in order to promote the sales of spare parts for our equipment, and also address post-sales requirements of our 

customers. 

 

Our Company is managed by our Promoters, Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah, each of whom has over 25 years 

of experience in the milling equipment manufacturing industry. Our Company is also supported by an experienced 

management team, including our Chief Executive Officer, Rajan Aggarwal, who has over 30 years of industry experience, 

and our Chief Financial Officer, Ganapathy Subramaniam, who has over 35 years of experience. As of March 31, 2018, we 

employed 821 employees, comprising 396 individuals employed by us on a full-time basis, and 425 workers engaged by us 

on a contractual basis. 

 

We have invested in and have established a strong information-technology system both for enabling technological innovations 

in the area of manufacturing grain processing equipment, as well as integrating systems and processes through the SAP system, 

towards streamlining our operational and administrative functions. Our information-technology systems and technological 

infrastructure has been adopted to ensure that our manufacturing processes remain commensurate with global standards and 

practices.  

 

We believe that our brand equity is strongly associated with our leadership in the manufacture of agro-processing equipment. 

In recognition of our capabilities, we have been recipients of various awards, which we believe have been instrumental in 

creating our strong brand value. These awards, inter alia, include the ñCommendation Award for Best Business Exhibitorò 

conferred by the Confederation of Indian Industry in the year 2000, the ñAward of Appreciationò conferred by Triune 

Exhibitors Private Limited in the year 2009, and the ñAward of Honourò conferred by the All India Rice Exporters Association 

in the year 2017. For details, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Awards and Accreditationsò on page 176. 

 

The key highlights of our financial metrics on a consolidated basis from Fiscal 2016 to Fiscal 2018 are set out in the table 

below:  

 
Particulars Fiscal 2018 Fiscal 2017 Fiscal 2016 

Total income (in  million) 2,693.14 2,231.44 1,862.35 

EBITDA margin(1) (in %) 18.57 15.87 17.21 

Profit after tax (in  million) 290.85 184.83 174.02 

RoCE(2) (in %) 81.00 60.35 51.47 

RoE(3) (in %) 31.25 26.90 34.42 

Net cash flow from operating activities (in  million) 235.05 352.32 215.22 
Note: 

1) EBITDA Margin = (Restated profit before tax + Finance cost + Depreciation and amortization expense) / Total income 
2) RoCE (Return on Capital Employed) = EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Tax) / {Average of Current Year + Previous Year of (Total Assets ï 

Current Liabilities ï Cash & Cash Equivalents ï Investments in Mutual Funds & Bonds)} 

3) RoE (Return on Equity) = PAT (Profit After Tax) / Average of Total Equity of the Current Year and the Previous Year 
 

SIGNIFICANT FACTORS AFFECTING OUR FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS   

 

We believe that the following factors have significantly affected our results of operations and financial condition during the 

periods under review, and may continue to affect our results of operations and financial condition in the future:  

 

Reliance on the rice milling industry as a significant source of income  

 

We have an estimated market share of 10% in the total rice processing equipment industry and are the most preferred brand in 

the milling segment (Source: CRISIL Report). Our product portfolio includes equipment for parboiling and drying, 

precleaning, de-stoning, de-husking, thickness grading, polishing, length grading, sorting, and packaging. Although we have 

expanded our equipment portfolio to include pulse milling, seeds processing, wheat processing and rice milling equipment, we 

continue to derive a significant portion of our income primarily from the sale of our rice milling equipment. Our revenue from 

sale of rice milling equipment accounted for 45.09%, 50.29%, and 49.62%, of our revenue from operations for Fiscal 2018, 

Fiscal 2017, and Fiscal 2016, respectively. Our sales are, therefore, highly dependent on the strategies followed by our 

customers, who are primarily millers. We have endeavoured to mitigate this risk by continuing to advertise our non-rice milling 

products and leveraging our large customer base in order to cross-sell our products. Any adverse changes in the demand for 

rice grains as well as in the cost of rice grains could result in adverse impact on rice millers, which could consequently result 

in a negative impact on our business and results of operations.  

 

Input costs 

 

Our expenditure on raw material and components consumed represented 55.41%, 57.79% and 56.76% of our total income for 

Fiscal 2018, Fiscal 2017 and Fiscal 2016, respectively. Our financial condition and results of operations are significantly 

impacted by the availability and cost of raw materials which we use in the production of our equipment.  

 

Prices of our raw materials are influenced by, among other factors, changes in global economic conditions, industry cycles, 
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demand-supply dynamics, attempts by particular producers to capture market share and speculation in the market. At times, 

we may not be able to pass on an increase in commodity or raw material prices to our customers. Nevertheless, we continually 

undertake efforts to reduce our costs in order to protect our margins including rationalising our manpower and distribution 

network and implementing lean manufacturing modules such as two bin material stocking and Kaizen. 

 

Further, our Company may import raw materials from other countries where payments are made in foreign currencies, which 

leaves us vulnerable to exchange rate risk. This exposure to foreign exchange risk also has a significant impact on our results 

of operations and profitability. 

 

We rely on a select group of suppliers for procurement of raw materials required to manufacture our equipment. While this 

initiative has helped us in improving our operational efficiency and has significantly contributed towards cost savings and 

improving our profit margins, our dependence on selected suppliers puts us at risk of interruptions in the availability of our 

equipment, which could reduce our net sales and adversely affect our results of operations.  

 

Growth of Agricultural Industry and other Macro Economic Conditions  

 

Our business depends on the growth of the agricultural industry and the Indian economy. The pace of Indian economic growth 

has been slow in Fiscal 2018, mainly due to the impact of demonetisation, disruptions cause by the implementation of the new 

goods and service tax, and weak agricultural growth (Source: CRISIL Report). In addition to this, although Indiaôs overall 

gross value added (ñGVAò) expanded at an overall CAGR of approximately 6.65% from Fiscal 2012 to Fiscal 2017, the GVA 

from the agricultural sector was much slower, at approximately 2.50% CAGR from Fiscal 2012 to Fiscal 2017, which has 

resulted in a declining share of agriculture to the total GVA of the country (Source: CRISIL Report). A substantial decline in 

the share of agriculture to the total GVA of the country would have a material adverse effect on our growth strategy. 

 

Our business also depends on global economic conditions. Macroeconomic factors, both in India and globally, such as 

economic instability, political uncertainty and other force majeure events could influence our performance. In addition, 

fluctuations in interest rates, exchange rates and inflation rates have a material effect on key aspects of our operations, including 

the cost of our raw materials and the costs of borrowing required to fund our operations. There may also be a number of 

secondary effects of economic instability, such as the insolvency of suppliers or customers, delays in deliveries by suppliers, 

payment delays, and reduction in demand for our products by customers.  

 

We therefore expect that macroeconomic conditions will have a significant impact on our business and results of operations in 

future periods. For a more detailed discussion of the Indian economy, please refer to the chapter ñIndustry Overviewò on page 

110. 

 

Seasonality 

 

As an agro-processing equipment manufacturer, we are dependent on the agricultural sector, which is seasonal in nature. 

Further, the agricultural sector is also influenced by several other factors such as agricultural commodity prices and adverse 

weather conditions. A poor monsoon could result in an escalation of the cost of food grains, which are an essential raw material 

for our customers. This rise in cost could result in our customers spending lower amounts on the procurement and maintenance 

of milling equipment, causing a negative impact on our business and results of operations. 

  

Most of our revenue is generated by sale of our milling equipment, prior to the commencement of the Kharif and Rabi cropping 

seasons in July and October, respectively. Accordingly, results for any one quarter are not necessarily indicative of results to 

be expected for any other quarter and declines in demand during our peak seasonal periods could materially and adversely 

affect our business, financial condition, or results of operations. 

 

Diversification of product offerings 

 

By leveraging our experience in the rice milling industry, we have, over time expanded our range of equipment offerings under 

the pulses, seeds, maize, and wheat processing categories, and have also expanded into the production of ancillary products 

such as silica extraction and co-generation plants. We plan to use our long-term relationships with our existing customers in 

order to cross-sell our products as well as to develop new customer relationships. Further, our research and development team 

has helped us develop several innovative new products, in line with our endeavour to focus on technological innovation and 

product development. We are currently exploring and testing the feasibility of such products. 

 

The success of these new products depends on our managementôs ability to identify high growth potential opportunities and 

utilise our resources to develop these opportunities, which could have a significant impact on our results of operations. 

 

Competition 

 

The domestic rice-milling equipment industry is highly competitive, with several local and international manufacturers playing 
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an important role. Chinese manufacturers in particular pose a strong threat to Indian manufacturers like us as they are able to 

sell their products at a lower price due to lower labour costs. (Source: CRISIL Report) In addition to the above, we also face 

serious competition from manufacturers located in countries such as Germany, Japan, Switzerland and Thailand, who are able 

to offer consumers products equipped with superior technology. (Source: CRISIL Report) 

 

In order to keep pace with global competition and demands, we have invested in the establishment of a strong research and 

development team in order to innovate and develop new products. Our products are exported to countries such as Bangladesh, 

Germany, Myanmar, Pakistan, Philippines, Nepal, Nigeria, Sri Lanka, and the United Kingdom. Further, we have also 

categorised our products into three separate categories in order to ensure that we meet the requirements of various market 

segments, address price points, and adapt to changing market conditions. However, greater financial, marketing, technological 

and other resources available to certain of our competitors may enable them to commit larger amounts of capital in response 

to changing market conditions and develop new products and processes which may put us at a disadvantage. We may also face 

competition from new entrants in the market as well as aggressive pricing and marketing strategies by other manufacturers 

trying to gain market share. 

  

OUR SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

 

Basis of consolidation 

 

The financial statements of the subsidiary companies used in the consolidation are drawn upto the same reporting date as that 

of the Company. These have been consolidated based on latest available financial statements. Necessary adjustments have 

been made, for the effects of significant transactions and other events between the reporting dates of the such financial 

statements and these consolidated financial statements. 

 

The financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary companies have been combined on a line-by-line basis by adding 

together like items of assets, liabilities, income and expenses, after eliminating intra-group balances, intra-group transactions 

and resulting unrealised profits or losses, unless cost cannot be recovered. 

 

Non-controlling interests in the net assets (excluding goodwill) of consolidated subsidiaries are identified separately from the 

equity attributable to shareholders of the Company. The interest of non-controlling shareholders is initially measured at fair 

value. Total comprehensive income is attributed to non-controlling interests even if it results in the non-controlling interest 

having a deficit balance. 

 

When the Company loses control of a subsidiary, the profit or loss on disposal is calculated as the difference between:  

 

Á the aggregate of the fair value of consideration received and the fair value of any retained interest; and 

  

Á the previous carrying amount of the assets (including goodwill), and liabilities of the subsidiary and any non-

controlling interests. 

  

Amounts previously recognized in other comprehensive income in relation to the subsidiary are accounted for (i.e., reclassified 

to profit or loss) in the same manner as would be required if the relevant assets or liabilities were disposed off. 

 

Revenue Recognition 

 

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised 

when the goods are delivered, and titles have passed, at which time all the following conditions are satisfied: 

 

Á the Group has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods; 

 

Á the Group retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor 

effective control over the goods sold; 

 

Á the amount of revenue can be measured reliably; and 

 

Á it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Group. 

 

Revenue from services and commission income are recognised when services are rendered, and related costs are incurred. 

Government incentives are accrued for based on fulfilment of eligibility criteria for availing the incentives and when there is 

no uncertainty in receiving the same. 
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Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, 

which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that 

asset's net carrying amount on initial recognition. 

 

Dividend income is accounted for when the right to receive payment has been established. 

 

Business combinations 

 

Acquisitions of businesses are accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration transferred in a business 

combination is measured at fair value, which is calculated as the sum of the acquisition-date fair values of the assets transferred 

by the Group, liabilities incurred by the Group to the former owners of the acquiree and the equity interests issued by the 

Group in exchange of control of the acquiree. Acquisition-related costs are generally recognised in Statement of profit and 

loss as incurred. At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired, and the liabilities assumed are recognised at their fair 

value. 

 

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests 

in the acquiree, and the fair value of the acquirerôs previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if any) over the net of the 

acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed. 

 

Business combinations involving entities or businesses under common control are accounted for using the pooling of interests 

method. The assets and liabilities of the combining entities are reflected at their carrying amounts. The difference, if any, 

between the amount recorded as share capital issued plus any additional consideration in the form of cash or other assets and 

the amount of share capital of the transferor is transferred to capital reserve. 

 

Goodwill 

 

Goodwill arising on an acquisition of a business is carried at cost as established at the date of acquisition of the business less 

accumulated impairment losses, if any. For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to the Group's cash-

generating units. 

 

A cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there 

is an indication that the unit may be impaired. If the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than its carrying 

amount, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then to 

the other assets of the unit pro rata based on the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. Any impairment loss for goodwill 

is recognised directly in statement of profit and loss. 

 

Property, Plant and Equipment 

 

Property, Plant and Equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. The cost of 

Property, Plant and Equipment comprises its purchase price net of any trade discounts and rebates, any import duties and other 

taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable from the tax authorities), any directly attributable expenditure on making the 

asset ready for its intended use, and any other incidental expenses. 

 

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to 

arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant 

and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is 

recognised in Statement of profit and loss. 

 

Depreciable amount for assets is the cost of asset less its estimated residual value. Depreciation on tangible assets have been 

provided on the Written Down Value (WDV) method as per useful life provided in Schedule II of the Companies Act 2013 

except in respect of the following categories of assets, in whose case the life of the assets has been assessed by the 

Management: 

 
Electrical installations 15 years 

Office equipments 15 years 

R&D equipments 6 years  

 

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the 

effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis. 

 

For transition to Ind AS, the Group has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its property, plant and equipment 

recognised as of April 1, 2016 (Transition date) measured as per the previous GAAP and used that carrying value as its deemed 

cost. 
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Intangible Assets 

 

Acquired Intangible Assets - Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less 

accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation is recognised on a straight-line basis over their 

estimated useful lives. The estimated useful life and amortisation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, 

with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis. Intangible assets with indefinite useful 

lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. 

 

Intangible assets acquired in a business combination and recognised separately from goodwill are initially recognised at their 

fair value at the acquisition date (which is regarded as their cost). Subsequent to initial recognition, intangible assets acquired 

in a business combination are reported at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, on the same 

basis as intangible assets that are acquired separately. 

 

The useful lives of intangible assets that is considered for amortization of intangible assets are as follows: 

 
Intangible Asset Useful life 

Computer software Lower of license period or 5 years 

Copyright, patents and other intellectual property rights, services, and operating rights  5 years  

Knowhow 5 years 

 

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains 

or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and 

the carrying amount of the asset, are recognised in Statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognised. 

 

For transition to Ind AS, the Group has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its intangible assets recognised as 

of April 1, 2016 (Transition date) measured as per the previous GAAP and used that carrying value as its deemed cost as of 

these dates. 

 

Inventories 

 

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost includes all charges in bringing the goods to the point 

of sale, including octroi and other levies, transit insurance and receiving charges. Work-in-progress and finished goods include 

appropriate proportion of overheads. Raw materials and stores & spares are valued at weighted average cost. 

 

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and 

the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. 

 

Financial Instruments 

 

Financial assets and financial liabilities 

 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the 

instruments. 

 

Initial recognition and measurement 

 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to 

the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair 

value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as 

appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial 

liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in statement of profit and loss. 

 

Subsequent measurement 

 

 

Financial assets at amortised cost 

 

Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost if these financial assets are held within a business model whose 

objective is to hold these assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and contractual terms of financial asset give rise on 

specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

 

Financial Assets at fair value through other comprehensive Income 



 

369 

 

 

Financial assets are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if these financial assets are held within 

business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows on specified dates that are solely 

payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding and selling financial assets. 

 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

 

Financial assets are measured at fair value through profit or loss unless it is measured at amortised cost or fair value through 

other comprehensive income on initial recognition. The transaction cost directly attributable to the acquisition of financial 

assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are immediately recognised in the statement of profit and loss. 

 

Financial liabilities  

 

Financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost at the end of subsequent accounting periods. The carrying amounts of 

financial liabilities that are subsequently measured at amortised cost are determined based on the effective interest rate method. 

 

The effective interest rate method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest 

expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments 

(including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and 

other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to 

the net carrying amount on initial recognition. 

 

Equity Instrument  

 

An equity instrument is a contract that evidences residual interest in the assets of the Group after deducting all of its liabilities. 

Equity instruments recognised by the Group are recognised at the proceeds received net off direct issue cost. 

 

Impairment of fin ancial assets (other than at fair value) 

 

The Group assesses at each date of balance sheet, whether a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. Ind AS 

109 requires expected credit losses to be measured through a loss allowance. The Group recognises lifetime expected losses 

for all contract assets and / or all trade receivables that do not constitute a financing transaction. For all other financial assets, 

expected credit losses are measured at an amount equal to the twelve-month expected credit losses or at an amount equal to 

the life time expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly, since initial recognition. 

 

Derecognition of financial assets 

 

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it 

transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another party. 

 

On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the assetôs carrying amount and the sum of the 

consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income 

and accumulated in equity is recognised in Statement of profit and loss if such gain or loss would have otherwise been 

recognised in Statement of profit and loss on disposal of that financial asset. 

 

Derecognition of financial liabilities 

 

The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Groupôs obligations are discharged, cancelled or have 

expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and 

payable is recognised in Statement of profit and loss. 

 

Share issue expense 

 

The transaction costs of an equity transaction are accounted for as a deduction from equity to the extent they are incremental 

costs directly attributable to the equity transaction. 

 

Cash and cash equivalents 

 

Cash comprises cash on hand and demand deposits with banks. Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments 

that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. 
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Foreign currency transactions and translations 

 

The functional currency of the Group is Indian Rupee (). 

 

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of transaction. At the end of each 

reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-

monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in foreign currencies are not retranslated. 

 

Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in statement of profit and loss in the period in which they arise. 

 

Employee benefits 

 

Defined contribution plan 

 

The Group's contribution to provident fund and employee state insurance scheme are considered as defined contribution plans 

and are recognised as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions. 

 

Defined benefit plan 

 

For defined benefit plans in the form of gratuity fund, the cost of providing benefits is determined using the projected unit 

credit method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at the end of each reporting period. Remeasurement, comprising 

actuarial gains and losses is recognised in other comprehensive income in the period in which they occur. 

 

In respect of a subsidiary, the liability towards gratuity is unfunded. 

 

Short-term employee benefits 

 

The undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the services rendered by 

employees are recognised during the year when the employees render the service. These benefits include performance 

incentive and compensated absences which are expected to occur within twelve months after the end of the period in which 

the employee renders the related service.  

 

The cost of short-term compensated absences is accounted as under: 

 

Á in case of accumulated compensated absences, when employees render the services that increase their entitlement of 

future compensated absences; and 

 

Á in case of non-accumulating compensated absences, when absences occur.  

 

Long-term employee benefits 

 

Compensated absences which are not expected to occur within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employee 

renders the related service are recognised as a liability at the present value of the defined benefit obligation as at the balance 

sheet date less the fair value of the plan assets out of which the obligations are expected to be settled. Long Service Awards 

are recognised as a liability at the present value of the defined benefit obligation as at the balance sheet date. 

 

Borrowing costs 

 

Borrowing costs include: 

 

Á interest expense calculated using the effective interest rate method; 

 

Á finance charges in respect of finance leases; and  

 

Á exchange difference arising from foreign currency borrowings to the extent that they are regarded as an adjustment to 

interest costs. 

 

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that 

necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, 

until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. 

 

Interest income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is 

deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation. 
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All other borrowing costs are recognised in Statement of profit and loss in the period in which they are incurred. 

 

Leases 

 

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of 

ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases. 

 

Assets held under finance leases are initially capitalised as assets of the Group at their fair value at the inception of the lease 

or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding liability to the lessor is included in the 

balance sheet as a finance lease obligation. Lease payments are apportioned between finance expenses and reduction of the 

lease obligation so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.  

 

Rental expense from operating leases is generally recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Where 

the rentals are structured solely to increase in line with expected general inflation to compensate for the lessorôs expected 

inflationary cost increases, such increases are recognised in the year in which such benefits accrue. Contingent rentals arising 

under operating leases are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred. 

 

Income taxes 

 

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.  

 

Current tax  

 

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from óprofit before taxô as reported in 

the standalone statement of profit and loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years 

and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Groupôs current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or 

substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. 

 

Deferred tax 

 

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial 

statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally 

recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary 

differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary 

differences can be utilised. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from 

the initial recognition of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit. 

In addition, deferred tax liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill. 

 

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is 

no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered. 

 

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is 

settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of 

the reporting period. 

 

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in 

which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. 

 

Current and deferred tax for the year 

 

Current and deferred tax are recognised in Statement of profit and loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised 

in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other 

comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively. 

 

Provisions and contingent liabilities 

 

A provision is recognised when the Group has a present obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that an outflow 

of resources will be required to settle the obligation in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made. The amount recognised 

as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting 

period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the 

cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (when the 
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effect of the time value of money is material). These are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current 

best estimates. 

 

Contingent liabilities are disclosed in the Notes. Contingent assets are not recognised in the financial statements. 

 

Impairment of non-financial assets 

 

At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine 

whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable 

amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). When it is not possible to 

estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating 

unit to which the asset belongs. When a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are 

also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating 

units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified. 

 

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least 

annually, and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired. 

 

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated 

future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments 

of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been 

adjusted. 

 

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying 

amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised 

immediately in statement of profit and loss. 

 

Earnings per share 

 

Basic earnings per share are computed by dividing profit and loss attributable to equity shareholders of the Group by the 

weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. 

 

Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the net profit after tax by the weighted average number of equity shares 

considered for deriving basic EPS and also weighted average number of equity shares that could have been issued upon 

conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares. Dilutive potential equity shares are deemed converted as of the beginning 

of the period, unless issued at a later date. Dilutive potential equity shares are determined independently for each period 

presented. 

 

Operating cycle 

 

Based on the nature of products / activities of the Group and the normal time between acquisition of assets and their realisation 

in cash or cash equivalents, the Group has determined its operating cycle as twelve months for the purpose of classification 

of its assets and liabilities as current and non-current. 

 

First -time adoption of Ind AS 

 

Overall principle 

 

The Group has prepared the Restated Consolidated Summary Statement of Assets and Liabilities as per Ind AS as of April 1, 

2016 (the transition date) by recognising all assets and liabilities whose recognition is required by Ind AS, not recognising 

items of assets or liabilities which are not permitted by Ind AS, by reclassifying items from previous Indian GAAP to Ind AS 

as required under Ind AS, and applying Ind AS in measurement of recognised assets and liabilities. However, this principle 

is subject to the certain exception and certain optional exemptions availed by the Group as detailed below. 

 

Deemed cost for property, plant and equipment, investment property, and intangible assets 

 

The Group has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 

recognised as of April 1, 2016 (transition date) measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying value as its deemed 

cost as of the transition date. 
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Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease 

 

The Group has applied Appendix C of Ind AS 17 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease to determine whether 

an arrangement existing at the transition date contains a lease on the basis of facts and circumstances existing at that date. 

 

Derecognition of Financial Assets and Liabilities 

 

The Group has applied the derecognition requirements of financial assets and financial liabilities prospectively for transactions 

occurring on or after April 1, 2016 (the transition date). 

 

Impairment of financial assets 

  

The Group has applied the impairment requirements of Ind AS 109 retrospectively; however, as permitted by Ind AS 101, it 

has used reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort to determine the credit risk at 

the date that financial instruments were initially recognised in order to compare it with the credit risk at the transition date. 

Further, the Group has not undertaken an exhaustive search for information when determining, at the date of transition to Ind 

AS, whether there have been significant increases in credit risk since initial recognition, as permitted by Ind AS 101. 

 

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

 

There have been no changes in the accounting policies of our Company for the last three years.  

 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

 

The following table sets out selected data on consolidated basis from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information for 

Fiscal 2018, Fiscal 2017 and Fiscal 2016, together with the percentage that each line item represents of our total revenue for 

the periods presented. 

  

Particulars 

Fiscal 

2018 2017 2016 

(  in million)  

Percentage 

of Total 

Income 

(  in 

million)  

Percentage of 

Total Income 

(  in 

million)  

Percentage of 

Total Income 

 Income  

Revenue from Operations  2,661.39 98.82 2,208.77 98.98 1,844.68 99.05 

Other Income 31.75 1.18 22.67 1.02 17.67 0.95 

Total Income 2,693.14 100.00 2,231.44 100.00 1,862.35 100.00 

Expenses 

Cost of materials 

consumed 

1,492.20 55.41 1,289.62 57.79 1,057.13 56.76 

Changes in stock of semi-

finished goods, work-in 

progress, and finished 

goods 

(21.48) (0.80) (46.93) (2.10) (55.34) (2.97) 

Employee benefit expenses  266.03 9.88 241.86 10.84 218.07 11.71 

Finance Costs 2.10 0.08 19.69 0.88 36.34 1.95 

Depreciation and 

amortisation expense 

47.87 1.78 45.12 2.02 40.73 2.19 

Other expenses 456.14 16.94 392.65 17.60 322.02 17.29 

Total Expenses 2,242.86 83.28 1,942.01 87.03 1,618.95 86.93 

Restated Profit before 

tax 

450.28 16.72 289.43 12.97 243.40 13.07 

Tax expense  

Current tax 159.02 5.90 107.80 4.83 101.00 5.42 

Deferred tax 0.41 0.02 (3.20) (0.14) (31.62) (1.70) 

Total tax expense  159.43 5.92 104.60 4.69 69.38 3.73 

Restated Profit for the 

year 
290.85 10.80 184.83 8.28 174.02 9.34 
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Income 

 

We derive our total income from our revenue from operations and other income. 

 

Revenue from operations 

 

Our revenue from operations consists of (i) sale of products; (ii) sale of services; and (iii) other operating revenue.  

 

Sale of products consists of the sale of (i) machinery products and spares; and (ii) traded goods. 

 

Sale of services consists of (i) erection and commissioning; and (ii) labour charges. 

 

Other operating revenue consists of: (i) sale of scrap; (ii) packing, forwarding and insurance charges; (iii) agency commission; 

(iv) consultancy charges; and (v) duty drawback. 

  

Other income 

 

Our other income consists of: (i) interest income on bank deposits; (ii) interest income on interest from National Highway 

Authority of India bonds; (iii) dividend income; (iv) net gain on foreign currency transactions and translations; (v) provisions 

no longer required to be written back; (vi) gain on disposal of subsidiary; (vii) liabilities no longer required to be written back; 

(viii) government grant income; (ix) rental income from land given on lease; and (x) miscellaneous income. 

 

Expenses 

 

Our expenses consist of the following: (i) cost of materials consumed; (ii) changes in inventories of work-in-progress, semi-

finished goods and finished goods; (iii ) employee benefit expenses; (iv) finance costs; (v) depreciation and amortisation 

expense; and (vi) other expenses. 

 

Cost of materials consumed consists of the consumption of: (i) motors of different specifications; and (ii) other items such as 

mild steel, stainless steel, hot rolled coils, cold rolled coils, pipes, forgings, electronic components, and rubber rollers. 

 

Employee benefit expenses consist of the following: (i) salary and wages; (ii) contribution to provident and other funds; and 

(iii) staff welfare expenses. 

 

Finance costs consist of the following: (i) interest expense on borrowings; (ii) interest on delayed or deferred payment of 

income tax; and (iii) other borrowing costs. 

 

Depreciation and amortisation expense consist of the following: (i) depreciation of property, plant and equipment; (ii) 

depreciation of investment property; and (iii) amortisation of intangible expenses. 

 

Other expenses consist of the following: (i) consumption of packing material; (ii) job work charges; (iii) contract and 

processing charges; (iv) security expenses; (v) power, fuel and water; (vi) rent; (vii) repairs and maintenance of buildings, 

machinery and other items; (viii) insurance; (ix) rates and taxes; (x) communication; (xi) travelling and conveyance; (xii) 

printing and stationery; (xiii ) freight and forwarding; (xiv) sales commission; (xv) business promotion; (xvi) legal and 

professional; (xvii ) payments to auditor; (xviii ) bad trade receivables, loans and advances written off; (xix) net loss on foreign 

currency transaction and translation; (xx) provision for doubtful trade receivables; (xxi) provision for Form C receivables; 

(xxii ) warranty; (xxiii ) sales discount; (xxiv) bank charges; (xxv) research related expenses; (xxvi) expenditure on corporate 

social responsibility; and (xxvii) other miscellaneous expenses. 

 

Taxation 

 

Taxes mainly comprise of current tax and deferred tax. 

 

FISCAL 2018 COMPARED WITH FISCAL 2017  

 

Income 

 

Our total income comprises of revenue from operations (sale of products, sale of services, and other operating revenue) and 

other income (interest income on bank deposits, interest income on interest from National Highway Authority of India bonds, 

dividend income, net gain on foreign currency transactions and translations, provisions no longer required to be written back, 

liabilities no longer required to be written back, government grant income, miscellaneous income). 
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Our total income increased by 20.69% to 2,693.14 million in Fiscal 2018 from 2,231.44 million in Fiscal 2017. This was 

primarily driven by an increase in our revenue from operations, which increased by 20.49% to 2,661.39 million in Fiscal 

2018 from 2,208.77 million in Fiscal 2017, and an increase in our other income, which increased by 40.05% to 31.75 million 

in Fiscal 2018 from 22.67 million in Fiscal 2017. 

 

Revenue from operations  

 

Our total revenue from operations increased by 20.49% to 2,661.39 million in Fiscal 2018 from 2,208.77 million in Fiscal 

2017.  

 

The sale of our products increased / decreased in the following manner: 

 
Sr. No Particulars Fiscal 2018 

(in  million) 

Fiscal 2017 

(in  million) 

Percentage increase / (decrease) 

(%)  

1.  Machinery products and spares 2,573.75  2,134.59  20.57 

2.  Traded goods 0.00  2.78  (100) 

 

Our Company ceased to trade in boilers after the acquisition of our Chennai Unit, which resulted in the discontinuation of our 

trading activities. 

 

Our revenue from erection and commissioning services increased by 43.92% to 38.11 million in Fiscal 2018 from 26.48 

million in Fiscal 2017, which was offset by a decrease in our revenue from labour charges, which decreased by 8.22% to 8.60 

million in Fiscal 2018 from 9.37 million in Fiscal 2017. 

  

In addition, our other operating revenue increased by 15.13% to 40.93 million in Fiscal 2018 from 35.55 million in Fiscal 

2017 primarily on account of proceeds from sale of scrap, packaging, forwarding and insurance charges and duty drawback. 

 

Other income 

 

Our other income increased by 40.05% to 31.75 million in Fiscal 2018 from 22.67 million in Fiscal 2017. The increase was 

primarily driven by provisions for receivables, statutory forms, and other liabilities no longer required written back, 

government grant income and miscellaneous income. As a percentage of total income, our other income increased to 1.18% in 

Fiscal 2018 from 1.02% in Fiscal 2017. 

 

Expenses 

 

Our total expenses increased by 15.49% to 2,242.86 million in Fiscal 2018 from 1,942.01 million in Fiscal 2017. 

 

As a percentage of our total revenue, total expenses decreased to 83.28% in Fiscal 2018, from 87.03% in Fiscal 2017. 

 

Cost of materials consumed 

 

Our cost of materials consumed (adjusted for changes in inventories of work-in-progress, semi-finished goods and finished 

goods) increased by 18.35% to 1,470.72 million in Fiscal 2018 from 1,242.69 million in Fiscal 2017. This increase was in 

line with our growth in revenue. As a percentage of total income, our cost of materials consumed (adjusted for movements in 

finished goods and semi-finished goods) decreased to 54.61% in Fiscal 2018 from 55.69% in Fiscal 2017, primarily due to 

renegotiation of input costs. 

 

Employment benefit expense 

 

Our employment benefit expense increased by 9.99% to 266.03 million in Fiscal 2018 from 241.86 million in Fiscal 2017. 

The increase was primarily due to annual increments given to employees of our Company, which were effective from April 1, 

2017. 

 

Finance cost 

 

Our finance cost reduced by 89.33% to 2.10 million in Fiscal 2018 from 19.69 million in Fiscal 2017. The decrease was 

primarily due to repayment of term loans during the course of the year. As a percentage of total income, our finance cost 

reduced to 0.08% in Fiscal 2018 from 0.88% in Fiscal 2017. 

 

Depreciation and amortisation expense  

 

Our depreciation and amortisation expenses increased by 6.09% to 47.87 million in Fiscal 2018 from 45.12 million in Fiscal 
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2017. This increase was due to an increase in the amortization of intangible assets, which increased by 96.78% to 9.17 million 

in Fiscal 2018 from 4.66 million in Fiscal 2017, due to the acquisition of our Chennai Unit in Fiscal 2017. However, this 

increase was set-off by a decrease in depreciation on tangible assets to 38.70 million in Fiscal 2018 from 40.46 million in 

Fiscal 2017. As a percentage of total income, our depreciation and amortisation expense reduced to 1.78% in Fiscal 2018 from 

2.02% in Fiscal 2017. 

 

Other expenses  

 

Our other expenses increased by 16.17% to 456.14 million in Fiscal 2018 from 392.65 million in Fiscal 2017. This increase 

was driven by an increase in the consumption of packing materials by 2.32% to 26.51 million in Fiscal 2018 from 25.91 

million in Fiscal 2017 mainly due to an increase in export sales during the year. Further, an increase in operating revenue and 

sales also led to a corresponding increase in the following expenses: (i) an increase in contract and processing charges by 

22.95% to 92.96 million in Fiscal 2018 from 75.61 million in Fiscal 2017; (ii) an increase in sales commission by 43.73% 

to 99.09 million in Fiscal 2018 from 68.94 million in Fiscal 2017; and (iii ) an increase in business promotion expenses by 

14.45% to 27.32 million in Fiscal 2018 from 23.87 million in Fiscal 2017. The increase in sales commission was primarily 

due to an increase in sales as well as the introduction of several initiatives by our Company to increase revenue from new 

geographical regions as well as existing customers. As a percentage of total income, our other expenses decreased to 16.94% 

in Fiscal 2018 from 17.60% in Fiscal 2017. 

 

Restated profit before tax  

 

Our restated profit before tax increased by 55.57% to 450.28 million in Fiscal 2018 from 289.43 million in Fiscal 2017.  

 

As a percentage of total income, our restated profit before tax increased to 16.72% in Fiscal 2018 from 12.97% in Fiscal 2017. 

 

Total tax expenses 

 

Our total tax expenses increased by 52.42% to 159.43 million in Fiscal 2018 from 104.60 million in Fiscal 2017. Our total 

tax expenses for Fiscal 2018 comprised of current tax expenses of 159.02 million and a deferred tax of 0.41 million. Our 

total tax expenses in Fiscal 2017 comprised of current tax expenses of 107.80 million as adjusted by a deferred tax credit of 

3.20 million. 

 

As a percentage of total income, our total tax expenses increased to 5.92% in Fiscal 2018 from 4.69% in Fiscal 2017. 

 

Restated profit for the year 

 

As a result of the foregoing, our restated profit for the year increased by 57.36% to 290.85 million in Fiscal 2018 from 184.83 

million in Fiscal 2017.  

 

As a percentage of total income, our restated profit for the year increased to 10.80% in Fiscal 2018 from 8.28% in Fiscal 2017. 

 

Total comprehensive income for the year 

 

Our total comprehensive income for the year increased by 58.25% to 292.50 million in Fiscal 2018 from 184.83 million in 

Fiscal 2017.  

 

As a percentage of total income, our total comprehensive income for the year increased to 10.86% in Fiscal 2018 from 8.28% 

in Fiscal 2017. 

 

FISCAL 2017 COMPARED WITH FISCAL 2016  

 

Income 

 

Our total income comprises of revenue from operations (sale of products, sale of services, and other operating revenue) and 

other income (interest income on bank deposits, interest income on interest from National Highway Authority of India bonds, 

dividend income, net gain on foreign currency transactions and translations, government grant income, rental income from 

land given on lease, miscellaneous income). 

 

Our total income increased by 19.82% to 2,231.44 million in Fiscal 2017 from 1,862.35 million in Fiscal 2016. This was 

primarily driven by an increase in our revenue from operations, which increased by 19.74% to 2,208.77 million in Fiscal 

2017 from 1,844.68 million in Fiscal 2016, and an increase in our other income, which increased by 28.30% to 22.67 million 

in Fiscal 2017 from 17.67 million in Fiscal 2016. 
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Revenue from operations  

 

Our revenue from operations increased by 19.74% to 2,208.77 million in Fiscal 2017 from 1,844.68 million in Fiscal 2016. 

The increase was primarily due to an increase in the sale of our products, which increased by 20.16% to 2,137.37 million in 

Fiscal 2017 from 1,778.71 million in Fiscal 2016. The sale of our products increased / decreased in the following manner:  

 
Sr. No Particulars Fiscal 2017 

(in  million) 

Fiscal 2016 

(in  million) 

Percentage increase / (decrease) 

(%)  

1.  Machinery products and spares 2,134.59 1,768.27 20.72 

2.  Traded goods 2.78 10.44 (73.37) 

  

We experienced a decrease in our traded goods during the Fiscal since our Company gradually ceased to trade in boilers after 

the acquisition of the Chennai Unit. 

 

Our revenue from erection and commissioning services increased marginally by 2.68% to 26.48 million in Fiscal 2017 from 

25.79 million in Fiscal 2016, which was offset by a decrease in our revenue from labour charges, which decreased by 10.59% 

to 9.37 million in Fiscal 2017 from 10.48 million in Fiscal 2016. 

  

In addition, our other operating revenue increased by 19.70% to 35.55 million in Fiscal 2017 from 29.70 million in Fiscal 

2016 primarily on account of proceeds from sale of scrap, packaging, forwarding and insurance charges and duty drawback. 

 

Other income 

 

Our other income increased by 28.30% to 22.67 million in Fiscal 2017 from 17.67 million in Fiscal 2016. The increase was 

primarily driven by an increase in dividend income from mutual funds, which increased by 628.46% to 8.96 million in Fiscal 

2017 from 1.23 million in Fiscal 2016, due to increasing cash balances with our Company which were invested in mutual 

funds. As a percentage of total income, our other income increased to 1.02% in Fiscal 2017 from 0.95% in Fiscal 2016. 

 

Expenses 

 

Our total expenses increased by 19.95% to 1,942.01 million in Fiscal 2017 from 1,618.95 million in Fiscal 2016. 

 

As a percentage of our total revenue, total expenses increased marginally to 87.03% in Fiscal 2017, from 86.93% in Fiscal 

2016.  

 

Cost of materials consumed 

 

Our cost of materials consumed (adjusted for changes in inventories of work-in-progress, semi-finished goods and finished 

goods) increased by 24.05% to 1,242.69 million in Fiscal 2017 from 1,001.79 million in Fiscal 2016. This increase was in 

line with our growth in revenue. As a percentage of total income, our cost of materials consumed (adjusted for changes in 

inventories of work-in-progress, semi-finished goods and finished goods) increased to 55.69% in Fiscal 2017 from 53.79% in 

Fiscal 2016, owing to a change in the product mix of our Company from Fiscal 2016 to Fiscal 2017. 

 

Employment benefit expense 

 

Our employment benefit expense increased by 10.91% to 241.86 million in Fiscal 2017 from 218.07 million in Fiscal 2016. 

The increase was primarily due to annual increments given to employees of our Company, which were effective from April 1, 

2016. 

 

Finance cost 

 

Our finance cost reduced by 45.82% to 19.69 million in Fiscal 2017 from 36.34 million in Fiscal 2016. The decrease was 

primarily due to a decrease in interest expense on borrowings by 41.39% to 18.04 million in Fiscal 2017 from 30.78 million 

in Fiscal 2016 due to repayment of term loans to the extent of 137.00 million during the course of the year. As a percentage 

of total income, our finance cost reduced to 0.88% in Fiscal 2017 from 1.95% in Fiscal 2016. 

 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 

 

Our depreciation and amortisation expenses increased by 10.78% to 45.12 million in Fiscal 2017 from 40.73 million in 

Fiscal 2016. This increase was due to an increase in the depreciation of property, plant and machinery located at our 

manufacturing facilities in Bengaluru and Chennai by 4.20% to 40.46 million in Fiscal 2017 from 38.83 million in Fiscal 

2016 due to addition of fixed tangible assets at our manufacturing facilities. Further, our expenses due to amortization of 

intangible assets increased by 145.26% to 4.66 million in Fiscal 2017 from 1.90 million in Fiscal 2016, on account of the 
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intellectual property arising from the acquisition of the Chennai Unit. However, as a percentage of total income, our 

depreciation and amortisation expense reduced to 2.02% in Fiscal 2017 from 2.19% in Fiscal 2016. 

 

Other expenses  

 

Our other expenses increased by 21.93% to 392.65 million in Fiscal 2017 from 322.02 million in Fiscal 2016. This increase 

was primarily driven by an increase in the consumption of packing materials by 70.24% to 25.91 million in Fiscal 2017 from 

15.22 million in Fiscal 2016 mainly due to a sharp increase in export sales during the year. Further, an increase in operating 

revenue and sales also led to a corresponding increase in the following expenses: (i) an increase in contract and processing 

charges by 30.93% to 75.61 million in Fiscal 2017 from 57.75 million in Fiscal 2016; (ii) an increase in sales commission 

by 27.76% to 68.94 million in Fiscal 2017 from 53.96 million in Fiscal 2016; and (iii ) an increase in business promotion 

expense by 154.21% to 23.87 million in Fiscal 2017 from 9.39 million in Fiscal 2016. Further, in Fiscal 2017, our Company 

adopted an accounting estimate for provisioning for doubtful debts based on days outstanding. This led to a substantial increase 

in allowance for expected credit losses on trade receivables to 20.69 million in Fiscal 2017 from 2.32 million in Fiscal 2016. 

There was also an increase in freight and forwarding charges by 105.78% to 8.19 million in Fiscal 2017 from 3.98 million 

in Fiscal 2016 due to an increase in export sales during the year. 

 

 As a percentage of total income, our other expenses increased to 17.60% in Fiscal 2017 from 17.29% in Fiscal 2016. 

  

Restated profit before tax 

 

Our restated profit before tax increased by 18.91% to 289.43 million in Fiscal 2017 from 243.40 million in Fiscal 2016.  

 

However, as a percentage of total income, our restated profit before tax reduced to 12.97% in Fiscal 2017 from 13.07% in 

Fiscal 2016. 

 

Total tax expenses 

 

Our total tax expenses increased by 50.76% to 104.60 million in Fiscal 2017 from 69.38 million in Fiscal 2016. Our total 

tax expenses for Fiscal 2017 comprised of current tax expenses of 107.80 million as adjusted by a deferred tax credit of 3.20 

million. Our total tax expenses in Fiscal 2016 comprised of current tax expenses of 101.00 million as adjusted by a deferred 

tax credit of 31.62 million. 

 

As a percentage of total income, our total tax expenses increased to 4.69% in Fiscal 2017 from 3.73% in Fiscal 2016. 

 

Restated profit for the year 

 

As a result of the foregoing, our restated profit for the year increased by 6.21% to 184.83 million in Fiscal 2017 from 174.02 

million in Fiscal 2016.  

 

However, as a percentage of total income, our restated profit for the year reduced to 8.28% in Fiscal 2017 from 9.34% in Fiscal 

2016. 

 

Total comprehensive income for the year 

 

Our total comprehensive income for the year increased by 3.76% to 184.83 million in Fiscal 2017 from 178.14 million in 

Fiscal 2016.  

 

However, as a percentage of total income, our total comprehensive income for the year reduced to 8.28% in Fiscal 2017 from 

9.57% in Fiscal 2016. 

 

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES  

 

We need cash primarily for our operating activities, capital expenditures for maintenance, to fund our expansion plans and for 

repayment of borrowings. This includes our ongoing expansion of existing facilities. We intend to fund these capital 

requirements through a variety of sources, including cash from operations and short- and long-term lines of credit and other 

borrowings where necessary.  

 

Our principal sources of funding include cash from operations, cash and bank balances, and funds raised from time to time 

from borrowings. As of March 31, 2018, we had cash and cash equivalent balance of 14.49 million, which excludes 357.51 

million held as investments in mutual funds and 34.09 million held as balances held as margin against guarantees. Our secured 

borrowings (long term and short term) aggregated 11.40 million with no unsecured borrowings (long term and short term), 

resulting in total secured and unsecured borrowings (long term and short term) of 11.40 million as of March 31, 2018.  
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Cash Flows 

 

For Fiscal 2018, Fiscal 2017 and Fiscal 2016, we had cash and cash equivalent balances of 14.49 million, 45.63 million and 

32.94 million, respectively. The following table sets out the principal elements of our cash flows for Fiscal 2018, Fiscal 2017 

and Fiscal 2016. 

 (In  million) 
Particulars For the year ending 

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 

Net cash inflow from operating activities 235.05 352.32 215.22 

Net cash from / (used in) investing activities (153.55) (181.69) (107.79) 

Net cash flow from / (used in) financing activities (112.64) (157.94) (110.75) 

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash 

equivalents 

(31.14) 12.69 (3.32) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the 

year 

45.63 32.94 36.26 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the 

year 

14.49 45.63 32.94 

 

Cash flows from operating activities 

 

Net cash inflow from operating activities for Fiscal 2018 consisted of restated profit before tax of 450.28 million as adjusted 

primarily for depreciation and amortisation expenses of 47.87 million, allowance for bad, doubtful trade receivable and 

statutory form receivables of 3.89 million, net unrealised foreign exchange loss of 11.84 million, and dividend income of 

8.75 million and as a result our cash flow from operating activities before working capital changes was 488.94 million for 

Fiscal 2018. This was further adjusted for changes in working capital and, as a result, cash flow from operating activities before 

payment of taxes was 391.18 million for Fiscal 2018. Movements in working capital were primarily on account of increase 

in trade receivables of 143.99 million, increase in inventories of 16.47 million, and increase in other assets of 107.58 

million. Cash flow from operating activities before payment of taxes was 391.18 million for Fiscal 2018, which was adjusted 

for taxes paid of 156.13 million, as a result, net cash flow from operating activities was 235.05 million for Fiscal 2018. 

 

Net cash inflow from operating activities for Fiscal 2017 consisted of restated profit before tax of 289.43 million as adjusted 

primarily for depreciation and amortisation expenses of 45.12 million, allowance for bad, doubtful trade receivable and 

statutory form receivables of 26.30 million, and finance costs of 19.69 million, and as a result our cash flow from operating 

activities before working capital changes was 368.22 million for Fiscal 2017. This was further adjusted for changes in working 

capital and as a result, cash flow from operating activities before payment of taxes paid was 442.99 million for Fiscal 2017. 

Movements in working capital were primarily on account of increase in trade receivables of 81.65 million, increase in trade 

payables of 121.24 million and increase in other liabilities of 44.21 million. Cash flow from operating activities before 

payment of taxes was 442.99 million for Fiscal 2017 which was adjusted for taxes paid of 90.67 million, as a result, net cash 

flows from operating activities was 352.32 million for Fiscal 2017. 

 

Net cash inflow from operating activities for Fiscal 2016 consisted of restated profit before tax of 243.40 million as adjusted 

primarily for depreciation and amortisation expenses of 40.73 million and finance costs of 36.34 million, and as a result our 

cash flow from operating activities before working capital changes was 322.21 million for Fiscal 2016. This was further 

adjusted for changes in working capital and, as a result, cash flow from operating activities before adjusting for payment of 

taxes was 278.23 million for Fiscal 2016. Movements in working capital were primarily on account of increase in trade 

receivables of 128.51 million, increase in trade payables of 114.35 million, and increase in inventories of 42.55 million. 

Cash flow from operating activities was 278.23 million for Fiscal 2016 which was adjusted for taxes paid of 63.01 million, 

as a result, net cash flows from operating activities was 215.22 million for Fiscal 2016. 

 

 Cash flows from investing activities 

 

Net cash used in investing activities for Fiscal 2018 consisted of outflows primarily in the form of payments made on purchase 

of fixed assets of 35.36 million, proceeds from sale of investments other than subsidiaries of 662.50 million and cash outflow 

on account of business combination of 22.48 million. The net cash used in investing activities amounted to 153.55 million 

for Fiscal 2018. 

 

Net cash used in investing activities for Fiscal 2017 consisted of outflows primarily in the form of investments of 591.00 

million (other than subsidiaries), cash outflow on account of acquisition of business of 30.03 million, and payment made on 

purchase of fixed assets of 9.03 million. The net cash flow used in investing activities amounted to 181.69 million for Fiscal 

2017. 

 

Net cash used in investing activities for Fiscal 2016 consisted of outflows primarily in the form of payments made on purchase 

of fixed assets of 40.04 million and investments of 166.11 million (other than subsidiaries). The net cash flow used in 
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investing activities amounted to 107.79 million for Fiscal 2016. 

 

Cash flows from financing activities 

 

Net cash used in financing activities for Fiscal 2018 included outflows in the form of repayment of long term borrowings of 

61.91 million, payment of interest of 2.82 million, and payment of dividend (including dividend distribution tax) of 47.91 

million. The net cash flow used in financing activities amounted to 112.64 million for Fiscal 2018. 

 

Net cash flow from financing activities for Fiscal 2017 included outflows in the form of repayment of long term borrowings 

of 137.00 million and payment of interest of 20.94 million. The net cash flow used in financing activities amounted to 

157.94 million in Fiscal 2017. 

 

Net cash used in financing activities for Fiscal 2016 included outflows in the form of repayment of long term borrowings of 

81.85 million and payment of interest of 36.40 million. The net cash used in financing activities amounted to 110.75 million 

in Fiscal 2016. 

 

Fixed assets 

 

Our tangible fixed assets principally include expenses towards property, plant and machinery and other fixed assets including 

electrical equipment, furniture and fixtures and vehicles. 

 

Cash outflow on account of purchase of fixed assets for Fiscal 2018, Fiscal 2017 and Fiscal 2016 was 35.36 million, 9.03 

million and 40.04 million, respectively. The following table provides a breakdown of our property, plant, and equipment by 

category: 
(In million) 

Asset class Carrying value as on 

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 

Freehold land 125.09 125.09 125.09 

Buildings 71.38 78.39 86.37 

Plant and equipment 73.71 83.59 95.67 

Electrical equipments 1.36 1.66 2.03 

Tools and patterns 14.87 15.43 16.20 

Furniture and fixtures 2.90 2.44 2.68 

Office equipment  3.60 3.83 4.15 

Vehicles 8.48 12.34 17.95 

Computers 3.06 2.74 2.80 

R&D equipments 1.95 3.24 4.37 

TOTAL  306.40 328.75 357.31 

 

Capital commitments 

 

Our outstanding capital commitments as on March 31, 2018, March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2016 were 74.11 million, 22.50 

million, and NIL, respectively, on account of estimated number of contracts remaining to be executed on capital accounts (net 

of advances).  

 

BORROWINGS 

 

As on March 31, 2018, our consolidated borrowings (non-current and current) aggregated to 11.40 million, which consisted 

primarily of non-current borrowings amounting to 9.47 million and current borrowings of 1.93 million.  
(In million) 

Particulars As on  

Mar 31, 2018 Mar 31, 2017 Mar 31, 2016 

Non-current borrowings*    

 Secured borrowings 9.47 11.47 119.88 

 Unsecured borrowings    

Current  borrowings    

 Secured borrowings 1.93 61.84 90.43 

 Unsecured borrowings    

TOTAL BORROWINGS  11.40 73.31 210.31 
 * Amount includes total portion (i.e., non-current portion and current portion). 

 

As of March 31, 2018, total portion of our non-current borrowings payable in the next 12 months is 1.93 million consisting 

of secured borrowings of 1.93 million and unsecured borrowings of NIL.  

 

For more information, please refer to the chapter ñFinancial Indebtednessò and ñFinancial Statementsò on pages 383 and 207, 
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respectively. 

 

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS  

 

As on March 31, 2018, we had the following contingent liabilities and commitments not provided for, as disclosed in the notes 

to our Restated Consolidated Financial Information: 

(In million) 
 Particulars March 31, 2018 

 

1.  Pertaining to labour matters 3.78 

TOTAL  3.78 

 

QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURE ABOUT MARKET RISK  

 

Commodity price risk 

 

Commodity price risk is the possibility of impact from changes in the prices of raw materials such as aluminium and steel, 

which we use in the production of our equipment. While we seek to pass on input cost increases to our customers, we may not 

be able to fully achieve this in all situations or at all times.  

 

Foreign exchange risk 

 

We face foreign exchange risk in respect of (i) imported raw materials and components; (ii) sale of equipment and services; 

(ii i) capital expenditure in the nature of imports; and (iv) currency mismatches between our income and our expenditures, 

which we seek to manage as much as possible by matching income currency to expenditure currency.  

 

Interest rate risk 

 

We may be subject to market interest risks due to fluctuations in interest rates primarily in relation to debt obligations with 

floating interest rates. As on March 31, 2018, none of our outstanding loans carried floating interest rate. We are, however, 

subject to interest rate fluctuation risk with respect to cash credit facilities that we may avail in future from our lenders.  

 

Credit risk 

 

We are subject to the risk that our counterparties under various financial or customer agreements will not meet their obligations. 

Our credit risk exposure relates to our operating activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign 

exchange transactions and other financial instruments.  

 

As on March 31, 2018, March 31, 2017 and 2016, our accumulated accrual for expected credit losses amounted to 25.58 

million, 25.93 million, and 5.18 million, respectively, on a consolidated basis.  

 

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  

 

For details of our related party transactions, please refer to the chapter ñRelated Party Transactionsò on page 204.  

 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURE ABOUT MARKET RISK 

 

Unusual of infrequent events of transactions  

 

To our knowledge, there have been no other events or transactions that may be described as ñunusualò or ñinfrequentò during 

the last three Fiscal years.  

 

Significant economic and regulatory changes  

 

Except as described in the chapters ñRisk Factorsò and ñRegulations and Policiesò on pages 20 and 169, respectively, there 

have been no significant economic or regulatory changes that could affect our income from continuing operations.  

 

Future relationship between costs and income  

 

Other than as described in this chapter and in the chapters ñRisk Factorsò and ñOur Businessò on pages 20 and 155, 

respectively, to our knowledge, there are no known factors that may materially affect the future relationship between our 

operations and income.  
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Known trends or uncertainties  

 

Except as described in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including in the chapter ñRisk Factorsò on page 20 and in this section 

in particular, to our knowledge, there are no trends or uncertainties that have or had or are expected to have any material 

adverse impact on our results of operations.  

 

Dependence on a few customers and suppliers  

 

We rely on an identified pool of suppliers for fulfilling our raw material needs. For further details, please refer to the chapters 

ñRisk Factorsò and ñOur Businessò on pages 20 and 155, respectively. 

 

Competitive conditions  

  

We operate in a competitive environment. For further details, please refer to the discussions regarding our competition in ñRisk 

Factorsò and ñOur Businessò on pages 20 and 155, respectively.  

 

Total turnover of each major industry segment in which the issuer operated 

 

We are primarily engaged in the business of manufacture of agricultural processing equipment, which are governed by the 

similar economic characteristics, nature of service and production, and hence our business activities fall within a single 

business segment. For industry related information, see ñIndustry Overviewò on page 110. 

 

Status of any publicly announced new products or business segment 

 

We have not publicly announced any new products or business segments. 

 

Extent of seasonality of business 

 

Our sales could be affected due to seasonal trends in the agriculture sector, as most of our revenue is generated by the sale of 

our milling equipment prior to the commencement of the agricultural season. For further details, please see ñRisk Factor 8. ï 

The agriculture sector is seasonal in nature. We experience the effects of seasonality, which may result in our operating results 

fluctuating significantly and also, reduce our salesò on page 23, and ñ- Significant factors affecting our results of operations 

and financial condition ï Seasonalityò on page 365. 

 

SIGNIFICANT DEVELOPMENTS AFTER MARCH 31, 2018 

 

To our knowledge and belief, except as stated below and otherwise disclosed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, no 

circumstances have arisen since the date of the last financial information contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus which 

materially affect, or are likely to affect, the trading and profitability of our Company, or the value of our assets or our ability 

to pay material liabilities within the next 12 months:  

 
Á Our Company allotted 6,942,776 Equity Shares on June 22, 2018 pursuant to a bonus issue in the ratio of 347 Equity 

Shares for every 153 Equity Shares held to our Shareholders, which was authorised by a Shareholdersô resolution passed 

at the AGM held on June 15, 2018.  
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FINANCIAL INDEBTEDNESS  

Our Company and our Subsidiary avail loans in the ordinary course of business, primarily for the purposes of meeting working 

capital requirements. Our Company provides a guarantee in relation to these loans as and when required. 

 

Set forth below is a brief summary of our aggregate borrowings as on March 31, 2018:  
(  in million) 

Nature of borrowing Amount sanctioned 
Amount outstanding as 

on March 31, 2018 

Company (A) 

Term loan 

Secured borrowings 15.00 11.40 

Unsecured borrowings NIL NIL 

Working capital facilities 

Secured borrowings 120.00 NIL 

Unsecured borrowings NIL NIL 

Total borrowings (A) 135.00 11.40 

Subsidiary (B) 

Term loan 

Secured borrowings NIL NIL 

Unsecured borrowings NIL NIL 

Working capital facilities 

Secured borrowings NIL NIL 

Unsecured borrowings NIL NIL 

Total borrowings (B) NIL  NIL 

Total borrowings (A+B) 135.00 11.40 

 

Principal terms of the borrowings availed by us: 

 

1. Interest: The interest rate is typically the MCLR / base rate of our lender and spread per annum. The spread varies between 

different loans availed by us. 

 

2. Tenor: The tenor of the term loans availed by us ranges from 36 months to 84 months. The tenor of working capital loans 

is typically 12 months, subject to review every six months. 

 

3. Security: In terms of our borrowings where security needs to be created, we are typically required to:  

 

(a) Create security by way of hypothecation of our current and future current assets, including stocks and book debts; 

and 

 

(b) Create equitable mortgage over our properties; 

Further, our vehicle loans are secured by way of a hypothecation over the vehicles procured through such loans.  

 

The aforesaid list is indicative and there may be additional requirements for creation of security under the various 

borrowing arrangements entered into by us from time to time.  

 

4. Re-payment: While our term loans are not repayable on demand, our working capital facilities are typically repayable on 

demand. 

 

5. Events of default: Borrowing arrangements entered into by us contain certain events of default, including but not limited 

to the following: 

 

(a) Non-utilization of the facilities or a part of the facilities by our Company; 

 

(b) Deterioration in the loan accounts of our Company; and 

 

(c) Non-compliance of the terms and conditions of the sanction letters by our Company. 

 

6. Restrictive Covenants: Certain borrowing arrangements entered into by us contain restrictive covenants, including the 

following: 

 

(a) Change in capital structure of our Company including increase, reduction, purchase, buy-back, reorganisation, 
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without prior permission of the lender; 

 

(b) Purchase or redemption of any of our issued shares without the prior permission of the lender; 

 

(c) Entering into any amalgamation, demerger, merger, reconstruction or any other corporate action of similar nature, 

without prior permission of the lender; 

 

(d) Making any investment, granting loans or giving any guarantee on behalf of any person, firm or company, without 

prior permission of the lender;  

 

(e) Amending or modifying our Companyôs constitutional documents which may have a material adverse effect on the 

borrowing without prior permission of the lender; and 

 

(f) Selling, assigning, mortgaging, transferring, granting, leasing, creating a security over or otherwise disposing of any 

of the assets of the projects offered as a security in a particular loan, without prior permission of the lender. 

The aforesaid list is indicative and there may be additional terms that may amount to an event of default under the various 

borrowing arrangements entered into by us.  

For further details in relation to our financial indebtedness, see ñFinancial Statementsò on page 207. 
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SECTION VI: LEGAL AND OTHER INFORMATION  

OUTSTANDING LITIGATION AND MATERIAL DEVELOPMENTS  

Except as stated in this section, there are no outstanding (i) criminal litigation involving our Company, Subsidiary, Directors, Promoters, 

or Group Company, (ii) actions by any statutory or regulatory authorities involving our Company, Subsidiary, Directors, Promoters, or 

Group Company, or (iii) claim involving our Company, Subsidiary, Directors, Promoters, or Group Company for any direct or indirect tax 

liabilities, respectively, on a consolidated basis. Further, except as stated in this section, there are no (i) other pending litigation involving 

our Company, Subsidiary, Directors, Promoters, Group Company or any other person, as determined to be material by our Board of 

Directors, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, (ii ) outstanding dues to creditors of our Company as determined to be material 

by our Board of Directors, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, and (iii ) outstanding dues to small scale undertakings and other 

creditors 

 

With respect to point (i) above, our Board, in its meeting held on June 14, 2018, has adopted a policy for identification of material legal 

proceedings (ñMateriality Policyò). For the purposes of disclosure, pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Materiality Policy, (i) 

all pending litigation involving our Company, Subsidiary, Directors, Promoters, or Group Company, in addition to criminal proceedings, 

taxation matters, and regulatory actions, would be considered ómaterialô, if the monetary amount of claim by or against the entity or person 

in such proceeding is 1% (or in excess of 1%) of the profit after taxes of the Company as per the Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information for the Financial Year Ended March 31, 2018, being 2.91 million, and (ii) pending proceedings involving the abovementioned 

persons whose outcome may have a bearing on the business, operations, prospects, or reputation of our Company are considered ómaterialô, 

and disclosed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

 

It is clarified that for the purposes of the above, pre-litigation notices (other than those issued by statutory or regulatory authorities) 

received by our Company, the Subsidiary, Directors, Promoters, and the Group Company shall, unless otherwise decided by the Board, not 

be considered as litigation until such time that our Company or any of our Subsidiary, Directors, Promoters, and our Group Company, as 

the case may be, is impleaded as a defendant in litigation proceedings before any judicial forum. 

 

Further, with respect to point (ii) above, our Board, in its meeting held on June 14, 2018, determined that outstanding dues to creditors in 

excess of 0.5% of our Companyôs trade payables, being 3.20 million as per our Restated Consolidated Financial Information for the 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2018, shall be considered as material dues (ñMaterial Duesò). Details of outstanding dues to creditors 

including small scale undertakings as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations have been disclosed on our website at 

www.milltecmachinery.com.  

 

Unless stated to the contrary, the information provided in this section is as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

All terms defined in a summary pertaining to a particular litigation shall be construed only in respect of the summary of the litigation where 

such term is used. 

 

LITIGATION INVOLVING OUR COMPANY  

(a) Outstanding criminal proceedings involving our Company 

(i) Criminal proceedings against our Company 

 

There are no criminal proceedings against our Company. 

(ii)  Criminal proceedings by our Company 

 

1. Our Company has filed a first information report dated May 11, 2007 (ñFIRò) with the Hebbagodi police 

station against D R Ashok Kumar and several others (the ñAccusedò), alleging that the Accused, who were 

former employees of our Company, had stolen blueprints and other intellectual property from our Company. 

In addition, our Company alleged that the Accused had used the stolen blueprints to manufacture machinery 

that was very similar to the equipment manufactured by our Company, resulting in a violation of our 

Companyôs intellectual property rights. Based on the FIR, the Hebbagodi Police Station filed a charge sheet 

with the Additional Civil Judge and Judicial Magistrate First Class, Anekal (ñAnekal JMFCò). The matter 

has been listed for evidence before the Anekal JMFC, and is accordingly, pending. 

2. Our Company has filed a first information report dated January 8, 2014 (ñFIRò) with the Hebbagodi police 

station against M D Ramesh, a former employee of our Company (the ñAccusedò), alleging that the Accused 

had cheated our Company of 1.30 million by fraudulently selling spare parts without authorisation and 

raising false invoices. Based on the FIR, the Hebbagodi Policy Station filed a charge sheet with the 

Additional Civil Judge and Judicial Magistrate First Class, Anekal (ñAnekal JMFCò). The matter has been 

listed for evidence before the Anekal JMFC, and is accordingly, pending.  

(b) Outstanding litigation involving our Company in accordance with the Materiality Policy 

1. The Bangalore South Industrial Workers Union (ñBSI Workers Unionò) has filed a statement of claim for 
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adjudication before the Industrial Tribunal, Bengaluru, under Section 10(1)(d) of the Industrial Disputes 

Act, 1947 (ñIndustrial Claimò). The brief facts of the Industrial Claim are that certain workers of the 

Company had, through the BSI Workers Union, lodged a charter of demands with our Company by way of 

a letter dated January 19, 2012 (ñCharter of Claimsò). The Charter of Claims, inter alia, demanded that 

our Company (i) enhanced the basic wages of our workmen by 3,000, (iii) enhanced the house rent 

allowance of our workmen by 1,000, (iii) provide our workmen with education allowances of 500, every 

month, (iv) provide our workmen with two days paid leave annually, with a monthôs gross salary allocated 

as leave travel allowance, and (v) facilitate the provision of interest free loans of 25,000 to our workmen, 

which can be recovered by our Company from the salaries of such workmen in 10 equal installations. On 

June 30, 2017, our Company responded to the Industrial Claim by filing a counter statement with the 

Industrial Tribunal, Bengaluru. If the Industrial Claim is allowed by the Industrial Tribunal, Bengaluru, our 

Company estimates spending approximately 3.78 million towards addressing the terms of the Charter of 

Claims. The matter is pending.  

(c) Actions by statutory or regulatory authorities against our Company 

There are no outstanding actions by statutory or regulatory authorities against our Company. 

(d) Tax proceedings involving our Company 

Indirect Tax proceedings (consolidated) 

 
There are no indirect tax proceedings involving our Company. 

Direct Tax proceedings (consolidated)  

 
Sr. No. Direct Tax Number of cases Approximate amount in dispute/demanded (in  million) 

1.  Income Tax  4 41.00 

Total  4 41.00 

 

(a) Default and non-payment of statutory dues 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, there are no outstanding defaults in the payment of statutory dues.  

(b) Outstanding dues to small scale undertakings and any other creditors 

In terms of the Materiality Policy, our Company considers outstanding dues to creditors in excess of 3.20 million as 

material dues.  

As per our Restated Consolidated Financial Information, as of March 31, 2018, we had 513 creditors to whom a total 

amount of 639.39 million was outstanding. On the basis of the Materiality Policy, we had 19 material creditors to 

whom a total amount of 443.21 million was outstanding. 

Complete details of outstanding dues to our creditors as on March 31, 2018 are available at the website of our Company, 

www.milltecmachinery.com.  

Information provided on the website of our Company is not a part of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and should 

not be deemed to be incorporated by reference. Anyone placing reliance on any other source of information, including 

our Companyôs website, www.milltecmachinery.com, would be doing so at their own risk. 

(c) Detail of dues to micro and small enterprises as defined under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises 

Development, 2006  

As of March 31 2018, there were three cases of dues to micro, small and medium enterprises to whom a total amount 

of 0.91 million was outstanding. 

Complete details of outstanding dues to micro, small and medium enterprises as on March 31, 2018 are available at 

the website of our Company, www.milltecmachinery.com. 

Information provided on the website of our Company is not a part of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and should 

not be deemed to be incorporated by reference. Anyone placing reliance on any other source of information, including 

our Companyôs website, www.milltecmachinery.com, would be doing so at their own risk. 
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LITIGATION  INVOLVING OUR SUBSIDIARY  

 

(a) M S Sorters Private Limited 

 

NIL  

 

LITIGATION INVOLVING OUR DIRECTORS  

 

(a) Outstanding criminal proceedings involving our Directors 

 

(i) Criminal proceedings against our Directors 

 

H G Chandrashekar (ñChandrashekarò), a former employee of our Company, registered a first information report 

with the Hebbagodi Police Station against our Directors, Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah, among 

other persons (together the ñAccusedò, and such first information report, the ñFIRò). In the FIR, Chandrashekar 

had, inter alia, alleged that the Accused, with common intention, had undertaken various actions to intimidate and 

kidnap Chandrashekar. Based on the FIR, the Hebbagodi Police Station registered a complaint with the Additional 

Civil Judge and Judicial Magistrate First Class, Anekal (ñAnekal JMFCò). Subsequently, the Hebbagodi Police 

Station undertook an investigation into the various allegations levelled in the FIR and registered a óB Reportô with 

the Anekal JMFC, citing lack of evidence. Based on the B Report filed by the Hebbagodi Police Station, the Anekal 

JMFC discharged all the Accused on December 20, 2012. Subsequently, on August 16, 2013, Chandrashekar 

approached the Anekal JMFC seeking an opportunity to file a protest petition, which was allowed. Since August 

16, 2013, Chandrashekar has not made any representation before the Anekal JMFC, and the matter is pending. 

 

(ii)  Criminal proceedings by our Directors 

 

NIL 

 

(b) Outstanding litigation involving our Directors in accordance with the Materiality Policy 

 

(i) Ravindranath Ramaiah 

 

Ravindranath Ramaiah has filed a writ petition against the Union of India (represented by the Ministry of 

Corporate Affairs) and the Registrar of Companies, Karnataka at Bengaluru (the ñRespondentsò, and such writ 

petition, the ñWrit Petitionò) challenging the disqualification of his directorship under Section 164(2)(a) of the 

Companies Act, 2013. The facts of the case are that the name of Ravindranath Ramaiah was published in a list of 

disqualified directors, released by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, GoI on September 19, 2017. Ravindranath 

Ramaiah, who is a director on the board of directors of Ecotech Machinery Private Limited (ñEcotechò), was 

included in the abovementioned list on account of Ecotechôs failure to file annual returns and financial statements 

for three continuous financial years. Subsequent to the publication of the abovementioned list, the Ministry of 

Corporate Affairs released the Condonation of Delay Scheme, 2018 (ñSchemeò), allowing defaulting companies 

to regularise their filings by complying with the requirements set out under the Scheme. Ecotech thus approached 

the National Company Law Tribunal, Bengaluru Bench, to avail the benefit of the Scheme. The National Company 

Law Tribunal, by way of an order dated April 18, 2018, directed the restoration of Ecotech, and called upon it to 

file relevant annual returns and financial statements with the Registrar of Companies within 30 days from the date 

of its restoration. Upon restoration, Ecotech carried out filings of its annual returns and financial statements in 

accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.  

 

In the interim, Ravindranath Ramaiah approached the High Court of Karnataka by way of the Writ Petition 

challenging the action of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs disqualifying him as a director. The grounds submitted 

for the consideration of the High Court of Karnataka, inter alia, included the fact that Ecotech stood struck off 

from the register of companies on July 17, 2017, resulting in its dissolution. Accordingly, Ecotech was impeded 

from filing financial statements and annual returns by October 30, 2017 and November 29, 2017, respectively, in 

accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. Further, the Writ Petition also states that the 

disqualification of Ravindranath Ramaiah is arbitrary, on account of Section 403 of the Companies Act, 2103, 

providing defaulting companies with a remedy for filing, registering, or intimating a fact or statutory information 

by paying an additional fee. By way of an order dated June 4, 2018, the High Court of Karnataka issued an interim 

stay on the disqualification of Ravindranath Ramaiahôs directorship. The matter is pending. 

 
(c) Actions by statutory or regulatory authorities against our Directors 

 

NIL  
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(d) Tax proceedings involving our Directors 

 

NIL  

 

LITIGATION  INVOLVING OUR PROMOTERS  

 

(a) Outstanding criminal proceedings involving our Promoters 

 

(i) Criminal proceedings against our Promoters 

 

Please see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developments ï Litigation Involving our Directors ï Criminal 

proceedings against our Directorsò on page 387, for details of the criminal complaint registered by the Hebbagodi 

Police Station with the Additional Civil Judge and Judicial Magistrate First Class, Anekal, against our Promoters 

Rajendran Joghee and Ravindranath Ramaiah, among other persons. Such criminal complaint was filed on the basis 

of a first information report, filed by G Chandrashekar with the Hebbagodi Police Station. 

 

(ii)  Criminal proceedings against our Promoters 

 

 NIL 

 

(b) Material outstanding litigation involving our Promoters in accordance with the Materiality Policy 

 

Please see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developments ï Litigation involving our Directors ï Outstanding 

litigation involving our Directors in accordance with the Materiality Policy ï Ravindranath Ramaiahò on page 387 for 

details of the writ petition filed by our Director, Ravindranath Ramaiah in the High Court of Karnataka. 

 

(c) Actions by statutory or regulatory authorities against our Promoters 

 

Please see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developments ï Litigation Involving our Directors ï Actions by 

statutory or regulatory authorities against our Directorsò on page 387. 

 

(d) Tax proceedings involving our Promoters 

 

NIL  

 

LITIGATION INVOLVING OUR GROUP COMPANY  

 

(a) Agri Power and Engineering Solutions Private Limited 

 

NIL  

 

MATERIAL DEVELOPMENTS SI NCE THE LAST BALANCE SHEET DATE  

Except as stated in ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation ï Significant 

Developments after March 31, 2018ò on page 382, there have been no developments subsequent to March 31, 2018 that we 

believe are expected to have a material impact on the reserves, profits, earnings per share and book value of our Company. 
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GOVERNMENT AND OTHER APPROVALS  

Our Company and our Subsidiary have received the necessary consents, licenses, permissions, registrations, and approvals 

from the Government of India, various governmental agencies and other statutory and / or regulatory authorities required 

for carrying out our present business activities. Except as mentioned below, no further material approvals are required for 

carrying on our present business activities. Our Company and our Subsidiary undertake to obtain all material approvals, 

licenses and permissions required to operate our present business activities, including such material approvals, licenses, and 

permissions as may be necessary to set up and operate our manufacturing facilities. Unless otherwise stated, these approvals 

or licenses are valid as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and in case of licenses and approvals which have 

expired, we have either made an application for renewal, or are in the process of making an application for renewal. For 

further details in connection with the applicable regulatory and legal framework, see ñRisk Factorsò and ñRegulations and 

Policiesò on pages 20 and 169, respectively. 

 

The objects clause of the respective memoranda of association enables our Company and our Subsidiary to undertake their 

present business activities. 

 

The approvals required to be obtained by us include the following: 

 

APPROVALS IN RELATION TO THE OFFER  

 

For details, see ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures - Authority for the Offerò on page 392. 

 

CORPORATE APPROVALS 

 

(a) Certificate of incorporation dated August 28, 1998, issued by the RoC to our Company in our former name, being 

MILLTEC Machinery Private Limited. 

 

(b) Fresh certificate of incorporation dated March 21, 2018 issued by the RoC to our Company, consequent upon change 

of name on conversion to a public company in the name of MILLTEC Machinery Limited.  

 

(c) Our Companyôs corporate identity number is U85110KA1998PLC024139. 

 
APPROVALS UNDER TAX ATION  LAWS 

 

Our Company is required to register itself under various national taxation laws, as well as state specific tax laws such as the 

IT Act, CGST Act, and the IGST Act. Our Company has obtained necessary licenses and approvals from the appropriate 

regulatory and governing authorities, in relation to such tax laws. Details of the approvals obtained by our Company and 

Subsidiary under applicable taxation laws are as follows: 

 

(a) Our Companyôs PAN number is AABCM6912D.  

 

(b) Our Companyôs TAN number is BLRM02300E. 

 

(c) Our Companyôs central sales tax registration number is 11871313.  

 

(d) Our Subsidiaryôs PAN number is AAGCM0193F. 

 

(e) Our Companyôs GST registration number for its operations in the state of Karnataka is 29AABCM6912D1ZM. 

 

(f) Our Companyôs GST registration number for its operations in the state of Tamil Nadu is 33AABCM6912D1ZX. 

 

(g) Our Subsidiaryôs GST registration number for its operations in the state of Karnataka is 29AAGCM0193F1ZG. 

 

APPROVALS IN RELATION TO OUR BUSINESS OPERATIONS  

 

For information on our business operations, see ñOur Business ï Overviewò on page 155. We require various approvals and / 

or licenses under various statutes, rules and regulations to conduct our business in India. These approvals and / or licenses 

may differ on the basis of the location of the facilities, etc. as well as the jurisdictions where we market or sell our products.  

 

An indicative list of the material approvals required by us to undertake our businesses are set out below. 
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(a) Approvals in relation to our manufacturing facilities  

 

We have four manufacturing facilities in India. The registrations and approvals obtained by our manufacturing 

facilities in the regular course of business are: 

 

(i) Consent to operate our manufacturing facilities under the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 

1974, and the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981. 

 

(ii)  Authorization for handling hazardous waste under the Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and 

Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016. 

 

(iii)  License to work a factory under the Factories Act, 1948, issued by the Department of Factories and Boilers, 

Government of Karnataka. 

 

(iv) License to work a factory under the Factories Act, 1948, issued by the Directorate of Industrial Safety and 

Health, Government of Tamil Nadu. 

 

(v) Taxation registration certificates under various local, State, and Central legislations. 

 

(vi) Fire licenses / no-objection certificates from local fire safety authorities. 

 

(b) Registrations under employment laws  

 

The registrations and approvals obtained by our Company and our Subsidiary under applicable labour laws, include 

the following: 

 

(i) Letters of applicability issued under the Employeesô Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 

1952 

 

(ii)  Letters of applicability issued under the Employeesô State Insurance Act, 1948. 

 

(iii)  Professional tax enrolment and registration certificates, as issued under applicable professional tax 

legislations prescribed by various States. 

 

(iv) Registration certificate under the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970. 

 

(c) Foreign Trade Related Approvals  

 

Our Company has been allotted an Importer ï Exporter Code bearing #0702000167, issued by the Director General of 

Foreign Trade, Ministry of Commerce, Government of India. 

 

PENDING APPROVALS 

 

(a) Approvals which have expired and renewal applications have been made 

 
Sr. 

No. 

Unit  Nature of licence Date of expiry Application date for 

renewal 

Act / Rule 

1.  Jigani Unit Trade license  March 31, 2018 April 9, 2018 Karnataka Municipal 

Corporations Act, 1976 

2.  Chennai Unit Fire service license May 17, 2018 May 14, 2018  Tamil Nadu Fire 

Service Act, 1985 

 

(b) Approvals for which no application has been made  

 
Sr. No. Unit  Nature of licence Act / Rule 

1. Chennai Unit Consent to handle hazardous waste  Hazardous and 

Other Wastes (Management and 

Transboundary Movement) Rules, 

2016 

2. KIADB  Unit I No objection certificate from the Karnataka State 

Fire and Emergency Services Department 

Karnataka Fire Services Act, 1964 

3. KIADB  Unit II No objection certificate from the Karnataka State 

Fire and Emergency Services Department 

Karnataka Fire Services Act, 1964 
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Sr. No. Unit  Nature of licence Act / Rule 

4.  Chennai Unit Consent to operate Water (Prevention and Control of 

Pollution) Act, 1974, and Air 

(Prevention and Control of 

Pollution) Act, 1981 
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OTHER REGULATORY AND STATUTORY DISCLOSURES  

AUTHORITY FOR THE OFFER 

Our Board has approved the Offer pursuant to the resolution passed at their meeting held on April 5, 2018 in accordance with 

the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. Further, our Board has approved the DRHP by way of a circular resolution dated 

June 29, 2018. The IPO Committee has taken on record the approval of the Offer for Sale by the Selling Shareholders and has 

approved the Draft Red Herring Prospectus pursuant to its resolution dated June 30, 2018. 

For details on the authorisations of the Selling Shareholders in relation to the Offer, see ñThe Offerò on page 76. 

The Equity Shares being offered by the Selling Shareholders in the Offer have been held by them for a period of at least one 

year prior to the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI and are eligible for being offered for sale in the Offer. 

The Selling Shareholders have also confirmed that they are the legal and beneficial owners of the Equity Shares being offered 

by them under the Offer for Sale. 

Our Company received in-principle approvals from BSE and NSE for the listing of the Equity Shares pursuant to letters dated 

[ǒ] and [ǒ], respectively. 

The Selling Shareholders have, on their own account, confirmed that they have not been prohibited from dealings in the 

securities market and the Equity Shares proposed to be offered and sold by them are free from any lien, encumbrance, transfer 

restrictions or third-party rights. 

PROHIBITION BY SEBI OR OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES  

Our Company, our Promoters, our Directors, the members of the Promoter Group, persons in control of our Company, the 

Group Company, and the Selling Shareholders have not been prohibited from accessing or operating in capital markets, or 

restrained from buying, selling or dealing in securities under any order or direction passed by SEBI or any other regulatory or 

governmental authority. 

None of our Promoters, Directors, or persons in control of our Company are, or were associated as promoter, directors or 

persons in control with any company that is prohibited from accessing or operating in capital markets or restrained from 

buying, selling or dealing in securities under any order or direction passed by SEBI or any other regulatory or governmental 

authority. 

None of our Directors or the entities that our Directors are associated with are engaged in securities market related business 

and are registered with SEBI. There has been no action taken by SEBI against our Directors or any of the entities in which 

our Directors are involved in as promoters or directors. 

  

PROHIBITION  BY SEBI OR OTHER GOVERNMENT AL AUTHORITIES  WITH RESPECT TO WILFUL 

DEFAULTERS 

Neither our Company, nor our Promoters, relatives (as defined under the Companies Act, 2013) of our Promoters, Directors, 

Group Company, nor the Selling Shareholders have been identified as a wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution 

or consortium thereof in accordance with the guidelines on wilful defaulters issued by the RBI. There are no violations of 

securities laws committed by them in the past or are pending against them. 

ELIGIBILITY FOR THE OFFER  

Our Company is eligible for the Offer in accordance with the Regulation 26(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations as explained 

under the eligibility criteria calculated in accordance with the Restated Consolidated Financial Information, prepared in 

accordance with the Companies Act, 2013 and restated in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations: 

Á Our Company has had net tangible assets of at least 30 million in each of the preceding three full years (of 12 

months each), of which not more than 50 % of the net tangible assets are held in monetary assets; 

Á Our Company has a minimum average pre-tax operating profit of 150 million calculated on a restated and 

consolidated basis, during the three most profitable years out of the immediately preceding five years; 

Á Our Company has a net worth of at least 10 million in each of the three preceding full years (of 12 months each);  

Á The aggregate size of the proposed Offer and all previous issues made in the same Financial Year is not expected to 

exceed five times the pre-Offer net worth as per the audited balance sheet of our Company for the year ended March 
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31, 2018; and 

Á Our Company has not changed its name within the last one year. 

Our Companyôs pre-tax operating profit, net worth, net tangible assets, monetary assets, monetary assets as a percentage of 

the net tangible assets derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information and Restated Standalone Financial 

Information, included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus as at, and for the last five Financial Years ended March 31, 2018, 

March 31, 2017, March 31, 2016, March 31, 2015, and March 31, 2014, are set forth below:  

(  in million, unless otherwise stated) 
Particular

s 

As per Ind AS As per IGAAP 

Fiscal 2018 Fiscal 2017 Fiscal 2016 Fiscal 2015 Fiscal 2014 

Consolidate

d 

Standalon

e 

Consolidate

d 

Standalon

e 

Consolidate

d 

Standalon

e 

Consolidate

d 

Standalon

e 

Consolidate

d 

Standalon

e 

Pre-tax 

operating 

profit (3)
 

 420.63   428.01   286.45   312.44   262.07   276.55   296.37   302.56   366.39   383.85  

Net worth 
(4)

 

1,063.93 1,072.76 817.15  814.37   621.49  608.67  414.64   467.77   248.39   298.37  

Net 

tangible 

asset (1)
 

940.35 988.98 686.42 721.25 550.27 564.23 398.51 451.63 240.42 290.41 

Monetary 

asset (2) 
65.67 63.13 90.95 52.88 138.97 111.77  85.60   30.65  80.05 63.72 

Monetary 

asset as a 

percentage 

of the net 

assets (%) 

6.98 6.38 13.25 7.33 25.25 19.81 21.48 6.79 33.30 21.94 

Source: Restated Financial Information. 

 

Note: 

 

(1) óNet Tangible Assetô means the sum of all net assets of the Company excluding intangible assets and including capital 

work in progress as defined in Ind AS 16. 

 

(2) óMonetary Assetsô comprises of cash and bank balances (including deposits up to maturity of three months from the 

reporting date). 

 

(3) óPre-tax Operating Profitsô has been calculated as the restated profit before tax (excluding other income and finance 

cost). 

 

(4) óNet Worthô has been defined as the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the 

profits and securities premium account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, deferred 

expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of 

assets, write-back of depreciation and amalgamation. 

 

Financial Years 2018, 2015 and 2014 are the three most profitable years out of the immediately preceding five Financial Years 

in terms of our Restated Consolidated Financial Information.  

Average pre-tax operating profit on a standalone basis based on the three most profitable years (Financial Years 2018, 2017 

and 2014) out of the immediately preceding five years is 374.77 million.  

Average pre-tax operating profit on a consolidated basis based on the three most profitable years (Financial Years 2018, 2015 

and 2014) out of the immediately preceding five years is 361.13 million. 

Further, in accordance with Regulation 26(4) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall ensure that the number of 

prospective Allottees to whom the Equity Shares will be Allotted will be not less than 1,000. 

Our Company is in compliance with the conditions specified in Regulation 4(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, to the extent 

applicable. 

DISCLAIMER CLAUSE OF SEBI  

AS REQUIRED, A COPY OF THIS DRAFT RED HERRING PROSPECTUS HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO SEBI. 

IT IS TO BE DISTINCTLY UNDERSTOOD THAT SUBMISSION OF THIS DRAFT RED HERRING 

PROSPECTUS TO SEBI SHOULD NOT, IN ANY WAY, BE DEEMED OR CONSTRUED THAT THE SAME HAS 

BEEN CLEARED OR APPROVED BY SEBI. SEBI DOES NOT TAKE ANY RESPONSIBILITY EITHER FOR 

THE FINANCIAL SOUNDNESS OF ANY SCHEME OR THE PROJECT FOR WHICH THE OFFER IS 

PROPOSED TO BE MADE, OR FOR THE CORRECTNESS OF THE STATEMENTS MADE OR OPINIONS 

EXPRESSED IN THIS DRAFT RED HERRING PROSPECTUS. THE BRLM S, MOTILAL OSWAL INVESTMENT 
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ADVISORS LIMITED  AND IIFL HOLDINGS LIMITED , HAVE CERTIFIED THAT THE DISCLOSURES MADE 

IN THIS DRAFT RED HERRING PROSPECTUS ARE GENERALLY ADEQUATE AND ARE IN CONFORMITY 

WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA (ISSUE OF CAP ITAL AND DISCLOSURE 

REQUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS, 2009 IN FORCE FOR THE TIME BEING. THIS REQUIREMENT IS TO 

FACILITATE INVESTORS TO TAKE AN INFORMED DECISION FOR MAKING AN INVESTMENT IN THE 

PROPOSED OFFER. 

IT SHOULD ALSO BE CLEARLY UNDERSTOOD THAT WHILE THE CO MPANY IS PRIMARILY 

RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CORRECTNESS, ADEQUACY AND DISCLOSURE OF ALL RELEVANT 

INFORMATION IN THIS DRAFT RED HERRING PROSPECTUS, AND THE SELLING SHAREHOLDER S ARE 

PRIMARILY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL STATEMENTS IN THIS DRAFT RED HERRING PROSPECTUS IN 

RELATION TO THEMSELVES  IN CONNECTION WITH THE OFFER AND THE EQUITY SHARES OFFERED 

BY THEM  IN THE OFFER, THE BRLM S ARE EXPECTED TO EXERCISE DUE DILIGENCE TO ENSURE 

THAT THE COMPANY AND THE SELLING SHAREHOLD ERS DISCHARGE THEIR RESPONSIBILITY 

ADEQUATELY IN THIS BEHALF AND TOWARDS THIS PURPOSE, THE BRLM S HAVE FURNISHED TO 

SEBI, A DUE DILIGENCE CERTIFICATE DATED JUNE 30, 2018, WHICH  READS AS FOLLOWS: 

WE, THE BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGER S TO THE ABOVEMENTIONED FORTHCOMING OFFER, STATE 

AND CONFIRM AS FOLLOWS:  

1.   WE HAVE EXAMINED VARIOUS DOCUMENTS INCLUDING THOSE RELATING TO LITIGATION 

LIKE COMMERCIAL DISPUTES, PATENT DISPUTES, DISPUTES WITH COLLABORATORS,  AND 

OTHER MATERIAL S IN CONNECTION WITH THE F INALISATION OF THIS DRAFT RED HERRING 

PROSPECTUS PERTAINING TO THE OFFER; 

2.   ON THE BASIS OF SUCH EXAMINATION AND THE DISCUSSIONS WITH THE COMPANY, ITS 

DIRECTORS AND OTHER OFFICERS, OTHER AGENCIES, AND INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF 

THE STATEMENTS CONCERNING T HE OBJECTS OF THE OFFER, PRICE JUSTIFICATION AND THE 

CONTENTS OF THE DOCUMENTS AND OTHER PAPERS FURNISHED BY THE COMP ANY AND THE 

SELLING SHAREHOLDER S, WE CONFIRM THAT:  

(A) THE DRAFT RED HERRING PROSPECTUS FILED WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 

BOARD OF INDIA  IS IN CONFORMITY WITH THE DOCUMENTS, MATERIALS AND PAPERS 

RELEVANT TO THE OFFER;  

(B) ALL THE LEGAL REQUIREMENTS RELATING TO THE OFFER AS ALSO THE 

REGULATIONS, GUIDELINES, INSTRUCTIONS, ETC , FRAMED  / ISSUED BY SECURITIES 

AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA , THE CENTRAL  GOVERNMENT AND ANY OTHER 

COMPETENT AUTHORITY IN THIS BEHALF HAVE BEEN DULY COMPLIED WITH; AND  

(C) THE DISCLOSURES MADE IN TH E DRAFT RED HERRING PROSPECTUS ARE TRUE, FAIR 

AND ADEQUATE TO ENABLE THE INVESTORS TO MAKE A WELL INFORMED DECISION 

AS TO THE INVESTMENT IN THE PROPOSED OFFER AND SUCH DISCLOSURES ARE IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956, AS 

AMENDE D AND REPLACED BY THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013, TO THE EXTENT IN FORCE, 

THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA (ISSUE OF CAPITAL AND 

DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS, 2009, AS AMENDED, AND OTHER 

APPLICABLE LEGAL REQUIREMENTS.  

3.   WE CONFIRM THAT BESIDES O URSELVES, ALL THE INTERMEDIARIES NAMED IN TH E DRAFT 

RED HERRING PROSPECTUS ARE REGISTERED WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD 

OF INDIA  AND THAT TILL DATE SUCH REGISTRATION  IS VALID. ï COMPLIED WITH AND NOTED 

FOR COMPLIANCE  

4.   WE HAVE SATISFIED OURSELVES ABOUT THE CAPABILITY OF THE UNDERWRITERS TO FULFIL 

THEIR UNDERWRITING COMMITMENTS. - NOTED FOR COMPLIANCE  

5.   WE CERTIFY THAT WRITTEN CONSENT FROM THE COMPANYôS PROMOTERS HAVE BEEN 

OBTAINED FOR INCLUSION OF THEIR  EQUITY SHARES AS PART OF THE PROMOTERôS 

CONTRIBUTION SUBJECT TO LOCK -IN AND THE EQUITY SHARES PR OPOSED TO FORM PART OF 

PROMOTERôS CONTRIBUTION SUBJECT TO LOCK -IN SHALL NOT BE DISPOSED / SOLD / 

TRANSFERRED BY THE PROMOTERS DURING THE PERIOD STARTING FROM THE DATE OF 

FILING TH E DRAFT RED HERRING PROSPECTUS WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD 

OF INDIA  UNTIL THE DATE OF COMMENCEMENT OF LOCK -IN PERIOD AS STATED IN THE DRAFT 
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RED HERRING PROSPECTUS.- COMPLIED WITH  AND NOTED FOR COMPLIANCE  

6.   WE CERTIFY THAT REGULATION 33 OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  BOARD OF INDIA 

(ISSUE OF CAPITAL AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS)  REGULATIONS , 2009, AS AMENDED, 

WHICH  RELATES TO EQUITY SHARES INELIGIBLE FOR COMPUTATION OF PROMOTER ôS 

CONTRIBUTION, HAS BEEN DULY COMPLIED WITH AND APPROPRIATE DISCLOSURES AS TO 

COMPLIANCE WITH THE SAID REGULATION HAVE BEEN MADE IN THE DRAFT RED HERRING 

PROSPECTUS. COMPLIED WITH AND NOTED FOR COMPLIANCE  

7.   WE UNDERTAKE THAT SUB -REGULATION (4) OF REGULATIO N 32 AND CLAUSE (C) AND (D) OF 

SUB-REGULATION (2) OF REGULATION 8 OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA 

(ISSUE OF CAPITAL AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS, 2009, AS AMENDED,  

SHALL BE COMPLIED WITH. WE CONFIRM THAT ARRANGEMENTS HAVE BEEN MAD E TO 

ENSURE THAT PROMOTERôS CONTRIBUTION SHALL BE RECEIVED AT LEAST ONE DAY BEFORE 

THE OPENING OF THE OFFER. WE UNDERTAKE THAT AUDITOR Sô CERTIFICATE TO THIS EFFECT 

SHALL BE DULY SUBMITTED TO THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA . WE 

FURTHER CONFIRM TH AT ARRANGEMENTS HAVE BEEN MADE TO ENSURE THAT PROMOTERS ô 

CONTRIBUTION SHALL BE KEPT IN AN ESCROW ACCOUNT WITH A SCHEDULED COMMERCIAL 

BANK AND SHALL BE RELEASED TO THE COMPANY ALONG WITH THE PROCEEDS OF THE 

PUBLIC OFFER. NOT APPLICABLE  

8.   WE CERTIFY THAT THE  PROPOSED ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY FOR WHICH THE FUNDS ARE 

BEING RAISED IN THE PRESENT OFFER FALL WITHIN THE óMAIN OBJECTSô LISTED IN THE 

OBJECT CLAUSE OF THE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OR OTHER CHARTER OF THE 

COMPANY AND THAT THE ACTIVITIES WHICH HAVE BEE N CARRIED OUT UNTIL NOW ARE 

VALID IN TERMS OF THE OBJECT CLAUSE OF ITS MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION.  NOT 

APPLICABLE  

9.   WE CONFIRM THAT NECESSARY ARRANGEMENTS HAVE BEEN MADE TO ENSURE THAT THE 

MONIES RECEIVED PURSUANT TO THE OFFER ARE KEPT IN A SEPARATE BANK ACCOUNT AS 

PER THE PROVISIONS OF SUB-SECTION (3) OF SECTION 40 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013, AND 

THAT SUCH MONIES SHALL BE RELEASED BY THE SAID BANK ONLY AFTER PERMISSION IS 

OBTAINED FROM ALL THE ST OCK EXCHANGES MENTIONED IN THE PROSPECTUS. WE 

FURTHER CONFIRM THAT THE AGREEMENT ENTERED INTO BETWEEN THE BANKERS TO THE 

OFFER AND THE COMPA NY, AND THE SELLING SHAREHOLDER  SPECIFICALLY CONTAINS 

THIS CONDITION. - NOTED FOR COMPLIANCE. ALL MONIES RECEIVED OU T OF THE OFFER 

SHALL BE CREDITED  / TRANSFERRED TO A SEPARATE BANK ACCOUNT AS REFERRED TO IN 

SUB-SECTION (3) OF SECTION 40 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013. 

10.    WE CERTIFY THAT A DISCLOSURE HAS BEEN MADE IN TH E DRAFT RED HERRING PROSPECTUS 

THAT THE INVESTORS SHALL  BE GIVEN AN OPTION TO GET THE SHARES IN DEMAT OR 

PHYSICAL MODE. NOT APPLICABLE. UNDER SECTION 29 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013, EQUITY 

SHARES IN THE OFFER HAVE TO BE ISSUED IN DEMATERIALISED FORM ONLY.  

11.   WE CERTIFY THAT ALL THE APPLICABLE DISCLOSURES MANDATED IN THE SECURITIES AND 

EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA (ISSUE OF CAPITAL AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS)  

REGULATIONS , 2009, AS AMENDED, HAVE BEEN MADE IN ADDITION TO DISCLOSURES WHICH, 

IN OUR VIEW, ARE FAIR AND A DEQUATE TO ENABLE THE INVESTOR TO MAKE A WELL 

INFORMED DECISION.  ï COMPLIED WITH  

12.   WE CERTIFY  THAT THE FOLLOWING DISCLOSURES HAVE BEEN MADE IN TH E DRAFT RED 

HERRING PROSPECTUS: 

(A) AN UNDERTAKING FROM THE COMPANY THAT AT ANY GIVEN TIME, THERE SHALL 

BE ONLY ONE DENOMINATION FOR THE EQUITY SHARES OF THE COMPANY; AND  

(B) AN UNDERTAKING FROM THE COMPANY THAT IT SHALL COMPLY WITH SUCH 

DISCLOSURE AND ACCOUNTING NORMS SPECIFIED BY THE SECURITIES AND 

EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA  FROM TIME TO TIME.  

13.   WE UNDERTAKE  TO COMPLY WITH THE REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO ADVERTISEMENT  IN 

TERMS OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA (ISSUE OF CAPITAL AND 

DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS)  REGULATIONS , 2009, AS AMENDED, WHILE MAKING THE 

OFFER. ï COMPLIED WITH AND NOTED FOR COMPLIANC E 



 

396 

 

14.   WE ENCLOSE A NOTE EXPLAINING HOW THE PROCESS OF DUE DILIGENCE HAS BEEN 

EXERCISED BY US IN VIEW OF THE NATURE OF THE CURRENT BUSINESS BACKGROUND OF THE 

COMPANY, SITUATION AT WHICH THE PROPOSED BUSINESS STANDS, THE RISK FACTORS, 

PROMOTERSô EXPERIENCE, ETC. ï COMPLIED WITH  

15.    WE ENCLOSE A CHECKLIST CONFIRMING REGULATION -WISE COMPLIANCE WITH THE 

APPLICABLE  PROVISIONS OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA (ISSUE OF 

CAPITAL AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS)  REGULATIONS,  2009, AS AMENDED, 

CONTAINING DETAILS SUCH AS THE REGULATION NUMBER, ITS TEXT, THE STATUS OF 

COMPLIANCE, PAGE NUMBER OF TH E DRAFT RED HERRING PROSPECTUS WHERE THE 

REGULATION HAS BEEN COMPLIED WITH AND OUR COMMENTS, IF ANY.  ï COMPLIED WITH  

16.    WE ENCLOSE THE STATEMENT ON PRICE INFORMATION ON PAST ISSUES HANDLED BY THE 

BRLM S  (WHO ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR PRICING TH IS OFFER), AS PER THE FORMAT 

SPECIFIED BY THE SECURITIED AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA THROUGH CIRCULAR.  ï 

COMPLIED WITH  

17.   WE CERTIFY  THAT PROFITS FROM RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS HAVE ARISEN FROM 

 LEGITIMATE BUSINESS TRANSACTIONS. ï COMPLIED WITH TO THE EXTENT OF THE 

 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  OF THE COMPANY  REPORTED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

 THE RELEVANT ACCOUNTING STANDARD S IN THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INCLUDED IN 

THE DRAFT RED  HERRING PROSPECTUS AS CERTIFIED BY SRIRAMULU NAIDU & CO , 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS  (FIRM REGISTRATION NUMBER: 008975S), CHARTERED 

ACCOUNTANTS, BY WAY OF A CERTIFICATE DATED JUNE 29, 2018.  

18.  WE CERTIFY T HAT THE ENTITY IS ELIGIBLE UNDER 106Y(1)( A) OR (B) (AS THECASE MAY BE) 

TO LIST ON THE INSTITUTIONAL TRADING PLATFORM UNDER CHAPTER XC OF THESE 

REGULATIONS (IF APPLICABLE) ï NOT APPLICABLE  

The filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus does not however, absolve our Company or any person who has authorised 

the issue of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus from any liabilities under Section 34 or Section 36 of the Companies Act, 2013 

or from the requirement of obtaining such statutory and / or other clearances as may be required for the purpose of the Offer. 

SEBI further reserves the right to take up at any point of time, with the BRLMs, any irregularities or lapses in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus, the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus. 

The filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus does not absolve the Selling Shareholders from any liability to the extent the 

statements made by them in respect of the Equity Shares being offered by them under the Offer for Sale, under Section 34 

and Section 36 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

All legal requirements pertaining to the Offer will be complied with at the time of filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with 

the RoC in terms of Section 32 of the Companies Act, 2013. All legal requirements pertaining to the Offer will be complied 

with at the time of registration of the Prospectus with the RoC in terms of Sections 26, 30 and 32 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

Caution - Disclaimer from our Company, the Selling Shareholders, our Directors and the BRLM s 

Our Company, the Directors, the Selling Shareholders, and the BRLMs accept no responsibility for statements made otherwise 

than in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, or in the advertisements or any other material issued by or at our Companyôs 

instance, and anyone placing reliance on any other source of information, including our Companyôs website 

www.milltecmachinery.com, or the respective websites of our Subsidiary, members of the Promoter Group or Group 

Company, would be doing so at his or her own risk. 

The BRLMs accept no responsibility, save to the limited extent as provided in the Offer Agreement and the Underwriting 

Agreement to be entered into between the Underwriters, the Selling Shareholders, and our Company. 

All information shall be made available by our Company, the Selling Shareholders, and the BRLMs to the public and investors 

at large, and no selective or additional information would be available for a section of the investors in any manner whatsoever, 

including at road show presentations, in research or sales reports, at Bidding centres or elsewhere. 

None among our Company, the Selling Shareholders or any member of the Syndicate is liable for any failure in uploading the 

Bids due to faults in any software / hardware system or otherwise. 

Investors who Bid in the Offer will be required to confirm and will be deemed to have represented to our Company, the Selling 

Shareholders, Underwriters, and their respective directors, officers, agents, affiliates, and representatives that they are eligible 

under all applicable laws, rules, regulations, guidelines and approvals to acquire the Equity Shares and will not issue, sell, 

pledge, or transfer the Equity Shares to any person who is not eligible under any applicable laws, rules, regulations, guidelines 
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and approvals to acquire the Equity Shares. Our Company, the Selling Shareholders, Underwriters and their respective 

directors, officers, agents, affiliates, and representatives accept no responsibility or liability for advising any investor on 

whether such investor is eligible to acquire the Equity Shares. 

The BRLMs and their associates (as per the Companies Act, 2013) and affiliates may engage in transactions with, and perform 

services for, our Company, the Selling Shareholders, and their respective group entities, affiliates or associates or third parties 

in the ordinary course of business and have engaged, or may in the future engage, in commercial banking and investment 

banking transactions with our Company, the Selling Shareholders, and their respective group entities, affiliates or associates 

or third parties, for which they have received, and may in the future receive, compensation. 

Disclaimer in respect of jurisdiction  

This Offer is being made in India to persons resident in India (including Indian nationals resident in India who are competent 

to contract under the Indian Contract Act, 1872, as amended, HUFs, companies, corporate bodies and societies registered 

under the applicable laws in India and authorised to invest in shares, Indian Mutual Funds registered with the SEBI, public 

financial institutions as defined in Section 2(72) of the Companies Act, 2013, commercial banks, regional rural banks, co-

operative banks (subject to RBI permission), or trusts under applicable trust law and who are authorised under their respective 

constitution to hold and invest in shares, permitted insurance companies and pension funds, multilateral and bilateral 

development financial institutions, state industrial development corporations, and insurance funds set up and managed by the 

army, navy, or airforce of the Union of India, and insurance funds set up and managed by the Department of Posts, India) and 

Eligible NRIs and eligible FPIs (including FIIs). This Draft Red Herring Prospectus does not, however, constitute an invitation 

to subscribe to, or purchase shares offered hereby in any jurisdiction other than India to any person to whom it is unlawful to 

make an offer or invitation in such jurisdiction. Any person into whose possession this Draft Red Herring Prospectus comes 

is required to inform himself or herself about, and to observe, any such restrictions. Any dispute arising out of this Offer will 

be subject to the jurisdiction of appropriate court(s) in Bengaluru, Karnataka, India only.  

No action has been, or will be taken to permit a public offering in any jurisdiction where action would be required for that 

purpose, except that this Draft Red Herring Prospectus had been filed with the SEBI for its observations. Accordingly, the 

Equity Shares represented thereby may not be offered or sold, directly or indirectly, and this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

may not be distributed, in any jurisdiction, except in accordance with the legal requirements applicable in such jurisdiction. 

Neither the delivery of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus nor any sale hereunder shall, under any circumstances, create any 

implication that there has been no change in the affairs of our Company, our Subsidiary, our Group Company or the Selling 

Shareholders since the date hereof or that the information contained herein is correct as of any time subsequent to this date. 

The Equity Shares have not been and will not be registered under the Securities Act or any state securities laws in the 

United States and, unless so registered, and may not be offered or sold within the United States, except pursuant to an 

exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the Securities Act and in 

accordance with any and applicable US state securities laws. The Equity Shares are being offered and sold outside the 

United States in offshore transactions in reliance on Regulation S and the applicable laws of each jurisdiction where 

such offers and sales are made. 

  

The Equity Shares have not been and will not be registered, listed or otherwise qualified in any other jurisdiction 

outside India and may not be offered or sold, and Bids may not be made by persons in any such jurisdiction, except in 

compliance with the applicable laws of such jurisdiction. 

 

Disclaimer clause of BSE 

As required, a copy of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been submitted to BSE. The disclaimer clause as intimated by 

BSE to our Company, post scrutiny of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, shall be included in the Red Herring Prospectus and 

the Prospectus prior to the RoC filing. 

Disclaimer clause of the NSE 

As required, a copy of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been submitted to NSE. The disclaimer clause as intimated by 

NSE to our Company, post scrutiny of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, shall be included in the Red Herring Prospectus 

and the Prospectus prior to the RoC filing. 

Filing  

A copy of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been filed with SEBI at Southern Regional Office, Overseas Towers. 7th 

Floor, 758 ï L Anna Salai, Chennai ï 600 002, Tamil Nadu, India. 

A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus, along with the documents required to be filed under Section 32 of the Companies Act, 

2013 would be delivered for registration to the RoC and a copy of the Prospectus to be filed under Section 26 of the Companies 
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Act, 2013 would be delivered for registration with RoC at Kendriya Sadan, 2nd Floor, E ï Wing, Koramangala, Bengaluru ï 

560 034, Karnataka, India. 

Listing  

Applications have been made to the Stock Exchanges for permission to deal in and for an official quotation of the Equity 

Shares. [ǒ] will be the Designated Stock Exchange with which the Basis of Allotment will be finalised. 

If the permissions to deal in, and for an official quotation of, the Equity Shares are not granted by any of the Stock Exchanges 

mentioned above, our Company and the Selling Shareholders will forthwith repay without interest, all moneys received from 

the applicants in pursuance of the Red Herring Prospectus as required by applicable law. If such money is not repaid within 

the prescribed time, then our Company, the Selling Shareholders and every officer in default shall be liable to repay the 

money, with interest, as prescribed under applicable law. 

Our Company shall ensure that all steps for the completion of the necessary formalities for listing and commencement of 

trading of the Equity Shares at all the Stock Exchanges mentioned above are taken within six Working Days from the Bid / 

Offer Closing Date. Further, the Selling Shareholders confirm that they shall extend all reasonable cooperation required by 

our Company and the BRLMs for the completion of the necessary formalities for listing and commencement of trading at all 

the Stock Exchanges where the Equity Shares are proposed to be listed within six Working Days of the Bid / Offer Closing 

Date or such other timeline as prescribed by law. 

The Selling Shareholders undertake to provide such reasonable support and extend reasonable cooperation as may be 

requested by our Company, to the extent such support and cooperation is required from such party to facilitate the process of 

listing and commencement of trading of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. For details relating to the expenses for 

the Offer, see ñObjects of the Offer ï Offer Expensesò on page 104. 
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Price information of past issues handled by the BRLM s 

A. Motilal Oswal  

1. Price information of past issues handled by Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited: 

Price information of past public issues handled by Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited (during current financial year and two financial years preceding 

the current financial year):  

 

Sr. No. Issue Name 
Issue Size (Rs. 

million)  

Issue Price 

(Rs.) 
Listing Date 

Opening Price on 

listing date 

+/- % change in closing 

price, [+/- % change in 

closing benchmark]- 30th 

calendar days from listing 

+/- % change in closing 

price, [+/- % change in 

closing benchmark]- 90th 

calendar days from listing 

+/- % change in closing 

price, [+/- % change in 

closing benchmark]- 180th 

calendar days from listing 

1.  
Indostar Capital Finance 

Limited  
18,440.00 572.00 21-May-18 600.00 

-1.92% 

[2.43%] 
- - 

2.  
MAS Financial Services 

Limited 
4,600.42 459.00 18-Oct-17 660.00 

28.45% 

[+0.71%] 

35.80% 

[+4.79%] 

31.55% 

[+3.11%] 

3.  
Dixon Technologies 

(India) Limited 
5,992.79 1766.00 18-Sep-17 2,725.00 

50.78% 

[+0.57%] 

80.93% 

[+1.77%] 

95.22% 

[+0.41%] 

4.  
AU Small Finance Bank 

Limited 
19,125.14 358.00 10-July-17 530.00 

53.60% 

[+1.40%] 

71.80% 

 [+2.14%] 

95.38% 

[+8.06%] 

5.  GTPL Hathway Limited 4,848.00 170.00 4-July-17 170.00 
-13.32% 

[+4.16%] 

-19.90%  

[+1.82%] 

-2.94% 

[+9.54%] 

6.  PSP Projects Limited 2,116.80 210.00 29-May-17 190.00 
21.67% 

[-1.18%] 

68.37% 

[+2.63%] 

103.21% 

[+8.17%] 

7.  
Avenue Supermarts 

Limited  
18,700.00 299.00 21-Mar-17 600.00 

152.94%  

[+0.16%] 

166.35% 

[+5.88%] 

263.80% 

[+10.57%] 

8.  BSE Limited 12,434.32 806.00 3-Feb-17 1,085.00 
10.51%  

[+1.79%] 

24.21%  

[+7.08%] 

32.41% 

[+15.34%] 

9.  S.P. Apparels Limited 2,391.20 268.00 12-Aug-16 275.00 
27.33%  

[+2.24%] 

17.09%  

[-0.54%] 

51.94% 

[+1.11%] 

10.  
Parag Milk Foods 

Limited 
7,505.37 215.00 19-May-16 217.50 

17.07%  

[+4.97%] 

48.67%  

[+11.04%] 

38.93% 

[+6.59%] 
Source: www.nseindia.com 
Notes: 

1. The S&P CNX NIFTY is considered as the Benchmark Index. 

2. Price on NSE is considered for all of the above calculations. 

3. In the event any day falls on a holiday, the price/index of the immediately preceding working day has been considered. 

4. In Parag Milk Foods Limited, the issue price to retail individual investor and employees was 203 per equity share after a discount of 12 per equity share. The Anchor Investor Issue price was 227 per equity share. 

 

2. Summary statement of price information of past public issues handled by Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited:  

 

http://www.nseindia.com/
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Financial Year 

Total 

no. of 

IPOs 

Total funds raised  

(Rs. million) 

Nos. of IPOs trading at discount 

as on 30th calendar day from 

listing date 

Nos. of IPOs trading at premium 

as on 30th calendar day from 

listing date 

Nos. of IPOs trading at discount as 

on 180th calendar day from listing 

date 

Nos. of IPOs trading at premium 

as on 180th calendar day from 

listing date 

Over 

50% 

Between 25%-

50% 

Less 

than 

25% 

Over 

50% 

Between 25%-

50% 

Less 

than 

25% 

Over 

50% 

Between 25%-

50% 

Less 

than 

25% 

Over 

50% 

Between 25%-

50% 

Less 

than 

25% 

2018 ï date* 1 18,440.00 NA NA 1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

2017 ï 2018 5 36,683.15 NA NA 1 2 1 1         NA NA 1 3 1 NA 

2016-2017 4 41,000.89 NA NA NA 1 1 2 NA NA NA 2 2 NA 
Source: www.nseindia.com 
* The information is as on the date of the document 

The information for each of the financial years is based on issues listed during such financial year. 

 
B. IIFL  

1. Price information of past issues handled by IIFL Holdings Limited: 

Price information of past public issues handled by IIFL Holdings Limited (during current financial year and two financial years preceding the current financial 

year):  

 
Sr. No. Issue Name Issue Size (in 

Rs. Mn) 

Issue Price 

(Rs.) 

Listing Date Opening Price on 

Listing Date 

+/- % change in closing 

price*, [+/- % change in 

closing benchmark]- 

30th calendar days from 

listing 

+/- % change in closing 

price*, [+/- % change in 

closing benchmark]- 90th 

calendar days from listing 

+/- % change in closing 

price*, [+/- % change in 

closing benchmark]- 180th 

calendar days from listing 

1 Security and 

Intelligence Services 

(India) Limited 

7,795.80 815.00 August 10, 

2017 

879.80 -3.3%, [+0.3%] +3.1%, [+4.0%]  +45.5%, [+6.0%] 

2 Dixon Technologies 

(India) Limited 

5,992.79 1,766.00 September 18, 

2017 

2,725.00 +50.8%, [+1.2%] +80.9%, [+2.5%] +95.2%, [+1.1%] 

3 Capacitôe 

Infraprojects Limited 

4,000.00 250.00 September 25, 

2017 

399.00 +34.9%, [+3.3%] +60.3%, [+5.3%] +18.1%, [+0.3%] 

4 ICICI Lombard 

General Insurance 

Company Limited 

57,009.39 661.00 September 27, 

2017 

651.00 +3.3%, [+4.6%] +19.0%, [+6.7%] +15.4%, [+2.6%] 

5 Indian Energy 

Exchange Limited 

10,007.26 1,650.00 October 23, 

2017 

1,500.00 -5.6%, [+1.9%] -1.8%, [+7.4%] -0.7%, [+4.1%] 

6 Reliance Nippon Life 

Asset Management 

Limited 

15,422.40 252.00 November 06, 

2017 

295.90 +1.2%, [-3.9%] +5.9%, [+2.9%] -4.2%, [+1.6%] 
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Sr. No. Issue Name Issue Size (in 

Rs. Mn) 

Issue Price 

(Rs.) 

Listing Date Opening Price on 

Listing Date 

+/- % change in closing 

price*, [+/- % change in 

closing benchmark]- 

30th calendar days from 

listing 

+/- % change in closing 

price*, [+/- % change in 

closing benchmark]- 90th 

calendar days from listing 

+/- % change in closing 

price*, [+/- % change in 

closing benchmark]- 180th 

calendar days from listing 

7 HDFC Standard Life 

Insurance Company 

Limited 

86,950.07 290.00 November 17, 

2017 

310.00 +31.5%, [+1.2%] +49.0%, [+3.2%] +71.6%, [+5.2%] 

8 Shalby Limited 5,048.00 248.00 December 15, 

2017 

239.70 -4.2%, [+4.2%] -11.7%, [+1.1%] -29.3%, [+5.9%] 

9 Future Supply Chain 

Solutions Limited 

6,496.95 664.00 December 18, 

2017 

664.00 +4.1%, [+4.4%] +6.9%, [-1.3%] -5.2%, [+4.7%] 

10 ICICI Securities 

Limited 

35,148.49 520.00 April 04, 2018 435.00 -28.9%, [+3.6%] NA NA 

Source: www.nseindia.com 

Note: Benchmark Index taken as CNX NIFTY. Price on NSE is considered for all of the above calculations. The 30th, 90th and 180th calendar day from listed day have been taken as listing day plus 30, 90 and 180 calendar days, except 
wherever 30th /90th / 180th calendar day from listing day is a holiday, the closing data of the previous trading day has been considered. % change taken against the Issue Price in case of the Issuer. % change taken against closing CNX 

NIFTY Index a day prior to the listing date. NA means Not Applicable.  

 

2. Summary statement of price information of past public issues handled by IIFL Holdings Limited:  

 

Financial 

Year 

Total 

No. of 

IPOôs 

Total Funds 

Raised 

(in Rs. Mn) 

No. of IPOs trading at discount 

ï 30th calendar days from listing 

No. of IPOs trading at premium ï 

30th calendar days from listing 

No. of IPOs trading at discount ï 

180th calendar days from listing 

No. of IPOs trading at premium ï 

180th calendar days from listing 

Over 

50% 

Between 25-

50% 

Less 

than 

25% 

Over 

50% 

Between 25-

50% 

Less 

than 

25% 

Over 

50% 

Between 25-

50% 

Less 

than 

25% 

Over 

50% 

Between 25-

50% 

Less 

than 

25% 

2016-17 5 92,062.31 - - 1 2 1 1 - - - 3 1 1 

2017-18 
9 

 

1,98,722.66 

 
- - 3 1 2 3 - 1 3 2 1 2 

2018-19 1 35,148.49 - 1 - - - - - - - - - - 

Source: www.nseindia.com 

Note: Data for number of IPOs trading at premium/discount taken at closing price on NSE on the respective date. In case any of the days falls on a non-trading day, the closing price on the previous trading day has been considered.  
 

 

 

http://www.nseindia.com/
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Track record of past issues handled by the BRLM s 

 

For details regarding the track record of the BRLMs, as specified in Circular reference CIR/MIRSD/1/2012 dated January 10, 

2012 issued by SEBI, please see the websites of the BRLMs as set forth in the table below: 

 
Sr. 

No. 

Name of the BRLM Website 

1.  Motilal http://www.motilaloswalgroup.com/Our-Businesses/Investment-Banking/Track-Record 

2.  IIFL https://www.iiflcap.com 

 

Consents 

Consents in writing of the Selling Shareholders, our Directors, our Company Secretary and Compliance Officer, our Chief 

Financial Officer, our Chief Executive Officer, our Statutory Auditors, Legal Counsel to the Offer, banker / lenders to our 

Company and our Subsidiary, the BRLMs, the Syndicate Members, Bankers to the Offer and the Registrar to the Offer, and 

CRISIL, to act in their respective capacities, have been / will be obtained and filed along with a copy of the Red Herring 

Prospectus with the RoC as required under the Companies Act and such consents shall not be withdrawn up to the time of 

delivery of the Red Herring Prospectus for registration with the RoC. 

 

In accordance with the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Statutory Auditors, Deloitte Haskins & 

Sells, Chartered Accountants, have given their written consent dated June 30, 2018 for inclusion of their reports dated June 

29, 2018 on the Restated Financial Information of our Company, and the statement of tax benefits dated June 29, 2018 in the 

form and context, included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and such consent has not been withdrawn up to the time of 

delivery of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus for filing with SEBI. 

Expert to the Offer  

Except as stated below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinions:  

Our Company has received written consent from the Statutory Auditors namely, Deloitte Haskins & Sells, Chartered 

Accountants, to include their name as required, in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and as an ñExpertò as defined under 

Section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013, in respect of the reports of the Statutory Auditors on the Restated Standalone 

Financial Information and Restated Consolidated Financial Information, each dated June 29, 2018 and the statement of tax 

benefits dated June 29, 2018, included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and such consent has not been withdrawn as on 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. However, the term ñExpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as 

defined under the Securities Act. 

Offer expenses 

The expenses of this Offer include, among others, underwriting and management fees, selling commissions, bidding charges, 

printing and distribution expenses, legal fees, statutory advertisement expenses, registrar and depository fees, filing fees, 

auditors fees and listing fees. For further details of Offer expenses, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 104. 

Other than the listing fees (which shall be borne by our Company), all other expenses for the Offer shall be shared amongst 

the Selling Shareholders, in proportion to the Equity Shares being offered by them in the Offer. 

Fees payable to the Registrar to the Offer 

The fees payable to the Registrar to the Offer for processing of applications, data entry, printing of Allotment Advice / CAN 

/ refund order, preparation of refund data on magnetic tape, printing of bulk mailing register will be as per the agreement June 

27, 2018 entered into, between our Company, the Selling Shareholders, and the Registrar to the Offer, a copy of which is 

available for inspection at the Registered and Corporate Office.  

The Registrar to the Offer will be reimbursed for all out-of-pocket expenses including cost of stationery, postage, stamp duty 

and communication expenses. Adequate funds will be provided to the Registrar to the Offer to enable it to send refund orders 

or Allotment advice by registered post / speed post / under certificate of posting. 

The Selling Shareholders will reimburse our Company the expenses incurred in relation to his Equity Shares offered in the 

Offer for Sale.  

IPO grading 

No credit rating agency registered with SEBI has been appointed for grading the Offer. 
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Particulars regarding public or rights issues by our Company during the last five years 

Our Company has not made any public or rights issues during the five years preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

Previous issues of Equity Shares otherwise than for cash 

Except as disclosed in ñCapital Structureò on page 86, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares for consideration 

otherwise than for cash. 

Underwriting commission, brokerage and selling commission paid on previous issues of the Equity Shares 

Since this is the initial public issue of Equity Shares, no sum has been paid or is payable as commission or brokerage for 

subscribing to or procuring or agreeing to procure subscription for any of the Equity Shares since our Companyôs inception. 

Previous capital issue during the previous three years by our Company, listed Group Company and Subsidiary 

Neither our Company, nor our Subsidiary, nor our Group Company have undertaken a capital issue in the last three years 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Performance vis-à-vis objects ï Public / rights issue of our Company and / or listed Group Company, Subsidiary and 

associate companies of our Company 

Our Company has not undertaken any previous public or rights issue. Neither our Subsidiary, nor our Group Company has 

undertaken any public or rights issue in the last 10 years preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Outstanding debentures or bonds 

There are no outstanding debentures or bonds issued by our Company as of the date of filing this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Outstanding Preference Shares or convertible instruments issued by our Company 

Our Company does not have any outstanding Preference Shares or convertible instruments as of the date of filing this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus.  

Partly paid-up Equity Shares 

Our Company does not have any partly paid-up Equity Shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Stock market data of Equity Shares 

This being an initial public offer of our Company, the Equity Shares are not listed on any stock exchange. 

Fees payable to the Syndicate 

The total fees payable to the Syndicate (including underwriting commission and selling commission and reimbursement of 

their out-of-pocket expense) will be as per the Syndicate Agreement. 

For details of the Offer expenses, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 104. 

Commission payable to SCSBs, Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs 

For details of the commission payable to SCBS, Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 104. 

Redressal of investor grievances 

The agreement between the Registrar to the Offer, our Company and the Selling Shareholders provides for retention of records 

with the Registrar to the Offer for a period of at least three years from the last date of despatch of the letters of allotment and 

demat credit to enable the investors to approach the Registrar to the Offer for redressal of their grievances. 

All grievances in relation to the Bidding process may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer with a copy to the relevant 

Designated Intermediary to whom the Bid cum Application Form was submitted. The Bidder should give full details such as 

name of the sole or first Bidder, Bid cum Application Form number, Bidder DP ID, Client ID, PAN, date of the submission 

of Bid cum Application Form, address of the Bidder, number of the Equity Shares applied for, and the name and address of 

the Designated Intermediary where the Bid cum Application Form was submitted by the Bidder.  
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Further, the Bidder shall also enclose a copy of the Acknowledgment Slip duly received from the concerned Designated 

Intermediary in addition to the information mentioned hereinabove.  

Our Company estimates that the average time required by our Company or the Registrar to the Offer or the relevant Designated 

Intermediary, for the redressal of routine investor grievances shall be 10 Working Days from the date of receipt of the 

complaint. In case of non-routine complaints and complaints where external agencies are involved, our Company will seek to 

redress these complaints as expeditiously as possible. There are no investor complaints pending on the date of filing this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, and our Company has not received any investor complaint in the three years prior to the filing of the 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Our Company has appointed a Stakeholdersô Relationship Committee comprising Ramaiah Ravindranath, Sridhar 

Sankararaman, and Rajendran Joghee as members. For details, see ñOur Managementò on page 183.  

Our Company has also appointed Kavita Manta, as the Compliance Officer for the Offer. For details, see ñGeneral 

Informationò on page 78. 

Apart from the non-convertible debentures of our Group Company, which are listed on BSEôs wholesale trade market there 

are no listed companies under the same management as our Company. 

Changes in auditors 

There has been no change in the statutory auditors in the last three years. 

Capitalisation of reserves or profits  

Our Company has not capitalised its reserves or profits at any time during the last five years, except as stated in ñCapital 

Structureò on page 86.  

Disposal of investor grievances by listed companies under the same management within the meaning of Section 370(1B) 

of the Companies Act, 1956  

There are no listed companies under the same management within the meaning of Section 370(1B) of the Companies Act, 

1956, and therefore there are no investor complaints pending against our Company. 

Revaluation of assets 

Our Company has not revalued its assets at any time in the last five years. 
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SECTION VII: OFFER INFORMATION  

TERMS OF THE OFFER 

The Equity Shares being issued and transferred pursuant to this Offer shall be subject to the provisions of the Companies Act, 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, SCRA, SCRR, the Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association, the terms of the Red 

Herring Prospectus, the Prospectus, the Abridged Prospectus, Bid cum Application Form, the Revision Form, the CAN / 

Allotment Advice and other terms and conditions as may be incorporated in the Allotment Advices and other documents / 

certificates that may be executed in respect of the Offer. The Equity Shares shall also be subject to laws as applicable, 

guidelines, rules, notifications and regulations relating to the issue of capital, and listing and trading of securities issued from 

time to time by SEBI, the Government of India, the Stock Exchanges, the RBI, RoC and / or other authorities, as in force on 

the date of the Offer, and to the extent applicable, or such other conditions as may be prescribed by the SEBI, the RBI, the 

Government of India, the Stock Exchanges, the RoC and / or any other authorities while granting its approval for the Offer. 

 

Offer for Sale 

 

The Offer comprises an Offer for Sale by the Selling Shareholders.  

 

Ranking of the Equity Shares 

 

The Equity Shares being Allotted pursuant to the Offer shall be subject to the provisions of the Companies Act, the 

Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association and shall rank pari passu in all respects with the existing Equity 

Shares, including in respect of the right to receive dividend. The Allottees, upon Allotment of Equity Shares under the Offer, 

will be entitled to dividend and other corporate benefits, if any, declared by our Company after the date of Allotment. For 

further details, see ñMain Provisions of Articles of Associationò on page 454. 
 

Mode of Payment of Dividend 

 

Our Company shall pay dividends, if declared, to the Shareholders in accordance with the provisions of Companies Act, the 

Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association and provisions of the Listing Regulations. For further details, in 

relation to dividends, see ñDividend Policyò and ñMain Provisions of the Articles of Associationò on pages 205 and 454, 

respectively. 

 

Face Value and Offer Price 

 

The face value of each Equity Share is 10 each and the Offer Price at the lower end of the Price Band is [ǒ] per Equity 
Share and at the higher end of the Price Band is [ǒ] per Equity Share. The Anchor Investor Offer Price is [ǒ] per Equity 

Share.  

 

The Price Band and the minimum Bid Lot size for the Offer will be decided our Company and the Selling Shareholders, in 

consultation with the BRLMs, and advertised in [ǒ] editions of [ǒ], [ǒ] editions of [ǒ] and [ǒ] editions of [ǒ] (which are 

widely circulated English, Hindi and Kannada newspapers, Kannada being the regional language of Karnataka, where our 

Registered and Corporate Office is located), at least five Working Days prior to the Bid / Offer Opening Date and shall be 

made available to the Stock Exchanges for the purpose of uploading the same on their websites. The Price Band, along with 

the relevant financial ratios calculated at the Floor Price and at the Cap Price, shall be pre-filled in the Bid cum Application 

Forms available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges. 

 

At any given point of time there shall be only one denomination of Equity Shares. 

 

Compliance with Disclosure and Accounting Norms  

Our Company shall comply with all disclosure and accounting norms as specified by SEBI from time to time. 

Rights of the Equity Shareholders 

 

Subject to applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines and the Articles of Association, our equity Shareholders shall 

have the following rights: 

 

Á Right to receive dividends, if declared; 

Á Right to attend general meetings and exercise voting rights, unless prohibited by law; 

Á Right to vote on a poll either in person or by proxy, in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act; 
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Á Right to receive offers for rights shares and be allotted bonus shares, if announced; 

Á Right to receive any surplus on liquidation, subject to any statutory and preferential claim being satisfied; 

Á Right of free transferability, subject to applicable laws including any RBI rules and regulations; and 

Á Such other rights, as may be available to a shareholder of a listed public company under the Companies Act, the Listing 

Regulations and the Articles of Association. 

For a detailed description of the main provisions of the Articles of Association relating to voting rights, dividend, forfeiture 

and lien, transfer, transmission and / or consolidation / splitting, see ñMain Provisions of Articles of Associationò on page 454. 

 

Market Lot and Trading Lot  

 

Pursuant to Section 29 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Equity Shares shall be allotted only in dematerialised form. As per 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the trading of the Equity Shares shall only be in dematerialised form. In this context, two 

agreements have been signed amongst our Company, the respective Depositories and the Registrar to the Offer:  

 

Á Agreement dated May 10, 2018 amongst NSDL, our Company and the Registrar to the Offer; and 

Á Agreement dated April 3, 2018 amongst CDSL, our Company and the Registrar to the Offer. 

Since trading of the Equity Shares is in dematerialised form, the tradable lot is one Equity Share. Allotment in this Offer will 

be only in electronic form in multiples of one Equity Share subject to a minimum Allotment of [¶] Equity Shares. 

 

Joint Holders 

 

Where two or more persons are registered as the holders of the Equity Shares, they shall be entitled to hold the same as joint 

tenants with benefits of survivorship. 

 

Jurisdiction  

 

Exclusive jurisdiction for the purpose of this Offer is with the competent courts / authorities in Bengaluru. 

 

Nomination Facility to Investors 

 

In accordance with Section 72 of the Companies Act, 2013 the sole Bidder, or the first Bidder along with other joint Bidders, 

may nominate any one person in whom, in the event of the death of sole Bidder or in case of joint Bidders, death of all the 

Bidders, as the case may be, the Equity Shares Allotted, if any, shall vest. A person, being a nominee, entitled to the Equity 

Shares by reason of the death of the original holder(s), shall be entitled to the same advantages to which he or she would be 

entitled if he or she were the registered holder of the Equity Share(s). Where the nominee is a minor, the holder(s) may make 

a nomination to appoint, in the prescribed manner, any person to become entitled to equity share(s) in the event of his or her 

death during the minority. A nomination shall stand rescinded upon a sale / transfer / alienation of equity share(s) by the 

person nominating. A buyer will be entitled to make a fresh nomination in the manner prescribed. Fresh nomination can be 

made only on the prescribed form available on request at our Registered and Corporate Office or to the registrar and transfer 

agents of our Company. 

 

Any person who becomes a nominee by virtue of the provisions of Section 72 of the Companies Act, 2013 shall upon the 

production of such evidence as may be required by the Board, elect either: 

 

a) to register himself or herself as the holder of the Equity Shares; or 

b) to make such transfer of the Equity Shares, as the deceased holder could have made. 

Further, the Board may, at any time give notice requiring any nominee to choose either to be himself or herself registered, or 

to transfer the Equity Shares, and if the notice is not complied with within a period of 90 days, the Board may, thereafter, 

withhold payment of all dividends, bonuses or other moneys payable in respect of the Equity Shares, until the requirements 

of the notice have been complied with. 

 

Since the Allotment of Equity Shares in the Offer will be made only in dematerialized mode there is no need to make a 

separate nomination with our Company. Nominations registered with respective depository participant of the applicant would 

prevail. If the investor wants to change the nomination, they are requested to inform their respective depository participant. 
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Withdrawal of the Offer  

 

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company and the Selling Shareholders, in consultation with the BRLMs, 

reserve the right not to proceed with the entire or portion of the Offer at any time after the Bid / Offer Opening Date but before 

Allotment. In such an event, our Company would issue a public notice in the newspapers in which the pre-Offer advertisements 

were published, within two days of the Bid / Offer Closing Date, or such other time as may be prescribed by SEBI, providing 

reasons for not proceeding with the Offer. The BRLMs, through the Registrar to the Offer, shall notify the SCSBs to unblock 

the bank accounts of the ASBA Bidders within one Working Day from the date of receipt of such notification. Our Company 

shall also promptly inform the same to the Stock Exchanges on which Equity Shares are proposed to be listed. The notice of 

withdrawal shall be included in the same newspapers in which the post Offer advertisements have appeared. 

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Offer is also subject to obtaining (i) the final listing and trading approvals of the Stock 

Exchanges, which our Company shall apply for after Allotment, and (ii) the final RoC approval of the Prospectus after it is 

fil ed with the RoC and the Stock Exchanges. If our Company withdraws the Offer after the Bid / Offer Closing Date and 

thereafter determines that it will proceed with an issue / offer for sale of the Equity Shares, our Company shall file a fresh 

draft red herring prospectus with SEBI. 

 

Bid / Offer Programme  

 
BID / OFFER OPENS ON  [ǒ](1) 

BID / OFFER CLOSES ON  [ǒ](2)  
(1) Our Company and the Selling Shareholders may, in consultation with the BRLMs, consider participation by Anchor Investors. The Anchor Investor 

Bid / Offer Period shall be one Working Day prior to the Bid / Offer Opening Date in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

(2) Our Company and the Selling Shareholders may, in consultation with the BRLMs, consider closing the Bid / Offer Period for QIBs, one day prior 
to the Bid / Offer Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

 

An indicative timetable in respect of the Offer is set out below: 

 
Event Indicative date 

Bid / Offer Closing Date [ǒ] 

Finalisation of Basis of Allotment with the Designated Stock Exchange On or about [ǒ] 

Initiation of refunds (if any, for Anchor Investors) / unblocking of funds from ASBA Accounts  On or about [ǒ] 

Credit of Equity Shares to demat accounts of Allottees On or about [ǒ] 

Commencement of trading of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchange(s) On or about [ǒ] 

 
The above timetable, other than the Bid / Offer Closing Date, is indicative, and does not constitute any obligation on 

our Company or the Selling Shareholders or the BRLM s. 

 

Whilst our Company shall ensure that all steps for the completion of the necessary formalities for the listing and the 

commencement of trading of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges are taken within six Working Days of the Bid 

/ Offer Closing Date, the timetable may be extended due to various factors, such as extension of the Bid / Offer Period 

by our Company and the Selling Shareholders, revision of the Price Band or any delay in receiving the final listing and 

trading approval from the Stock Exchanges. The commencement of trading of the Equity Shares will be entirely at the 

discretion of the Stock Exchanges and in accordance with the applicable laws. The Selling Shareholders confirm that 

they shall extend reasonable co-operation required by our Company and the BRLMs for the completion of the 

necessary formalities for listing and commencement of trading of the Equity Shares (offered by such Selling 

Shareholders in the Offer) at all Stock Exchanges within six Working Days from the Bid / Offer Closing Date.  

 

Submission of Bids (other than Bids from Anchor Investors): 

 
Bid / Offer Period (except the Bid / Offer Closing Date) 

Submission and Revision in Bids  Only between 10.00 a.m. and 5.00 p.m. (Indian Standard Time (ñISTò) 

Bid / Offer Closing Date 

Submission and Revision in Bids  Only between 10.00 a.m. and 3.00 p.m. IST 

 

On the Bid / Offer Closing Date, the Bids shall be uploaded until: 

 

(i) 4.00 p.m. IST in case of Bids by QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders, and  

(ii)  until 5.00 p.m. IST, or such extended time as permitted by the Stock Exchanges, in case of Bids by Retail Individual 

Bidders.  
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On Bid / Offer Closing Date, extension of time will be granted by Stock Exchanges only for uploading Bids received by Retail 

Individual Bidders, after taking into account the total number of Bids received and as reported by the BRLMs to the Stock 

Exchanges. 

 

It is clarified that Bids not uploaded on the electronic bidding system or in respect of which the full Bid Amount is not 

blocked by SCSBs would be rejected. 

 

Due to limitation of time available for uploading the Bids on the Bid / Offer Closing Date, Bidders are advised to submit their 

Bids one day prior to the Bid / Offer Closing Date. Any time mentioned in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is IST. Bidders 

are cautioned that in the event a large number of Bids are received on the Bid / Offer Closing Date, some Bids may not get 

uploaded due to lack of sufficient time. Such Bids that cannot be uploaded will not be considered for allocation under this 

Offer. Bids will be accepted only during Monday to Friday (excluding any public / bank holiday). None among our Company, 

the Selling Shareholders, or any member of the Syndicate is liable for any failure in uploading the Bids due to faults in any 

software / hardware system or otherwise. 

 

Any Retail Individual Bidder whose Bid has not been considered for Allotment, due to failures on the part of the SCSB, may 

seek redressal from the concerned SCSB within three months of the listing date in accordance with the SEBI circular 

#SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/22 dated February 15, 2018. 

 

In case of any discrepancy in the data entered in the electronic book vis- à -vis the data contained in the physical Bid cum 

Application Form, for a particular Bidder, the details as per the Bid file received from the Stock Exchanges shall be taken as 

the final data for the purpose of Allotment. 

 

Our Company and the Selling Shareholders, in consultation with the BRLMs, reserves the right to revise the Price Band during 

the Bid / Offer Period. The revision in the Price Band shall not exceed 20% on either side, i.e., the Floor Price can move up 

or down to the extent of 20% of the Floor Price and the Cap Price will be revised accordingly. 

 

In case of revision in the Price Band, the Bid / Offer Period shall be extended for at least three additional Working 

Days after such revision, subject to the Bid / Offer Period not exceeding 10 Working Days. Any revision in Price Band, 

and the revised Bid / Offer Period, if applicable, shall be widely disseminated by notification to the Stock Exchanges, 

by issuing a press release, and also by indicating the change on the terminals of the Syndicate Members. 

 

Minimum Subscription  

 

The requirement of minimum subscription is not applicable to the Offer in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

However, if our Company does not make the minimum Allotment for such percentage of the post-Offer paid-up Equity Share 

capital of our Company equivalent to at least 25% of the post-Offer paid up Equity Share capital of our Company (the 

minimum number of securities as specified under Rule 19(2)(b)(i) of the SCRR), including devolvement of Underwriters, if 

any, within 60 days from the date of Bid / Offer Closing Date, the Selling Shareholders shall forthwith refund the entire 

subscription amount received. If there is a delay beyond the prescribed time, and the Selling Shareholders shall pay interest 

prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013, the SEBI ICDR Regulations and applicable law, provided that, subject to 

applicable law, the Selling Shareholders shall not be responsible to pay interest for any delay, unless such delay has been 

caused solely by such Selling Shareholder. 

 

Further, our Company and the Selling Shareholders shall ensure that the number of prospective Allottees to whom the 

Equity Shares will be Allotted will be not less than 1,000. 

 

Arrangements for Disposal of Odd Lots 

 

There are no arrangements for disposal of odd lots. 

 

Restrictions, if any on Transfer and Transmission of Equity Shares 

 

Except for the lock-in of the pre-Offer capital of our Company, Promotersô minimum contribution and the Anchor Investor 

lock-in as provided in ñCapital Structureò on page 86 and except as provided in the Articles of Association there are no 

restrictions on transfer of Equity Shares. Further, there are no restrictions on the transmission of shares / debentures and on 

their consolidation / splitting, except as provided in the Articles of Association. For details see ñMain Provisions of the Articles 

of Associationò on page 454. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

409 

 

Option to Receive Securities in Dematerialized Form 

 

Pursuant to Section 29 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Equity Shares in the Offer shall be allotted only in dematerialised 

form. Further, as per the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the trading of the Equity Shares shall only be in dematerialised form on the 

Stock Exchanges. 
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OFFER STRUCTURE 

Public Offer of up to 3,751,499 Equity Shares for cash at a price of [ǒ] per Equity Share (including a premium of [ǒ] per 

Equity Share) aggregating to [ǒ] million comprising an Offer for Sale of up to 1,677,596 Equity Shares by Multiples 

Mauritius, 573,304 Equity Shares by Multiples India, 606,125 Equity Shares by Rajendran Joghee, 606,125 Equity Shares by 

Ravindranath Ramaiah, 144,175 Equity Shares by Manjula Rajendran, and 144,174 Equity Shares by Uma Rachappa. The 

Offer will constitute 37.50% of the post-Offer paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company.  

The Offer is being made through the Book Building Process. 

Particulars 

 

QIBs(1) Non-Institutional Bidders  Retail Individual Bidders  

Number of Equity 

Shares available for 

Allotment / 

allocation*(2) 

 1,875,750 Equity Shares  

 

Not less than 562,724 Equity 

Shares available for allocation 

or Offer less allocation to QIB 

Bidders and Retail Individual 

Bidders shall be available for 

allocation 

Not less than 1,313,025 Equity 

Shares available for allocation or 

Offer less allocation to QIB 

Bidders and Non-Institutional 

Bidders shall be available for 

allocation 

Percentage of Offer 

Size available for 

Allotment / 

allocation 

 

Not more than 50% of the Offer. 

However, up to 5% of the Net QIB 

Portion will be available for allocation 

proportionately to Mutual Funds only. 

Mutual Funds participating in the Mutual 

Fund Portion will also be eligible for 

allocation in the remaining net QIB 

Portion. The unsubscribed portion in the 

Mutual Fund Portion will be available for 

allocation to QIBs 

Not less than 15% of the Offer 

less allocation to QIB Bidders 

and Retail Individual 

Bidders 

Not less than 35% of the Offer less 

allocation to QIB Bidders and 

Retail Individual 

Bidders 

Basis of Allotment / 

allocation if 

respective category 

is oversubscribed* 

 

Proportionate as follows (excluding the 

Anchor Investor Portion): 

 

(a) at least 37,515 Equity Shares shall be 

available for allocation on a 

proportionate basis to Mutual Funds 

only; and 

(b)712,785 Equity Shares shall be 

Allotted on a proportionate basis to all 

QIBs, including Mutual Funds receiving 

allocation as per (a) above 

 

Up to 1,125,450 Equity shares may be 

allocated on a discretionary basis to 

Anchor Investors 

 

Proportionate Allotment to each Retail 

Individual Bidder shall not be less 

than the minimum bid lot, subject 

to availability of Equity Shares in 

the Retail Portion and the 

remaining available Equity Shares 

shall be allocated on a 

proportionate basis. For details 

see, ñOffer Procedure ï Part B ï 

Allotment Procedure and Basis of 

Allotment ï Allotment to RIBsò on 

page 444. 

 

Mode of Bidding 

 

ASBA only (3) ASBA only ASBA only 

Minimum Bid 

 

Such number of Equity Shares, in 

multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares, that the 

Bid Amount exceeds 200,000 and in 

multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares thereafter 

Such number of Equity Shares, 

in multiples of [ǒ] Equity 

Shares, that the Bid Amount 

exceeds 200,000 and in 

multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares 

thereafter 

[ǒ] Equity Shares and in multiples 

of [ǒ] Equity Shares thereafter 

Maximum Bid 

 

Such number of Equity Shares, in 

multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares, not 

exceeding the size of the Offer, subject to 

applicable limits to the Bidder 

Such number of Equity Shares, 

in multiples of [ǒ] Equity 

Shares, not exceeding the size 

of the Offer, subject to 

applicable limits to the Bidder 

Such number of Equity Shares, in 

multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares, so 

that the Bid Amount does not 

exceed 200,000 

Mode of Allotment Compulsorily in dematerialized form 

Bid Lot [ǒ] Equity Shares and in multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares thereafter 

Allotment Lot [ǒ] Equity Shares and in multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares thereafter 

Trading Lot One Equity Share 

Who can apply(4) 

 

Mutual Funds, Venture Capital Funds, 

AIFs, FVCIs, FPIs (other than Category 

III FPIs) public financial institution as 

defined in Section 2(72) of the 

Companies Act, 2013, a scheduled 

commercial bank, multilateral and 

bilateral development financial 

institution, state industrial development 

Resident Indian individuals, 

Eligible NRIs, HUFs (in the 

name of Karta), companies, 

corporate bodies, scientific 

institutions, societies and trusts, 

Category III foreign portfolio 

investors, FIIs and their sub-

accounts registered with the 

Resident Indian individuals, 

Eligible NRIs and HUFs (in the 

name of Karta)  
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Particulars 

 

QIBs(1) Non-Institutional Bidders  Retail Individual Bidders  

corporation, insurance company 

registered with the Insurance Regulatory 

and Development Authority, provident 

fund with minimum corpus of 250 

million, pension fund with minimum 

corpus of 250 million, National 

Investment Fund, insurance funds set up 

and managed by army, navy or air force 

of the Union of India, insurance funds set 

up and managed by the Department of 

Posts, India, and Systemically Important 

NBFCs.  

SEBI other than a sub-account 

which is foreign corporate or 

foreign individual 

Terms of Payment The entire Bid Amount shall be payable on submission of Bid cum Application form (including for Anchor 

Investor). Full Bid Amount shall be blocked by the SCSBs in the bank account of the ASBA Bidder that is 

specified in the ASBA Form at the time of submission of the ASBA Form(3) 

*Assuming full subscription in the Offer 

 
(1) Our Company and the Selling Shareholders may, in consultation with the BRLMs, allocate up to 60% of the QIB Category to Anchor Investors on 

a discretionary basis, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. QIB portion will be adjusted for the shares allocated to Anchor Investors. 
One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual 

Funds at or above the price at which allocation is being made to other Anchor Investors. In case of undersubscription in the Anchor Investor Portion, 

the remaining Equity Shares will be added to the QIB Category. For details, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 412. 
(2) Subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price, this Offer is being made in accordance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR and under 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
(3) Anchor Investors are not permitted to use the ASBA process. Entire Bid Amount shall be payable by the Anchor Investors at the time of submission 

of the Anchor Investor Application Form to the members of the Syndicate. For details of terms of payment applicable to Anchor Investors, see ñOffer 

Procedure ï Part B - Section 7: Allotment Procedure and Basis of Allotmentò on page 444. 
(4) In case of joint Bids, the Bid cum Application Form should contain only the name of the first Bidder, whose name should also appear as the first 

holder of the beneficiary account held in joint names. The signature of only such first Bidder would be required in the Bid cum Application Form, 

and such first Bidder would be deemed to have signed on behalf of the joint holders.  

 

Under subscription, if any, in any category except the QIB Category, would be met with spill-over from the other categories 

at the discretion of our Company and the Selling Shareholders, in consultation with the BRLMs, and the Designated Stock 

Exchange. Our Company and the Selling Shareholders may, in consultation with the BRLMs, may offer a Retail Discount in 

accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  
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OFFER PROCEDURE 

All Bidders should review the General Information Document for Investing in Public Issues prepared and issued in 

accordance with the Circular (CIR/CFD/DIL/12/2013) dated October 23, 2013 notified by SEBI, and including SEBI Circular 

#CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015, and SEBI Circular #SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL/CIR/P/2016/26 dated 

January 21, 2016 (the ñGeneral Information Documentò) included below under ñPart B ï General Information 

Documentò, which highlights the key rules, processes and procedures applicable to public issues in general in accordance 

with the provisions of the Companies Act, the SCRA, the SCRR and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The General Information 

Document has been updated to reflect amendments to the enactments and regulations, to the extent applicable to a public 

issue. The General Information Document is also available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges and the BRLMs. Please 

refer to the relevant provisions of the General Information Document which are applicable to the Offer.  

Our Company, the Selling Shareholders and the BRLMs do not accept any responsibility for the completeness and accuracy 

of the information stated in this section, and are not liable for any amendment, modification or change in the applicable law 

which may occur after the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Bidders are advised to make their independent 

investigations and ensure that their Bids are submitted in accordance with applicable laws and do not exceed the investment 

limits or maximum number of the Equity Shares that can be held by them under applicable law or as specified in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

PART A 

Book Building Procedure 

The Offer is being made through the Book Building Process wherein not more than 50% of the Offer shall be available for 

allocation to QIBs on a proportionate basis, provided that our Company and the Selling Shareholders may, in consultation 

with the BRLMs, may allocate up to 60% of the QIB Category to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis, in accordance 

with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, of which one-third shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being 

received from them at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price. In case of undersubscription or non-allocation in the 

Anchor Investor Portion, the remaining Equity Shares will be added back to the QIB Category (other than Anchor Investor 

Portion). 5% of the net QIB Category (excluding the Anchor Investor Portion) shall be available for allocation on a 

proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the remainder of the QIB Category shall be available for allocation on a 

proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investors), including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being 

received at or above the Offer Price. Further, not less than 15% of the Offer shall be available for allocation on a proportionate 

basis to Non-Institutional Bidders and not less than 35% of the Offer shall be available for allocation to Retail Individual 

Bidder in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price.  

Undersubscription, if any, in any category, except in the QIB Category, would be allowed to be met with spill over from any 

other category or combination of categories, at the discretion of our Company and the Selling Shareholders, in consultation 

with the BRLMs and the Designated Stock Exchange. 

The Equity Shares, on Allotment, shall be traded only in the dematerialized segment of the Stock Exchanges. 

Investors should note that the Equity Shares will be Allotted to all successful Bidders only in dematerialised form. The 

Bid cum Application Forms which do not have the details of the Biddersô depository account, including DP ID, Client 

ID and PAN, shall be treated as incomplete and will be rejected. Bidders will not have the option of being Allotted 

Equity Shares in physical form. 

Bid cum Application Form 

The ASBA Form and the abridged prospectus will be available with the Designated Intermediaries at the Bidding Centres, 

and the Registered and Corporate Office of our Company. An electronic copy of the ASBA Form will also be available for 

download on the websites of NSE (www.nseindia.com) and BSE (www.bseindia.com) at least one day prior to the Bid / Offer 

Opening Date.  

 

All Bidders (other than Anchor Investors) shall mandatorily participate in the Offer only through the ASBA process. ASBA 

Bidders must provide bank account details and authorisation to block funds in the relevant space provided in the ASBA Form 

and the ASBA Forms that do not contain such details will be rejected.  

 

ASBA Bidders shall ensure that the Bids are made on ASBA Forms bearing the stamp of the Designated Intermediary, 

submitted at the Bidding Centres only (except in case of electronic ASBA Forms) and the ASBA Forms not bearing such 

specified stamp are liable to be rejected. 

 

The prescribed colour of the Bid cum Application Form for the various categories is as follows:  
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Category Colour of Bid cum Application 

Form*  
Resident Indians including resident QIBs, Non-Institutional Investors, Retail Individual 

Investors and Eligible NRIs applying on a non-repatriation basiŝ 
White 

Non-Residents including Eligible NRIs, FVCIs, FIIs, their sub-accounts (other than 

sub-accounts which are foreign corporates or foreign individuals under the QIB 

Category), FPIs, and multilateral and bilateral development financial institutions 

applying on a repatriation basis^ 

Blue 

Anchor Investors**  White 
*  Excluding electronic Bid cum Application Form 

**Bid cum Application Forms for Anchor Investors will be made available at the office of the BRLMs. 

^ Electronic Bid cum Application forms will also be available for download on the website of the NSE (www.nseindia.com) 

and the BSE (www.bseindia.com). 

 

Designated Intermediaries (other than SCSBs) shall submit / deliver the ASBA Forms to the respective SCSB, where the 

Bidder has the ASBA bank account details of which were provided by the Bidder in his respective ASBA Form, and shall not 

submit it to any non-SCSB bank or any Escrow Collection Bank.  

Who can Bid? 

 

In addition to the category of Bidders set forth in the sub-section titled ñOffer Procedure ï Part B ï General Information 

Document for Investing in Public Issues ï Category of Investors Eligible to Participate in an Issueò on page 426, the following 

persons are also eligible to invest in the Equity Shares under all applicable laws, regulations and guidelines: 

 

Á FPIs, other than Category III FPIs; 

Á Category III FPIs who are foreign corporates or foreign individuals only under the Non-Institutional Portion; 

Á Scientific and / or industrial research organizations in India, which are authorized to invest in equity shares; and 

Á Any other person eligible to Bid in this Offer, under the laws, rules, regulations, guidelines and polices applicable to 

them. 

 

The Equity Shares have not been and will not be registered under the Securities Act or any state securities laws in the 

United States, and unless so registered, may not be offered or sold within the United States, except pursuant to an 

exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the Securities Act and in 

accordance with applicable U.S. state securities laws. The Equity Shares are being offered and sold outside the United 

States in offshore transactions in compliance with Regulation S and the applicable laws of each jurisdiction where such 

offers and sales are made. 

 

The Equity Shares have not been and will not be registered, listed or otherwise qualified in any other jurisdiction 

outside India and may not be offered or sold, and Bids may not be made by persons in any such jurisdiction, except in 

compliance with the applicable laws of such jurisdiction. 

Participation by associates and affiliates of the BRLMs and the Syndicate Members and the Promoters and Promoter 

Group. 

The BRLMs and the Syndicate Members shall not be allowed to purchase Equity Shares in this Offer in any manner, except 

towards fulfilling their underwriting obligations. However, the associates and affiliates of the BRLMs and the Syndicate 

Members may Bid for Equity Shares in the Offer, either in the QIB Category or in the Non-Institutional Category as may be 

applicable to such Bidders, where the allocation is on a proportionate basis and such subscription may be on their own account 

or on behalf of their clients. All categories of investors, including associates or affiliates of the BRLMs and Syndicate 

Members, shall be treated equally for the purpose of allocation to be made on a proportionate basis. 

Neither the BRLMs, nor any persons related to the BRLMs (other than Mutual Funds sponsored by entities related to the 

BRLMs), Promoters and Promoter Group can apply in the Offer under the Anchor Investor Portion. Provided that the 

Promoters may participate in the Offer to the extent that they are offering their Equity Shares in the Offer.  

Bids by Mutual Funds 

With respect to Bids by Mutual Funds, a certified copy of their SEBI registration certificate must be lodged with the Bid cum 

Application Form. Failing this, our Company and the Selling Shareholders, in consultation with the BRLMs, reserve the right 

to reject any Bid without assigning any reason thereof. 

Bids made by asset management companies or custodians of Mutual Funds shall specifically state names of the concerned 

schemes for which such Bids are made. 

In case of a Mutual Fund, a separate Bid can be made in respect of each scheme of the Mutual Fund registered with SEBI and 

http://www.bseindia.com/
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such Bids in respect of more than one scheme of the Mutual Fund will not be treated as multiple Bids provided that the Bids 

clearly indicate the scheme concerned for which the Bid has been made. 

No Mutual Fund scheme shall invest more than 10% of its net asset value in equity shares or equity related instruments of any 

single company provided that the limit of 10% shall not be applicable for investments in case of index funds or sector or 

industry specific schemes. No Mutual Fund under all its schemes should own more than 10% of any companyôs paid-up share 

capital carrying voting rights. 

Bids by Eligible NRIs 

Eligible NRIs may obtain copies of Bid cum Application Form from the Designated Intermediaries. Eligible NRI Bidders 

bidding on a repatriation basis by using the Non-Resident Forms should authorize their SCSB to block their Non-Resident 

External (ñNREò) accounts, or Foreign Currency Non-Resident (ñFCNRò) Accounts, and eligible NRI Bidders bidding on a 

non-repatriation basis by using Resident Forms should authorize their SCSB to block their Non-Resident Ordinary (ñNROò) 

accounts for the full Bid Amount, at the time of the submission of the Bid cum Application Form.  

 

Eligible NRIs Bidding on non-repatriation basis are advised to use the Bid cum Application Form for residents (white in 

colour). Eligible NRIs Bidding on a repatriation basis are advised to use the Bid cum Application Form meant for Non-

Residents (blue in colour). 

Bids by FPIs (including FIIs) 

In terms of the SEBI FPI Regulations, an FII who holds a valid certificate of registration from SEBI shall be deemed to be a 

registered FPI until the expiry of the block of three years for which fees have been paid as per the SEBI FII Regulations. An 

FII or sub-account, may, subject to payment of conversion fees under the SEBI FPI Regulations participate in the Offer until 

the expiry of its registration with SEBI as an FII or sub-account, or if it has obtained a certificate of registration as an FPI, 

whichever is earlier. Accordingly, such FIIs can, subject to the payment of conversion fees under the SEBI FPI Regulations, 

participate in this Offer in accordance with Schedule 2 of the FEMA Regulations. An FII shall not be eligible to invest as an 

FII after registering as an FPI under the SEBI FPI Regulations.  

In terms of the SEBI FPI Regulations, the purchase of Equity Shares and total holding by a single FPI or an investor group 

(which means the same set of ultimate beneficial owner(s) investing through multiple entities) must be below 10% of our 

post-Offer Equity Share capital. Further, in terms of the FEMA Regulations, the total holding by each FPI shall be below 10% 

of the total paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company and the total holdings of all FPIs put together shall not exceed 24% 

of the paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company. The aggregate limit of 24% may be increased up to the sectoral cap by 

way of a resolution passed by the Board of Directors followed by a special resolution passed by the Shareholders of our 

Company and subject to prior intimation to RBI. In terms of the FEMA Regulations, for calculating the aggregate holding of 

FPIs in a company, holding of all registered FPIs as well as holding of FIIs (being deemed FPIs) shall be included.  

FPIs are permitted to participate in the Offer subject to compliance with conditions and restrictions which may be specified 

by the Government from time to time. 

Subject to compliance with all applicable Indian laws, rules, regulations, guidelines and approvals in terms of Regulation 22 

of the SEBI FPI Regulations, an FPI, other than Category III foreign portfolio investor and unregulated broad based funds, 

which are classified as Category II foreign portfolio investor by virtue of their investment manager being appropriately 

regulated, may issue, subscribe to or otherwise deal in offshore derivative instruments (as defined under the SEBI FPI 

Regulations as any instrument, by whatever name called, which is issued overseas by a FPI against securities held by it that 

are listed or proposed to be listed on any recognised stock exchange in India, as its underlying) directly or indirectly, only in 

the event (i) such offshore derivative instruments are issued only to persons who are regulated by an appropriate regulatory 

authority; and (ii) such offshore derivative instruments are issued after compliance with óknow your clientô norms. Further, 

pursuant to a Circular dated November 24, 2014 issued by the SEBI, FPIs are permitted to issue offshore derivate instruments 

only to subscribers that (i) meet the eligibility criteria set forth in Regulation 4 of the SEBI FPI Regulations; and (ii) do not 

have opaque structures, as defined under the SEBI FPI Regulations. An FPI is also required to ensure that no further issue or 

transfer of any offshore derivative instrument is made by or on behalf of it to any persons that are not regulated by an 

appropriate foreign regulatory authority. Further, where an investor has investments as FPI and also holds positions as an 

overseas direct investment subscriber, investment restrictions under the SEBI FPI Regulations shall apply on the aggregate of 

FPI investments and overseas direct investment positions held in the underlying Indian company. 

Bids by SEBI registered VCFs, AIFs and FVCIs 

The SEBI FVCI Regulations and the SEBI AIF Regulations inter alia, prescribe the investment restrictions on the VCFs, 

FVCIs and AIFs registered with SEBI.  
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The holding in any company by any individual VCF or FVCI registered with SEBI should not exceed 25% of the corpus of 

the VCF or FVCI. Further, VCFs and FVCIs can invest only up to 33.33% of the investible funds in various prescribed 

instruments, initial public offering.  

 

Category I and II AIFs cannot invest more than 25% of the investible funds in one investee company. A category III AIF 

cannot invest more than 10% of the investible funds in one investee company. A venture capital fund registered as a category 

I AIF, as defined in the SEBI AIF Regulations, cannot invest more than one-third of its investible funds by way of subscription 

to an initial public offering of a venture capital undertaking. Additionally, the VCFs which have not re-registered as an AIF 

under the SEBI AIF Regulations shall continue to be regulated by the SEBI VCF Regulations until the existing fund or scheme 

managed by the fund is wound up, and such funds shall not launch any new scheme or increase the targeted corpus of the fund 

or scheme after the notification of the SEBI AIF Regulations. Further, VCFs whose registration has expired are not eligible 

to participate in the Offer.  

 

Further, according to the SEBI Regulations, the shareholding of VCFs, category I AIFs and FVCIs held in a company prior 

to making an initial public offering would be exempt from lock-in requirements only if the shares have been held by them for 

at least one year prior to the time of filing a draft offer document with SEBI.  

 

All non-resident investors should note that refunds (in case of Anchor Investors), dividends and other distributions, if 

any, will be payable in Indian Rupees only and net of bank charges and commission.  

Any application received from such category of investor(s) or application wherein a foreign address is provided by the 

depositories would be rejected. 

Our Company, the Selling Shareholders or the BRLMs will not be responsible for loss, if any, incurred by the Bidder on 

account of conversion of foreign currency. 

Bids by limited liability partnerships  

In case of Bids made by limited liability partnerships registered under the Limited Liability Partnership Act, 2008, a certified 

copy of certificate of registration issued under the Limited Liability Partnership Act, 2008, must be attached to the Bid cum 

Application Form. Failing this, our Company and the Selling Shareholders, in consultation with the BRLMs, reserve the right 

to reject any Bid without assigning any reason thereof. 

Bids by banking companies and Systemically Important NBFCs 

In case of Bids made by banking companies registered with RBI, certified copies of: (i) the certificate of registration issued 

by RBI, and (ii) the approval of such banking companyôs investment committee are required to be attached to the Bid cum 

Application Form, failing which our Company and the Selling Shareholders, in consultation in with the BRLMs, reserve the 

right to reject any Bid without assigning any reason. 

The investment limit for banking companies in non-financial services companies as per the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, as 

amended (the ñBanking Regulation Actò), and the Master Direction ï Reserve Bank of India (Financial Services provided 

by Banks) Directions, 2016, is 10% of the paid-up share capital of the investee company or 10% of the banksô own paid-up 

share capital and reserves, whichever is less. Further, the aggregate investment in subsidiaries and other entities engaged in 

financial and non-financial services company cannot exceed 20% of the bankôs paid-up share capital and reserves. A banking 

company may hold up to 30% of the paid-up share capital of the investee company with the prior approval of the RBI provided 

that the investee company is engaged in non-financial activities in which banking companies are permitted to engage under 

the Banking Regulation Act. 

Bids by SCSBs 

 

SCSBs participating in the Offer are required to comply with the terms of the SEBI Circulars dated September 13, 2012 and 

January 2, 2013. Such SCSBs are required to ensure that for making applications on their own account using ASBA, they 

should have a separate account in their own name with any other SEBI registered SCSBs. Further, such account shall be used 

solely for the purpose of making application in public issues and clear demarcated funds should be available in such account 

for such applications. 

 

Bids by Systemically Important NBFCs 

 

In case of Bids made by Systemically Important NBFCs registered with RBI, certified copies of: (i) the certificate of 

registration issue by RBI, and (ii) such other approval as may be required by the approval Systemically Important NBFCs are 

required to attach to the Bid cum Application Form. Failing this, our Company and the Selling Shareholders, in consultation 

with the BRLMs, reserve the right to reject any Bid without assigning any reason.  
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The investment limit for Systemically Important NBFCs shall be as prescribed by RBI from time to time.  

 

Bids by insurance companies 

 

In case of Bids made by insurance companies registered with the IRDAI, a certified copy of certificate of registration issued 

by IRDAI must be attached to the Bid cum Application Form. Failing this, our Company and the Selling Shareholders, in 

consultation with the BRLMs, reserve the right to reject any Bid without assigning any reason thereof. 

The exposure norms for insurers, prescribed under the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority (Investment) 

Regulations, 2000 as amended are broadly set forth below: 

(a) Equity shares of a company: the lower of 10% of the investee companyôs outstanding equity shares or 10% of the 

respective fund in case of life insurer or 10% of investment assets in case of general insurer or reinsurer; 

(b) The entire group of the investee company: not more than 15% of the respective fund in case of a life insurer or 15% 

of investment assets in case of a general insurer or reinsurer or 15% of the investment assets in all companies 

belonging to the group, whichever is lower; and 

(c) The industry sector in which the investee company operates: not more than 15% of the fund of a life insurer or a 

general insurer or a reinsurer, or 15% of the investment asset, whichever is lower. 

The maximum exposure limit, in the case of an investment in equity shares, cannot exceed the lower of an amount of 10% of 

the investment assets of a life insurer or general insurer and the amount calculated under (a), (b) and (c) above, as the case 

may be. 

Insurance companies participating in this Offer shall comply with all applicable regulations, guidelines and circulars issued 

by IRDAI from time to time. 

Bids by provident funds / pension funds 

In case of Bids made by provident funds / pension funds, subject to applicable laws, with minimum corpus of 250 million, a 

certified copy of a certificate from a chartered accountant certifying the corpus of the provident fund / pension fund must be 

attached to the Bid cum Application Form. Failing this, our Company and the Selling Shareholders, in consultation with the 

BRLMs, reserve the right to reject any Bid, without assigning any reason thereof. 

Bids under Power of Attorney 

 

In case of Bids made pursuant to a power of attorney or by limited companies, corporate bodies, registered societies, Eligible 

FPIs (including FIIs), Mutual Funds, insurance companies, insurance funds set up by the Indian army, navy, or air force, 

insurance funds set up by the Department of Posts, India, or the National Investment Fund and provident funds with a 

minimum corpus of 250 million (subject to applicable law) and pension funds with a minimum corpus of 250 million, a 

certified copy of the power of attorney or the relevant resolution or authority, as the case may be, along with a certified copy 

of the memorandum of association and articles of association and / or bye laws must be lodged along with the Bid cum 

Application Form. Failing this, our Company and the Selling Shareholders, in consultation with the BRLMs, reserve the right 

to accept or reject any Bid in whole or in part, in either case, without assigning any reason thereof. 

 

Our Company and the Selling Shareholders may, in consultation with the BRLMs, in their absolute discretion, reserve the 

right to relax the above condition of simultaneous lodging of the power of attorney along with the Bid cum Application Form. 

 

The above information is given for the benefit of the Bidders. Our Company, the Selling Shareholders and the BRLM s 

are not liable for any amendments or modification or changes in applicable laws or regulations, which may occur after 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Bidders are advised to make their independent investigations and ensure 

that any single Bid from them does not exceed the applicable investment limits or maximum number of the Equity 

Shares that can be held by them under applicable law or regulation or as specified in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

General Instructions 

 

Doôs: 

 

1. Check if you are eligible to apply as per the terms of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and the Red Herring 

Prospectus, and under applicable law, rules, regulations, guidelines and approvals. All Bidders (other than Anchor 

Investors) should submit their Bids through the ASBA process only;  



 

417 

 

2. Ensure that you have Bid within the Price Band; 

3. Read all the instructions carefully and complete the Bid cum Application Form in the prescribed form; 

4. Ensure that you have mentioned the correct ASBA Account number in the Bid cum Application Form; 

5. Ensure that your Bid cum Application Form bearing the stamp of a Designated Intermediary is submitted to the 

Designated Intermediary at the Bidding Centre within the prescribed time; 

6. Ensure that you have funds equal to the Bid Amount in the ASBA Account maintained with the SCSB before 

submitting the ASBA Form to any of the Designated Intermediaries; 

7. If the first Bidder is not the bank account holder, ensure that the Bid cum Application Form is signed by the bank 

account holder. Ensure that you have mentioned the correct bank account number in the Bid cum Application Form; 

8. Ensure that the signature of the First Bidder in case of joint Bids, is included in the Bid cum Application Forms; 

9. In case of joint Bids, the Bid cum Application Form should contain the name of only the First Bidder whose name 

should also appear as the first holder of the beneficiary account held in joint names; 

10. Ensure that you request for and receive a stamped acknowledgement counterfoil of the Bid cum Application Form 

for all your Bid options from the concerned Designated Intermediary; 

11. Ensure that you submit the revised Bids to the same Designated Intermediary, through whom the original Bid was 

placed and obtain a revised acknowledgment; 

12. Ensure that the name(s) given in the Bid cum Application Form is / are exactly the same as the name(s) in which the 

beneficiary account is held with the Depository Participant. In case of joint Bids, the Bid cum Application Form 

should contain only the name of the First Bidder whose name should also appear as the first holder of the beneficiary 

account held in joint names. Ensure that the signature of the First Bidder is included in the Bid cum Application 

Forms; 

13. Instruct your respective banks to release the funds blocked in accordance with the ASBA process; 

14. Except for Bids (i) on behalf of the Central or State Governments and the officials appointed by the courts, who, in 

terms of the SEBI Circular dated June 30, 2008, may be exempt from specifying their PAN for transacting in the 

securities market, (ii) submitted by investors who are exempt from the requirement of obtaining / specifying their 

PAN for transacting in the securities market, and (iii) Bids by persons resident in the state of Sikkim, who, in terms 

of a SEBI Circular dated July 20, 2006, may be exempted from specifying their PAN for transacting in the securities 

market, all Bidders should mention their PAN allotted under the IT Act. The exemption for the Central or the State 

Government and officials appointed by the courts and for investors residing in the State of Sikkim is subject to (a) 

the Demographic Details received from the respective depositories confirming the exemption granted to the 

beneficiary owner by a suitable description in the PAN field and the beneficiary account remaining in ñactive statusò; 

and (b) in the case of residents of Sikkim, the address as per the Demographic Details evidencing the same. All other 

applications in which PAN is not mentioned will be rejected; 

15. Ensure that the Demographic Details with the Depositories are updated, true and correct in all respect; 

16. Ensure that thumb impressions and signatures other than in the languages specified in the Eighth Schedule to the 

Constitution of India are attested by a Magistrate or a Notary Public or a Special Executive Magistrate under official 

seal; 

17. Ensure that the category and the investor status is indicated clearly; 

18. Ensure that in case of Bids under power of attorney or by limited companies, corporates, trust, etc., relevant 

documents are submitted; 

19. Ensure that Bids submitted by any person outside India are in compliance with applicable foreign and Indian laws; 

20. Ensure that the Bidderôs depository account is active, the correct DP ID, Client ID and the PAN are mentioned in 

their Bid cum Application Form and that the name of the Bidder, the DP ID, Client ID and the PAN entered into the 

online IPO system of the Stock Exchanges by the relevant Designated Intermediary, as applicable, matches with the 

name, DP ID, Client ID and PAN available in the Depository database; and  
































































































































































































































